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Social, Economic and Environmental Review Checklist 
PIN: 5764.15 PROJECT TITLE: Abbott Road (CR 4) from Fisher Road (TH) to City of Buffalo Line  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION / SCOPE / LIMITS: A 0.92-mile stretch of Abbott Road (CR 4) from Fisher Road (TH) to the City of Buffalo Line in the 
City of Lackawanna. The road has 4-lane section, with 2 lanes in each direction. 

MUNICIPALITY(IES): City: Lackawanna  

COUNTY(IES): Erie 

NEPA CLASSIFICATION:      Class II - Cat Ex 

SEQRA TYPE:      Statewide SEQRA - 6 NYCRR Part 617             Type II         DATE:      12/2/2025 

 
 

SOCIAL 

RESOURCE: APPLICABLE COMMENT AND/OR DAD SECTION IN WHICH TOPIC IS DISCUSSED. 

1 Land use change? No  

2 Occurs in an area with regional/local 
comprehensive and transportation plans? 

Yes City of Lackawanna Cleaner Greener Communities (CGC); Erie 
County Community Climate Action Plan; and Greater Buffalo 
Niagara Regional Transportation Council’s (GBNRTC) 2023-2027 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). The project abuts the 
City of Buffalo line which is a municipality within the boundaries of 
the Niagara River Greenway Plan.  
Section 3.2.1 Comprehensive Plans and Zoning  

3 Occurs in an area with planned future 
development? 

Yes The area is zoned as regional commercial or mixed residential.  
Section 3.2.1 Comprehensive Plans and Zoning 

4 Effects to neighborhood character? No Section 3.2.3 Community Cohension and Emergency Services 

5 Residential or commercial relocations? No  

6 Effects to transportation options/patterns? (e.g., 

transit, walking/pedestrian facilities, bicycling and 
access to schools, recreational areas, places of 
worship, health care facilities, effects to emergency 
services; consider elderly and disabled populations) 

Yes Temporarily while construction activities are taking place. The 
project will improve the roadway and curb ramps to meet current 
ADA standards.  
Section 3.2.2 School Districts and Places of Worship  

7 Will the project divide or isolate portions of a 
community or impact community resources? 

No Section 3.2.3 Community Cohension and Emergency Services 

8 Reserved No  

9 Occurs on Tribal Nation Lands/Territories  
(not ‘areas of interest’ related to Section 106) 

No Not applicable for this area.  

ECONOMIC 

RESOURCE: 
 

APPLICABLE COMMENT AND/OR DAD SECTION IN WHICH TOPIC IS DISCUSSED. 

10 Effects to local or regional businesses? No  

11 Is the project in a business district?  Yes The area is zoned as regional commercial or mixed residential. 

11A Will the project divert traffic away from 
businesses? 

No  

11B Changes to parking and/or deliveries? No  

11C Effects to transportation options to access 
businesses? 

No  

12 Changes in access control? No  

13 Displacement of occupants or acquisition of 
dwelling or business? 

No  

14 Temporary or permanent right-of-way acquisition?  No Section 2.8 Right Of Way 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

RESOURCE: 
RESOURCE 
PRESENT 

RESOURCE 
AFFECTED 

COMMENT AND/OR DAD SECTION IN WHICH TOPIC IS 
DISCUSSED. 

Water & Land    

15 Wetlands – State:   Freshwater (Art. 24) 
See TEM 4.4.1.11 

TBD TBD A Freshwater Wetlands Parcel JD was requested on 
October 22, 2025.  
Section 3.2.4 Wetlands  

16 Wetlands – Federal    
EO 11990 may apply  See TEM 4.4.1.11 

Yes No Smoke Creek is mapped as a riverine habitat on the 
National Wetland Inventory. No wetlands were 
observed in the project corridor during a field visit on 
May 9, 2025. EO 11990 does not apply.  
Section 3.2.4 Wetlands 

17 Surface waterbodies & watercourses – State 
or Federal  See TEM 4.4.1.11 

Yes No Smoke Creek – Class/Standard “C.”  
Section 3.2.5 Surface Waterbodies  

18 Wild, Scenic and/or Recreational Rivers – 
State or Federal  See TEM 4.4.3 

No No  

19 Navigable Waters subject to NYS Protection 
of Water Program (Article 15), Rivers and 
Harbors Management Act (Section 10), or US 
Coast Guard  See TEM 4.4.1.11 

No No  

20 Coastal Area or Designated Inland Waterway  
See TEM 4.4.6 

No No  

21 Coastal Special Management Area(s) 
(Approved/Pending Local Waterfront Revitalization 
Program Areas, Significant Coastal Fish and 
Wildlife Habitats, Scenic Areas of Statewide 
Significance, or areas with Harbor Management 
Plans)  See TEM 4.4.6 

No No  

22 State Coastal Erosion Hazard Area  
See TEM 4.4.6 

No No  

23 Federal Coastal Barrier Resource System  
See TEM 4.4.6 

No No  

24 Over sole source, principal, or primary 
aquifers; or adjacent to drinking water supply 
source  See EPM 4.4 

No No Section 3.2.6 Groundwater 

25 SPDES/NPDES permit required  
See Stormwater page 

No No Less than one acre of disturbance. SWPPP and NOI 
will not be required.  
Section 3.2.7 Stormwater Management  

26 Change of stormwater drainage 
patterns/outfalls within an MS4 area 
See Stormwater page 

No No  

27 Flood zones, floodplains, or floodways – EO 
11988 and/or 6 NYCRR 502  See TEM 4.4.5 

Yes No A review of Federal Emergency Managaement 
Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) 
indicates that the portion of the project area that 
included Smoke Creek is mapped in FIRM Map 
Number 36029C0333H and is in Zone AE, which is a 
100-year floodway. 
Section 3.2.8 Floodplain Evaluation  

28 Section 408 USACE Civil Works Project or 
NYS Article 16 Flood Control Lands  
See TEM 4.4.1.11 

No No  

General Ecology & Wildlife Resources    

29 Federal – Threatened & Endangered Species 
(ESA Section 7) 

  Tree Cutting Proposed:   No 
See TEM 4.4.9.3 

Yes TBD An IPaC review on October 30, 2025 identified two (2) 
threatened or endangered species as potentially 
being within the project site: the endangered northern 
long-eared bat and proposed threatened monarch 
butterfly. A Section 7 package has been submitted to 
NYSDOT for review and submission to FHWA for a 
determination. FHWA stated CE projects will not 
jeopardize the monarch butterfly on December 31, 
2024. 

https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/TEM_4_4_1
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/TEM_4_4_1
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/TEM_4_4_1
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/repository/WSRR_Mar2011.pdf
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/TEM_4_4_1
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/repository/4.4.6_CoastalResources_2017_update.pdf
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/repository/4.4.6_CoastalResources_2017_update.pdf
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/repository/4.4.6_CoastalResources_2017_update.pdf
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/repository/44chap.pdf
https://nysemail.sharepoint.com/sites/NYSDOTIntraDOT/EnggDivision/OfcOfEnvironment/SitePages/ESB_Stormwater-Management.aspx
https://nysemail.sharepoint.com/sites/NYSDOTIntraDOT/EnggDivision/OfcOfEnvironment/SitePages/ESB_Stormwater-Management.aspx
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/TEM_4_4_1
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

RESOURCE: 
RESOURCE 
PRESENT 

RESOURCE 
AFFECTED 

COMMENT AND/OR DAD SECTION IN WHICH TOPIC IS 
DISCUSSED. 

Section 3.2.9 General Ecology and Endangered 
Species  

30 State – Threatened & Endangered Species 
See TEM 4.4.9.3 

Yes TBD A review of the NYSDEC ERM was most recently 
completed on October 22, 2025. No threatened or 
endangered species were identified. However, the 
northern long-eared bat is automatically state listed 
due to its federal status. Erie County, in consultation 
with the NYSDOT, is anticipated to make a “Take Not 
Likely” determination for the bat.  
Section 3.2.9 General Ecology and Endangered 
Species 

31 NYSDEC mussel waterbody:  Unlisted 
See TEM 4.4.9.3   

No No  

32 Identified invasive species (EO 13112)  
See EPM 4.8 

No No Section 3.2.9 General Ecology and Endangered 
Species 

33 Known breeding habitat or nests present 
(Migratory Bird Treaty Act) 

No No Section 3.2.9 General Ecology and Endangered 
Species 

 
Historic Resources & Parkland  See TEM 4.4.12 and 4.4.13  

34 Historic and/or cultural resources: 
Section 106 

See TEM 4.4.12 Appendix G 

TBD TBD PSP submitted to NYSDOT for review.  
Section 3.2.10 Cultural Resources 

35 Parks and/or recreational resources No No  

35A Resources w/ LWCF grants (Section 6(f)) No No  

35B Section 1010 – City Urban Park and 
Recreation Recovery Act 

No No  

36 Any Section 4(f) properties (parks, recreation 

areas, wildlife and waterfowl refuges, historic sites)  
See Section 4(f) Policy Paper 

No No  

Farmlands  See TEM 4.4.15    

37 Agricultural districts – State   No No The project site is not in an agricultural district.  
Section 3.2.11 Farmlands 

38 FPPA soils – Federal   Yes No Teel silt loam and Collamer silt loam, 3-8% slopes are 
soils noted as prime farmlands within the project area 
between Norfred Drive and West Elmview Avenue. 
These areas have been previously converted to non-
farm use for urban development.  
Section 3.2.11 Farmlands 

Air Quality/Greenhouse Gases (if analysis required check yes)  See EPM 1.1 

39 Mobile Source Air Toxics (MSAT) No No  

40 Mesoscale: Non-Attainment (O3) Yes No Exempt.  
Section 3.2.12 Air Quality 

41 Microscale/Hot Spot No No  

42 Reserved Choose an item. Choose an item.  

Asbestos and Hazardous / Contaminated Materials  See TEM 4.4.19 and 4.4.20  

43 Asbestos-containing materials (ACMs)   TBD - Analysis 
Req'd 

TBD Section 3.2.13 Asbestos  

44 Lead-based bridge paint/coatings No No  

45 Remediation sites, including National Priority 
List, Brownfield sites, etc. 

Yes TBD Possibility of encountering subsurface contamination 
and/or historical underground storage tanks.  
Section 3.2.14 Contaminated/Hazardous Materials  

46 Materials requiring special handling or 
disposal (e.g., petroleum-based contamination, 

PCB-contaminated gas mains, treated wood 
products, polymer concrete slurries, medical/bio 
wastes, etc.) 

Yes Yes It is anticipated that contaminated soils may be 
encountered at locations along this project corridor 
during construction.  
Section 3.2.14 Contaminated/Hazardous Materials 
 

Other    

https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/repository/4-8invas.pdf
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/TEM_4_4_12#G
https://www.environment.fhwa.dot.gov/4f/4fpolicy.asp
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/repository/October2011farmland4_4_15.pdf
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm/chapter-1
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm
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47 Noise type per 23 CFR 772/NYSDOT Noise 
Policy: III      See TEM 4.4.18 

No No  

48 Critical Environmental Areas  See mapper No No  

49 Visual Resources  See PDM Chapter 3.2.2.2 No No  

50 Scenic Byways  See Scenic Byway page No No  

51 Wildlife and Waterfowl Refuges  No No  

Regional Specific Resources    

52 Adirondack or Catskill Parks or NYS Forest 
Preserve (only Regions 1, 2, 7 8 & 9)  

No No Not Applicable for the Region. 

53 NYC Watershed (only Regions 1, 8 & 9) No No Not Applicable for the Region. 

54 NYC-owned land (only Regions 1, 8 & 9) No No Not Applicable for the Region. 

55 Regional Plans or Programs Yes No City of Lackawanna Cleaner Greener Communities 
(CGC); Erie County Community Climate Action Plan; 
Niagara River Greenway Plan; and Greater Buffalo 
Niagara Regional Transportation Council’s (GBNRTC) 
2023-2027 Transportation Improvement Program 
(TIP). The project is consistence with all 
comprehensive plans.  
Section 3.2.15 Niagara River Greenway Plan 

 
PREPARED BY: (Print Name and Title) 
 
CERTIFICATION: 
I certify that the information provided above is true and accurate based on my review. 
 
Regional Environmental Unit Supervisor 
or Main Office Environmental Lead  Date:  
 
Print Name and Title:    

 

https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/environmental-analysis/manuals-and-guidance/epm
https://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/6184.html
https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/design/dqab/dqab-repository/pdmch3.pdf
https://www.dot.ny.gov/scenic-byways


 Federal Environmental Approval Worksheet  

V 5.0       Page 1 of 5   

PIN: 5764.15 
 

Completed by: Rachele Anthony Date Completed:   12/2/25 FUNDING TYPE: Federal 

TITLE/PUBLIC DESCRIPTION:   
Abbott Road (CR 4) from Fisher Road (TH) to City of Buffalo Line 
 

NEPA CLASS: Class II: CE 
 
SEQR TYPE: Type II 
 

LOCALITY (Village, Town, City):  
Lackawanna 

COUNTY:  
Erie 

Action Type:  
Federal Aid Highway 
Project 

Is this a 
Reevaluation? No 

Purpose of this Worksheet:   
• Implement the Programmatic Agreement Between the Federal Highway Administration, New York Division (FHWA), 

and the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) Regarding the Processing of Actions Classified as 
Categorical Exclusions (CEs) for Federal-Aid Highway Projects (PARCE), executed September 2022. 

• Communicate the project National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) classification and identify whether the FHWA or 
the NYSDOT (titles identified per Project Development Manual (PDM) Chapter 4, Exhibit 4-2) is making the CE 
determination. 

• Identify any FHWA independent determinations, approvals and/or concurrences required before the CE determination 
can be made. 

• To be included within the Design Approval Document (DAD1) in accordance with the documentation requirements in 
the PARCE. 

Categorical Exclusion (CE) - a category of actions which do not individually or cumulatively have a significant effect on 
the human environment and which have been found to have no such effect in procedures adopted by a Federal agency. 
Actions that do not individually or cumulatively have a significant environmental effect are excluded from the requirement to 
prepare an Environmental Assessment (EA) or Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) (23 CFR 771.115(b)). 
 
Instructions: 
Initial review of the Federal Environmental Approval Worksheet (FEAW) should occur in scoping or early in Design Phase I 
to identify potential risks.  Complete new review of the FEAW periodically, particularly if project parameters or site condition 
changes result in potential resource impacts. Completion of the FEAW with signature in Step 4 is required prior to Design 
Approval. See PDM Chapter 4 for additional details. 
 
Step 1A: Unusual Circumstances Threshold Determination –  
Do any, or the potential for any, unusual circumstances exist: 
• Significant environmental impacts (23 CFR 771.117(b))     YES   NO  
• Substantial controversy on environmental grounds (23 CFR 771.117(b))   YES   NO  
• Significant impact on properties protected by Section 4(f) of the DOT Act or Section  

106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (23 CFR 771.117(b))    YES   NO  
• Inconsistencies with any Federal, State, or local law, requirement or administrative  

determination relating to the environmental aspects of the project (23 CFR 771.117(b)) YES   NO  
• Residential or non-residential displacements (FHWA-NY Division identified circumstance2) YES   NO  
• Conversion of a road segment from non-tolling to tolling, or the construction of a new 

highway or bridge with tolling proposed (FHWA-NY Division identified circumstance)  YES   NO  
If yes to any of the above, contact the Main Office Project Liaison (MOPL) (see PDM Exhibit 4-1). Any project which would 
normally be classified as a CE but could involve unusual circumstances (or even uncertainty) will require consultation with 
the Office of Environment (OOE) and subsequently with the FHWA to determine if CE classification is still warranted. If, 
after consultation with the FHWA, it is determined that the project cannot be progressed as a CE, skip to step 4 and see 
PDM Chapter 4 for NEPA Class I (EIS) or Class III (EA) processing. If, after consultation with the FHWA, it is determined 
that the project can be progressed as a CE, proceed to step 1B. 
If no to all the above, then this project qualifies as a CE; proceed to step 1B. 
 
Step 1B: Identification of CE action 
Is the project an action listed in 23 CFR 771.117 (c) - (d) (or as identified in FHWA’s additional flexibilities memo)? 
 YES   NO     

If Yes, proceed to step 2.    
If No, contact the MOPL (see PDM Exhibit 4-1). If, after consultation with the OOE and the FHWA, it is determined that the 
project cannot be progressed as a CE, skip to step 4 and see PDM Chapter 4 for NEPA Class I (EIS) or Class III (EA) 
processing. If, after consultation with the FHWA, it is determined that the project can continue as a CE, proceed to step 2.  

 
1 For FHWA actions not associated with a project (no DAD), include the FEAW in the appropriate documentation for that action. 
2 See additional discussion on FHWA-NY unusual circumstances in the FEAW Instructions document. 

https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/engineering/design/dqab/pdm
https://www.environment.fhwa.dot.gov/legislation/nepa/memo_additional-flex.aspx
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Project ID Number: 5764.15 
Step 2: FHWA environmental actions required prior to CE determination3 
The Step 2 table identifies certain issues that require: the FHWA to make the CE determination (Column A and 2.4); 
independent FHWA determinations (2.1); FHWA approvals, compliance, or concurrence (2.2); or notification to the FHWA 
(2.3). Review the FEAW Thresholds document to determine how to fill out each column of Step 2. 

2.1 
Required FHWA Independent environmental 

determinations 
 

PARCE 
threshold 
exceeded4 

FHWA 
independent 

determination/ 
concurrence 

required 

Date Federal 
determination/ 
concurrence 

issued 

Resource not 
present, or 
present but 

threshold not 
exceeded 

A B B1 C 
Executive Order (EO) 11990 Protection of 
Wetlands Individual Finding   Date Issued  

ESA Section 7 Threatened and Endangered 
Species   Date Issued  

Section 106 of National Historic Preservation Act   Date Issued  
Section 4(f) (Park, Wildlife Refuge, Historic Sites, 
and National Wild and Scenic Rivers)   Date Issued  

2.2 Other FHWA environmental approvals, 
compliance and/or concurrence required 

PARCE 
threshold 
exceeded4 

Threshold 
exceeded; FHWA 

approval, 
compliance or 
concurrence 

required 

 

Resource not 
present, or 
present but 

threshold not 
exceeded 

EO 11988 Floodplains    
US Army Corps of Engineers Permitting     

Section 6(f) Land and Water Conservation Funds     

Safe Drinking Water Act Section 1424(e)   

 

 
Migratory Bird Treaty Act    
23 CFR 772 Type I Noise abatement    

2.3 Other Environmental Issues requiring FHWA 
notification 

PARCE 
threshold 
exceeded4 

FHWA 
notification 
threshold 
exceeded 

Resource not 
present, or 
present but 

threshold not 
exceeded 

National Wild and Scenic Rivers    
US Coast Guard Bridge Permit    
Known hazardous waste site (only EPA National 
Priority list)    

Project on or affecting Native American Lands    

2.4 
Other Issues Triggering FHWA Approval of 

Categorical Exclusion 
 

PARCE 
threshold 
exceeded4 

 

Resource not 
present, or 
present but 

threshold not 
exceeded 

Property Acquisition    

Major Traffic Disruptions    

Changes in Access Control    
 
  

 
3 This table does not represent all environmental issues and actions to which a project is subject to. Classification as a CE does not exempt the 
project from further environmental review. Refer to the PDM Appendix A and The Transportation Environmental Manual (TEM) to determine review 
requirements. 
4 When PARCE threshold is exceeded, the NYSDOT recommends that the project qualifies as a CE and requests the FHWA make the CE 
determination. Information on PARCE specific thresholds is contained within the FEAW Thresholds document. 

ranthony
Text Box
TBD 
12/31/2024
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Step 3: Who makes the NEPA CE Determination? 
To identify which party, either the FHWA or the NYSDOT, makes the CE determination in accordance with the PARCE, 
follow the instructions found in the table below, beginning in Step 3A.  This step also identifies which correspondence shell 
to use to distribute the FEAW and other environmental notifications or approvals. 
  

  

 
5 For non-FAHP actions that do not have a DAD, a detailed description of the action and environmental documentation is sent in lieu of a DAD. 

Project ID Number: 5764.15 

3 Determine whether the FHWA or the NYSDOT makes the CE determination and whether additional 
notifications or approvals are required. 

3A
 

Is the project an action listed in 23 CFR 771.117 (c) - (d) (Answered yes in Step 1B)? 

YES  If Yes, proceed to 3B.   
NO  If No, the FHWA makes the CE determination.  

• For Locally Administered Federal Aid Projects only, the DAD, the NYSDOT recommendation and 
request (that the FHWA determines the project qualifies as a CE) are sent from the Regional Planning 
and Program Manager (RPPM) to the FHWA directly using FAHP Shell 4.   

• For all other actions, the DAD5 and the NYSDOT recommendation and request (that the FHWA 
determines the project qualifies as a CE) are sent to the MOPL for review using FAHP Shell 3, ID/IQ 
Shell 3 or using appropriate ROW transmittal.   

Proceed to Step 4. 

3B
 

Are any of the CE Thresholds from the PARCE exceeded (Are there any checks in Column A of Step 2)? 
YES  If Yes, the FHWA makes the CE determination.  

• For Locally Administered Federal Aid Projects only, the DAD and the NYSDOT recommendation 
and request (that the FHWA determines the project qualifies as a CE) are sent from the RPPM to the 
FHWA directly using FAHP Shell 4.   

• For all other actions, the DAD and the NYSDOT recommendation and request (that the FHWA 
determines the project qualifies as a CE) are sent to the MOPL for review using FAHP Shell 3, ID/IQ 
Shell 3 or using appropriate ROW transmittal.   

Proceed to Step 4. 
NO  If No, proceed to 3C.   

3C
 

Are there outstanding independent environmental approvals or concurrences? (Are there checks in 
column B of Step 2.1 without dates in column B1)?  

YES   If Yes, then the FHWA makes the CE determination.  

• For Locally Administered Federal Aid Projects only, the DAD and the NYSDOT recommendation 
and request (that the FHWA determines the project qualifies as a CE) are sent from the RPPM to the 
FHWA directly using FAHP Shell 4.   

• For all other actions, the DAD and the NYSDOT recommendation and request (that the FHWA 
determines the project qualifies as a CE) are sent to the MOPL for review using FAHP Shell 3, ID/IQ 
Shell 3 or using appropriate ROW transmittal.   

Proceed to Step 4. 
NO  If No, the NYSDOT makes the NEPA CE determination. Proceed to 3D. 
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Step 4:  Summary and Recommendation 
• The project location(s) is located within an area subject to transportation air quality conformity.  

o If the project is within such areas, the NEPA process may not be completed until all transportation 
conformity requirements are met6.   

o Transportation conformity requirements have been met at time of signature.  
• This project does qualify to be progressed as a Categorical Exclusion. 
• The NEPA Determination will be made by FHWA  
• The Action meets the conditions of the listed CE at 23 CFR 771.117: c(26) "Modernization of a highway by 

resurfacing, restoration, rehabilitation, reconstruction, adding shoulders, or adding auxiliary lanes (including 
parking, weaving, turning, and climbing lanes), if the action meets the constraints in paragraph (e)..." 7 

• All outstanding FHWA environmental approvals will be obtained and are listed here: 
ESA Section 7 Threatened and Endangered Species, Section 106 of National Historic Preservation Act 
• All the conditions of the PARCE are addressed herein (or within the DAD or attachments). 

 
I certify that the information provided above is true and accurate and recommend the project be processed as 
described above. 

Project Manager/Designer 
(or Responsible Local Official)8 

X

 

Date       

Print Name and Title:          
   

Regional Environmental Unit 
Supervisor 

X

 

Date       

Print Name and Title:          
   

Regional Local Project Liaison 
(Locally Administered Projects Only) 
 

X

 

Date       

Print Name and Title:          
 
Changes that may have occurred since the preparation of the FEAW which would create the need to review the FEAW 
again include but are not limited to triggers for reevaluations described in PDM Appendix 11 or any expansion in location or 
scope of the action for non-FAHP actions.  Based on the review of the previously certified FEAW, if the current scope of the 

 
6 See additional information on conformity in FEAW_Instructions.doc 
7 See additional information on identifying (c)26, (c)27 & (c)28 versus d (13) in FEAW_Instructions.doc 
8 Or appropriate Permitting/ROW staff for use and occupancy permit or disposal of surplus property 

Project ID Number: 5764.15 
3D

 

Are there 
 any circumstances requiring demonstration of applicable EO compliance (any checks in column B of Table 

2.2); or 
 any issues requiring the FHWA environmental notification (any checks in column B of Table 2.3)? 

  If either box is checked, once all required approvals and concurrences have been secured, the 
NYSDOT makes the CE determination, but the information must be forwarded to FHWA for notification or 
action prior to Design Approval for FAHP (prior to physical construction for ID/IQ, or prior to RD approval 
for ROW actions) using FAHP Shell 1 (can also be used for ROW actions),  
For ID/IQ, Shell 1 is sent to notify FHWA (and request concurrence if needed). ID/IQ Shell 2 is also 
used to request RD signature once FHWA response is received).  
Proceed to step 4.  

  If neither box is checked, once all required approvals and concurrences have been secured, the 
NYSDOT makes the CE determination without notification to the FHWA.  The project will use FAHP Shell 
2, ID/IQ Shell 2 or appropriate ROW transmittal. Proceed to step 4. 
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action would change any of the answers to the FEAW and more specifically if any of the determinations within step 2.1 
require a new federal determination or concurrence then a new FEAW should be produced and certified. 



1

Rachele Anthony

From: dec.sm.FWWjurisdiction <FWWjurisdiction@dec.ny.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2025 1:48 PM
To: Rachele Anthony
Subject: Wetlands Determination Request

WARNING: This email originated from outside of the organization. Only open attachments and click 
links if you recognize the sender and are expecting this type of content. -Watts Helpdesk  

 

Hello Rachele , 
 
This email confirms you have successfully submited a request to the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation for a freshwater wetlands jurisdictional determination of your project area 
or parcel(s). 
 
Please take a moment to confirm the information submitted below is correct. If any of the information is 
incorrect, please resubmit your request. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Responses: 
 
Name: Rachele Anthony 
 
Telephone Number: 716-206-5131 
 
Email Address: ranthony@watts-ae.com 
 
Mailing Address: 95 Perry St, Suite 300, Buffalo, NY, 14203, USA 
 
Parcel County: Erie County 
 
Primary Parcel ID: 142.11-2-33  
 
Request ID: {A3036EA3-774F-47E2-818F-860B3283D328} 



PIN: PROJECT NAME: Date:

Out of Range
 Activity-Based No 

Effect
No Effect and No Effect 

No Suitable Habitat

Bat PBO/PCO IPaC 
Submittal- 
MANLAA

Bat PBO/PCO- MALAA
Individual Submission to 

USFWS (MANLAA, 
MALAA)

Proposed 
Species/Proposed Critical 

Habitat ONLY:
No Jeopardy/No Adverse 

Modification
Northern Long-eared Bat N/A

Indiana Bat N/A

Tricolored Bat

Bog Turtle N/A N/A N/A

Mussels N/A N/A

Monarch

Karner Blue Butterfly N/A N/A N/A

Other (List Species): 
N/A N/A

Critical Habitat (List Species):
N/A N/A

Documentation Required

The IPaC Official 
Species List is 

included in the 
DAD.

Record the 
corresponding 
number of the 

activity in the box 
above. Include 

this sheet and the 
IPaC List in the 

DAD.

NYSDOT submits No 
Effect determination, 

with supporting 
documentation, to FHWA 
EPS with AE cc'd. Request 

includes a 
countersignature line for 
FHWA. FHWA will concur 

or not concur.

NYSDOT submits 
through IPaC w/ FHWA 

EPS included. 
Concurrence is obtained 
if 14 days pass without 
correspondence from 

USFWS.

NYSDOT submits 
determination package 
to FHWA EPS (cc FHWA 

AE) for review and 
initiation of USFWS 

consultation. Written 
USFWS concurrence 

required.

Record the 
corresponding effect 
determination in the 

boxes above. NYSDOT 
submits either BE or BA 
to FHWA EPS (cc FHWA 

AE) for review and 
initiation of USFWS 

consultation.

NYSDOT submits 
determination, with 

supporting 
documentation, to FHWA 

EPS with AE cc'd. 
Submission includes 

countersignature line for 
FHWA. FHWA will concur 

or not concur.
Submission to FHWA 
Required?

No No Yes cc: only Yes Yes
No (monarch only)

Yes (all other species)
Submission to USFWS by 
DOT via IPAC Required?

No No No  Yes Yes No No

Submission to USFWS by 
FHWA Required?

No No No No Yes Yes No

Step 4: Documentation. Please complete the appropriate boxes below and complete the documentation as described. 
Section 7 ESA Process for USFWS Species: ESA Transmittal Sheet

Instructions: This summary sheet is to be included all submissions to FHWA. A submittal package includes all documentation for all species requiring concurrence with a cover letter requesting 
concurrence, so that FHWA can make one ESA determination. SEE EACH SPECIES-SPECIFIC PACKAGE FOR SPECIFIC DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBMITTALS. Also, FHWA requires 
documentation of compliance with ESA in the DAD. FHWA: When initiating consultation with USFWS, send to fw5es_nyfo@fws.gov, copying the Deputy Field Supervisor. 

       
Revised 06/16/2025







11/17/2025 16:50:14 UTC

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

New York Ecological Services Field Office
3817 Luker Road

Cortland, NY 13045-9385
Phone: (607) 753-9334 Fax: (607) 753-9699

Email Address: fw5es_nyfo@fws.gov

In Reply Refer To: 
Project code: 2024-0130920 
Project Name: PIN 5764.15 - Abbott Road (CR 4) from Fisher Road (TH) to City of Buffalo 
Line 
 
Subject: Not Likely to Adversely Affect Concurrence verification letter for the 'PIN 5764.15 - 

Abbott Road (CR 4) from Fisher Road (TH) to City of Buffalo Line' project under the 
December 13, 2024, FHWA, FRA, FTA Programmatic Biological Opinion for 
Transportation Projects within the Range of the Indiana Bat, Northern Long-eared 
Bat, and Tricolored Bat.

 
 
To whom it may concern:

This letter records the determination of effects to federally listed (or proposed) bat species 
anticipated to result from the PIN 5764.15 - Abbott Road (CR 4) from Fisher Road (TH) to City 
of Buffalo Line (the Project). This determination is based upon information you entered into the 
assisted determination key (Dkey) associated with the above referenced Programmatic Biological 
Opinion/Conference Opinion (PBO/PCO) in the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s (Service) 
Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) system on the date listed above to verify that 
the Project may rely on the concurrence provided in the PBO/PCO to satisfy requirements under 
section 7(a)(2) of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA) (16 USC 1536), as amended.

Ensuring Accurate Determinations When Using IPaC:

The Service developed the IPaC system and this Dkey in accordance with the ESA and based on 
the PBO/PCO. All information submitted by the project proponent into IPaC must accurately 
represent the full scope and details of the Project.

Failure to accurately represent or implement the Project as detailed in the Dkey invalidates 
this letter. Answers to certain questions in the Dkey commit the project proponent to 
implementation of conservation measures that must be followed for the ESA 
determinations to remain valid. Carefully review this letter, your ESA requirements are 
NOT yet complete.

Determinations:

mailto:fw5es_nyfo@fws.gov
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Based on the information you provided (Project Description shown below), you have determined 
that the Project is within the scope and adheres to the criteria of the PBO/PCO, including the 
adoption of applicable avoidance and minimization measures. Based on your IPaC submission 
and the PBO/PCO, the Project is consistent with the following effect determinations:

 
Species Listing Status Determination
Northern Long-eared Bat (Myotis septentrionalis) Endangered NLAA
 
 
The tricolored bat is proposed for listing as endangered under the ESA, but not yet listed. For 
actions that may affect a proposed species, agencies cannot consult, but they can confer under the 
authority of section 7(a)(4) of the ESA. Such conferences can follow the procedures for a 
consultation and be adopted as such if the proposed species is listed. Should the tricolored bat be 
listed, agencies must review projects that are not yet complete, or projects with ongoing effects 
within the tricolored bat range that previously received a no effect or not likely to adversely 
affect (NLAA) determination from the key to confirm that the determination is still accurate.

The Service has 14 calendar days to notify the lead Federal action agency or designated non- 
federal representative if we determine that the Project does not meet the criteria for a NLAA 
determination under the PBO/PCO. If the Service does not notify the lead Federal action 
agency or designated non-federal representative within that timeframe, you may proceed 
with the Project under the terms of the NLAA concurrence provided in the PBO/PCO. This 
verification period allows Service Field Offices to apply local knowledge to implementation of 
the PBO, as we may identify a small subset of actions having impacts that were unanticipated. In 
such instances, Service Field Offices may request additional information that is necessary to 
verify inclusion of the proposed action under the PBO/PCO.

If the Project is modified, or new information reveals that it may affect the Indiana bat, northern 
long-eared bat, or tricolored bat in a manner or to an extent not considered in the PBO/PCO, 
further review to conclude the requirements of ESA section 7(a)(2) may be required.

For Proposed Actions that include bridge/culvert or structure removal, replacement, and/or 
maintenance activities:

If your initial bridge, culvert, or structure assessment failed to detect Indiana bat, northern long- 
eared bat, or tricolored bat use or occupancy, yet bats are later detected prior to, or during 
construction, promptly notify the local Service Field Office within 2 working days of the 
discovery. In addition, please document whether incidental take occurred, and if so, the type (i.e. 
kill or harm) and amount (i.e. number of individuals) and submit documentation to the local 
Service Field Office within 5 working days from the completion of the bridge, culvert, or 
structure construction (use Appendix E - Post Assessment Discovery of Bats at Bridge/Culvert or 
Structure Form in the User’s Guide). In these instances, potential incidental take of Indiana bats, 
northern long-eared bats, or tricolored bats may be exempted provided that the take is reported to 
the Service. In these instances, potential incidental take of Indiana bats, northern long-eared bats, 
or tricolored bats may be exempted provided that the take is reported to the Service.

https://www.fws.gov/media/users-guide-range-wide-programmatic-consultation-indiana-bat-and-northern-long-eared-bat
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▪

If the Project may affect any other federally listed or proposed species and/or designated critical 
habitat, additional consultation between the lead Federal action agency and this Service Field 
Office is required for those species/designated critical habitat. If the Project has the potential to 
take bald or golden eagles, additional coordination with the Service under the Bald and Golden 
Eagle Protection Act may also be required. In either of these circumstances, please advise the 
lead Federal action agency to contact this Service Field Office

The following species may occur in your project area and are not covered by this determination:

Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus Proposed Threatened
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The following project name and description was collected in IPaC as part of the endangered 
species review process.

NAME
PIN 5764.15 - Abbott Road (CR 4) from Fisher Road (TH) to City of Buffalo Line

DESCRIPTION
The Abbott Road (CR 4) project is in the City of Lackawanna, Erie County, New York. The 
project limits extend 0.92 miles from Fisher Road north to the City of Buffalo Line. This 
project will correct the existing pavement deficiencies and extend the pavement service using 
a multi-course pavement milling and resurfacing. The existing highway drainage network 
will be replaced and updated as necessary to improve capacity and collect stormwater. Abbott 
Road at the signalized intersection with Ridge Road will be reconfigured with signal phasing 
adjustments to improve roadway capacity and enhance safety. Other improvements such as 
revised pavement markings and new traffic signing will also help to reduce the above 
statewide average high accident rate. Where necessary, pedestrian accommodations will be 
updated to comply with the latest ADA and PROWAG standards. There are no culverts 
located within the area of milling. There is one bridge located over Smoke Creek. However, 
no milling will occur in the area of the bridge.
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The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/@42.8254509,-78.80345867466391,14z

https://www.google.com/maps/@42.8254509,-78.80345867466391,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@42.8254509,-78.80345867466391,14z
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

DETERMINATION KEY RESULT
Based on your answers provided, this project(s) may affect, but is not likely to adversely affect 
the Indiana bat, northern long-eared bat or tricolored bat, therefore, consultation with the U.S. 
Fish and Wildlife Service pursuant to Section 7(a)(2) of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 
(ESA) (87 Stat. 884, as amended 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.) is required. However, also based on 
your answers provided, this project may rely on the concurrence provided in the Programmatic 
Biological Opinion/Conference Opinion for Transportation Projects in the Range of the Indiana 
bat, northern long-eared bat, and tricolored bat, dated December 13, 2024.

QUALIFICATION INTERVIEW
Which Federal Agency is the lead federal agency the action?
A) Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)
Does the Action Area intersect the species list area of the Northern long-eared bat?
Automatically answered
Yes
Is the project within a 0.5 mile radius of an entrance/opening to any known NLEB or TCB 
hibernacula?
No
Does your project's activities include raising the road profile above the tree canopy in 
documented habitat for the Indiana bat, NLEB, or TCB?  
Note: For the definition of documented habitat, refer to Appendix A: https://www.fws.gov/media/users-guide- 
range-wide-programmatic-consultation-indiana-bat-and-northern-long-eared-bat

No
Is your project located within a karst area?
No
Will the project include bridge, culvert, or structure removal, replacement, and/or 
alteration activities?  

Note: For definitions of bridge, culvert, and structure, refer to Appendix A: https:// 
www.fws.gov/media/users-guide-range-wide-programmatic-consultation-indiana-bat-and- 
northern-long-eared-bat.
Yes
Do your project’s activities involve tree removal/trimming, temporary lighting, new/ 
additional permanent lighting, ground disturbance, percussives that involves noise/ 
vibration above existing background levels, vibrations, or slash pile burning?
Yes

https://www.fws.gov/media/users-guide-range-wide-programmatic-consultation-indiana-bat-and-northern-long-eared-bat
https://www.fws.gov/media/users-guide-range-wide-programmatic-consultation-indiana-bat-and-northern-long-eared-bat
https://www.fws.gov/media/users-guide-range-wide-programmatic-consultation-indiana-bat-and-northern-long-eared-bat
https://www.fws.gov/media/users-guide-range-wide-programmatic-consultation-indiana-bat-and-northern-long-eared-bat
https://www.fws.gov/media/users-guide-range-wide-programmatic-consultation-indiana-bat-and-northern-long-eared-bat
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8.

9.

10.

11.

▪

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

1.

Is there suitable summer habitat for the Indiana bat, NLEB, or TCB within the project 
action area?

Note: See the Service's summer survey guidance for current definitions of suitable habitat [https://www.fws.gov/ 
midwest/endangered/mammals/inba/inbasummersurveyguidance.html].

No
Will the project include bridge removal, replacement, and/or alteration activities?
Yes
Is there any suitable habitat for the Indiana bat or NLEB within 1,000 feet of the bridge 
(includes any trees suitable for maternity, roosting, foraging, or travelling habitat)?
Yes
Has a Bridge Bat Assessment been conducted within the last 24 months to determine if 
the bridge is being used by the Indiana bat, NLEB, or TCB? If yes, upload assessment.

Note: Refer to the Service’s current survey guidance for acceptable assessment practices and validity timeframe 
of bridge/culvert and structure bat assessments: https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/range-wide-indiana-bat- 
and-northern-long-eared-bat-survey-guidelines.

Yes

SUBMITTED DOCUMENTS
Abbott Road USFWS_Bridge Bat Assessment Form April 2025.pdf https:// 
ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/4YOLMHM4MZBDFPFZP7OGMQRYB4/ 
projectDocuments/171083207

Please select one of the following results of the Bridge Bat Assessment:
c) Indicates the absence of Indiana bats, NLEBs, or TCBs roosting in/under the bridge (no 
bats, guano, etc.)?
Does the project include culvert removal, replacement, and/or alteration activities?
No
Does the project include structure removal, replacement, and/or alteration activities?
No
Does the Action Area intersect the species list area of the tricolored Bat (TCB)?
Automatically answered
No
Does the Action Area intersect the species list area of the northern long-eared bat (NLEB)?
Automatically answered
Yes

PROJECT QUESTIONNAIRE
Have you made a No Effect determinations for all other species included on the FWS IPaC 
generated species list?
Yes

https://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/inba/inbasummersurveyguidance.html
https://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/inba/inbasummersurveyguidance.html
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/range-wide-indiana-bat-and-northern-long-eared-bat-survey-guidelines
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/range-wide-indiana-bat-and-northern-long-eared-bat-survey-guidelines
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/4YOLMHM4MZBDFPFZP7OGMQRYB4/projectDocuments/171083207
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/4YOLMHM4MZBDFPFZP7OGMQRYB4/projectDocuments/171083207
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/4YOLMHM4MZBDFPFZP7OGMQRYB4/projectDocuments/171083207
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/4YOLMHM4MZBDFPFZP7OGMQRYB4/projectDocuments/171083207
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2.

3.

Have you made a May Affect determination for any other species on the FWS IPaC 
generated list?
No
Please enter the date of the bridge assessment.
October 2, 2025

AVOIDANCE AND MINIMIZATION MEASURES (AMMS)
This determination key result includes the commitment to implement the following Avoidance 
and Minimization Measures (AMMs):

GAMM1
Ensure all operators, employees, and contractors working in areas of Indiana bat, NLEB, or TCB 
suitable habitat are aware of all Transportation Agency environmental commitments, including 
all applicable AMMs.
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DETERMINATION KEY DESCRIPTION: FHWA, FRA, FTA 
PROGRAMMATIC CONSULTATION FOR TRANSPORTATION 
PROJECTS AFFECTING IBAT, NLEB, OR TCB
This key was last updated in IPaC on September 11, 2025. Keys are subject to periodic revision.

This decision key is intended for projects/activities funded or authorized by the Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA), Federal Railroad Administration (FRA), and/or Federal Transit 
Administration (FTA), which may require consultation with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(Service) under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) and may affect the federally 
listed endangered Indiana bat  (Myotis sodalis), northern long-eared bat (Myotis septentrionalis), 
and/or federally proposed endangered tricolored bat (Perimyotis subflavus). 

This decision key should only be used to verify project applicability with the Service’s 
Programmatic Biological Opinion/Conference Opinion for Transportation Projects in the Range 
of the Indiana bat, northern long-eared bat, and tricolored bat, dated December 13, 2024. The 
programmatic consultation limited transportation activities that may affect the covered bat 
species and addresses situations that are both likely and not likely to adversely affect the covered 
bat species. This decision key will assist in identifying the effect of a specific project/activity and 
the applicability of the programmatic consultation. The programmatic consultation is not intended 
to cover all types of transportation actions. Activities outside the scope of the programmatic 
consultation, or that may affect ESA-listed species other than the Indiana bat, northern long- 
eared bat, or tricolored bat, or their designated critical habitat, may require additional ESA 
Section 7 consultation.
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IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION
Agency: New York State Department of Transportation
Name: Jennifer Reusch
Address: 100 Seneca Street
City: Buffalo
State: NY
Zip: 14203
Email jennifer.reusch@dot.ny.gov
Phone: 7168557035

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION
Lead Agency: Federal Highway Administration
Name: Megan Pulver
Email: Megan.Pulver@dot.ny.gov
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United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

New York Ecological Services Field Office
3817 Luker Road

Cortland, NY 13045-9385
Phone: (607) 753-9334 Fax: (607) 753-9699

Email Address: fw5es_nyfo@fws.gov

In Reply Refer To: 
Project Code: 2024-0130920 
Project Name: PIN 5764.15 - Abbott Road (CR 4) from Fisher Road (TH) to City of Buffalo 
Line
 
Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 

location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as 
well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your 
proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the 
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the 
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of 
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to 
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to 
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical 
habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the 
Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be 
completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be 
completed by visiting the IPaC website at regular intervals during project planning and 
implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested 
through the IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the 
ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the 
Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required to 
utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered 
species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or 
designated critical habitat.

mailto:fw5es_nyfo@fws.gov
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A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having 
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the 
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) 
(c)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological 
evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may 
affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended 
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that 
listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the 
agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service 
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed 
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7 
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered 
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/endangered-species-consultation- 
handbook.pdf 
 
Migratory Birds: In addition to responsibilities to protect threatened and endangered species 
under the Endangered Species Act (ESA), there are additional responsibilities under the 
Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (BGEPA) to 
protect native birds from project-related impacts. Any activity resulting in take of migratory 
birds, including eagles, is prohibited unless otherwise permitted by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service (50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)). For more information regarding these 
Acts see https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-bird-permit/what-we-do.

It is the responsibility of the project proponent to comply with these Acts by identifying potential 
impacts to migratory birds and eagles within applicable NEPA documents (when there is a 
federal nexus) or a Bird/Eagle Conservation Plan (when there is no federal nexus). Proponents 
should implement conservation measures to avoid or minimize the production of project-related 
stressors or minimize the exposure of birds and their resources to the project-related stressors. 
For more information on avian stressors and recommended conservation measures see https:// 
www.fws.gov/library/collections/threats-birds.

In addition to MBTA and BGEPA, Executive Order 13186: Responsibilities of Federal Agencies 
to Protect Migratory Birds, obligates all Federal agencies that engage in or authorize activities 
that might affect migratory birds, to minimize those effects and encourage conservation measures 
that will improve bird populations. Executive Order 13186 provides for the protection of both 
migratory birds and migratory bird habitat. For information regarding the implementation of 
Executive Order 13186, please visit https://www.fws.gov/partner/council-conservation- 
migratory-birds.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages 
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project 
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Code in the 



Project code: 2024-0130920 10/30/2025 12:43:36 UTC

   3 of 7

▪

header of this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project 
that you submit to our office.

Attachment(s):

Official Species List

OFFICIAL SPECIES LIST
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action".

This species list is provided by:

New York Ecological Services Field Office
3817 Luker Road
Cortland, NY 13045-9385
(607) 753-9334
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PROJECT SUMMARY
Project Code: 2024-0130920
Project Name: PIN 5764.15 - Abbott Road (CR 4) from Fisher Road (TH) to City of 

Buffalo Line
Project Type: Road/Hwy - Maintenance/Modification
Project Description: The Abbott Road (CR 4) project is in the City of Lackawanna, Erie 

County, New York. The project limits extend 0.92 miles from Fisher Road 
north to the City of Buffalo Line. This project will correct the existing 
pavement deficiencies and extend the pavement service using a multi- 
course pavement milling and resurfacing. The existing highway drainage 
network will be replaced and updated as necessary to improve capacity 
and collect stormwater. Abbott Road at the signalized intersection with 
Ridge Road will be reconfigured with signal phasing adjustments to 
improve roadway capacity and enhance safety. Other improvements such 
as revised pavement markings and new traffic signing will also help to 
reduce the above statewide average high accident rate. Where necessary, 
pedestrian accommodations will be updated to comply with the latest 
ADA and PROWAG standards. There are no culverts located within the 
area of milling. There is one bridge located over Smoke Creek. However, 
no milling will occur in the area of the bridge.

Project Location:
The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/@42.826898799999995,-78.8039445363717,14z

Counties: Erie County, New York

https://www.google.com/maps/@42.826898799999995,-78.8039445363717,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@42.826898799999995,-78.8039445363717,14z
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1.

ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT SPECIES
There is a total of 2 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions.

NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce.

1

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/


Project code: 2024-0130920 10/30/2025 12:43:36 UTC

   6 of 7

MAMMALS
NAME STATUS

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

Endangered

INSECTS
NAME STATUS

Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus
There is proposed critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical 
habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743

Proposed 
Threatened

CRITICAL HABITATS
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 
JURISDICTION.

YOU ARE STILL REQUIRED TO DETERMINE IF YOUR PROJECT(S) MAY HAVE EFFECTS ON ALL 
ABOVE LISTED SPECIES.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743
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IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION
Agency: County of Erie
Name: Rachele Anthony
Address: 95 Perry St. Suite 300
City: Buffalo
State: NY
Zip: 14203
Email ranthony@watts-ae.com
Phone: 7162065131

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION
Lead Agency: Federal Highway Administration



Bridge and Culvert Bat Assessment Form

Last revised April 2025 Assessment Form

Metal None Concrete
Concrete Concrete Timber
Timber Steel
Open grid Timber
Other: Other:

Yes No

Box
Pipe/Round
Other: Other:

Bare ground Open vegetation
Rip-rap Closed vegetation
Flowing water Railroad
Standing water Road/trail - Type:
Seasonal water Other: 

Not present Audible Species
Odor
Photos

Not present Audible Species
Odor
Photos

Not present Audible Species
Odor
Photos

Not present Audible Species
Odor
Photos

Not present Audible Species
Odor
Photos

Not present Audible Species
Odor
Photos

Not present Audible Species
Odor
Photos

Not present Audible Species
Odor
Photos

Not present Audible Species
Odor
Photos

Stone/Masonry

Notes:

Guano
Staining

Metal
Concrete
Plastic

Guano
Staining

Guano
Staining

Guano
Staining

Guano
Staining

Visual - live #             dead #

Guano
Staining

Visual - live #             dead #

Visual - live #             dead #

Guano
Staining

Visual - live #             dead #

Visual - live #             dead #

Unknown

Bridge Construction Style Deck Material Beam Material End/Back Wall Material

Pre-stressed Girder 

Steel I-beam

Parallel Box Beam

Truss

Other:

Areas Assessed (check all that apply) If a culvert cannot be inspected check here & include additional information on page 2 

Residential-urban
Residential-rural
Woodland/forested

Grassland

Date & Time
of Assessment

DOT Project
Number County

Federal
Structure ID

Structure Coordinates
(latitude and longitude)

Structure
Length

Route/Facility
Carried

Structure Height
(approximate)

Structure Type (check one) Structure Material (check all that apply)

Commercial

Culvert Material

Creosote Evidence

Ranching
Riparian/wetland
Mixed use
Other: 

Cast-in-place

Flat Slab/Box

Culvert Type

Stone/Masonry

Other Structure

Concrete surfaces (open roosting on 
concrete)

Spaces between concrete end walls 
and the bridge deck 

Vertical surfaces on concrete I-beams

Crack between concrete railings on top 
of the bridge deck

Crossings Traversed (check all that apply) Surrounding Habitat (check all that apply)

Evidence of Bats (include photos if present)

Check all areas that apply. If an area is not present in the structure, check the “not present” box.
Document all bat indicators observed during the assessment. Include the species present, if known, and provide photo documentation as indicated.

Name: Signature:

Other:

Covered

All crevices and cracks:
Bridges/culverts: rough surfaces or 
imperfections in concrete 
Other structures: soffits, rafters, attic 
areas

All expansion joints

All guiderails

Weep holes, scupper drains, and 
inlets/pipes

Spaces between walls, ceiling joists

Agricultural

Assessment NotesArea (check if assessed)

Visual - live #             dead #
Guano

Visual - live #             dead #

Staining

Guano
Staining

Visual - live #             dead #

Visual - live #             dead #

ranthony
Image



Culvert Cannot Be Inspected Additional Information

If a culvert physically meets the minimum bat roosting dimensions, but the culvert can not 
be inspected because of safety concerns or if there is a site specific issue that prevents bats from utilizing 
the culvert for roosting (i.e. inundated with water year round, debris/vegetation blocking the entrance, 
culvert does not meet minimum dimensions for roosting because of water levels, etc.) FHWA/USFWS 
will take these factors into account on a case by case basis. Please include a discussion below as to 
why the culvert cannot be inspected and provide photos to support your request. Submit this form 
along with supporting photos to USFWS and/or FHWA when asked for the Bridge Bat Survey Form. 
Include additional pages if necessary.



 

 

Transmitted via Email: DEP.R9@dec.ny.gov  
 

April 30, 2025 

 

Department of Permits  

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

700 Delaware Avenue  

Buffalo, NY 14209 

 

 

RE: Environmental Assessment for  

Abbott Road (CR 4) from Fisher Road to City of Buffalo Line 

City of Lackawanna, Erie County, New York  

Watts Job # 20230880 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

Watts Architecture & Engineering (Watts) is a subconsultant to Colliers Engineering & Design regarding the rehabilitation of 

0.92-mile section of Abbott Road (Country (CR) Route 4) from Fisher Road to the City of Buffalo Line (Dorrance Road) in the City 

of Lackawanna. As the environmental consultant for the design team, we are identifying the existing environmental conditions 

associated with the location of the project and addressing the potential environmental impacts. This letter is written to request a 

formal response to our files and documentation with your interpretation of proposed project impacts, stream restriction dates 

and possible permit requirements. 

 

This project is locally sponsored and federally funded and seeks to rehabilitate Abbott Road to mitigate high crash rates, reduce 

road delay, correct identified pavement deficiencies, and restore the closed drainage system. Work will include a two-course mill 

and overlay, drainage repairs, signal improvements, and replacement of curb ramps to meet ADA compliance. The deck of the 

bridge that crosses over Smoke Creek will be sealed during roadway work but will not be rehabilitated or replaced.  No culvert 

rehabilitation or widening of pavement is included in the project scope.  

 

As part of our initial information-gathering effort, we have reviewed the Federal IPaC system and the NYSDEC Environmental 

Resource Mapper.  

 

The outstanding questions we would like to get answered are if the NYSDEC has any known stream restriction dates for Smoke 

Creek, any information on State listed threatened and endangered species, or other environmental concerns that may apply or 

be required for this project.  

 

We have enclosed a site location map of the project site. Your time, effort and expediency in this matter are greatly appreciated. 

Should you have any questions please contact me at ranthony@watts-ae.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

WATTS ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS 

 

 

 

Rachele Anthony 

Environmental Scientist  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:ranthony@watts-ae.com
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Division of Environmental Permits, Region 9 
700 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14209  |  dec.ny.gov  |  DEP.R9@dec.ny.gov  |  (716) 851-7165 

 

KATHY HOCHUL
Governor

AMANDA LEFTON
Acting Commissioner

May 15, 2025 
 
 
 

SENT VIA EMAIL 
 

Rachele Anthony 
Watts Architects & Engineers 
95 Perry Street, Suite 300 
Buffalo, New York 14203 

 
Dear Rachele Anthony: 

      Environmental Review 
Rehabilitation of Abbott Road 

      City of Lackawanna, Erie County 
      GID-003774 
 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your April 30, 2025, letter, which requested New 
York State Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) review of the project area for 
the above-referenced project. Please be aware of the following: 
 

1. DEC’s amended Article 24, Freshwater Wetlands Jurisdiction and Classification 
regulations (6 NYCRR Part 664) went into effect on January 1, 2025.  

Portions of New York State regulated freshwater wetlands, and their adjacent areas may 
be located in the project area. Although some limited activities are exempt from 
permitting, most activities that involve disturbance within a wetland or its 100-foot 
adjacent area require an Environmental Conservation Law (ECL) Article 24, Freshwater 
Wetlands permit from the DEC. Information on regulated activities within freshwater 
wetlands and adjacent areas is available on DEC’s website (see Regulated Activities), 
which contains examples of regulated activities and those exempt from wetland 
permits.   
 
To determine whether the property contains regulated freshwater wetlands, the project 
sponsor must submit a request for a Parcel Jurisdictional Determination (Parcel JD). A 
Parcel JD is a determination made by DEC whether a property contains regulated 
freshwater wetlands or adjacent areas within the parcel boundary. Please use the 
attached link to request a Parcel JD for the project site: 
https://dec.ny.gov/nature/waterbodies/wetlands/freshwater-wetlands-
program/freshwater-wetland-jurisdictional-determination. If you have any problems 
submitting the Parcel JD request, please email:  fwwjurisdiction@dec.ny.gov.    

  
 
 
 
 
 



Rachele Anthony 
May 15, 2025 
Page 2 

Please note, there is an option for people who have hired consultants, and for other 
environmental professionals with wetland expertise, to bypass the Albany Parcel 
Jurisdictional Determination (JD) and follow the Parcel JD-Consultant Option. 
Guidance on that process is online (via the above referenced link). Please note that 
Region 9 has some information that is required in addition to the statewide requirements 
for the Consultant Option (attached). The project sponsor should utilize the attached 
Region 9 List of Requirements for their submission.  The project sponsor must submit 
these requirements to the Region 9 Bureau of Ecosystem Health email address 
(R9BEH@dec.ny.gov) with a request to utilize the Consultant Option, and a request to 
schedule a boundary verification. 

If the property contains regulated freshwater wetlands or adjacent areas, further 
delineation of the wetland boundaries and a Project Jurisdictional Determination (Project 
JD) may be required. A Project JD is a determination made by the regional DEC office 
about whether a proposed activity within a parcel containing regulated freshwater 
wetlands or adjacent areas requires an Article 24 Freshwater Wetlands permit.  Project 
JD requests should be sent to the Region 9 Bureau of Ecosystem Health (BEH) at 
R9BEH@dec.ny.gov.   

If regulated freshwater wetlands or adjacent areas are present, all efforts must be made 
to first avoid disturbing the wetland and adjacent area. If disturbance to the wetland 
and/or adjacent area cannot be avoided, the project sponsor must submit a Freshwater 
Wetland permit application and obtain a permit to conduct a regulated activity. In 
accordance with DEC’s Freshwater Wetlands Permit Requirements Regulations (6 
NYCRR Part 663), the applicant would need to justify the disturbance, discuss 
alternatives and minimize impacts as part of the Freshwater Wetlands permit 
application.  More information on application procedures and permit issuance standards 
is available on DEC’s website at:  https://dec.ny.gov/regulatory/permits-
licenses/waterways-coastlines-wetlands/freshwater-wetlands#Determine. 

2. It was noted on the Federal Emergency Management Agency's (FEMA) FIRM Map No.
36029C0333H that the site is located within the designated 100-year floodplain.  The 
proposed project should be designed in accordance with all applicable local municipal 
laws for flood damage reduction.  

If you have any questions regarding these items, please feel free to contact 
Chelsea Boechel at chelsea.boechel@dec.ny.gov or 716/851-7165. 

Sincerely, 

Michelle R. Woznick 
Deputy Permit Administrator 

CMB/JB 

Enclosure 



Region 9 List of Requirements for the Parcel JD – Consultant Option 
*Requirements include Statewide Requirements as listed on the DEC website and additional items 

required by Region 9  
 
To use the Parcel JD-Consultant Option, consultants and other environmental 
professionals with wetlands expertise must submit the following information to the 
Region 9 Bureau of Ecosystem Health email address (R9BEH@dec.ny.gov) to request 
a Parcel jurisdictional determination (JD) and schedule wetland boundary validations: 
 

• Name and contact information of the property owner. 
• Name and contact information of the consultant. 
• Location of parcel(s), street address or nearest intersection, County, Town, and 

tax map identification numbers. 
• Signed Region 9 Request for Wetlands Determination, Verification, or Delineation 

form (available from R9BEH@dec.ny.gov), which may include relevant bullet 
items above. 

• Summary report that describes all wetlands on the parcel or property, including 
those the consultant believes are regulated by Article 24 and those that may not 
be regulated. The report must include an accounting of all the acreage and 
unusual importance criteria met or ruled-out for each wetland based on the most 
recent version of DEC’s “Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) for Remote 
Jurisdictional Determinations and Classification of Freshwater Wetlands Pursuant 
to 6 NYCRR Part 664, Freshwater Wetlands Jurisdiction and Classification.” 
(https://dec.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2025-01/sopfwwremotejd.pdf) Off-site 
wetlands, where close enough for the regulated adjacent area to extend into the 
subject parcel, must be considered when making jurisdictional determinations. 

• The report should also describe any nutrient poor wetlands and vernal pools 
productive for amphibian breeding where adjacent areas may be extended >100 
feet pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 664.79(a). 

• Proposed classification of each Article 24 regulated wetland(s) located on the 
parcel(s), including a brief justification for the proposed class assigned to each 
wetland, based on the most recent version of DEC’s “Standard Operating 
Procedures (SOP) for Remote Jurisdictional Determinations and Classification of 
Freshwater Wetlands Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 664, Freshwater Wetlands 
Jurisdiction and Classification.” Off-site wetlands, where appropriate, must also 
be considered when proposing classifications.” 

• A wetland delineation report that includes a map showing all wetlands delineated 
within the property including a clear designation of those the consultant believes 
are Article 24 jurisdictional wetlands. The map must include flag numbers/codes 
for all delineation flags. Field data sheets must also be included. USACOE or 
other comparable data sheets are acceptable. 

• Shapefiles of all delineated wetland boundaries, the wetland survey area (for 
large parcels), and (if known) the limits of disturbance for the proposed project. 
All shapefiles must include delineation flag numbers/codes for all wetland 
boundary flags. 

 

mailto:R9BEH@dec.ny.gov
mailto:R9BEH@dec.ny.gov
https://dec.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2025-01/sopfwwremotejd.pdf


Please be aware that only complete submissions containing all the required information 
listed above will be reviewed and evaluated by Region 9 Bureau of Ecosystem Health 
staff, in consultation with the Albany JD Team where necessary. Complete submissions 
will be reviewed to validate the wetland delineation and confirm the wetland 
classification and may be rejected because of gross errors. 
 
If you have already provided a submission, please review it for completeness and either 
respond with an updated complete submission or reply to confirm completeness of the 
above requirements. If you have not yet provided a submission, indicate in your 
submission that you have followed the above requirements for a complete submission.  
 
If there are any questions on what is required in your submission, you may email 
R9BEH@dec.ny.gov or call (716)851-7024. 

mailto:R9BEH@dec.ny.gov


 

For Niagara, Erie, and Wyoming Counties  For Chautauqua, Cattaraugus, and Allegany Counties 

Region 9 Headquarters    Region 9 Allegany Field Office  

700 Delaware Avenue    182 East Union Street, Suite 3 

Buffalo, New York  14209    Allegany, New York 14706 

(716) 851-7010 (phone) or (716) 851-7005 (fax)  (716) 372-0645 (phone) or (716) 372-2113 (fax) 

or R9BEH@dec.ny.gov    or R9BEH@dec.ny.gov  

  
REQUEST FOR WETLANDS DETERMINATION, VERIFICATION, OR DELINEATION 

 

If you would like a DEC Wetlands staff person (Biologist or Technician) to come to your property to determine 
whether a New York State regulated wetland or its regulated 100-foot adjacent area exists on the property, you must 
complete this form and mail, email, or fax it, along with the items listed below, to the address listed above. A staff 
person will then contact you to confirm receipt of your request. When scheduling and weather conditions allow, a DEC 
wetlands staff person will make arrangements to fulfill the request and can discuss with you how the presence of 
regulated areas may affect your plans. These services are provided free of charge and are provided in the order the 
requests are received. However, if your proposed activities may impact a wetland that is also under Federal 
jurisdiction, you may be advised to instead obtain a federal delineation from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers or 
qualified wetland consultant. If your proposed activities may impact the regulated areas, you will need to apply for an 
Article 24 Freshwater Wetlands Permit from the Department prior to starting your project.   

PLEASE NOTE: A wetland delineation is based on field indicators of plants, soils, and other ground features.  
Therefore, wetland field work is limited to when conditions allow (typically May 1 to November 1). 
 
1. Check the box which describes what you are requesting: 

 Wetland Determination – A staff person will examine the property to determine if a wetland and/or its 100-foot 
adjacent area exists on the property and will only point out its boundary. 
 

      Wetland Verification – A staff person will evaluate the boundary of a wetland that a private wetland consultant 
has delineated on the property. A delineation report from the consultant must be submitted with this request.  
 

 Wetland Delineation – A staff person will examine the property and place flagging along the wetland 
boundary.  A DEC delineation is considered valid for 5 years, with or without an approved survey.  However, a 
survey map is usually required when a proposed project will cause any disturbance to the land within 100 feet from 
the delineated wetland boundary, thus requiring a wetland permit from this Department. A survey, if required, must 
be arranged with a private surveyor by the landowner, at his/her expense, according to Department requirements 
(available upon request), and 3 copies must then be submitted to this office for review and approval.   
 

2. Person requesting the services: 
Name: 
Mailing Address: 
City/State/Zip: 
Daytime Telephone: 
Email Address: 

Landowner (if different): 
Name: 
Mailing Address: 
City/State/Zip: 
Daytime Telephone: 
Email Address: 

 

PLEASE NOTE:  If the person requesting the delineation, verification, or determination is NOT the owner of the 
parcel of land, both the requestor and landowner must sign below in order for DEC staff to inspect the property. 
 

3. Reason for requesting a field inspection at this time: 
 Purchasing or selling property        Proposing a project to: 
 Other (explain): 
 

4. Property Location: 
Street address of property: 
City/Town/Village:      County: 
Wetland ID (if known), e.g., BU-10:   Section/block/lot number from tax map (if known): 
 

5. Attach one 8½” x 11” copy of either a tax map OR survey map showing all the property boundaries, if available. 
 

I hereby request that a Department representative inspect the property indicated to determine the presence or 
boundary of any wetlands present.  If a delineation is performed and the Department deems necessary for the 
purpose of any subsequent permit application, I agree to have the boundary surveyed according to the 
Department requirements and to send three (3) copies of the survey map to the Department for approval. 
 
 

Signature of Requestor   Date  Signature of Landowner (Required, if different) Date 

Bureau of Ecosystem Health 

mailto:R9BEH@dec.ny.gov
mailto:R9BEH@dec.ny.gov


 

 

To:  Jessica Ross, PE 

 Highways & Traffic Engineering Department Manager 

 Colliers Engineering & Design 

 40 LaRiviere Drive, Suite 200 

 Waterfront Village Center 

 Buffalo, NY 14202 

 

From: Robert S. Swick, EIT  

 Environmental Engineer 

 

Date: May 9, 2025 

 

Subject:  PIN 5764.15 

 Abbott Road (CR 4) from Fisher Road to City of Buffalo Line 

 City of Lackawanna, Erie County DPW 

  Watts Project #20230880  

  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment: Hazardous Waste/Contaminated Materials Preliminary Screening Assessment  

  

 

 

This memorandum reports the results of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the Abbott Road Project located in the 

City of Lackawanna, Erie County, New York.  The project location map can be found in Attachment A. 

 

Purpose & Scope 

 

The purpose of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is to identify sites of potential environmental concern where 

hazardous waste or contaminated materials may be excavated during construction or found within the existing and/or proposed 

right-of-way (ROW) and to recommend additional investigations or construction advisories, if needed.  Interpretation of the 

results and development of recommendations was completed with the understanding of the project scope and limits as defined 

as of May 2025. 

 

For this assessment, Watts Architects & Engineers, D.P.C. (Watts) reviewed the physical setting, area land uses, ordered and 

evaluated environmental databases from a third-party vendor, and reviewed online government record databases regarding the 

release or storage of hazardous, toxic, or petroleum-based substances. 

 

Site Location 

 

The proposed project area of review is located along Abbott Road from Fisher Road to Dorrance Avenue in the City of 

Lackawanna, Erie County, New York.  The proposed project involves the rehabilitation of Abbott Road and restoring the existing 

closed drainage system; and improve overall traffic conditions by reducing delay and providing an acceptable level of service. 

 

Government Records Search 

 

Radius Search 

 

Government record searches were ordered and conducted by Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) on September 26, 

2024, for project area using ASTM-specified search radii criteria and can be found in Attachment B.  United States 

Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) reviewed databases included: 

 

• Department of Energy (DOE) Formerly Utilizied Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) 

• National Priority List (NPL) 

• National Priority List-Proposed (PROPOSED NPL) 

• Deleted NPL (DELETED NPL) 

• SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory (SEMS)  
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• SEMS List 8R Archive Sites (SEMS ARCHIVE) 

• Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985 (ODI)  

• EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands (IODI) 

• Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) 

• CERCLIS – No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERCLIS NFRAP) 

• CERCLIS Liens 

• RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action (RCRA CORRACTS)  

• RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities (RCRA TSD) 

• RCRA Generator List (LQG) 

• RCRA Small Quantity Generators List (RCRA SQG) 

• RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List (RCRA VSQG) 

• RCRA Non-Generators (RCRA NON GEN) 

• RCRA Sites with Controls (RCRA CONTROLS) 

• Federal Institutional Controls-ICs (FED INST) 

• Federal Engineering Controls-ECs (FED ENG) 

• Land Use Control Information System (LUCIS) 

• Institutional Control Boundaries at NPL Sites (NPL IC) 

• Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 

• The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database (FED BROWNFIELDS)  

• FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing (FEMA UST) 

• Facility Response Plan (FRP) 

• Delisted Facility Response Plans (DELISTED FRP) 

• Historical Gas Stations (HIST GAS STATIONS) 

• Petroleum Refineries (REFN) 

• Petroleum Product and Crude Oil Terminals (BULK TERMINAL) 

• LIEN on Property (SEMS LIEN) 

• Superfund Decision Documents (SUPERFUND ROD) 

• PFAS Greenhouse Gas Emissions Data (PFAS GHG) 

• On-Scene Coordinator Response Sites (OSC RESPONSE) 

• Facility Registry Service/Facility Index (FINDS/FRS) 

• Toxic Release Inventory Program (TRIS) 

• PFOA/PFOS Contaminated Sites (PFAS NPL) 

• Federal Agency with Known or Suspected PFAS Detections (PFAS FED SITES)  

• SSEHRI PFAS Contamination Sites (PFAS SSEHRI) 

• National Response Center PFAS Spills (ERNS PFAS) 

• PFAS NPDES Discharge Monitoring (PFAS NPDES) 

• Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) from Toxic Release Inventory (PFAS TRI) 

• Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Water Quality (PFAS Water) 

• PFAS TSCA Manufacture and Import Facilities (PFAS TSCA) 

• PFAS Waste Transfers from RCRA e-Manifest (PFAS E-MANIFEST) 

• PFAS Industry Sectors (PFAS IND) 

• Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMIRS) 

• National Clandestine Drug Labs (NCDL) 

• Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) 

• Hist TSCA (HIST TSCA) 

• FTTS Administrative Case Listing (FTTS ADMIN) 

• FTTS Inspection Case Listing (FTTS INSP) 

• Potentially Responsible Parties List (PRP) 

• State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing (SCRD DRYCLEANER) 

• Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) 

• Drycleaner Facilities (FED DRYCLEANERS) 
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• Delisted Drycleaner Facilities (DELISTED FED DRY) 

• Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) 

• FUDS Munitions Response Sites (FUDS MRS) 

• Former Military Nike Missile Sites (FORMER NIKE) 

• PHMSA Pipeline Safety Flagged Incidents (PIPELINE INCIDENT) 

• Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS)  

• Historic Material Licensing Tracking System Sites (HIST MLTS) 

• Mines Master Index File (MINES) 

• Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Sites (SMCRA) 

• Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) 

• DOE Legacy Management Sites (LM SITES) 

• Alternative Fueling Stations (ALT FUELS) 

• Superfunds Consent Decrees (CONSENT DECREES) 

• Air Facility System (AFS) 

• Registered Pesticide Establishments (SSTS) 

• Polychlorinated Biphenyl Transformers (PCBT) 

• Polychlorinated Biphenyl Notifiers (PCB) 

 

The search also covered the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) system including the 

following reviewed databases: 

 

• Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State (SHWS) 

• Delisted Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State (DELISTED SHWS) 

• Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites (HSWDS) 

• Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List (VAPOR) 

• Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills (SWF/LF) 

• Inactive Landfill Facilities (LANDFILL INACTIVE) 

• Waste Tire Facilities (WASTE TIRE) 

• NYC OER Cleanup Sites (OER CLEANUP) 

• Recycling Facilities (RECYCLING) 

• Leaking Storage Tanks (LST) 

• Delisted Leaking Storage Tanks (DELISTED LST) 

• Underground Storage Tanks – UST – Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) (UST) 

• The Bulk Storage Program Database (AST) 

• Petroleum Bulk Storage (TANKS) 

• Major Oil Storage Facilities (MOSF) 

• Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS) 

• Delisted Storage Tanks (DELISTED TANKS) 

• Delisted County Records (DELISTED COUNTY) 

• Registry of Engineering Controls in New York State (ENG) 

• Registry of Institutional Controls in New York State (INST) 

• Voluntary Cleanup Agreements (VCP) 

• Environmental Restoration Program Listing (ERP) 

• Brownfields Site List (Subset of Site Remediation) (BROWNFIELDS) 

• Underground Injection Control Wells (UIC) 

• New York City Cooling Tower Registrations (COOLING TOWERS NYC) 

• Manufactured Gas Plants (MGP) 

• Spills Incidents Database (NY SPILLS) 

• PFAS Remedial Sites (PFAS CONTAM) 

• Per- and Polyflouroalkyl Substances (PFAS) 

• Landfill Investigations PFAS Sampling Results (PFAS LANDFILL) 

• Registered Dry Cleaner Facilities (DRYCLEANERS) 
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• Delisted Dry Cleaner Facilities (DELISTED DRYCLEANERS) 

• Hazardous Waste Manifest Facilities (NY MANIFEST) 

• Receivers from Hazardous Waste Manifests (REC MANIFEST) 

• Generators from Hazardous Waste Manifests (GEN MANIFEST) 

• New York City E-Designated Sites (E DESIGNATION) 

• Registered Cooling Towers (COOLING TOWERS) 

• Tier 2 Report (TIER 2) 

• NY DEC Projects of Interest (PROJECTS) 

• Air Permitted Facilities (AIR PERMITS) 

• Liens Listing (LIEN) 

 

The search also covered the following Tribal databases: 

 

• Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Tribal/Indian Lands (INDIAN LUST) 

• Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Lands (INDIAN UST) 

• Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks (DELISTED INDIAN LST) 

• Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks (DELISTED INDIAN UST) 

 

Database Findings 

 

The findings of the database searches are presented below.  Review of the Federal and NYSDEC databases search identified 

the following records: 

 

SEMS List Archive Sites (SEMS ARCHIVE) 

One (1) SEMS ARCHIVE site was identified within approximately 0.5 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Lackawanna LF – 1938 Abbott Road (Not on the corridor.) 

 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) 

One (1) CERCLIS site was identified within approximately 0.5 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Lackawanna LF – 1938 Abbott Road (Not on the corridor.) 

 

CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERCLIS NFRAP) 

One (1) CERCLIS NFRAP site was identified within 0.50 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Lackawanna LF – 1938 Abbott Road (Not on the corridor.) 

 

RCRA Generator List (RCRA LQG) 

One (1) RCRA LQG site was identified within 0.25 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Niagara Mohawk Power Corp A National Grid Co Pole 73R – 75 Norfred Drive Pole 73R – No Records of Violations (Not 

on the corridor.) 

 

RCRA Small Quantity Generators (RCRA SQG) 

One (1) RCRA SQG site was identified within 0.25 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Lackawanna High School – 500 Martin Road – No Records of Violations (Not on the corridor.) 

 

RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators (RCRA VSQG) 

Two (2) RCRA VSQG sites were identified within 0.25 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Family Dollar Store 3197 – 1234 Abbott Road – No Records of Violations  

• Dollar General Store 9029 – 1233 Abbott Road – No Records of Violations 
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Non-Generator (RCRA Non Gen) 

Ten (10) Non Gen sites were identified within 0.25 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Sunoco #0616-1756 – 1361 Abbott Road – No Records of Violations 

• John Adkins Ford – 1212 Abbott Road – No Records of Violations 

• Sunoco Service Station – 1329 Abbott Road & Ridge Street – No Records of Violations  

• Valvoline Instant Oil Change – 1318 Abbott Road – No Records of Violations (Not on the corridor.) 

• R & L Collision – 1770 Abbott Road – No Records of Violations (Not on the corridor.) 

• Rickies Donuts-Former – 1785 Abbott Road – No Records of Violations (Not on the corridor.) 

• Avis Lube – 1205 Ridge Road – One (1) Violation (Not on the corridor.)  

• Benchmark Abbott Road Plaza Associates LLC – 1216-1234 Abbott Road – No Records of Violations (Not on the 

corridor.) 

• Midas Muffler Former – 1412 Ridge Road – No Records of Violations (Not on the corridor.) 

• Louis Cleaners – 1032 Abbott Road – No Records of Violations (Not on the corridor.) 

 

These are sites that do not presently generate hazardous waste but likely had in the past. 

 

Facility Registry Service/Facility Index (FINDS/FRS) 

Seven (7) FINDS/FRS sites were identified within 0.125 miles of the project corridor.  This database identifies facilities subject 

to environmental regulations or interest but does not constitute an environmental concern by itself. 

 

PFAS Industry Sectors (PFAS IND) 

One (1) PFAS IND site was identified within 0.50 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Avis Lube – Lackawanna NY – Inactive site that had no violations identified. (Not on the corridor.) 

 

Drycleaner Facilities (FED DRYCLEANERS) 

One (1) FED DRYCLEANERS site was identified within 0.25 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Louis Dry Cleaners – 1032 Abbott Road (Not on the corridor.) 

 

Air Facility System (AFS) 

One (1) AFS site was identified adjacent to the project corridor: 

 

• Mucci Collision – 1471 Abbott Road – In Compliance 

 

Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State (SHWS) 

One (1) SHWS site was identified within 1.0 mile of the project corridor: 

 

• Lackawanna City Landfill – 1938 Abbott Road: Landfill was active from 1961 to 1981.  Phase II investigation indicated 

soil and groundwater contamination.  Site is located south of the project corridor. 

 

Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites (HSWDS) 

One (1) HSWDS site was identified within 1.0 mile of the project corridor: 

 

• Lackawanna Landfill – Abbott Road: Landfill was active from 1961 to 1981.  Phase II investigation indicated soil and 

groundwater contamination.  Site is located south of the project corridor. 

 

Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills (SWF/LF) 

One (1) SWF/LF site was identified within 0.50 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• TJR Co. Bethlehem Steel – 42 Bedford Avenue: Inactive Facility that had a permit as a transfer station. The property is 

located south of the project corridor. 
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Inactive Landfill Facilities (LANDFILL INACTIVE) 

One (1) LANDFILL INACTIVE site was identified within 0.50 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Lackawanna City Landfill – 1914 Abbott Road: Landfill was active from 1961 to 1981.  The landfill was improperly 

closed in 1981. A Phase II investigation indicated that contaminants are migrating radially from the landfill with 

chemicals of concern being benzene, acetone, PAHs, and 13 metals including lead. The property is located south of the 

project corridor. 

 

Storage Tanks (UST/AST) 

Twelve (12) unique UST/AST sites were identified within 0.25 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Sunoco #0616-1756 – 1361 Abbott Road - PBS UST – 7 Tanks, 0 In Service (Unregulated/Closed) – Tank closures and 

removals occurred in 1986 and 2014.  This site is adjacent to the project corridor. The 1950 and 1986 fire insurance 

maps identify this property as a filling station. There have been multiple spills and evidence of soil contamination 

located on the property.  It is possible that soil contamination could be encountered in the right-of-way in front of this 

property. 

• 7-Eleven #40250 – 1329 Abbott Road - PBS UST – 9 Tanks, 3 In Service – Tank closures and removals occurred in 

1991, 1994, and 2022.  This site is adjacent to the project corridor. There have been multiple spills and evidence of 

soil contamination located on the property.  It is possible that soil contamination could be encountered in the right-of-

way in front of this property. 

• 7-Eleven #40250 – 1329 Abbott Road - PBS AST – 1 Tank, 0 In Service – Tank closure and removal occurred in 2002.  

This site is adjacent to the project corridor. Although not associated directly with the AST, there have been multiple 

spills and evidence of soil contamination located on the property.  It is possible that soil contamination could be 

encountered in the right-of-way in front of this property. 

• Cole Muffler Inc. – 1295 Ridge Road Corner of Abbott - PBS AST – 6 Tanks, 1 In Service:  Tank closure and removals of 

5 ASTs occurred in 2017.  No soil or groundwater contamination was identified. This site is located adjacent to the 

project corridor. 

• Abbott Road Plaza – 1245 Abbott Road - PBS UST – 2 Tanks, 0 In Service (Unregulated/Closed) – One tank was closed 

and left in place while the second tank was closed and removed in 2005.  This site is adjacent to the project corridor. It 

is unknown where the tank was left in place and what the condition of the tank is.  It is possible that soil contamination 

could be encountered in the right-of-way in front of this property. 

• Paul Robel’s Service – 1471 Abbott Road - PBS UST – 2 Tanks, 0 In Service (Unregulated/Closed) – Tank closures and 

removals occurred in 1993.  This site is adjacent to the project corridor. 

• KM Pool Supplies – 1437 Abbott Road - CBS AST – 2 Tanks, 0 In Service (Unregulated/Closed) – Both tanks were 

closed in place however, it is unknown when the two tanks were closed. This site is adjacent to the project corridor. 

• Valvoline Instant Oil Change – 1320 Ridge Road - PBS AST – 5 Tanks, 3 In Service – Tank closures and removals 

occurred in 2009.  This site is adjacent to the project corridor. 

• Vincent Fruci – 1770 Abbott Road: PBS UST – 2 Tanks, 0 In Service - This site is south of the project limits.  

• Lackawanna Secondary Center – 500 Martin Road: PBS UST – 2 Tanks, 0 In Service - This site is southwest of the 

project corridor. 

• Dickies Donuts – 1785 Abbott Road: PBS UST – 3 Tanks, 0 In Service - This site is south of the project corridor. 

• St. Martin’s Church – Downing Street & Hanson Street: PBS UST – 1 Tank, 0 In Service - This site is north of the project 

corridor. 

• Aero Contracting – 1205 Ridge Road: PBS UST – 2 Tanks, 0 In Service - This site is west of the project corridor. 

• Aero Contracting – 1205 Ridge Road: PBS AST – 4 Tanks, 0 In Service - This site is west of the project corridor. 

• Drag-In Automotive Repair and Service Corp. – 1205 Ridge Road: PBS UST – 3 Tanks, 3 In Service - This site is west of 

the project corridor. 

 

Leaking Storage Tanks (LST) 

Seventeen (17) LST records were found within 0.50 miles of the project corridor. Six (6) of these records are on or adjacent to 

the project corridor: 
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• Mobil – Abbott Road & Ridge Road: Spill #8602162– Spill Date: 06/30/1986, Spill Closed: 10/06/1986– During the 

renovation of a gas station a 1000-gallon tank and contaminated soil was discovered.  The tank and contaminated soil 

were removed. The spill was closed and met NYSDEC cleanup standards.  This site is located adjacent to the project 

corridor. 

• Tanks at 1517 Abbott Road – 1517 Abbott Road: Spill #8906132– Spill Date: 09/21/1989, Spill Closed: 

06/28/1990– Three (3) underground gasoline tanks with contaminated soil were discovered by National Fuel.  The 

spill was cleaned up and met NYSDEC cleanup standards. This site is located adjacent to the project corridor. 

• Jack Adkins Ford – 1212 Abbott Road: Spill #0175344– Spill Date: 10/04/2001, Spill Closed: 11/09/2001– Five (5) 

USTs were planned to be removed. While removing the 5 USTs a sixth tank was discovered.  The spill was cleaned up 

and met NYSDEC cleanup standards. This site is located adjacent to the project corridor. 

• Jack Adkins Ford – 1212 Abbott Road: Spill #9500384– Spill Date: 04/07/1995, Spill Closed: 06/26/1995– 

Contaminated water was found on site.  The spill was closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. This site is 

located adjacent to the project corridor. 

• Atlantic Refining – 1329 Abbott and Ridge Road: Spill #8603203– Spill Date: 08/13/1986, Spill Closed: 

04/11/1988– Gasoline product was found in monitoring wells located onsite.  The spill was cleaned up and met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. This site is located adjacent to the project corridor. 

• Sunoco Gas Station – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #1203543– Spill Date: 07/10/2012, Spill Closed: 08/29/2012– Two 

tank test failures occurred during a tank upgrade project.  No leaks occurred however groundwater sampling around 

the tank field indicated low level contaminants.  The contaminants were traced back to a historical spill.  The spill was 

closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards.  This site is located adjacent to the project corridor. 

 

The remaining eleven (11) of seventeen (17) spills were found to be either too minor, are closed or inactive, are located 

hydraulically downgradient or are too far away from the project corridor, to be identified as a recognized environmental 

condition to the project corridor: 

 

• Atlantic Station – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #9212994– Spill Date: 02/19/1993, Spill Closed: 02/19/1993– Minor spill 

on pavement that is located adjacent to the project corridor.  The spill was cleaned up and met NYSDEC cleanup 

standards. 

• Atlantic Refining – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #8603570– Spill Date: 08/29/1986, Spill Closed: 08/29/1986– Minor 

tank leak that is located adjacent to the project corridor.  The spill was cleaned up and met NYSDEC cleanup standards. 

• United Refining M-0330 – 1131 Ridge Road: Spill #9303064– Spill Date: 06/07/1993, Spill Closed: 06/02/2005– 

Did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. 

• Truck at Valvoline – 1318 Ridge Road: Spill #9902632– Spill Date: 06/07/1999, Spill Closed: 06/14/1999– Met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. 

• Dr. Galuota Office – 1050 Abbott Road: Spill #8911256– Spill Date: 02/01/1990, Spill Closed: 04/30/2009– Did not 

meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. This site is located downgradient from the project limits. 

• Karyczak Sunoco – 995 Abbott Road: Spill #9009600– Spill Date: 10/03/1990, Spill Closed: 12/04/1998– Did not 

meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. This site is located downgradient from the project limits. 

• 473 East Delavan – 975 Abbott Road: Spill #9009750– Spill Date: 12/03/1990, Spill Closed: 09/26/1994– Did not 

meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. This site is located downgradient from the project limits. 

• 473 East Delavan Inc. – 975 Abbott Road: Spill #8906315– Spill Date: 09/26/1989, Spill Closed: 01/14/1991– Met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. This site is located downgradient from the project limits. 

• Engine #4 Fire Station – Abbott & Hollywood Avenue: Spill #9910198– Spill Date: 11/23/1999, Spill Closed: 

01/05/2000– Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. This site is located downgradient from the project limits. 

• Buffalo Fire Station #4 – Abbott & Hollywood: Spill #9910984– Spill Date: 12/16/1999, Spill Closed: 06/02/2000– 

Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. This site is located downgradient from the project limits. 

• Joanne Conners – 111 Hollywood: Spill #9108444– Spill Date: 11/01/1991, Spill Closed: 05/29/1992– Met NYSDEC 

cleanup standards. This site is located downgradient from the project limits. 

 

NYSDEC Spills (SPILLS) 

Fifty-three (53) SPILLS are listed within approximately 0.125 miles of the project corridor.  Ten (10) of these records are for 

properties located on or adjacent to the project corridor that may be indicative of a recognized environmental concern. 
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• Exxon/Mobil – 1361 Abbott Road: Spill #0600993– Spill Date: 04/26/2006, Spill Closed: 06/21/2012– 

Contaminated soil and groundwater were found in various monitoring wells around the property.  Contaminated soil 

was excavated.  During excavation two unregistered USTs were discovered and removed.  Spill report states that 

contaminated soil was removed from accessible locations that could be reached without harming any of the 

improvements that have occurred on the property.  The spill was closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards.  

The spill is located adjacent to the project corridor.  With possible contamination still existing on the property there is a 

chance that contamination may have migrated towards the project corridor.  With two unregistered USTs discovered 

during excavation there is the possibility that more unregistered USTs may be discovered if excavation is to occur near 

the property. 

• Sunoco – 1361 Abbott Road: Spill #1404607– Spill Date: 07/29/2014, Spill Closed: 08/15/2014– Gas station was 

being dismantled and residual contamination from Spill #0600993 was found during UST removal on the site. Tested 

soil was below CP51 values therefore soil was not removed from the site.  The spill was closed but did not meet 

NYSDEC cleanup standards.  The spill is located adjacent to the project corridor.  With possible contamination still 

existing on the property there is a chance that contamination may have migrated towards the project corridor. 

• Business – 1361 Abbott Road: Spill #1507495– Spill Date: 10/16/2015, Spill Closed: 02/10/2016– National fuel 

was attempting to repair a gas line when during excavation of the trench contamination was discovered within the soil.  

Work stopped and the excavated trench was backfilled.  Contamination remains within the trench.  The spill was closed 

but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. The spill is located adjacent to the project corridor.  It is unknown if the 

trench was within the project corridor ROW or within the property limits. Contamination still exists within the trench and 

there is a possibility that contamination could exist around other utilities within the area. 

• Business Sunoco – 1361 Abbott Road: Spill #1806891– Spill Date: 09/28/2018, Spill Closed: 10/01/2018– A Phase 

II was conducted for the property.  Soil and groundwater were tested for VOCs and SVOCs.  Benzene was above TOGS 

limit.  The spill was closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. The spill is located adjacent to the project 

corridor.  Residual contamination was still present during the Phase II investigation.  It is possible that contamination 

could have migrated towards the project corridor. 

• Atlantic 0364-1743 – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #8805767– Spill Date: 10/06/1988, Spill Closed: 09/18/1995– Two 

different spills are under this spill record.  The original spill was a minor spill from a car on the property.  A second spill 

was added to the report (from spill #9107047).  The second spill was from the USTs on site.  Monitoring wells indicated 

BTEX within the groundwater. The spill was closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards.  The spill is located 

adjacent to the project corridor.  With possible contamination still existing on the property there is a chance that 

contamination may have migrated towards the project corridor. 

• Sunoco – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #0175537– Spill Date: 03/08/2002, Spill Closed: 01/03/2003– While conducting 

borings onsite for installation of a new UST, petroleum contamination was found within the soil.   The spill was closed 

but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards.  The spill is located adjacent to the project corridor.  With possible 

contamination still existing on the property there is a chance that contamination may have migrated towards the project 

corridor. 

• Sunoco Service Station – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #0550628– Spill Date: 07/01/2005, Spill Closed: 06/08/2007– 

While reviewing excavation samples from Spill #0175537 petroleum contamination was found within the soil and 

groundwater.  A MTBE plume was also found onsite and left in place.   The spill was closed but did not meet NYSDEC 

cleanup standards.  The spill is located adjacent to the project corridor.  With possible contamination still existing on 

the property there is a chance that contamination may have migrated towards the project corridor. 

• Sun Station – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #9509660– Spill Date: 11/03/1995, Spill Closed: 07/08/1996– Gasoline 

seepage was encountered during excavation for a storm water receiver installation.  Contaminated soil was removed 

from the site.   The spill was closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards.  The spill is located adjacent to the 

project corridor.  With contamination found during a utility installation there is the chance that contamination may exist 

further along in the storm trench towards the project corridor ROW. 

• Sunoco Gas Station – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #1707794– Spill Date: 11/14/2017, Spill Closed: 12/22/2017– Soil 

and groundwater samples were collected for a Phase II investigation and were found to exceed both groundwater and 

soil guidance levels.   No remediation occurred. The spill was closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards.  The 

spill is located adjacent to the project corridor.  With possible contamination still existing on the property there is a 

chance that contamination may have migrated towards the project corridor. 

• Commercial 7/11 Former Sunoco – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #2201686– Spill Date: 05/24/2022, Spill Closed: 

08/22/2022– Petroleum contamination was encountered while upgrading tank tops.  Contaminated groundwater and 

soil were removed and disposed of however, contaminated soil was not removed from the north and east sides of the 

tank field due to utility conflicts. The spill was closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards.  The spill is located 
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adjacent to the project corridor.  With contamination still existing on the property there is a chance that contamination 

may have migrated towards the project corridor. 

 

The remaining forty-three (43) of fifty-three (53) spills were found to be either too minor, are closed or inactive, are located 

hydraulically downgradient or are too far away from the project corridor, to be identified as a recognized environmental 

condition to the project corridor: 

 

• Atlantic Station – Ridge Road at Abbott Road: Spill #8801885– Spill Date: 05/31/1998, Spill Closed: 05/31/1998– 

Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• Quality Plaza – Abbott Road & Ridge Road: Spill #0075256– Spill Date: 07/01/2000, Spill Closed: 07/24/2000– Met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• Unk. Oily Substance – Abbott Road & Ridge Road: Spill #0375291– Spill Date: 09/08/2003, Spill Closed: 

09/10/2003– Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• City of Lackawanna – Abbott & Bell Street: Spill #9310366– Spill Date: 11/26/1993, Spill Closed: 12/15/1993– Met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• Pole 1259 – 1259 Abbott Road: Spill #2206823– Spill Date: 11/09/2022, Spill Closed: 11/09/2022– Spill was 

cleaned up and closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, 

the spill was minor. 

• Paternostra Shop – 1230 Abbott Road: Spill #9004749– Spill Date: 07/01/1990, Spill Closed: 08/17/1990– Met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. Site is adjacent to project corridor however, no spill occurred at site. 

• In Roadway – Abbott Weber Road: Spill #0707408– Spill Date: 10/05/2007, Spill Closed: 11/21/2007– Met NYSDEC 

cleanup standards. Spill located on project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• “Asbestos” Fisher/Abbott – Abbott and Fisher Roads: Spill #8910651– Spill Date: 02/08/1990, Spill Closed: 

02/23/1990– Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. Location of spill has been incorrectly georeferenced and it not located 

on or adjacent to the project corridor. 

• Unknown Private Auto – Abbott & Dorrance (Plaza): Spill #9105325– Spill Date: 08/16/1991, Spill Closed: 

08/16/1991– Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• Mobil Oil 08-HA7 – 1361 Abbott Road: Spill #9200703– Spill Date: 04/18/1992, Spill Closed: 05/12/1992– Met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• Mobil Oil – 1361 Abbott Road: Spill #9202009– Spill Date: 05/19/1992, Spill Closed: 07/16/1992– Met NYSDEC 

cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, no spill occurred. 

• Mobil Oil Station – 1361 Abbott Road: Spill #9612711– Spill Date: 01/25/1997, Spill Closed: 01/30/1997– Met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• Exxon/Mobil – 1361 Abbott Road: Spill #0108201– Spill Date: 11/13/2001, Spill Closed: 11/13/201– Met NYSDEC 

cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• Niagara Mohawk – 1596 to 1586 Abbott Road: Spill #9013290– Spill Date: 03/28/1991, Spill Closed: 12/30/1991– 

Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• Abbott Motors – 1645 Abbott Road: Spill #9003474– Spill Date: 06/26/1990, Spill Closed: 06/26/1990– Met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor or nonexistent. 

• Abbott Motors – 1645 Abbott Road: Spill #9315319– Spill Date: 03/01/1994, Spill Closed: 03/30/1994– Met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor or nonexistent. 

• L.A. Automotive – 1271 Abbott Road: Spill #9401019– Spill Date: 04/01/1994, Spill Closed: 02/13/1995– Met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor or nonexistent. 

• BFI Truck – 1234 Abbott Road: Spill #9903260– Spill Date: 06/22/1999, Spill Closed: 07/22/1999– Met NYSDEC 

cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• BFI Truck Hit NM Poles – 1234 Abbott Road: Spill #9903266– Spill Date: 06/22/1999, Spill Closed: 06/22/1999– 

Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. Duplicate of Spill #9903260. 

• Paul Robel – 1471 Abbott Road: Spill #9005779– Spill Date: 08/24/1990, Spill Closed: 10/17/1990– Met NYSDEC 

cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor or nonexistent. 

• Meth Lab in an Automobile – 1471 Abbott Road: Spill #1405783– Spill Date: 08/27/2014, Spill Closed: 

11/14/2014– Spill was cleaned up and closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to 

project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• Atlantic 0364-1743 – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #9102756– Spill Date: 06/09/1991, Spill Closed: 04/06/1992– Met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 
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• Atlantic Station – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #8808100– Spill Date: 01/10/1989, Spill Closed: 01/11/1989– Met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• Sun Station 0364-1743 – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #9975662– Spill Date: 01/26/2000, Spill Closed: 05/01/2000– 

Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor or nonexistent. 

• Taxi at Sunoco Station – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #0000866– Spill Date: 04/21/2000, Spill Closed: 07/27/2000– 

Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• Sunoco – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #1408206– Spill Date: 11/09/2014, Spill Closed: 04/23/2015– Spill was cleaned 

up and closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill 

was minor. 

• 7-11 #40250 – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #2006483– Spill Date: 10/15/2020, Spill Closed: 01/06/2021– Spill was 

closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was 

minor. 

• 7-11 – 1329 Abbott Road: Spill #2009558– Spill Date: 02/22/2021, Spill Closed: 03/01/2021– Spill was closed but 

did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor or 

nonexistent. 

• Southland 1177 Abbott – 1177 Abbott Road: Spill #9301220– Spill Date: 03/01/1993, Spill Closed: 08/20/1993– 

Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• Valvoline – 1320 Ridge Road: Spill #0900840– Spill Date: 04/01/2009, Spill Closed: 07/23/2009– Spill was closed 

but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor or 

nonexistent. 

• Saddle Tank – 1340 Ridge Road: Spill #0606034– Spill Date: 08/25/2006, Spill Closed: 09/14/2006– Met NYSDEC 

cleanup standards. Spill located adjacent to project corridor however, the spill was minor. 

• System Technology – 1159 Abbott Road: Spill #0204841– Spill Date: 08/07/2002, Spill Closed: 09/18/2002– Met 

NYSDEC cleanup standards. 

• Residential – 85 Fairdale Road: Spill #1907231– Spill Date: 10/17/2019, Spill Closed: 12/03/2019– Spill was 

cleaned up and closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. The spill was minor. 

• Lawn – 49 Winstead Road: Spill #1906325– Spill Date: 09/19/2019, Spill Closed: 11/05/2019– Spill was cleaned up 

and closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. The spill was minor. 

• On Ground – 109 Norfred Drive: Spill #0608116– Spill Date: 10/16/2006, Spill Closed: 11/17/2006– Met NYSDEC 

cleanup standards. 

• Drainage and Soil – 141 Ridgewood Circle: Spill #2201240– Spill Date: 05/11/2022, Spill Closed: 05/13/2022– Spill 

was closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. The spill was minor or nonexistent. 

• Sabia Residence – 183 West Elmview Avenue: Spill #9911363– Spill Date: 12/28/1999, Spill Closed: 02/07/2000– 

Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. 

• 1102 R, Pole – 1102 Abbott Road: Spill #0803956– Spill Date: 07/07/2008, Spill Closed: 07/08/2008– Spill was 

cleaned up and closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards. The spill was minor. 

• Domes Heating & Colling – 51 Relich Street: Spill #9606490– Spill Date: 08/09/1996, Spill Closed: 10/07/1996– 

Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. 

• Tank Pit – 1770 Abbott Road: Spill #1711379– Spill Date: 03/13/2018, Spill Closed: 07/12/2018– Spill was closed 

but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards.  Spill is located south of the project corridor. 

• Nat Grid – 95 Norfred Drive: Spill #0608147– Spill Date: 10/16/2006, Spill Closed: 11/17/2006– Met NYSDEC 

cleanup standards. 

• Lackawanna Senior High – 500 Martin Road: Spill #8710160– Spill Date: 03/04/1988, Spill Closed: 06/22/1988– 

Met NYSDEC cleanup standards. 

• Leaking Blue Jeep Liberty – 4 Myers Road: Spill #1603996– Spill Date: 07/22/2016, Spill Closed: 08/02/2016– Spill 

was closed but did not meet NYSDEC cleanup standards.  Spill was minor. 

 

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) 

One (1) PFAS site was identified within 0.50 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Lackawanna Fire Dept – 1630 Abbott Road: Survey responses indicated that Class B fire suppression foam had been 

stored on-site, used on-site, and used in training purposes on-site. This site is adjacent to the project corridor. 
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Landfill Investigations PFAS Sampling Results (PFAS LANDFILL) 

One (1) PFAS LANDFILL site was identified within 0.50 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Lackawanna City Landfill – 1914 Abbott Road: This site is located south of the project corridor. 

 

Registered Dry Cleaner Facilities (DRYCLEANERS) 

One (1) DRYCLEANERS site was identified within 0.25 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Louis Dry Cleaners – 1032 Abbott Road: The business is permanently closed. This site is located north of the project 

corridor. 

 

Hazardous Waste Manifest - Facilities (NY MANIFEST) 

One (1) NY MANIFEST site was identified within 0.125 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• Dollar General Store 9029 – 1233 Abbott Road: This site is adjacent to the project corridor. 

 

Generators from Hazardous Waste Manifests (GEN MANIFEST) 

Eight (8) GEN MANIFEST sites were identified within 0.125 miles of the project corridor: 

 

• NYNEX – Abbott & Fisher Roads: This site is adjacent to the project corridor. 

• Sunoco #0616-1756 – 1361 Abbott Road: This site is adjacent to the project corridor. 

• NYSDEC – 1517 Abbott Road: This site is adjacent to the project corridor. 

• Jack Adkins Ford – 1212 Abbott Road: This site is adjacent to the project corridor. 

• Sunoco Service Station/Co-op #7222 – 1329 Abbott Road & Ridge Street: This site is adjacent to the project corridor. 

• Valvoline Instant Oil Change – R2 #132 1318 Ridge Road: This site is located east of the project corridor. 

• R & L Collision – 1770 Abbott Road: This site is located south of the project corridor. 

• Lackawanna City School District – 500 Martin Road: This site is located southwest of the project corridor. 

 

NYSDEC DECinfo Locator 

 

NYSDEC DECinfo Locator is an interactive map that lets you access DEC documents and public data about the environmental 

quality of a specific site or area.  The mapped databases include Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4), Hazardous 

Waste Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities (TSDFs), Air Facility Registrations, Air Title V Permits, Air State Facility Permits, 

Hazardous Waste Reduction Planning Program Generators, Active Landfills, Wastewater Facilities (SPDES), Petroleum Bulk 

Storage Facilities, Chemical Bulk Storage Facilities, Major Oil Storage Facilities, Remediation Sites, and Critical Environmental 

Areas (CEA). 

 

No additional relevant information for the project was found at this website. 

 

USEPA EnviroMapper 

 

Watts reviewed the USEPA EnviroMapper Map via the USEPA website.  The mapped databases include Water Discharge Sites, 

Toxic Release Sites, Superfund Sites, Hazardous Waste Sites (RCRA), and Air Emissions Sources.   

 

No additional relevant information for the project was found at this website. 

 

Review of Historical Data 

 

City Directories 

 

Watts reviewed the following city directories: 2023, 2020, 2016, 2012, 2008, 2003, 2000, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1976, 

1971, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1960, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1940, 1935, and 1930 Buffalo and Lackawanna, Erie County, New York 

Directories.  The city directories review included searching the directories for businesses with a potential for environmental 

concern for the project corridor.  The following streets were reviewed: Abbott Road and Ridge Road.   
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It should be noted that the 1930 through 1960 directories are only for Abbott Road within the City of Buffalo Limits (roughly 

from 1100 to 1220 Abbott Road).  There are no listings for Abbott Road or Ridge Road within the City of Lackawanna limits for 

these years. 

 

The following information identifies the findings of the review with respect to suspect historical uses and is presented as it was 

found within the directories.  Each property is listed and identified by their current address.  Some of the properties include 

other addresses found within that parcel and/or site. 

 

Abbott Road 

Years Listed Address Use 

1960-1968 1177 Abbott Road Gas Station 

2012-2023 1180 Abbott Road Auto Repair and Dealer 

1950-1976, 

1985-2003, 

2016-2023 

1212 Abbott Road Auto Repair and Dealer 

1964-1968 1212 Abbott Road Gas Station 

1968 1212 Abbott Road Dry Cleaners 

1995-2023 1271 Abbott Road Auto Repair and Dealer 

1964-1968 1283 Abbott Road Dry Cleaners 

1964-1971 1290 Abbott Road Dry Cleaners 

2000-2023 1298 Abbott Road Auto Parts Supply Store 

1980-1990 1329 Abbott Road Gas Station 

1964-2016 1361 Abbott Road Gas Station 

2008-2023 1366 Abbott Road Auto Parts Supply Store 

1964-1980 1381 Abbott Road Dry Cleaners 

1980-2023 1389 Abbott Road Weed Control Service (Pesticides & Herbicides) 

1964-1968 1425 Abbott Road Auto (Trailers) Repair Shop and Dealer 

1980-2023 
1437 Abbott Road (1439 Abbott 

Road in 1980) 
Swimming Pool Supply Store 

1964-1968 
1437 Abbott Road (1439 Abbott 

Road from 1964-1968) 
Electronics Supply Store 

2012-2023 1471 Abbott Road Auto Repair Shop 

1964-2008 1471 Abbott Road Auto Repair Shop and Gas Station 

1964-2016 1486 Abbott Road Auto Glass and Repair Shop 

1964 1486 Abbott Road Gas Station 

1964-1976 1550 Abbott Road 
Building Contractors and Electronics & Appliance 

Store 

1964-1968 1596 Abbott Road Dry Cleaners 

1971 1622 Abbott Road Dry Cleaners 

1968-2012 
1630 Abbott Road (1632 Abbott 

Road in 1968) 

Fire Department (Note: while the Directories 

have the most recent year as 2012, in reality the 

fire department is still located here in 2024) 

1964-2023 1645 Abbott Road Auto Repair and Dealer 

1968-2023 1700 Abbott Road Auto Repair Shop and Dealer 

 

Ridge Road 

Years Listed Address Use 

1985-2023 1205 Ridge Road Auto Repair Shop 

1964-1976 1205 Ridge Road Gas Station 

1985-2016 1225 Ridge Road Motorcycle Repair Shop & Dealer 

1985-2023 1295 Ridge Road Auto Repair and Tire Shop 

1964-1976 1295 Ridge Road Gas Station 

1971-1976 1300 Ridge Road Gas Station 
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Years Listed Address Use 

1990-2023 
1318 Ridge Road (1320 Ridge Road 

in 1990) 
Auto Oil Change Service 

1964-1985 
1318 Ridge Road (1320 Ridge Road 

from 1964 to 1985) 
Gas Station 

 

These sites are located along or adjacent to the project corridor.  Multiple spills and known underground tanks have been 

reported at many of these properties.  It is unknown but likely that many of the business at these addresses that start in the 

year 1964 have been there prior to 1964. 

 

Aerial Photographs 

 

Watts reviewed historical aerial photographs dated 1926, 1938, 1951, 1958, 1963, 1974, 1983, 1990, 1995, 2006, 2008, 

2009, 2011, 2013, 2015, 2017, 2019, 2021, and 2023. 

 

The 1926 and 1938 photographs show Abbott Road and Ridge Road in their present-day locations.  The surrounding area is 

mostly farmland with some residential housing around the Ridge Road intersection. The 1951 photograph shows more 

residential development around Ridge Road and to the north of Smoke Creek.  The shopping plaza and auto dealer at 1212 

Abbott Road is shown at the southeast corner of Dorrance Avenue and Abbott Road. The 1958 through 2023 photographs are 

similar to present-day photographs. 

 

No recognized environmental conditions were discernible from the aerial photographs. 

 

Sanborn Maps 

 

Watts reviewed the fire insurance maps covering the project corridor dated 1917, 1927, 1940, 1950, and 1986.  Much of the 

area under review is not shown on the various Sanborn maps. 

 

The 1986 map shows Abbott Road from Elmview Avenue north to Downing Street.  Located at the southwest corner of Abbott 

Road and Ridge Road a filling station is shown at 1361 Abbott Road.  No tanks are shown on the map for this property. At 1320 

Ridge Road (present-day 1318 Ridge Road) a filling station with no tanks is shown. At 1271 Abbott Road an auto service shop is 

shown on the map. At the southeast corner of Abbott Road and Dorrance Avenue a filling station and auto repair shop is shown 

at 1212 Abbott Road.   No tanks are shown on the map at this address.  Located at the northeast corner of Abbott Road and 

Dorrance Avenue at 1180 Abbott Road is a used car dealership with an auto stage yard adjacent to the property. 

 

The 1950 map shows Abbott Road from Leonard Street north to Downing Street.  The map cuts off directly east of Abbott Road. 

Located at the southwest corner of Abbott Road and Ridge Road a filling station is shown at 1361 Abbott Road with eight (8) 

gas tanks shown. This property was also shown in the 1986 map however, no tanks were shown in that year. Both properties at 

1212 and 1180 Abbott Road are the same as what was shown in the 1986 map. 

 

The 1940 map only shows Abbott Road from the north end of Dorrance Avenue north to Downing Street. Nothing is shown on 

any of the properties from Dorrance to Turner Avenue. No relevant information was observed on the 1940 map. 

 

The 1927 map shows only the Abbott and Ridge Road intersection. The filling station at 1361 Abbott Road that was shown in 

the 1950 and 1986 maps is no longer depicted at the property. Only a small building is shown at the address. No other relevant 

information was observed on the 1927 map. 

 

The 1917 map only shows Abbott Road from the north end of Dorrance Avenue north to Downing Street. No relevant 

information was observed on the 1917 map. 

 

Record Plan Review 

 

Record plan drawings provided by Colliers Engineering & Design were reviewed for the replacement of the Abbott Road bridge 

over Smoke Creek (BR52A-1) and the reconstruction of Abbott Road (GM52A) from Martin Road to Dorrance Avenue dated April 

1990 (Project # RWP-BR-52A-85-88).   
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A review of the record plans and borings logs that were provided identified slag being potentially used as the subbase of the 

road between Dorrance Avenue and Martin Road and perhaps other areas.  Historical borings from the 1990 record plans show 

slag around the abutments of the Abbott Road bridge over Smoke Creek.  Further evidence to show that slag may have been 

used as the subbase was in borings that were conducted in March 2025 by Colliers Engineering and Design for a subsurface 

investigation for the project.    

 

The presence of slag within and beneath the existing subbase of Abbott Road is a potential recognized environmental condition.  

If elevated levels of radioactivity are measured from the slag in the field, it may need to be analyzed by a radiological laboratory. 

If the lab results label the slag as Technologically Enhanced Naturally Occurring Radioactive Material (TENORM) it will need to 

be managed in accordance with NYSDEC Program Policy DMM-5, Management of Soils Contaminated with TENORM. This policy 

identifies the process and criteria to be used to evaluate TENORM or fill and provides guidelines to NYSDEC program staff, 

property owners, project sponsors, and the public on how to appropriately handle TENORM material or fill encountered during 

construction or earthwork projects, such as clearing, grading, excavation, filling, demolition, or stockpiling. This policy also 

applies to any project site where the intrusive work conducted has or will likely disturb identified or suspected TENORM fill. 

 

The policy will apply to sites containing TENORM fill that was placed before March 24, 1994, when 6 NYCRR Part 380 was 

updated to address the radiological content of TENORM fill. Since that time, this type of waste is not allowed to be used as fill or 

disposed of at any site unless the site has regulatory approval to accept it. As of the effective date of this policy, there are no 

sites approved for the disposal of TENORM waste in New York. Therefore, such waste must be disposed of out of state in an 

authorized disposal facility (including in low-level radioactive waste disposal facilities and some RCRA C disposal facilities). 

As described in the policy, NYSDEC will allow excavated TENORM fill to be returned to the excavation area on a project site if the 

concentration of radium-226 meets certain thresholds and the TENORM fill is handled in accordance with the policy and 

pursuant to a variance issued under 6 NYCRR 380-3.5.  

 

Copies of the record plan sheets and boring logs that pertain to the use of slag in the subbase can be found in Attachment D. 

 

USGS Topographic Maps 

 

Watts reviewed the Buffalo, NY (dated 1894, 1901, 1948, 1950, 1965, 2013, 2016, and 2019) USGS topographical maps to 

locate the site landscape and look for long-term development changes in the project area. 

 

The 1894 and 1901 maps show Abbott Road in its present-day location.  Many of the roads that intersect with Abbott Road (i.e. 

Ridge Road, Dorrance Avenue, etc.) are not depicted. The 1948 and 1950 maps show Ridge Road and Dorrance Avenue.  There 

are more residential streets shown in these two maps.  The 1965 map shows Interstate 90 in its present-day location as well as 

most of the residential streets in the surrounding area.  The 2013 through 2019 maps are similar to the 1965 map with the 

exception of US Route 219 being depicted east of the project corridor. Topography along the corridor north of Smoke Creek is 

sloping to the southwest. Topography along the corridor south of Smoke Creek is sloping to the northwest. 

 

No recognized environmental conditions were discernible from the topographic maps. 

 

Field Inspection Findings 

 

A field inspection was conducted by Watts personnel on April 30, 2025.  The field inspection was performed to identify the 

presence of industrial/commercial businesses; chemical/petroleum/bulk storage; and signs of stained soil, distressed 

vegetation, or other visual indications of recognized environmental conditions.   

 

The project corridor is located in a commercial/residential area within the City of Lackawanna.  Properties along Abbott Road 

include commercial and manufacturing businesses (auto dealerships, collision shops, various construction and manufacturing 

businesses).   

 

At the intersection of Abbott Road and Ridge Road is a Sunoco Gas Station on the northwest corner of the intersection (1329 

Abbott Road).  The tank field for the gas station can be seen directly adjacent to the Abbott Road right-of-way at the northeast 

corner of the property. At the southwest corner of the same intersection is a new Taco Bell that was constructed in 2024 (1361 

Abbott Road). Historically this property was a gas station with multiple spills.  No evidence of contamination was observed 
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during the field inspection at this property. Historical features of the older gas stations that were identified within the project 

corridor limits were no longer visible due to redevelopment of the corridor in this area. 

 

Located at the southeast corner of the Abbott and Ridge Road intersection is a Mavis Discount Tire store as well as a muffler 

and brake repair shop.  Historically this property was a gas station from 1964 to 1976.  During the field inspection several 55-

gallon steel drums as well as some empty oil containers were observed along the backside of the building. 

 

Throughout the entire project corridor electrical transformers were identified on streetside utility poles.  It is unknown if any of 

the mounted transformers previously contained PCB oil. The condition of the transformers varied throughout the project 

corridor. 

 

No other obvious indications of environmental concern or recognized environmental conditions were identified from the field 

reconnaissance. Select photographs taken during the field inspection can be found in Attachment C. 

 

Tier 1 Vapor Intrusion Screening 

 

A Tier 1 Vapor Intrusion Screening was performed by Watts for the project corridor.  This assessment was performed in 

conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E2600-22 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property.  

Watts utilized ERIS’s Vapor Encroachment Application which searches all of the standard government record databases related 

to dry cleaners, gas station and manufactured gas plants within 1/3 mile of the project corridor.  In October 2024, a total of 

thirty-four (34) sites were identified within 1/3 mile.  These sites were reviewed based on the search distances identified using 

the Standard and our best professional judgment. 

 

The search distances are different for sites contaminated with petroleum versus chemicals of concern (non-petroleum).  For 

sites with petroleum contamination, the search radius for including sites is less than 1/10 mile for sites up-gradient; less than 

165 feet for cross-gradient sites; and less than 100 feet for down-gradient sites.  For sites with chemicals of concern 

contamination, the search radius for including sites is less than 1/3 mile for sites up-gradient; less than 365 feet for cross-

gradient sites; and less than 100 feet for down-gradient sites. 

 

Nine (9) sites were identified where a Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) may exist: 

 

• Cole Muffler Inc. – 1295 Ridge Road 

• Mobil – 1361 Abbott Road 

• Paul Robel’s Service – 1471 Abbott Road  

• Tanks at 1517 Abbott Road – 1517 Abbott Road  

• Jack Adkins Ford – 1212 Abbott Road 

• Sunoco Station – 1329 Abbott Road 

• KM Pool Supplies – 1437 Abbott Road 

• Abbott Road Plaza – 1245 Abbott Road 

• Valvoline – 1320 Ridge Road 

 

Vapor encroachment concerns are typically an issue when a building is being constructed or for existing building structures. 

They should have no bearing for roadway construction.  In addition, the report identifies several smaller spills in the general 

area that are unlikely to contribute a soil vapor condition in the vicinity of the project corridor. 

 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

 

The project proposes to reconstruct the roadway and closed drainage along Abbott Road from Fisher Road to Dorrance Avenue.  

The environmental site assessment for contaminated material concerns identified several areas along the corridor where 

subsurface soil/groundwater contamination may be encountered from historical automotive repair and fueling operations.  

 

There is also an environmental concern with the potential use of slag as subbase for the construction of Abbott Road. The 1990 

reconstruction plans that were provided for review show slag material to be used for Abbott Road.  Borings that were performed 

in March 2025 by Colliers Engineering and Design for a subsurface investigation for the project indicated slag material at 

subbase levels.  Historical borings that were conducted in 1990 at the north and south abutments of the Abbott Road Bridge 
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over Smoke Creek that showed fill beneath the roadway that contained slag.  The potential concerns with slag include material 

being a technologically enhanced naturally occurring radioactive material (TENORM). It is recommended that a radiological 

consultant be hired to examine the subbase materials to determine if elevated levels of radioactivity are present within the slag. 

 

Sites that include or may include historical tanks are 1245, 1320, 1329, 1361, 1471 and 1517 Abbott Road; the fire 

department at 1630 Abbott Road; the swimming pool supply store at 1437 Abbott Road; and dry cleaners at 1212, 1283, 

1290, 1381, 1596 and 1622 Abbott Road.  The sites most likely address to have contamination adjacent to the roadway 

corridor and previously identified in this report and are enumerated below include: 

 

1. 1212 Abbott Road – Jack Adkins Ford & Gas Station - Historical gasoline storage with multiple tanks and site 

contamination. 

2. 1329 Abbott Road – Sunoco/7-11 - Historical gasoline storage with multiple tanks and site contamination. 

3. 1361 Abbott Road – Mobile - Historical gasoline storage with multiple tanks and site contamination. 

4. 1517 Abbott Road - Site with multiple tanks and site contamination. 

 

It is possible that deeper excavations required in the right-of-way along any of these properties of concern for utility or drainage 

installation could encounter contamination.  We recommend Phase II Field Investigations if property will be acquired from the 

four identified sites.  Excavation soils that are generated from these areas along the project corridor should be reviewed in the 

field for signs of discoloration, sheen, or odor.  If this condition is identified, it is recommended that they be staged and analyzed 

for possible reuse/reincorporation into the grading plans so that costly testing and off-site disposal may be avoided if possible.  

Otherwise, soils determined to be contaminated will have to be managed in accordance with NYSDEC solid and/or hazardous 

waste regulations with regards to transport and their disposal. 

 

The EIC should be made aware of this report and the possibility that contaminated soils and tanks may be encountered during 

construction in these areas.  The recommendations contained herein are based on the construction work proposed as of May 

2025. 
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Historicals/Products:

Aerial Photographs Historical Aerials (with Project Boundaries) 

City Directory Search CD - 2 Street Search 

ERIS Xplorer ERIS Xplorer  
Excel Add-On Excel Add-On 

Fire Insurance Maps US Fire Insurance Maps 

Physical Setting Report (PSR) Physical Setting Report (PSR) 

Topographic Map Topographic Maps 

Vapor Screening Tool Vapor Screening Tool 

Executive Summary
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h-Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

Standard Environmental Records

Federal                                               

        rr-NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-PROPOSED NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-DELETED NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-SEMS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 1 -    1
    

        rr-ODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 1 -    1
    

        rr-IODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 1 -    1
    

        rr-CERCLIS LIENS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-RCRA CORRACTS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-RCRA TSD-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-RCRA LQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 1 - -    1
    

        rr-RCRA SQG-aa Y 0.25 0 1 0 - -    1
    

        rr-RCRA VSQG-aa Y 0.25 0 2 0 - -    2
    

        rr-RCRA NON GEN-aa Y 0.25 0 5 5 - -    10
    

        rr-RCRA CONTROLS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-FED ENG-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-FED INST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-LUCIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-NPL IC-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-ERNS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-FEMA UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-FRP-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
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IODI
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RCRA TSD

RCRA LQG

RCRA SQG

RCRA VSQG

RCRA NON GEN

RCRA CONTROLS

FED ENG

FED INST

LUCIS

NPL IC
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ERNS 1987 TO 1989

ERNS

FED BROWNFIELDS
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-DELISTED FRP-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-REFN-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-BULK TERMINAL-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-SEMS LIEN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-SUPERFUND ROD-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-DOE FUSRAP-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

 
State                                               

        rr-SHWS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 1 0    1
    

        rr-DELISTED SHWS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-HSWDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 2 0    2
    

        rr-VAPOR-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-SWF/LF-aa Y 0.5 0 1 0 0 -    1
    

        rr-LANDFILL INACTIVE-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 1 -    1
    

        rr-WASTE TIRE-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-OER CLEANUP-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-RECYCLING-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-LST-aa Y 0.5 1 8 1 7 -    17
    

        rr-DELISTED LST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-UST-aa Y 0.25 0 6 3 - -    9
    

        rr-AST-aa Y 0.25 1 3 2 - -    6
    

        rr-TANKS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-MOSF-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CBS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED TANKS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED COUNTY-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-ENG-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-INST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-VCP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-ERP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

 
Tribal                                               

        rr-INDIAN LUST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-INDIAN UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-DELISTED INDIAN LST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED INDIAN UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

 
County                                               No County databases were selected to be included in the search.

Additional Environmental Records

Federal                                               

        rr-PFAS GHG-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-OSC RESPONSE-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-FINDS/FRS-aa Y PO 0 7 - - -    7
   

        rr-TRIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-PFAS NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS FED SITES-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS SSEHRI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-ERNS PFAS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS NPDES-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS TRI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS WATER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS TSCA-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS E-MANIFEST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS IND-aa Y 0.5 0 0 1 0 -    1
   

        rr-HMIRS-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-NCDL-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-HIST TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-FTTS ADMIN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-FTTS INSP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-PRP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-ICIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 1 - -    1
   

        rr-DELISTED FED DRY-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-FUDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-FUDS MRS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-FORMER NIKE-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

DELISTED INDIAN LST

DELISTED INDIAN UST

PFAS GHG

OSC RESPONSE

FINDS/FRS

TRIS

PFAS NPL

PFAS FED SITES

PFAS SSEHRI

ERNS PFAS

PFAS NPDES

PFAS TRI

PFAS WATER

PFAS TSCA

PFAS E-MANIFEST

PFAS IND

HMIRS

NCDL

TSCA

HIST TSCA

FTTS ADMIN

FTTS INSP

PRP

SCRD DRYCLEANER

ICIS

FED DRYCLEANERS

DELISTED FED DRY

FUDS

FUDS MRS

FORMER NIKE

PIPELINE INCIDENT

http://www.erisinfo.com


7 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072

Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-HIST MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-MINES-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-SMCRA-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-MRDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-LM SITES-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-ALT FUELS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-CONSENT DECREES-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-AFS-aa Y PO 0 1 - - -    1
   

        rr-SSTS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-PCBT-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PCB-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

 
State                                               

        rr-UIC-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-COOLING TOWERS NYC-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    

        rr-MGP-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-NY SPILLS-aa Y 0.125 9 44 - - -    53
    

        rr-PFAS CONTAM-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-PFAS-aa Y 0.5 0 1 0 0 -    1
    

        rr-PFAS LANDFILL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 1 -    1
    

        rr-DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 1 - -    1
    

        rr-DELISTED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-NY MANIFEST-aa Y 0.125 0 1 - - -    1
    

        rr-REC MANIFEST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-GEN MANIFEST-aa Y 0.125 1 7 - - -    8
    

        rr-E DESIGNATION-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    

        rr-COOLING TOWERS-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    

        rr-TIER 2-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    

        rr-PROJECTS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-AIR PERMITS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-LIEN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

 
Tribal                                               No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

 
County                                               No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

   Total: 12 87 15 15 0     129

* PO – Property Only
* 'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map
Key

DB  Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m1d
dd-AST-810891978-aa

COLE MUFFLER INC. 1295 RIDGE RD CORNER 
OF ABBOTT
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 -8 p1p-38-810891978-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 343869 | Active 

m2d
dd-NY SPILLS-813655497-aa

ATLANTIC STATION RIDGE ROAD AT ABBOTT 
ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 -9 p1p-46-813655497-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 8801885 | 05/31/1988 12:00:00 AM 

m2d
dd-NY SPILLS-813739434-aa

UNK. OILY SUBSTANCE ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 -9 p1p-47-813739434-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0375291 | 09/10/2003 12:00:00 AM 

m2d
dd-NY SPILLS-813766067-aa

QUALITY PLAZA ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 -9 p1p-48-813766067-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0075256 | 07/24/2000 12:00:00 AM 

m2d
dd-LST-814001992-aa

MOBIL ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 -9 p1p-49-814001992-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 8602162 | 10/06/1986 12:00:00 AM 

m3d
dd-NY SPILLS-813722756-aa

CITY OF LACKAWANNA ABBOTT & BELL STREET 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 -13 p1p-50-813722756-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9310366 | 12/15/1993 12:00:00 AM 

m4d
dd-NY SPILLS-912494523-aa

POLE 1259 1259 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 -19 p1p-51-912494523-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 2206823 | 11/09/2022 12:00:00 AM 

m5d
dd-NY SPILLS-813755913-aa

PATERNOSTRA SHOP 1230 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 -19 p1p-52-813755913-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9004749 | 08/17/1990 12:00:00 AM 

m6d
dd-NY SPILLS-813848899-aa

IN ROADWAY ABBOTT WEBER RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE 0.00 / 0.00 -9 p1p-53-813848899-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0707408 | 11/21/2007 12:00:00 AM 

m7d
dd-GEN MANIFEST-874689372-aa

NYNEX ABBOTT & FISHER RDS 
LACKAWANA NY 14218

SSE 0.00 / 0.00 -9 p1p-54-874689372-x1x 

m8d
dd-NY SPILLS-813939069-aa

"ASBESTOS" 
FISHER/ABBOTT

ABBOTT AND FISHER 
ROADS 
WEST SENECA NY 

SSE 0.00 / 0.00 -9 p1p-54-813939069-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 8910651 | 02/23/1990 12:00:00 AM 

m9d
dd-NY SPILLS-813717674-aa

UNKNOWN PRIVATE AUTO ABBOTT & DORRANCE 
(PLAZA) 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 -19 p1p-55-813717674-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9105325 | 08/16/1991 12:00:00 AM 
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m10d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810378578-aa

SUNOCO #0616-1756 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 -8 p1p-56-810378578-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986957694 

m10d
dd-UST-810955129-aa

SUNOCO #0616-1756 1361 ABBOTT RD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 -8 p1p-59-810955129-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 52297 | Unregulated/Closed 

m10d
dd-NY SPILLS-813651340-aa

MOBIL OIL 08-HA7 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 -8 p1p-69-813651340-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9200703 | 05/12/1992 12:00:00 AM 

m10d
dd-NY SPILLS-813734992-aa

MOBIL OIL 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 -8 p1p-70-813734992-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9202009 | 07/16/1992 12:00:00 AM 

m10d
dd-NY SPILLS-813735193-aa

MOBIL OIL STATION 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 -8 p1p-71-813735193-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9612711 | 01/30/1997 12:00:00 AM 

m10d
dd-NY SPILLS-813761612-aa

EXXON/MOBIL 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 -8 p1p-72-813761612-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0108201 | 11/13/2001 12:00:00 AM 

m10d
dd-NY SPILLS-813907226-aa

EXXONMOBIL 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 -8 p1p-73-813907226-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0600993 | 06/21/2012 12:00:00 AM 

m10d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815682894-aa

SUNOCO #0616-1756 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 -8 p1p-74-815682894-x1x 

Registry ID: 110045451015 

m10d
dd-NY SPILLS-821355434-aa

SUNOCO 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 -8 p1p-75-821355434-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 1404607 | 08/15/2014 12:00:00 AM 

m10d
dd-NY SPILLS-827223429-aa

BUSINESS 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 -8 p1p-76-827223429-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 1507495 | 02/10/2016 12:00:00 AM 

m10d
dd-NY SPILLS-873824041-aa

BUSINESS SUNOCO 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 -8 p1p-77-873824041-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 1806891 | 10/01/2018 12:00:00 AM 

m10d
dd-GEN MANIFEST-874717873-aa

SUNOCO #0616-1756 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 -8 p1p-78-874717873-x1x 

m11d
dd-NY SPILLS-813868311-aa

NIAGARA MOHAWK 1596 TO 1586 ABBOTT 
ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE 0.01 / 37.24 -9 p1p-79-813868311-x1x 
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

Spill No | Close Date: 9013290 | 12/30/1991 12:00:00 AM 

m12d
dd-NY SPILLS-813646801-aa

ABBOTT MOTORS 1645 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE 0.01 / 46.50 -9 p1p-80-813646801-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9003474 | 06/26/1990 12:00:00 AM 

m12d
dd-NY SPILLS-813794530-aa

ABBOTT MOTORS 1645 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE 0.01 / 46.50 -9 p1p-81-813794530-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9315319 | 03/30/1994 12:00:00 AM 

m12d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815658043-aa

ABBOTT MOTORS 1645 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.01 / 46.50 -9 p1p-82-815658043-x1x 

Registry ID: 110019437242 

m13d
dd-NY SPILLS-813861575-aa

L.A. AUTOMOTIVE 1271 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 52.25 -17 p1p-82-813861575-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9401019 | 02/13/1995 12:00:00 AM 

m14d
dd-NY SPILLS-813761862-aa

BFI TRUCK HIT NM 
POLES

1234 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 52.34 -19 p1p-83-813761862-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9903266 | 06/22/1999 12:00:00 AM 

m14d
dd-NY SPILLS-813926123-aa

BFI TRUCK 1234 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 52.34 -19 p1p-84-813926123-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9903260 | 07/22/1999 12:00:00 AM 

m14d
dd-RCRA VSQG-821923994-aa

FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 
3197

1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-
1944

NNW 0.01 / 52.34 -19 p1p-85-821923994-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000212951 

m14d
dd-FINDS/FRS-825868442-aa

FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 
3197

1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-
1944

NNW 0.01 / 52.34 -19 p1p-87-825868442-x1x 

Registry ID: 110063000265 

m15d
dd-UST-810956335-aa

PAUL ROBEL'S SERVICE 1471 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

S 0.01 / 53.54 -2 p1p-87-810956335-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 54466 | Unregulated/Closed 

m15d
dd-NY SPILLS-813653592-aa

PAUL ROBEL 1471 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

S 0.01 / 53.54 -2 p1p-91-813653592-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9005779 | 10/17/1990 12:00:00 AM 

m15d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815657329-aa

MUCCI COLLISION 1471 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

S 0.01 / 53.54 -2 p1p-92-815657329-x1x 

Registry ID: 110019302146 

m15d
dd-NY SPILLS-821356095-aa

METH LAB IN AN 
AUTOMOBILE

1471 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 14218

S 0.01 / 53.54 -2 p1p-92-821356095-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 1405783 | 11/14/2014 12:00:00 AM 

m15d
dd-AFS-898765592-aa

MUCCI COLLISION 1471 ABBOTT RD. 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

S 0.01 / 53.54 -2 p1p-93-898765592-x1x 
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m16d
dd-LST-813997958-aa

TANKS AT 1517 ABBOTT 
ROAD

1517 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

S 0.01 / 53.63 -16 p1p-94-813997958-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 8906132 | 06/28/1990 12:00:00 AM 

m16d
dd-GEN MANIFEST-874670677-aa

NYSDEC 1517 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

S 0.01 / 53.63 -16 p1p-95-874670677-x1x 

m17d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810362257-aa

JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14218-1994

NNW 0.01 / 56.29 -19 p1p-95-810362257-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYD136868353 

m17d
dd-LST-813984898-aa

JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.29 -19 p1p-98-813984898-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0175344 | 11/09/2001 12:00:00 AM 

m17d
dd-LST-814044340-aa

JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.29 -19 p1p-99-814044340-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9500384 | 06/26/1995 12:00:00 AM 

m17d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817764859-aa

JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14218-1994

NNW 0.01 / 56.29 -19 p1p-100-817764859-x1x 

Registry ID: 110004383024 

m17d
dd-GEN MANIFEST-874712795-aa

JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.29 -19 p1p-101-874712795-x1x 

m18d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810370656-aa

SUNOCO SERVICE 
STATION

1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-101-810370656-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986954790 

m18d
dd-AST-810896829-aa

7-ELEVEN #40250 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-103-810896829-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 52544 | Active 

m18d
dd-UST-810950391-aa

7-ELEVEN #40250 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-105-810950391-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 52544 | Active 

m18d
dd-NY SPILLS-813651020-aa

ATLANTIC 0364-1743 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-118-813651020-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9102756 | 04/06/1992 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-NY SPILLS-813653920-aa

ATLANTIC STATION 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-119-813653920-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 8808100 | 01/11/1989 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-NY SPILLS-813659583-aa

ATLANTIC 0364-1743 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-120-813659583-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 8805767 | 09/18/1995 12:00:00 AM 
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m18d
dd-NY SPILLS-813676339-aa

SUNOCO SERVICE 
STATION

1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-121-813676339-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0550628 | 06/08/2007 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-NY SPILLS-813690738-aa

SUN STATION 0364-1743 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-123-813690738-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9975662 | 05/01/2000 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-NY SPILLS-813756017-aa

TAXI AT SUNOCO 
STATION

1329 ABBOTT AND RIDGE 
ROA 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-124-813756017-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0000866 | 07/27/2000 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-NY SPILLS-813759096-aa

SUNOCO 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-125-813759096-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0175537 | 01/03/2003 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-NY SPILLS-813760712-aa

SUN STATION 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-126-813760712-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9509660 | 07/08/1996 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-LST-813998638-aa

ATLANTIC STATION 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-127-813998638-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9212994 | 02/19/1993 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-LST-814002029-aa

ATLANTIC REFINING 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-128-814002029-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 8603570 | 08/29/1986 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-LST-814008222-aa

SUNOCO GAS STATION 1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-129-814008222-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 1203543 | 08/29/2012 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-LST-814019821-aa

ATLANTIC REFINING 1329 ABBOTT AND RIDGE 
ROA 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-131-814019821-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 8603203 | 04/11/1988 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815682895-aa

SUNOCO SERVICE 
STATION

1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-132-815682895-x1x 

Registry ID: 110008052114 

m18d
dd-NY SPILLS-822276565-aa

SUNOCO 1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-133-822276565-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 1408206 | 04/23/2015 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-NY SPILLS-865730372-aa

SUNOCO GAS STATION 1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-134-865730372-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 1707794 | 12/22/2017 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-GEN MANIFEST-874609145-aa

SUNOCO SERVICE 
STATION/ CO-OP #7222

1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-135-874609145-x1x 
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m18d
dd-NY SPILLS-886076593-aa

7-11 #40250 1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-135-886076593-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 2006483 | 01/06/2021 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-NY SPILLS-890979314-aa

7-11 1329 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-136-890979314-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 2009558 | 03/01/2021 12:00:00 AM 

m18d
dd-NY SPILLS-899516150-aa

COMMERCIAL 7/11 
FORMER SUNOCO

1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 -10 p1p-137-899516150-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 2201686 | 08/22/2022 12:00:00 AM 

m19d
dd-AST-814059514-aa

KM POOL SUPPLIES 1437 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NW 0.01 / 58.47 0 p1p-138-814059514-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 339738 | Unregulated/Closed 

m20d
dd-PFAS-875976000-aa

Lackawanna Fire Dept 1630 Abbott Rd 
Lackawanna NY 

SSE 0.01 / 63.00 -9 p1p-139-875976000-x1x 

m21d
dd-UST-810957215-aa

ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA 1245 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 63.10 -19 p1p-140-810957215-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 351093 | Unregulated/Closed 

m22d
dd-NY SPILLS-813921150-aa

SYSTEM TECHNOLOGY 1159 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.01 / 67.38 -11 p1p-141-813921150-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0204841 | 09/18/2002 12:00:00 AM 

m23d
dd-NY SPILLS-813663592-aa

SOUTHLAND 1177 
ABBOTT

1177 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.02 / 94.19 -20 p1p-142-813663592-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9301220 | 08/20/1993 12:00:00 AM 

m24d
dd-RCRA VSQG-817865242-aa

DOLLAR GENERAL 
STORE 9029

1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.02 / 98.73 -20 p1p-143-817865242-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000205237 

m24d
dd-FINDS/FRS-821497205-aa

DOLLAR GENERAL 
STORE 9029

1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.02 / 98.73 -20 p1p-145-821497205-x1x 

Registry ID: 110056380009 

m24d
dd-NY MANIFEST-890124662-aa

DOLLAR GENERAL 
STORE 9029

1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.02 / 98.73 -20 p1p-145-890124662-x1x 

m25d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810387310-aa

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL
CHANGE

1318 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

N 0.04 / 
188.63

-11 p1p-145-810387310-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986990505 

m25d
dd-LST-814045711-aa

TRUCK AT VALVOLINE 1318 RIDGE ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

N 0.04 / 
188.63

-11 p1p-148-814045711-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9902632 | 06/14/1999 12:00:00 AM 

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

145

145

145

148

18

18

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

24

24

25

25

NY
SPILLS

NY
SPILLS

NY
SPILLS

AST

PFAS

UST

NY
SPILLS

NY
SPILLS

RCRA
VSQG

FINDS/FRS

NY
MANIFEST

RCRA
NON GEN

LST

http://www.erisinfo.com


15 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072

Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m25d
dd-GEN MANIFEST-874618259-aa

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL
CHANGE

R2 #132 1318 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANA NY 14218

N 0.04 / 
188.63

-11 p1p-148-874618259-x1x 

m26d
dd-AST-810900464-aa

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL
CHANGE

1320 RIDGE ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 14218

N 0.04 / 
221.95

-11 p1p-149-810900464-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 55094 | Active 

m26d
dd-NY SPILLS-813949861-aa

VALVOLINE 1320 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

N 0.04 / 
221.95

-11 p1p-156-813949861-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0900840 | 07/23/2009 12:00:00 AM 

m27d
dd-NY SPILLS-879487264-aa

RESIDENTIAL 85 FAIRDALE RD 
LACAWANA NY 

ENE 0.05 / 
261.42

-6 p1p-157-879487264-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 1907231 | 12/03/2019 12:00:00 AM 

m28d
dd-NY SPILLS-813820263-aa

SADDLE TANK 1340 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNE 0.07 / 
384.92

-11 p1p-158-813820263-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0606034 | 09/14/2006 12:00:00 AM 

m29d
dd-NY SPILLS-878808776-aa

LAWN 49 WINSTEAD RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNE 0.08 / 
410.65

-11 p1p-159-878808776-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 1906325 | 11/05/2019 12:00:00 AM 

m30d
dd-NY SPILLS-813819205-aa

ON GROUND 109 NORFRED DRIVE 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SW 0.08 / 
413.33

-13 p1p-160-813819205-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0608116 | 11/17/2006 12:00:00 AM 

m31d
dd-NY SPILLS-899515712-aa

DRAINAGE AND SOIL 141 RIDGEWOOD CIRCLE 
LACKAWANNA NY 

ENE 0.09 / 
455.46

-9 p1p-161-899515712-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 2201240 | 05/13/2022 12:00:00 AM 

m32d
dd-SWF/LF-881497279-aa

TJR Co. Bethlehem Steel 42 Bedford Avenue 
Lackawanna NY 0

SSE 0.09 / 
470.48

-9 p1p-162-881497279-x1x 

m33d
dd-NY SPILLS-813839233-aa

SABIA RESIDENCE 183 WEST ELMVIEW 
AVENUE 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSW 0.10 / 
530.15

-16 p1p-162-813839233-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9911363 | 02/07/2000 12:00:00 AM 

m34d
dd-NY SPILLS-813714660-aa

1102 R, POLE 1102 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.10 / 
543.28

-17 p1p-164-813714660-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0803956 | 07/08/2008 12:00:00 AM 

m35d
dd-NY SPILLS-813666839-aa

DOMES HEATING & 
COLLING

51 RELICH STREET 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NW 0.11 / 
590.47

-18 p1p-165-813666839-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9606490 | 10/07/1996 12:00:00 AM 

m36d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810372026-aa

R & L COLLISION 1770 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-
3202

SSE 0.11 / 
600.74

-8 p1p-166-810372026-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYD982537326 
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m36d
dd-UST-810943787-aa

VINCENT FRUCI 1770 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.11 / 
600.74

-8 p1p-168-810943787-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 53719 | Unregulated/Closed 

m36d
dd-NY SPILLS-866618876-aa

TANK PIT 1770 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE 0.11 / 
600.74

-8 p1p-171-866618876-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 1711379 | 07/12/2018 12:00:00 AM 

m36d
dd-GEN MANIFEST-874591852-aa

R & L COLLISION 1770 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.11 / 
600.74

-8 p1p-173-874591852-x1x 

m37d
dd-NY SPILLS-813956615-aa

NAT GRID 95 NORFRED RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

WSW 0.12 / 
636.58

-13 p1p-173-813956615-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 0608147 | 11/17/2006 12:00:00 AM 

m38d
dd-RCRA SQG-810513650-aa

LACKAWANNA HIGH 
SCHOOL

500 MARTIN RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

S 0.12 / 
640.21

-9 p1p-174-810513650-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986965358 

m38d
dd-UST-810946051-aa

LACKAWANNA 
SECONDARY CENTER

500 MARTIN RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-
2898

S 0.12 / 
640.21

-9 p1p-176-810946051-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 52766 | Unregulated/Closed 

m38d
dd-NY SPILLS-813652733-aa

LACKAWANNA SENIOR 
HIGH

500 MARTIN ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

S 0.12 / 
640.21

-9 p1p-180-813652733-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 8710160 | 06/22/1988 12:00:00 AM 

m38d
dd-GEN MANIFEST-874678735-aa

LACKAWANA CITY 
SCHOOL DISTRICT

500 MARTIN ROAD 
LACKAWANA NY 14218

S 0.12 / 
640.21

-9 p1p-181-874678735-x1x 

m39d
dd-NY SPILLS-857842458-aa

LEAKING BLUE JEEP 
LIBERTY

4 MYERS RD 
BUFFALO NY 

SE 0.12 / 
659.28

-9 p1p-183-857842458-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 1603996 | 08/02/2016 12:00:00 AM 

m40d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810397841-aa

RICKIES DONUTS - 
FORMER

1785 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-
3201

SSE 0.14 / 
719.49

-8 p1p-184-810397841-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000131581 

m40d
dd-UST-810957235-aa

DICKIES DONUTS 1785 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.14 / 
719.49

-8 p1p-186-810957235-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 54680 | Unregulated/Closed 

m41d
dd-RCRA LQG-918566334-aa

NIAGARA MOHAWK 
POWER CORP A 
NATIONAL GRID CO 
POLE 73R

75 NORFRED DR POLE 73R
BUFFALO NY 14218

WSW 0.14 / 
723.69

-15 p1p-190-918566334-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYP000257386 

m42d
dd-UST-810954513-aa

ST. MARTIN'S CHURCH DOWNING ST & HANSON ST 
BUFFALO NY 14220

NNW 0.14 / 
735.45

-19 p1p-192-810954513-x1x 
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Site ID | Site Status: 347627 | Unregulated/Closed 

m43d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810378511-aa

AVIS LUBE 1205 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-
1816

NW 0.14 / 
765.50

-2 p1p-192-810378511-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986967024 

m44d
dd-AST-810888176-aa

DRAG-IN AUTOMOTIVE 
REPAIR AND SERVICE 
CORP.

1205 RIDGE RD. 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NW 0.15 / 
769.40

-1 p1p-195-810888176-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 457362 | Active 

m44d
dd-AST-810891967-aa

AERO CONTRACTING 1205 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NW 0.15 / 
769.40

-1 p1p-200-810891967-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 54204 | Unregulated/Closed 

m44d
dd-UST-810950613-aa

AERO CONTRACTING 1205 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NW 0.15 / 
769.40

-1 p1p-205-810950613-x1x 

Site ID | Site Status: 54204 | Unregulated/Closed 

m45d
dd-PFAS IND-918292343-aa

AVIS LUBE  
LACKAWANNA NY 

NW 0.15 / 
778.09

-1 p1p-208-918292343-x1x 

m46d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-876134706-aa

BENCHMARK ABBOTT 
ROAD PLAZA 
ASSOCIATES LLC

1216-1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

N 0.16 / 
831.99

-15 p1p-209-876134706-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000238022 

m47d
dd-LST-814038619-aa

DR. GALUOTA OFFICE 1050 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.20 / 
1,067.01

-18 p1p-210-814038619-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 8911256 | 04/30/2009 12:00:00 AM 

m48d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-821951071-aa

MIDAS MUFFLER 
FORMER

1412 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NE 0.22 / 
1,168.68

-11 p1p-212-821951071-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000205310 

m49d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810390254-aa

LOUIS CLEANERS 1032 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14220

NNW 0.25 / 
1,297.95

-18 p1p-214-810390254-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: NYD981561178 

m49d
dd-DRYCLEANERS-828904424-aa

LOUIS DRY CLEANERS 1032 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14220

NNW 0.25 / 
1,297.95

-18 p1p-216-828904424-x1x 

m49d
dd-FED DRYCLEANERS-831540395-aa

LOUIS DRY CLEANERS 1032 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 14220

NNW 0.25 / 
1,297.95

-18 p1p-220-831540395-x1x 

FRS Facility ID: 110002361499 

m50d
dd-LST-814039927-aa

UNITED REFINING M-
0330

1131 RIDGE ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

WNW 0.28 / 
1,476.74

13 p1p-220-814039927-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9303064 | 06/02/2005 12:00:00 AM 

m51d
dd-LST-814020198-aa

KARYCZAK SUNOCO 995 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.32 / 
1,709.62

-20 p1p-223-814020198-x1x 
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

Spill No | Close Date: 9009600 | 12/04/1998 12:00:00 AM 

m52d
dd-LST-814026186-aa

473 EAST DELAVAN INC. 975 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.36 / 
1,905.85

-20 p1p-225-814026186-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 8906315 | 01/14/1991 12:00:00 AM 

m52d
dd-LST-814031727-aa

473 EAST DELAVAN 975 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.36 / 
1,905.85

-20 p1p-227-814031727-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9009750 | 09/26/1994 12:00:00 AM 

m53d
dd-LANDFILL INACTIVE-882009413-aa

Lackawanna City Landfill 1914 Abbott Rd 
Buffalo NY 

SSE 0.40 / 
2,137.58

-9 p1p-229-882009413-x1x 

m53d
dd-PFAS LANDFILL-923170190-aa

Lackawanna City Landfill 1914 Abbott Rd 
Buffalo NY 

SSE 0.40 / 
2,137.58

-9 p1p-231-923170190-x1x 

m54d
dd-CERCLIS-805444879-aa

LACKAWANNA LF 1938 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.41 / 
2,179.51

-5 p1p-231-805444879-x1x 

Site EPA ID: NYD980506976 

m54d
dd-CERCLIS NFRAP-805477277-aa

LACKAWANNA LF 1938 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.41 / 
2,179.51

-5 p1p-233-805477277-x1x 

Site EPA ID: NYD980506976 

m54d
dd-SHWS-814053825-aa

Lackawanna City Landfill 1938 Abbott Road 
Lackawanna NY 14218

SSE 0.41 / 
2,179.51

-5 p1p-235-814053825-x1x 

m54d
dd-SEMS ARCHIVE-828855109-aa

LACKAWANNA LF 1938 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.41 / 
2,179.51

-5 p1p-238-828855109-x1x 

EPA ID: NYD980506976 

m55d
dd-LST-814026938-aa

BUFFALO FIRE STATION 
#4

ABBOTT & HOLLYWOOD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.43 / 
2,293.20

-19 p1p-239-814026938-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9910984 | 06/02/2000 12:00:00 AM 

m55d
dd-LST-814034611-aa

ENGINE #4 FIRE 
STATION

ABBOTT & HOLLYWOOD 
AVENUE 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.43 / 
2,293.20

-19 p1p-240-814034611-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9910198 | 01/05/2000 12:00:00 AM 

m56d
dd-HSWDS-863415927-aa

Lackawanna Landfill Abbott Rd. Lackawanna 14218
 NY 

SSE 0.44 / 
2,328.94

-7 p1p-241-863415927-x1x 

m56d
dd-HSWDS-863416608-aa

Lackawanna Landfill Abbott Rd. Lackawanna 14218
 NY 

SSE 0.44 / 
2,328.94

-7 p1p-242-863416608-x1x 

m57d
dd-LST-814001782-aa

JOANNE CONNERS 111 HOLLYWOOD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.49 / 
2,598.28

-20 p1p-243-814001782-x1x 

Spill No | Close Date: 9108444 | 05/29/1992 12:00:00 AM 
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h-Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source

Standard

Federal

SEMS ARCHIVE - SEMS List 8R Archive Sites
 

A search of the SEMS ARCHIVE database, dated May 22, 2024 has found that there are 1 SEMS ARCHIVE site(s) within 
approximately 0.50miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

LACKAWANNA LF   1938 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.41 / 2,179.51 m-54-828855109-a 

EPA ID: NYD980506976 

CERCLIS - Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - CERCLIS
 

A search of the CERCLIS database, dated Oct 25, 2013 has found that there are 1 CERCLIS site(s) within approximately 0.50miles of 
the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

LACKAWANNA LF   1938 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.41 / 2,179.51 m-54-805444879-a 

Site EPA ID: NYD980506976 

CERCLIS NFRAP - CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned
 

A search of the CERCLIS NFRAP database, dated Oct 25, 2013 has found that there are 1 CERCLIS NFRAP site(s) within 
approximately 0.50miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

LACKAWANNA LF   1938 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.41 / 2,179.51 m-54-805477277-a 

Site EPA ID: NYD980506976 

RCRA LQG - RCRA Generator List
 

A search of the RCRA LQG database, dated Apr 8, 2024 has found that there are 1 RCRA LQG site(s) within approximately 0.25miles 
of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER 
CORP A NATIONAL GRID CO 
POLE 73R   

75 NORFRED DR POLE 73R
BUFFALO NY 14218

WSW 0.14 / 723.69 m-41-918566334-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYP000257386 

RCRA SQG - RCRA Small Quantity Generators List
 

A search of the RCRA SQG database, dated Apr 8, 2024 has found that there are 1 RCRA SQG site(s) within approximately 0.25miles 
of the project property. 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

LACKAWANNA HIGH SCHOOL   500 MARTIN RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

S 0.12 / 640.21 m-38-810513650-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986965358 

RCRA VSQG - RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List
 

A search of the RCRA VSQG database, dated Apr 8, 2024 has found that there are 2 RCRA VSQG site(s) within approximately 0.25
miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 3197   1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-1944

NNW 0.01 / 52.34 m-14-821923994-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000212951 

 

DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 9029 1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.02 / 98.73 m-24-817865242-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000205237 

RCRA NON GEN - RCRA Non-Generators
 

A search of the RCRA NON GEN database, dated Apr 8, 2024 has found that there are 10 RCRA NON GEN site(s) within 
approximately 0.25miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

SUNOCO #0616-1756   1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 m-10-810378578-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986957694 

 

JACK ADKINS FORD   1212 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14218-1994

NNW 0.01 / 56.29 m-17-810362257-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYD136868353 

 

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION   1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-810370656-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986954790 

 

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL 
CHANGE   

1318 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

N 0.04 / 188.63 m-25-810387310-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986990505 

 

R & L COLLISION   1770 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-3202

SSE 0.11 / 600.74 m-36-810372026-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYD982537326 

 

RICKIES DONUTS - FORMER   1785 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-3201

SSE 0.14 / 719.49 m-40-810397841-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000131581 

 

AVIS LUBE   1205 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-1816

NW 0.14 / 765.50 m-43-810378511-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986967024 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

BENCHMARK ABBOTT ROAD 
PLAZA ASSOCIATES LLC   

1216-1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

N 0.16 / 831.99 m-46-876134706-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000238022 

 

MIDAS MUFFLER FORMER   1412 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NE 0.22 / 1,168.68 m-48-821951071-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000205310 

 

LOUIS CLEANERS   1032 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14220

NNW 0.25 / 1,297.95 m-49-810390254-a 

EPA Handler ID: NYD981561178 

State

SHWS - Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
 

A search of the SHWS database, dated Aug 5, 2024 has found that there are 1 SHWS site(s) within approximately 1.00miles of the 
project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

Lackawanna City Landfill   1938 Abbott Road 
Lackawanna NY 14218

SSE 0.41 / 2,179.51 m-54-814053825-a 

HSWDS - Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites
 

A search of the HSWDS database, dated Oct 24, 2003 has found that there are 2 HSWDS site(s) within approximately 1.00miles of the 
project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

Lackawanna Landfill   Abbott Rd. Lackawanna 14218 
 NY 

SSE 0.44 / 2,328.94 m-56-863416608-a 

 

Lackawanna Landfill   Abbott Rd. Lackawanna 14218 
 NY 

SSE 0.44 / 2,328.94 m-56-863415927-a 

SWF/LF - Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills
 

A search of the SWF/LF database, dated Aug 17, 2023 has found that there are 1 SWF/LF site(s) within approximately 0.50miles of the 
project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

TJR Co. Bethlehem Steel   42 Bedford Avenue 
Lackawanna NY 0

SSE 0.09 / 470.48 m-32-881497279-a 

LANDFILL INACTIVE - Inactive Landfill Facilities
 

A search of the LANDFILL INACTIVE database, dated May 16, 2024 has found that there are 1 LANDFILL INACTIVE site(s) within 
approximately 0.50miles of the project property. 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

Lackawanna City Landfill   1914 Abbott Rd 
Buffalo NY 

SSE 0.40 / 2,137.58 m-53-882009413-a 

LST - Leaking Storage Tanks
 

A search of the LST database, dated Jun 26, 2024 has found that there are 17 LST site(s) within approximately 0.50miles of the project 
property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

UNITED REFINING M-0330 1131 RIDGE ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY  

WNW 0.28 / 1,476.74 m-50-814039927-a

Spill No | Close Date: 9303064 | 06/02/2005 12:00:00 AM 
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

MOBIL   ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 m-2-814001992-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 8602162 | 10/06/1986 12:00:00 AM 

 

TANKS AT 1517 ABBOTT ROAD 1517 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

S 0.01 / 53.63 m-16-813997958-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 8906132 | 06/28/1990 12:00:00 AM 

 

JACK ADKINS FORD   1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.29 m-17-813984898-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0175344 | 11/09/2001 12:00:00 AM 

 

JACK ADKINS FORD   1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.29 m-17-814044340-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9500384 | 06/26/1995 12:00:00 AM 

 

ATLANTIC REFINING   1329 ABBOTT AND RIDGE ROA 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-814019821-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 8603203 | 04/11/1988 12:00:00 AM 

 

ATLANTIC STATION   1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-813998638-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9212994 | 02/19/1993 12:00:00 AM 

 

ATLANTIC REFINING   1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-814002029-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 8603570 | 08/29/1986 12:00:00 AM 

 

SUNOCO GAS STATION   1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-814008222-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 1203543 | 08/29/2012 12:00:00 AM 

 

TRUCK AT VALVOLINE   1318 RIDGE ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

N 0.04 / 188.63 m-25-814045711-a 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Spill No | Close Date: 9902632 | 06/14/1999 12:00:00 AM 

 

DR. GALUOTA OFFICE   1050 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.20 / 1,067.01 m-47-814038619-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 8911256 | 04/30/2009 12:00:00 AM 

 

KARYCZAK SUNOCO   995 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.32 / 1,709.62 m-51-814020198-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9009600 | 12/04/1998 12:00:00 AM 

 

473 EAST DELAVAN   975 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.36 / 1,905.85 m-52-814031727-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9009750 | 09/26/1994 12:00:00 AM 

 

473 EAST DELAVAN INC.   975 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.36 / 1,905.85 m-52-814026186-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 8906315 | 01/14/1991 12:00:00 AM 

 

ENGINE #4 FIRE STATION   ABBOTT & HOLLYWOOD AVENUE 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.43 / 2,293.20 m-55-814034611-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9910198 | 01/05/2000 12:00:00 AM 

 

BUFFALO FIRE STATION #4   ABBOTT & HOLLYWOOD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.43 / 2,293.20 m-55-814026938-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9910984 | 06/02/2000 12:00:00 AM 

 

JOANNE CONNERS   111 HOLLYWOOD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.49 / 2,598.28 m-57-814001782-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9108444 | 05/29/1992 12:00:00 AM 

UST - Underground Storage Tanks- UST-Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS)
 

A search of the UST database, dated Aug 14, 2024 has found that there are 9 UST site(s) within approximately 0.25miles of the project 
property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

SUNOCO #0616-1756   1361 ABBOTT RD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 m-10-810955129-a 

Site ID | Site Status: 52297 | Unregulated/Closed 

 

PAUL ROBEL'S SERVICE   1471 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

S 0.01 / 53.54 m-15-810956335-a 

Site ID | Site Status: 54466 | Unregulated/Closed 

 

7-ELEVEN #40250   1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-810950391-a 

Site ID | Site Status: 52544 | Active 

 

ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA   1245 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 63.10 m-21-810957215-a 

Site ID | Site Status: 351093 | Unregulated/Closed 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

VINCENT FRUCI   1770 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.11 / 600.74 m-36-810943787-a 

Site ID | Site Status: 53719 | Unregulated/Closed 

 

LACKAWANNA SECONDARY 
CENTER   

500 MARTIN RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-2898

S 0.12 / 640.21 m-38-810946051-a 

Site ID | Site Status: 52766 | Unregulated/Closed 

 

DICKIES DONUTS   1785 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.14 / 719.49 m-40-810957235-a 

Site ID | Site Status: 54680 | Unregulated/Closed 

 

ST. MARTIN'S CHURCH   DOWNING ST & HANSON ST 
BUFFALO NY 14220

NNW 0.14 / 735.45 m-42-810954513-a 

Site ID | Site Status: 347627 | Unregulated/Closed 

 

AERO CONTRACTING   1205 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NW 0.15 / 769.40 m-44-810950613-a 

Site ID | Site Status: 54204 | Unregulated/Closed 

AST - The Bulk Storage Program Database - AST
 

A search of the AST database, dated Aug 14, 2024 has found that there are 6 AST site(s) within approximately 0.25miles of the project 
property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

KM POOL SUPPLIES 1437 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218 

NW 0.01 / 58.47 m-19-814059514-a

Site ID | Site Status: 339738 | Unregulated/Closed 
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

COLE MUFFLER INC.   1295 RIDGE RD CORNER OF 
ABBOTT
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 m-1-810891978-a 

Site ID | Site Status: 343869 | Active 

 

7-ELEVEN #40250   1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-810896829-a 

Site ID | Site Status: 52544 | Active 

 

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL 
CHANGE   

1320 RIDGE ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 14218

N 0.04 / 221.95 m-26-810900464-a 

Site ID | Site Status: 55094 | Active 

 

DRAG-IN AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
AND SERVICE CORP.   

1205 RIDGE RD. 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NW 0.15 / 769.40 m-44-810888176-a 

Site ID | Site Status: 457362 | Active 

 

AERO CONTRACTING   1205 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NW 0.15 / 769.40 m-44-810891967-a 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Site ID | Site Status: 54204 | Unregulated/Closed 

Non Standard

Federal

FINDS/FRS - Facility Registry Service/Facility Index
 

A search of the FINDS/FRS database, dated Apr 26, 2024 has found that there are 7 FINDS/FRS site(s) within approximately 0.02miles
of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

SUNOCO #0616-1756   1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 m-10-815682894-a 

Registry ID: 110045451015 

 

ABBOTT MOTORS   1645 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.01 / 46.50 m-12-815658043-a 

Registry ID: 110019437242 

 

FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 3197   1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-1944

NNW 0.01 / 52.34 m-14-825868442-a 

Registry ID: 110063000265 

 

MUCCI COLLISION   1471 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

S 0.01 / 53.54 m-15-815657329-a 

Registry ID: 110019302146 

 

JACK ADKINS FORD   1212 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14218-1994

NNW 0.01 / 56.29 m-17-817764859-a 

Registry ID: 110004383024 

 

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION   1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-815682895-a 

Registry ID: 110008052114 

 

DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 9029 1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.02 / 98.73 m-24-821497205-a 

Registry ID: 110056380009 

PFAS IND - PFAS Industry Sectors
 

A search of the PFAS IND database, dated Jul 1, 2024 has found that there are 1 PFAS IND site(s) within approximately 0.50miles of 
the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

AVIS LUBE    
LACKAWANNA NY 

NW 0.15 / 778.09 m-45-918292343-a 

FED DRYCLEANERS - Drycleaner Facilities
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A search of the FED DRYCLEANERS database, dated May 5, 2024 has found that there are 1 FED DRYCLEANERS site(s) within 
approximately 0.25miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

LOUIS DRY CLEANERS   1032 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 14220

NNW 0.25 / 1,297.95 m-49-831540395-a 

FRS Facility ID: 110002361499 

AFS - Air Facility System
 

A search of the AFS database, dated Oct 17, 2014 has found that there are 1 AFS site(s) within approximately 0.02miles of the project 
property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

MUCCI COLLISION   1471 ABBOTT RD. 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

S 0.01 / 53.54 m-15-898765592-a 

State

NY SPILLS - Spill Incidents Database
 

A search of the NY SPILLS database, dated Jun 26, 2024 has found that there are 53 NY SPILLS site(s) within approximately 0.12
miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

ATLANTIC STATION   RIDGE ROAD AT ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 m-2-813655497-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 8801885 | 05/31/1988 12:00:00 AM 

 

QUALITY PLAZA   ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 m-2-813766067-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0075256 | 07/24/2000 12:00:00 AM 

 

UNK. OILY SUBSTANCE   ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 m-2-813739434-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0375291 | 09/10/2003 12:00:00 AM 

 

CITY OF LACKAWANNA   ABBOTT & BELL STREET 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 m-3-813722756-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9310366 | 12/15/1993 12:00:00 AM 

 

POLE 1259   1259 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 m-4-912494523-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 2206823 | 11/09/2022 12:00:00 AM 

 

PATERNOSTRA SHOP   1230 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 m-5-813755913-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9004749 | 08/17/1990 12:00:00 AM 

 

IN ROADWAY   ABBOTT WEBER RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE 0.00 / 0.00 m-6-813848899-a 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Spill No | Close Date: 0707408 | 11/21/2007 12:00:00 AM 

 

"ASBESTOS" FISHER/ABBOTT   ABBOTT AND FISHER ROADS 
WEST SENECA NY 

SSE 0.00 / 0.00 m-8-813939069-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 8910651 | 02/23/1990 12:00:00 AM 

 

UNKNOWN PRIVATE AUTO   ABBOTT & DORRANCE (PLAZA) 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 0.00 m-9-813717674-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9105325 | 08/16/1991 12:00:00 AM 

 

MOBIL OIL 08-HA7   1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 m-10-813651340-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9200703 | 05/12/1992 12:00:00 AM 

 

MOBIL OIL   1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 m-10-813734992-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9202009 | 07/16/1992 12:00:00 AM 

 

MOBIL OIL STATION   1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 m-10-813735193-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9612711 | 01/30/1997 12:00:00 AM 

 

EXXON/MOBIL   1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 m-10-813761612-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0108201 | 11/13/2001 12:00:00 AM 

 

EXXONMOBIL   1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 m-10-813907226-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0600993 | 06/21/2012 12:00:00 AM 

 

SUNOCO   1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 m-10-821355434-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 1404607 | 08/15/2014 12:00:00 AM 

 

BUSINESS   1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 m-10-827223429-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 1507495 | 02/10/2016 12:00:00 AM 

 

BUSINESS SUNOCO   1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 m-10-873824041-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 1806891 | 10/01/2018 12:00:00 AM 

 

NIAGARA MOHAWK   1596 TO 1586 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE 0.01 / 37.24 m-11-813868311-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9013290 | 12/30/1991 12:00:00 AM 

 

ABBOTT MOTORS   1645 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE 0.01 / 46.50 m-12-813646801-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9003474 | 06/26/1990 12:00:00 AM 

 

ABBOTT MOTORS   1645 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE 0.01 / 46.50 m-12-813794530-a 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Spill No | Close Date: 9315319 | 03/30/1994 12:00:00 AM 

 

L.A. AUTOMOTIVE   1271 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 52.25 m-13-813861575-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9401019 | 02/13/1995 12:00:00 AM 

 

BFI TRUCK HIT NM POLES   1234 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 52.34 m-14-813761862-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9903266 | 06/22/1999 12:00:00 AM 

 

BFI TRUCK   1234 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 52.34 m-14-813926123-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9903260 | 07/22/1999 12:00:00 AM 

 

PAUL ROBEL   1471 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

S 0.01 / 53.54 m-15-813653592-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9005779 | 10/17/1990 12:00:00 AM 

 

METH LAB IN AN AUTOMOBILE 1471 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 14218

S 0.01 / 53.54 m-15-821356095-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 1405783 | 11/14/2014 12:00:00 AM 

 

ATLANTIC 0364-1743   1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-813651020-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9102756 | 04/06/1992 12:00:00 AM 

 

ATLANTIC STATION   1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-813653920-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 8808100 | 01/11/1989 12:00:00 AM 

 

ATLANTIC 0364-1743   1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-813659583-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 8805767 | 09/18/1995 12:00:00 AM 

 

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION   1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-813676339-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0550628 | 06/08/2007 12:00:00 AM 

 

SUN STATION 0364-1743   1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-813690738-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9975662 | 05/01/2000 12:00:00 AM 

 

TAXI AT SUNOCO STATION   1329 ABBOTT AND RIDGE ROA 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-813756017-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0000866 | 07/27/2000 12:00:00 AM 

 

SUNOCO   1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-813759096-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0175537 | 01/03/2003 12:00:00 AM 

 

SUN STATION   1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-813760712-a 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Spill No | Close Date: 9509660 | 07/08/1996 12:00:00 AM 

 

SUNOCO   1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-822276565-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 1408206 | 04/23/2015 12:00:00 AM 

 

SUNOCO GAS STATION   1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-865730372-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 1707794 | 12/22/2017 12:00:00 AM 

 

7-11 #40250   1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-886076593-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 2006483 | 01/06/2021 12:00:00 AM 

 

7-11   1329 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-890979314-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 2009558 | 03/01/2021 12:00:00 AM 

 

COMMERCIAL 7/11 FORMER 
SUNOCO   

1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-899516150-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 2201686 | 08/22/2022 12:00:00 AM 

 

SYSTEM TECHNOLOGY   1159 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.01 / 67.38 m-22-813921150-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0204841 | 09/18/2002 12:00:00 AM 

 

SOUTHLAND 1177 ABBOTT   1177 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.02 / 94.19 m-23-813663592-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9301220 | 08/20/1993 12:00:00 AM 

 

VALVOLINE   1320 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

N 0.04 / 221.95 m-26-813949861-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0900840 | 07/23/2009 12:00:00 AM 

 

RESIDENTIAL   85 FAIRDALE RD 
LACAWANA NY 

ENE 0.05 / 261.42 m-27-879487264-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 1907231 | 12/03/2019 12:00:00 AM 

 

SADDLE TANK   1340 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNE 0.07 / 384.92 m-28-813820263-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0606034 | 09/14/2006 12:00:00 AM 

 

LAWN   49 WINSTEAD RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNE 0.08 / 410.65 m-29-878808776-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 1906325 | 11/05/2019 12:00:00 AM 

 

ON GROUND   109 NORFRED DRIVE 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SW 0.08 / 413.33 m-30-813819205-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0608116 | 11/17/2006 12:00:00 AM 

 

DRAINAGE AND SOIL   141 RIDGEWOOD CIRCLE 
LACKAWANNA NY 

ENE 0.09 / 455.46 m-31-899515712-a 

18

18

18

18

18

22

23

26

27

28

29

30

31

http://www.erisinfo.com


30 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Spill No | Close Date: 2201240 | 05/13/2022 12:00:00 AM 

 

SABIA RESIDENCE   183 WEST ELMVIEW AVENUE 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSW 0.10 / 530.15 m-33-813839233-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9911363 | 02/07/2000 12:00:00 AM 

 

1102 R, POLE   1102 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 0.10 / 543.28 m-34-813714660-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0803956 | 07/08/2008 12:00:00 AM 

 

DOMES HEATING & COLLING   51 RELICH STREET 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NW 0.11 / 590.47 m-35-813666839-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 9606490 | 10/07/1996 12:00:00 AM 

 

TANK PIT   1770 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE 0.11 / 600.74 m-36-866618876-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 1711379 | 07/12/2018 12:00:00 AM 

 

NAT GRID   95 NORFRED RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

WSW 0.12 / 636.58 m-37-813956615-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 0608147 | 11/17/2006 12:00:00 AM 

 

LACKAWANNA SENIOR HIGH   500 MARTIN ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

S 0.12 / 640.21 m-38-813652733-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 8710160 | 06/22/1988 12:00:00 AM 

 

LEAKING BLUE JEEP LIBERTY   4 MYERS RD 
BUFFALO NY 

SE 0.12 / 659.28 m-39-857842458-a 

Spill No | Close Date: 1603996 | 08/02/2016 12:00:00 AM 

PFAS - Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)
 

A search of the PFAS database, dated Jan 16, 2019 has found that there are 1 PFAS site(s) within approximately 0.50miles of the 
project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

Lackawanna Fire Dept   1630 Abbott Rd 
Lackawanna NY 

SSE 0.01 / 63.00 m-20-875976000-a 

PFAS LANDFILL - Landfill Investigations PFAS Sampling Results
 

A search of the PFAS LANDFILL database, dated May 16, 2024 has found that there are 1 PFAS LANDFILL site(s) within 
approximately 0.50miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

Lackawanna City Landfill   1914 Abbott Rd 
Buffalo NY 

SSE 0.40 / 2,137.58 m-53-923170190-a 

DRYCLEANERS - Registed Dry Cleaner Facilities
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A search of the DRYCLEANERS database, dated Jun 17, 2024 has found that there are 1 DRYCLEANERS site(s) within approximately
0.25miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

LOUIS DRY CLEANERS   1032 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14220

NNW 0.25 / 1,297.95 m-49-828904424-a 

NY MANIFEST - Hazardous Waste Manifest - Facilities
 

A search of the NY MANIFEST database, dated Jun 24, 2024 has found that there are 1 NY MANIFEST site(s) within approximately 
0.12miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 9029 1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.02 / 98.73 m-24-890124662-a 

GEN MANIFEST - Generators from Hazardous Waste Manifests
 

A search of the GEN MANIFEST database, dated Jun 24, 2024 has found that there are 8 GEN MANIFEST site(s) within approximately
0.12miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

NYNEX   ABBOTT & FISHER RDS 
LACKAWANA NY 14218

SSE 0.00 / 0.00 m-7-874689372-a 

 

SUNOCO #0616-1756   1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.00 / 22.92 m-10-874717873-a 

 

NYSDEC   1517 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

S 0.01 / 53.63 m-16-874670677-a 

 

JACK ADKINS FORD   1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.29 m-17-874712795-a 

 

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION/ 
CO-OP #7222   

1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 0.01 / 56.95 m-18-874609145-a 

 

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL 
CHANGE   

R2 #132 1318 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANA NY 14218

N 0.04 / 188.63 m-25-874618259-a 

 

R & L COLLISION   1770 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 0.11 / 600.74 m-36-874591852-a 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

LACKAWANA CITY SCHOOL 
DISTRICT   

500 MARTIN ROAD 
LACKAWANA NY 14218

S 0.12 / 640.21 m-38-874678735-a 38
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h-Detail Report

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

m-1-810891978-b

1 of 1 NNW 0.00 /
0.00

610.35 /
-8

COLE MUFFLER INC.
1295 RIDGE RD CORNER OF 
ABBOTT
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-AST-810891978-bb
p1p-810891978-y1y

Site ID: 343869 Expiry: 02/22/2020
Site Status: Active County: Erie
Program No: 9-600788 UTM X: 189056.60527
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y: 4748724.48687
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: Other Wholesale/Retail Sales
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600788 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 278260 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 007 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 1 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: In Service Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 07/14/2017 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: Line Test Method: -
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 275 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model: 
Tank Location: 3
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground on saddles, legs, stilts, rack or cradle
Category: 3
Category Desc: Category 3 means a tank which was installed after October 11, 2015
Subpart: 4
Subpart Desc: Subpart 4 contains requirements for ASTs (aboveground storage tanks).
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: H06
Code Name: Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 

1
AST

Detail Report
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Equipment: L00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: C01
Code Name: Aboveground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: D01
Code Name: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: E00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: K00
Code Name: None
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: G10
Code Name: Impervious Underlayment
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600788 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 196671 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 003 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 04/12/2005 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: 07/14/2017 Line Test Method: -
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 55 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model: 
Tank Location: 3
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground on saddles, legs, stilts, rack or cradle
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart: 4
Subpart Desc: Subpart 4 contains requirements for ASTs (aboveground storage tanks).
Tank Owner Name: BERTRAM S. SCHWARZ
Tank Owner Address: 358 SAWMILL RIVER RD MILLWOOD, NY. 10546
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Percent: 100.00
 

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: D00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: H06
Code Name: Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: L00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: J00
Code Name: None
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: G01
Code Name: Diking (Aboveground)
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: E00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600788 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 196672 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 004 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 04/12/2005 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: 07/14/2017 Line Test Method: -
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 55 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model: 
Tank Location: 3
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground on saddles, legs, stilts, rack or cradle
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart: 4

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Subpart Desc: Subpart 4 contains requirements for ASTs (aboveground storage tanks).
Tank Owner Name: BERTRAM S. SCHWARZ
Tank Owner Address: 358 SAWMILL RIVER RD MILLWOOD, NY. 10546
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: G01
Code Name: Diking (Aboveground)
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: D00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: J00
Code Name: None
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: L00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: E00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: H06
Code Name: Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600788 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 196673 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 005 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 04/12/2005 Next Line Test Due:

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Close Date: 07/14/2017 Line Test Method: -
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 55 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model: 
Tank Location: 3
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground on saddles, legs, stilts, rack or cradle
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart: 4
Subpart Desc: Subpart 4 contains requirements for ASTs (aboveground storage tanks).
Tank Owner Name: BERTRAM S. SCHWARZ
Tank Owner Address: 358 SAWMILL RIVER RD MILLWOOD, NY. 10546
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: J00
Code Name: None
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: H06
Code Name: Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: L00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: G01
Code Name: Diking (Aboveground)
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: E00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: D00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600788 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 196670 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 002 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 04/12/2005 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: 07/14/2017 Line Test Method: -
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 55 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model: 
Tank Location: 3
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground on saddles, legs, stilts, rack or cradle
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart: 4
Subpart Desc: Subpart 4 contains requirements for ASTs (aboveground storage tanks).
Tank Owner Name: BERTRAM S. SCHWARZ
Tank Owner Address: 358 SAWMILL RIVER RD MILLWOOD, NY. 10546
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: L00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: J00
Code Name: None
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: G01
Code Name: Diking (Aboveground)
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: D00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: H06
Code Name: Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: E00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600788 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 196669 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 001 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 07 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Plastic Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 04/12/2005 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: 07/14/2017 Line Test Method: -
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 220 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model: 
Tank Location: 3
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground on saddles, legs, stilts, rack or cradle
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart: 4
Subpart Desc: Subpart 4 contains requirements for ASTs (aboveground storage tanks).
Tank Owner Name: BERTRAM S. SCHWARZ
Tank Owner Address: 358 SAWMILL RIVER RD MILLWOOD, NY. 10546
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: lube oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: L00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: H06
Code Name: Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: E00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: K00
Code Name: None
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: B00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: G10
Code Name: Impervious Underlayment
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: D00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 

Affiliation Information 
 
Affiliation Type: 11
Affiliation Name: Emergency Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: MAVIS TIRE NEW YORK, INC.
Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 999
Phone:
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 01
Affiliation Name: Facility Owner
Affiliation Sub Type: E
Company: WILLIAM DAVENDORF
Contact Title: FACILITIES MANAGER
Contact Name: JOHN SPINA
Address1: 1664 CHANNELSIDE TRAIL
Address2:
City: BALDWINSVILLE
State: NY
Zip Code: 13207
Country Code: 001
Phone: (315) 635-5831
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 07
Affiliation Name: Mail Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: MAVIS TIRE NEW YORK, INC.
Contact Title:
Contact Name: JOHN SPINA
Address1: 358 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Address2:
City: MILLWOOD
State: NY
Zip Code: 10546
Country Code: 001
Phone: (914) 984-2500
Phone Ext:
Email: JSPINA@MAVISTIRE.COM
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 04
Affiliation Name: Facility Operator
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: COLE MUFFLER INC.
Contact Title:
Contact Name: SHOP MANAGER
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 825-5992
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:

m-2-813655497-b

1 of 4 NNW 0.00 /
0.00

610.28 /
-9

ATLANTIC STATION
RIDGE ROAD AT ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813655497-bb
p1p-813655497-y1y

Spill No: 8801885 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 83990 Spill Date: 05/31/1988 05:30:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 77267 Received Date: 05/31/1988 06:03:00 PM
CID: CAC Date: 05/31/1988 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 05/31/1988 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 06/01/1988 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 06/06/1988 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: ROSS
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Human Error
Reported by: Police Department
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"FD PLACED SPEEDY DRY ON SPILL"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was LQR 05/31/88: LQR TELCON B.ARMBRUST TELCON FD,WILL DISPOSE OF 
SPEEDY DRY IN DUMPSTER. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 919038 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 461013 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 10.00 Med Surf: False

2
NY SPILLS
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 10.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: ATLANTIC
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-2-813739434-b

2 of 4 NNW 0.00 /
0.00

610.28 /
-9

UNK. OILY SUBSTANCE
ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813739434-bb
p1p-813739434-y1y

Spill No: 0375291 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 167456 Spill Date: 09/08/2003 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 141099 Received Date: 09/09/2003 03:55:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 09/09/2003 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 09/10/2003 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 09/09/2003 04:01:00 PM
Class: C6 Update Date: 09/10/2003 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: JFOTTO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Unknown
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Unknown
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"COMPLAINANT SAYS THAT THERE IS A LARGE QUANTITY OF AN OILY SUBSTANCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF RIDGE ROAD AND ABBOTT 
ROAD, AND IT IS BEING TRACKED DOWN THE ROADWAY. HE ALLEGES THAT SPILLAGE MAY HAVE COME FROM A CITY GARBAGE TRUCK, 
BUT HE ISN'T CERTAIN OF THAT."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was JFO 09/09/03 JFO ON SCENE NO ONE AVAILABLE. UNABLE TO FIND SPILL. 
CALL TO COMPLAINTANT, HE EXPLAINED TO ME WHERE THE SPILL WAS. THE SPILL DRIED UP AND STAINED THE ROADWAY. NO ACTION 
POSSIBLE OR NECESSARY. CLOSED THERE IS NO PAPER FILE FOR THIS SPILL"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 884152 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 494485 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False

2
NY SPILLS
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0064A
Material Name: unknown material
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-2-813766067-b

3 of 4 NNW 0.00 /
0.00

610.28 /
-9

QUALITY PLAZA
ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813766067-bb
p1p-813766067-y1y

Spill No: 0075256 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 88821 Spill Date: 07/01/2000 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 141099 Received Date: 07/24/2000 03:30:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 07/24/2000 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 07/24/2000 04:36:00 PM
Class: D5 Update Date: 08/04/2000 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: SACALAND
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Housekeeping
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"CALLER COMPLAINED ABOUT GARBAGE BEING DUMPED AROUND DUMPSTER BEHIND THE PLAZA & A CHINESE RESTAURANT PUTTING 
COOKING GREASE INTO THE DUMPSTER AND HAVING IT LEAK TO THE GROUND."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was SAC 07/24/00: SAC TELECON JOHN KOCIELA, ERIE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT. 
REGARDING COMPLAINT, MR. KOCIELA WILL FOLLOW UP ON THE COMPLAINT, NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 836615 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 538807 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
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Material Code: 0046A
Material Name: cooking grease
 
OP Unit ID: 836615 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 538808 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0051A
Material Name: garbage
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: ZZ
Spiller Zip: -
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-2-814001992-b

4 of 4 NNW 0.00 /
0.00

610.28 /
-9

MOBIL
ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-LST-814001992-bb
p1p-814001992-y1y

Spill No: 8602162 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 112532 UST Trust: True
DER Facility ID: 141099 Spill Date: 06/30/1986 01:00:00 PM
CID: Rcvd Date: 06/30/1986 01:35:00 PM
Program Type: ER CAC Date: 10/06/1986 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Insp Date: 10/06/1986 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Test Failure Close Date: 10/06/1986 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 07/07/1986 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 03/21/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Responsible Party
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"CONTAMINATED SOIL & 1000 GAL. TANK DISCOVERED DURING STATION RENOVATION"

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP / / : SITE INSPECTION 6/30/86 BY MNP, TANK & CONTAMINATED SOIL TO 
BE REMOVED;SITE INSPECTION 7/1/86 BY MNP:TANK,PRODUCT, & SOIL TO BE REMOVED. / / : SITE INSPECTION 7/10/86 BY MNP, TANK & 
CONTAMINATED SOIL REMOVED, TANKS CLEANED OUT & EXCAVATION TO BE BACKFILLED;LETTER 7/16/86, REPLY 7/25. / / : TELECON 
8/5/86, SPILLER TO SEND INFO. & VERIFICATION. / / : SITE INSP. 8/14/86, NIAGARA TANK PUMPED WATER FROM MONITORING WELL TO 
STORM DRAINS. / / : SITE INSP. 8/26/86, MONITORING WELL CLEAN, NIAG. TANK TO PLACE PADS AT DISCHARGE; TELECON 8/27/86 
W/SCHOEPF, HE WILL SEND REQUESTED INFO. / / : VERIFICATION LETTER & SKETCH RECEIVED 9/26/86, MONITORING WELL TO BE 
CHECKED; SITE INSPECTION 10/06/86, CLEANUP COMPLETE AND SATISFACTORY. "

 

2
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Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 898725 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: True
Material ID: 478610 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: L Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: MOBIL OIL CORP.
Spiller Address: 1 BABCOCK STREET
Spiller City: BUFFALO
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14201
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:
 

Tank Test Information 
 
Spill Tank ID: 1530023 Source:
Tank No: Leak Rate: .00
Tank SIze: 0 Gross Fail:
Material: 0009 Modified by: Spills
EPA UST: Last Modified: 2004-10-01 04:00:45.140000000
UST: Test Method: 00
Cause: 
Alt Test Method: Unknown

m-3-813722756-b

1 of 1 NNW 0.00 /
0.00

605.96 /
-13

CITY OF LACKAWANNA
ABBOTT & BELL STREET 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813722756-bb
p1p-813722756-y1y

Spill No: 9310366 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 316918 Spill Date: 11/26/1993 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 255510 Received Date: 11/26/1993 01:24:00 PM
CID: CAC Date: 12/15/1993 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 12/10/1993 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 12/15/1993 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 11/26/1993 12:00:00 AM
Class: C3 Update Date: 10/08/1999 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Housekeeping
Reported by: Affected Persons
Referred to:
Source: Commercial Vehicle
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:
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"CALLER SAYS GARBAGE TRUCK HAS BEEN LEAKING UNKNOWN MATERIAL EVERY TIME IT COMPRESSES TRASH IN FRONT OF TURTLE'S 
TAVERN."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FG 12/14/93: (C)LACKAWANNA ENGINEER/TELECON - SAID HE HAS TAKEN 
CARE OF PROBLEM. MR. MURPHY CONTACTED BOTH OWNERS AND ADVISED THEM THAT DISPOSAL HAS TO STOP. HE WILL CONTINUE 
TO MONITOR. 12/15/93: NANCY OVERFIELD, DIV. OF SW/TELECON - SHE SAID THAT IF THE CITY OF LACKAWANNA IS TAKING CARE OF 
THE PROBLEM, SHE DOESN'T NEED TO BE INVOLVED. NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY. 09/29/95: This is additional information about 
material spilled from the translation of the old spill file: GARBAGE & FLUIDS."

 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: CITY OF LACKAWANNA
Spiller Address: RIDGE ROAD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14218
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-4-912494523-b

1 of 1 NNW 0.00 /
0.00

600.24 /
-19

POLE 1259
1259 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-912494523-bb
p1p-912494523-y1y

Spill No: 2206823 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 645072 Spill Date: 11/09/2022 01:10:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 591375 Received Date: 11/09/2022 01:38:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 11/09/2022 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 11/09/2022 01:39:00 PM
Class: Update Date: 11/09/2022 01:43:06 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"cleanup pending"

DEC Remark:

"11/9/22 Minor spill, cleaned up. Closed."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1392067 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2407373 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 1.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
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Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0020A
Material Name: transformer oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: NAT GRID
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: LISA MONTESSANO
Contact Phone: (716) 473-5339
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-5-813755913-b

1 of 1 NNW 0.00 /
0.00

599.88 /
-19

PATERNOSTRA SHOP
1230 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813755913-bb
p1p-813755913-y1y

Spill No: 9004749 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 180503 Spill Date: 07/01/1990 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 151395 Received Date: 07/30/1990 01:00:00 PM
CID: CAC Date: 08/17/1990 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 08/14/1990 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 08/17/1990 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 07/30/1990 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 08/30/1990 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: MXFRANKS
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Deliberate
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Private Dwelling
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"PATERNOSTRA DUMPING WASTE OIL ON GROUND"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MF 07/30/90: RNL INFO. 07/30/90, PATERNOSTRA IS OPERATING A SHOP AND 
DUMPING WASTE OIL. 08/06/90: MF SITE VISIT, NO SUCH ADDRESS. SITE OF L.B. SMITH PLAZA. NO # IN BOOK FOR SPILLER. CALLER 
DIDNT LEAVE #. NO FUTHER ACTION POSSIBLE. 08/13/90: MF 8/13/90 SPILL REOPENED GOT THE RIGHT ADDRESS. 08/17/90: MF 8/14/90 
SITE VISIT, NO SPILLAGE NOTED IN OR AROUND BACK YARD. TALK WITH ALLEGEDED SPILLER. HE IS HAVING NEIGHBOR PROBLEMS. NO 
FUTHER ACTION NECESSARY. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 942486 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 435827 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
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Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: NONE
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.831134040
Longitude: -78.805320160

m-6-813848899-b

1 of 1 SSE 0.00 /
0.00

609.38 /
-9

IN ROADWAY
ABBOTT WEBER RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813848899-bb
p1p-813848899-y1y

Spill No: 0707408 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 388106 Spill Date: 10/05/2007 04:15:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 337612 Received Date: 10/05/2007 04:28:00 AM
CID: 76 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 11/21/2007 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 10/05/2007 04:39:00 AM
Class: D5 Update Date: 11/21/2007 09:27:27 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: jfotto
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"caller reports spill due to traffic accident. spill is onto pavement and vehicles at car lot. unknown pcb. unable to get to spill due to ongoing activity at ta."

DEC Remark:

"MINOR SPILL THAT WAS CLEANED UP. NO INSPECTION NECESSARY 11/20/07 JFO RECEIVED THE DISPOSAL RECEIPT. NO FURTHER 
ACTION REQUIRED. CLOSED"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1145289 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2135620 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 2.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 2.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0020A
Material Name: transformer oil
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Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: LISA MONTSANO
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: ABOTT/WEBER RD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: LISA MONTSANO
Contact Phone: (716) 479-5339
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-7-874689372-b

1 of 1 SSE 0.00 /
0.00

609.38 /
-9

NYNEX
ABBOTT & FISHER RDS 
LACKAWANA NY 14218

dd-GEN MANIFEST-874689372-bb
p1p-874689372-y1y

RCRA ID: NYP000936633 Mailing State: NY
District Name: NYNEX Mailing ZIP: 10016
Contact Name: LINDA SUTT Mailing ZIP Ext:
Business Phone No: 2133287126 Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Street 1: 221 E 37TH ST Location ZIP Ext:
Mailing Street 2: Location Country: USA
Mailing City: NEW YORK Location County: ERIE
 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

D008: LEAD (Waste Code Description from EPA Hazardous Waste Identification)

Waste Amounts By Year:

1997: 200 Gallons

m-8-813939069-b

1 of 1 SSE 0.00 /
0.00

609.38 /
-9

"ASBESTOS" FISHER/ABBOTT
ABBOTT AND FISHER ROADS 
WEST SENECA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813939069-bb
p1p-813939069-y1y

Spill No: 8910651 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 110618 Spill Date: 02/08/1990 09:01:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 96849 Received Date: 02/08/1990 09:08:00 AM
CID: CAC Date: 02/23/1990 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 02/22/1990 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1568 Close Date: 02/23/1990 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 02/08/1990 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 03/08/1990 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FIX
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Deliberate
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"SUSPECTED ASBESTOS LOCATED UNDER THRUWAY BRIDGE."

7
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DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was CAF 02/22/90: CAF SITE VISIT-FOUND PILE OF WHAT APPEARS TO BE 
LAMINATED ASBESTOS FLORING TILE,TOOK SAMPLE. 02/23/90: CAF TELCON TO BOB WOZNIAK DEC H/SW HE IS NOT CONCERNED WITH 
THIS TYPE OF MATERIAL.NOTIFIED BOB PIECZONKA OF BLASDELL TREATMENT PLANT OF SITUTATION,NO FURTHER ACTION PLANNED. 
09/29/95: This is additional information about material spilled from the translation of the old spill file: SUSPECTED ASBESTOS."

 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-9-813717674-b

1 of 1 NNW 0.00 /
0.00

599.50 /
-19

UNKNOWN PRIVATE AUTO
ABBOTT & DORRANCE (PLAZA) 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813717674-bb
p1p-813717674-y1y

Spill No: 9105325 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 216730 Spill Date: 08/16/1991 03:24:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 179450 Received Date: 08/16/1991 04:04:00 PM
CID: CAC Date: 08/16/1991 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 08/16/1991 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 08/16/1991 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 08/22/1991 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 08/29/1991 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Traffic Accident
Reported by: Fire Department
Referred to:
Source: Passenger Vehicle
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"VEHICLE LEAKED GASOLINE ON PAVEMENT IN PLAZA PARKING LOT."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP 08/16/91: 8/16/91 MNP INSP. CLEANUP BY F.D. SATISFACTORY. 9 BAGS 
OF SPEEDY DRY IN PLASTIC TRASH CAN, NO SPECIAL DISPOSAL REQUIRED, COMPLETE. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 959511 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 421126 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 20.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 20.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
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Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN AUTO LIC.#4EC-767
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: ZZ
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-10-810378578-b

1 of12 NNW 0.00 /
22.92

610.97 /
-8

SUNOCO #0616-1756 
1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810378578-bb

p1p-810378578-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986957694
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name: BRYAN J GIRAN
Contact Address: 100 , GREEN ST , , MARCUS HOOK , PA, 19061 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 610-859-1042
Contact Email: BJGIRAN@SUNOCOINC.COM
Contact Country: US
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20120313
Location Latitude: 42.828019
Location Longitude: -78.804374
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19910410
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Handler Name: MOBIL OIL CORP SS HA7
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D000
Waste Code Description: DESCRIPTION
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19990708
Handler Name: MOBIL OIL CORP SS HA7
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20060101
Handler Name: MOBIL OIL CORP SS HA7
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 3
Receive Date: 20070101
Handler Name: MOBIL OIL CORP SS HA7
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20110729
Handler Name: SUNOCO #0616-1756
Source Type: Temporary
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D018
Waste Code Description: BENZENE
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
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Sequence No: 4
Receive Date: 20120313
Handler Name: SUNOCO #0616-1756
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D018
Waste Code Description: BENZENE
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1:
Name: SUNOCO INC R&M Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20101201 City:
Date Ended Current: State:
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Temporary Zip Code:
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1:
Name: SUNOCO INC R&M Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20101201 City:
Date Ended Current: State:
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Temporary Zip Code:
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1:
Name: SUNOCO INC R&M Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20101201 City:
Date Ended Current: State:
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code:
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 3225 GALLOWS RD
Name: MOBIL OIL CORP Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: FAIRFAX
Date Ended Current: State: VA
Phone: 703-849-3330 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 22037
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 3225 GALLOWS RD
Name: MOBIL OIL CORP Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: FAIRFAX
Date Ended Current: State: VA
Phone: 703-849-3330 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 22037
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 3225 GALLOWS RD
Name: MOBIL OIL CORP Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: FAIRFAX
Date Ended Current: State: VA
Phone: 703-849-3330 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 22037
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
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Type: Private Street 1:
Name: SUNOCO INC R&M Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20101201 City:
Date Ended Current: State:
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code:
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20110729
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: SUNOCO #0616-1756
 
Receive Dt: 20070101
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: MOBIL OIL CORP SS HA7
 
Receive Dt: 20060101
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: MOBIL OIL CORP SS HA7
 
Receive Dt: 19990708
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: MOBIL OIL CORP SS HA7
 
Receive Dt: 19910410
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: MOBIL OIL CORP SS HA7

m-10-810955129-b

2 of12 NNW 0.00 /
22.92

610.97 /
-8

SUNOCO #0616-1756 
1361 ABBOTT RD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

dd-UST-810955129-bb

p1p-810955129-y1y 

Site ID: 52297 Expiry: N/A
Site Status: Unregulated/Closed County: Erie
Program No: 9-041483 UTM X: 188991.17420
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y: 4748723.26022
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: Retail Gasoline Sales
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-041483 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 161302 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 1A Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test: 07/06/2011
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: 21
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 06/01/1986 Next Test:
Close Date: 07/25/2014 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 10000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name: KATHLEEN MCCANEY
Tank Owner Address: 10 INDUSTRIAL HWY, NORTH LOOP RD-BLDG-G LESTER, PA. 19029
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Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline/ethanol
Percent: 10.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: I01
Code Name: Float Vent Valve
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: H05
Code Name: In-Tank System (ATG)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: D06
Code Name: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: A99
Code Name: Other
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: B04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: L07
Code Name: Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: E04
Code Name: Double walled UG
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: I03
Code Name: Automatic Shut-Off
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: F04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-041483 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 161300 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 2 Red Tag End Date:
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Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 01/01/1980 Next Test:
Close Date: 05/06/1986 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 6000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: B00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: I00
Code Name: None
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: D06
Code Name: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
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Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-041483 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 161303 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 2A Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test: 07/05/2011
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: 20
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 06/01/1986 Next Test:
Close Date: 07/25/2014 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 10000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name: KATHLEEN MCCANEY
Tank Owner Address: 10 INDUSTRIAL HWY, NORTH LOOP RD-BLDG-G LESTER, PA. 19029
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline/ethanol
Percent: 10.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: F04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: B04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: H05
Code Name: In-Tank System (ATG)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: E04
Code Name: Double walled UG
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: L07
Code Name: Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
Type: Piping Leak Detection
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Equipment: I01
Code Name: Float Vent Valve
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: A99
Code Name: Other
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: D06
Code Name: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: I03
Code Name: Automatic Shut-Off
Type: Overfill
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-041483 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 161304 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 3A Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test: 07/05/2011
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: 20
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 06/01/1986 Next Test:
Close Date: 07/25/2014 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 10000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name: KATHLEEN MCCANEY
Tank Owner Address: 10 INDUSTRIAL HWY, NORTH LOOP RD-BLDG-G LESTER, PA. 19029
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline/ethanol
Percent: 10.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: A99
Code Name: Other
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: H05
Code Name: In-Tank System (ATG)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
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Equipment: D06
Code Name: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: E04
Code Name: Double walled UG
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: I03
Code Name: Automatic Shut-Off
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: F04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: L09
Code Name: Exempt Suction Piping
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: I01
Code Name: Float Vent Valve
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: B04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-041483 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 161299 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 1 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 01/01/1980 Next Test:
Close Date: 05/06/1986 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 8000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
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Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: B00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: I00
Code Name: None
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: D06
Code Name: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Type: Pipe Type
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-041483 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 161305 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 4A Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test: 07/05/2011
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: 20
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 06/01/1986 Next Test:
Close Date: 07/25/2014 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 10000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
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Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name: KATHLEEN MCCANEY
Tank Owner Address: 10 INDUSTRIAL HWY, NORTH LOOP RD-BLDG-G LESTER, PA. 19029
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline/ethanol
Percent: 10.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: E04
Code Name: Double walled UG
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: B04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: D06
Code Name: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: I03
Code Name: Automatic Shut-Off
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: I01
Code Name: Float Vent Valve
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: H05
Code Name: In-Tank System (ATG)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: L07
Code Name: Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: A99
Code Name: Other
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: F04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Pipe External Protection
 

Tank Information 
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Prog No: 9-041483 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 161301 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 3 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 01/01/1980 Next Test:
Close Date: 05/01/1986 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 12000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: B00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: I00
Code Name: None
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: D06
Code Name: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
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Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 

Affiliation Information 
 
Affiliation Type: 07
Affiliation Name: Mail Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: SUNOCO INC. (R&M)
Contact Title:
Contact Name: KATHLEEN MCCANEY, COMPLIANCE COORDINATOR
Address1: 3801 WEST CHESTER PIKE
Address2:
City: NEWTOWN SQUARE
State: PA
Zip Code: 19073
Country Code: 001
Phone: (610) 833-3761
Phone Ext:
Email: KATHLEEN.MCCANEY@SUNOCO.COM
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 04
Affiliation Name: Facility Operator
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: SUNOCO #0616-1756
Contact Title:
Contact Name: NA SITE CLOSED
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 001
Phone: (999) 999-9999
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 11
Affiliation Name: Emergency Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: SUNOCO INC. (R & M)
Contact Title:
Contact Name: SUN HELPLINE
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 999
Phone: (800) 786-9494
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 01
Affiliation Name: Facility Owner
Affiliation Sub Type: E
Company: SUNOCO INC. (R&M)
Contact Title: COMPLIANCE COORDINATOR
Contact Name: KATHLEEN MCCANEY
Address1: 3801 WEST CHESTER PIKE
Address2:
City: NEWTOWN SQUARE
State: PA
Zip Code: 19073
Country Code: 001
Phone: (610) 833-3761
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Phone Ext:
Email: kathleen.mccaney@sunoco.com
Fax:

m-10-813651340-b
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MOBIL OIL 08-HA7 
1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813651340-bb

p1p-813651340-y1y 

Spill No: 9200703 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 87638 Spill Date: 04/18/1992 11:15:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 313311 Received Date: 04/18/1992 11:59:00 AM
CID: CAC Date: 05/12/1992 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 05/12/1992 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 04/22/1992 12:00:00 AM
Class: D4 Update Date: 03/21/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Human Error
Reported by: Responsible Party
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"GASOLINE SPILLED ON PAVEMENT WHEN NOZZLE FELL OUT OF GAS TANK."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP 05/12/92: 5/12/92 MNP TELECON W/ MIRANDA - MANAGER, MINOR SPILL 
CLEANED UP & SPEEDY DRY DISPOSED, COMPLETE. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 964544 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 415480 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 6.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 6.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: MOBIL OIL
Spiller Address: 187 WOLF ROAD
Spiller City: ALBANY
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 12205
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828055180
Longitude: -78.804494930
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m-10-813734992-b
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MOBIL OIL 
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LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813734992-bb

p1p-813734992-y1y 

Spill No: 9202009 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 87639 Spill Date: 05/19/1992 08:00:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 313311 Received Date: 05/19/1992 09:44:00 AM
CID: CAC Date: 07/01/1992 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 05/19/1992 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 07/16/1992 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 05/19/1992 12:00:00 AM
Class: E6 Update Date: 11/05/1992 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: RMCROSSE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Other
Reported by: Responsible Party
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"DISCOVERED INVENTORY INBALANCE, CALIBRATED PUMPS, NO VISIBLE LEAK OR ALARM"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was RMC 05/19/92: RMC/AL HERSCH NIA TANK+PUMP/RALPH MIRANDA 
MOBIL/SITE STICK MEASUREMENTS SHOW PROBLEM, RECORDS SHOW INCREASING PRODUCT LOSS, PUMPS TEST INACCURATE BUT 
CAN NOT EQUATE TO GALLONS, MW CLEAR, ALARMS OK. 07/01/92: RMC/REVIEWED NIAGARA TANK AND PUMP REPORT. NO EVIDENCE 
OF SPILL....CLOSE OUT. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 966106 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 413288 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: MOBIL OIL
Spiller Address: WOLF ROAD
Spiller City: ALBANY
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828055180
Longitude: -78.804494930
 

Tank Test Information 
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Spill Tank ID: 1540012 Source:
Tank No: Test Method: 00
Tank Size: 0 Leak Rate: .00
Material: 0009 Gross Fail:
EPA UST: Modified by: Spills
UST: Last Modified: 2004-10-01 04:00:45.140000000
Cause:
Alt Test Method: Unknown

m-10-813735193-b
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MOBIL OIL STATION 
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Spill No: 9612711 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 87640 Spill Date: 01/25/1997 06:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 313311 Received Date: 01/25/1997 07:00:00 PM
CID: 282 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 01/27/1997 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 01/30/1997 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 01/25/1997 12:00:00 AM
Class: D3 Update Date: 03/21/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Human Error
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"CUSTOMER WAS FILLING THIER CAR WHEN APPARENTLY LESS THAN 26 GALLONS WAS SPILLED ON THE GROUND.SPILL WAS CLEANED 
UP "

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FG 1/25/97 HENRY SANDONATO CALLED TO NOTIFY ME OF SPILL. HE TOLD 
ME TO LOOK AT SITE ON MONDAY MORNING. 1/27/97 SITE VISIT. NO SPILL WAS EVIDENT AT SITE. 1/27/97 BRIAN CAREY W/ GTI CALLED. 
HE SAID HE RESPONDED TO SPILL ON 1/25/97 AT 7:30PM. HE SAID THE SPILL WAS NO MORE THAN 10 GALLONS. THE STORE PLACED 5 
BAGS SPEEDI DRY ON SPILL AND SHOVELED UP MATERIAL. HE SAID TOTAL PUMPED TO CUSTOMER WAS 26 GALLONS, ONLY 10 
GALLONS SPILLED TO THE GROUND. CONTAMINATED SPEEDI DRY HAS BEEN PROPERLY DISPOSED."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1044229 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 341357 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 10.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 10.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: MICHAEL LAMARRE
Spiller Company: MOBIL OIL
Spiller Address: 464 DOUGHTY BLVD
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Spiller City: INWOOD
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 11096-
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: KRISTEN TOEPHER
Contact Phone: (716) 825-2868
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828055180
Longitude: -78.804494930

m-10-813761612-b
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EXXON/MOBIL 
1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813761612-bb
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Spill No: 0108201 UST Trust: True
Site ID: 103722 Spill Date: 11/13/2001 10:30:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 313311 Received Date: 11/13/2001 10:50:00 AM
CID: 211 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 11/13/2001 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 11/13/2001 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 11/13/2001 12:00:00 AM
Class: D3 Update Date: 03/21/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: JFOTTO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"meter from pump #2 leaking - dispensing unit shut down - repair to be made later today"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was JFO 11/13/01 JFO ON SITE MET WITH STORE MANAGER KRISTIN. THIS WAS 
JUST A DRIP. IT WAS CLEANED UP THE SAME DAY. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. CLOSED THERE IS NO PAPER FILE FOR THIS SPILL."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 846248 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 529453 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: EXXON/MOBIL
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
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Contact Name: MIKE BOYEA
Contact Phone: (716) 527-6185
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828055180
Longitude: -78.804494930

m-10-813907226-b

7 of12 NNW 0.00 /
22.92

610.97 /
-8

EXXONMOBIL 
1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813907226-bb

p1p-813907226-y1y 

Spill No: 0600993 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 363119 Spill Date: 04/26/2006 09:45:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 313311 Received Date: 04/26/2006 09:50:00 AM
CID: 444 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 06/15/2011 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 06/21/2012 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 04/26/2006 10:00:00 AM
Class: B3 Update Date: 06/21/2012 01:50:20 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: RMCROSSE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Other
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"SOIL SAMPLE SHOWED CONTAMINATION ON #3"

DEC Remark:

"04/26/06 RMC/FILE. REVIEWED OLD SPILLS AT SITE. NOTHING BUT SURFACE SPILL REPORTED OVER THE YEARS. CALLED CORY 
MCMILLIAN AT VEEDER ROOT, HE STATED GES ON SITE NOW DOING SITE ASSESSMENT. PID SHOWED IMPACTS IN BORING 3. RMC 
CONTACTED STEVE LEITTEN, GES, HE WILL SEND REPORT WHEN COMPLETED. DUE 6/30/06. 07/13/06 RMC/FILE. LEFT MESSAGE FOR GES
REQURESTING REPORT. DUE 7/30/06. 09/18/06 RMC/FILE. REVEIWED SDR RECEIVED 08/08/06. VOC EXCEEDANCES IN AREA OF MW4, 
SVOC EXCEEDANCES IN THE AREA OF MW5. GW EXCEEDANCES IN MW2, MW4, AND MW6. ODOR NOTED, PETROLEUM?, NOTED IN MW2, 0
TO 5, MW3, 3 TO 5, NEXT REPORT DUE 11/30/06. 11/08/06 RMC/FILE. REVIEWED SMR. EXCEEDANCES IN MW4 AND MW6. PREVIOUS SOIL 
EXCEEDANCES. NEXT ROUND DUE 1/30/07. 12/15/06 RMC/FILE. RECEIVED REPORT. EXCEEDANCES CONTINUE. NEXT ROUND DUE 3/30/07.
03/14/07 RMC/FILE. REVEIVED SMR. PREVOUS SOILS DATA SHOWS EXCEEDANCES. CURRENT GW SHOWES EXCEEDANCES NEAR THE 
ISLANDS. NEXT REPORT DUE 6/30/07. 08/15/07 RMC/FILE. RECEIVED SMR. SAIC HAS TAKEN OVER FOR GES. EXCEEDANCES IN GW 
CONTINUE. NEXT REPORT DUE 11/30/07. 01/04/08 RMC/FILE. RECEIVED SMR. GW CONTAMINATION REMAINS. SOIL INVESTIGATION PLAN 
WILL BE SUBMITTED BY 2/28/08. 02/14/08 RMC/FILE. REVEIVED SMR. EXCEEDACNES CONTINUE. SITE UPGRADE PLANNED IN 2008. 
CONTAMINATED SOILS WILL BE EXCAVATED THEN. UPDATE 4/30/08. 04/02/08 RMC/FILE. RECEIVED ADDITIONAL SITE ASSESSMENT PLAN 
WITH PRE CHARACTERIZATION SAMPLING TO PREPARE FOR THE UP COMING EXCAVATION. EXCAVATION SCHEDULE DUE 5/30/08. 
08/22/08 RMC/FILE. RECEIVED SITE ASSESSMENT ADDENDUM. REPORT AND PLAN DUE 11/30/08.. 12/03/08 RMC/FILE. RECEIVED THIRD 
QUARTER GW REPORT. REPORT INCLUDES SOME ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION AND HIGH VAC EVENT ON TWO WELLS. PREVIOUS 
BORING LOGS DONE BY GES SHOWS PETROLEUM ODORS, NOTE NOT ALL LOGS REPORT ODORS, ALSO REPORTS SHOW SIGNIFICANT 
SVOC EXCEEDANCES IN THE AREA OF MW5. VOC EXCEEDANCES OF NUMERICAL LIMITS MW4 AND MW4. NO DATA IN ISLAND APRON 
WHICH IS THE LIKELY SOURCE OF THE IMPACTS. ODORS NOTED IN MW5, MW3, MW2, ALL LOGS DO NOT REPORT ODORS. GW 
EXCEEDANCES IN MW10, MW6, AND MW4, MINOR EXCEEDANCES MW3. LEFT MESSAGE FOR ERIC SCHMIDLEY. REMEDITION REQUIRED. 
UPDATE 2/28/09. 06/05/09 RMC/FILE. CONTACTED SAIC. REPORT WILL BE SUBMITTED BY 6/30/09. 07/29/09 RMC/FILE. RECEIVED REPORT. 
EXCEEDANCES CONTINUE IN GW. ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT PLANNED, NEXT REPORT DUE 10/30/09. 08/25/10 RMC/FILE. REVIEWED 
REPORT RECEIVED 8/12/10. GW TESTS ONLY. SHOWS SIGNIFICANT EXCEEDANCES CONSISTENT WITH PREVIOUS GW DATA OVER THE 
PAST FIVE YEARS. REVIEWED FILE. SOILS EXCEEDANCES ARE SIGNIFICANT. LEFT MESSAGE FOR BEN ANDES, SYNERGY ADVISING 
REMEDIATION REQUIRED AND REQUESTED A RAP. DUE 9/30/10. 11/08/10 RMC/FILE. RECEIVED THIRE QUARTER 2010 GW REPORT. 
LEVELS CONTINUE TO EXCEED CLEAN UP STANDARDS. REMEDIATION REQUIRED. RAP OVER DUE. UPDATE 11/30/10 01/20/11 RMC/FILE. 
RECEIVED REPORT. EXCEEDANCES CONTINUE, NO RAP. UPDATE 1/31/11 03/14/11 RMC/FILE. REVIEWED REPORTS. GES 8/06 REPORT 
SHOWS WORK REQUIRED FOR WATER IN AREA OF UNK-1, MW6, AND MW4. SOIL WORK REQUIRED IN AREA OF MW4 2-4 FEET, MW3 3-4 
FEET, MW2 ODOR 1-6 FEET, MW3 3-5 FEET. 12/08 SAIC SOIL ODOR MW9 1-8FEET, 04/28/11 RMC/FILE UPDATE. CONTAMINATION TO BE 
EXCAVATED WITH SITE UPGRADE TO BE STARTED THIS WEEK, RMC INSPECTED TODAY AND NO WORK WAS STARTED. 06/06/11 
RMC/FILE. EXCAVATION OF CONTAMINATED SOILS BEGAN TWO WEEKS AGO FROM SOUTH TO NORTH. RMC INSPECTS DAILY REMOVING 
ALL SOILS ACCESSIBLE AND FOUND TO BE IMPACTED. REMOVED TWO ORPHAN USTS. WORK ONGOING. UPDATE 6/30/11 06/13/11 
RMC/FILE. RECEIVED 1ST QUARTER REPORT. 07/14/11 RMC/FILE. EXCAVATION OF ALL ACCESSIBLE SOILS COMPLETED. COMPLETE 
REPORT DUE 8/30/11. 10/21/11 RMC/FILE. RECEIVED THIRD QUARTER 2011 REPORT. NO EXCEEDANCES. REMEDIATION REPORT 
OVERDUE. 06/21/12 RMC/FILE. FILE AND POST EXCAVATION REPORT DATED 11/15/2011. FROM MAY 12 TO JUNE 15TH 2011... 2943 TONS 
IMPACTED SOILS WERE EXCAVATED AND DISPOSED. TWO UNREGISTERED TANKS WERE DISCOVERED AND REMOVED. 53 POST 
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EXCAVATION SAMPLES WERE RUN. 48 MET GUIDANCE, 4 (TANK5, PE5, PE14, AND PE24) HAD MINOR EXCEEDANCES, ONE (PE15) 
SHOWED MODERATE EXCEEDANCES. POST EXCAVATION TESTING OF WELLS REMAINING ON THE SITE MET TOGS. PRP REMOVED ALL 
THE ACCESSIBLE IMPACTED SOILS THAT COULD BE WITH OUT HARMING THE IMPROVEMENTS. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED AT THIS
TIME. LETTER. INACTIVE. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1121186 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2110678 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: MANAGER
Spiller Company: EXXON MOBILE
Spiller Address: 1361 ABBOTT ROAD
Spiller City: LACAWANDA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: MANAGER
Contact Phone: (716) 825-2868
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.827628000
Longitude: -78.804343000
 
Spiller Name: KATHLEEN MCCANEY
Spiller Company: SUNOCO INC.
Spiller Address: AIRPORT BUSINESS COMPLEX
Spiller City: LESTER
Spiller State: PA
Spiller Zip: 19029
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: MANAGER
Contact Phone: (716) 825-2868
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.827628000
Longitude: -78.804343000

m-10-815682894-b

8 of12 NNW 0.00 /
22.92

610.97 /
-8

SUNOCO #0616-1756 
1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-FINDS/FRS-815682894-bb

p1p-815682894-y1y 

Registry ID: 110045451015
FIPS Code: 36029
HUC Code: 04120103
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 09-MAY-12
Update Date: 29-MAR-14
Interest Types: UNSPECIFIED UNIVERSE
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
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Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 27
Census Block Code: 360290125014007
EPA Region Code: 02
County Name: ERIE
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 42.82793
Longitude: -78.80433
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110045451015
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:NYD986957694

 

m-10-821355434-b

9 of12 NNW 0.00 /
22.92

610.97 /
-8

SUNOCO 
1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-821355434-bb

p1p-821355434-y1y 

Spill No: 1404607 UST Trust:
Site ID: 498008 Spill Date: 07/29/2014 08:00:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 313311 Received Date: 07/29/2014 02:04:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 08/15/2014 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 07/29/2014 02:05:00 PM
Class: B3 Update Date: 08/15/2014 02:04:10 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Unknown
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"All the usts have been removed. Working on removing residual contamination. Found soil and water contamination."

DEC Remark:

"7/29/14 FG SPOKE TO ROB GILL. REMEDIATION HAD BEEN COMPLETED PREVIOUSLY. THEY ARE NOW REMOVING ALL THE EQUIPMENT 
AND FOUND SOME IMPACTED SOIL UNDER A CANOPY BASE. THE IMPACTED MATERIAL HAS BEEN REMOVED AND WILL BE DISPOSED OF.
DISPOSAL RECEIPTS WILL BE PROVIDED. 7/31/14 FG SITE INSPECTION. ENTIRE STATION IS BEING DISMANTLED. SOIL WILL BE DISPOSED.
8/15/14 MATRIX PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING UPDATE: Hi Francine, We never talked directly regarding this spill; only back and forth via voicemail. 
Anyway, Lehigh excavated most of the site in 2011 as part of the sale of the property to Sunoco so most of the work was completed in areas that were 
previously excavated and backfilled with clean stone. The only impacts we found during recent site work were encountered under one dispenser but the 
soil results were below DP-51 values. No remediation was completed. Let me know if you have any questions. Regards, D. Robert Gill, C.P.G Senior 
Geologist Matrix Environmental Technologies Inc. PO Box 427 3730 California Rd., Orchard Park, NY 14127 716.583.5762 c 716.662.0745 x326 p ALL 
EXCAVATION SAMPLES WERE BELOW CP51. NO CONTAMINATION WAS REMOVED. NO FURTHER WORK IS REQUIRED. THE SITE IS 
CLOSED."

 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: kinyorda sliwiak
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Spiller Company: sun company inc
Spiller Address: 1109 milton avenue
Spiller City: syracuse
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 13204
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: ROB GILL
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.827871475
Longitude: -78.804666819

m-10-827223429-b

10 of12 NNW 0.00 /
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610.97 /
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BUSINESS 
1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-827223429-bb

p1p-827223429-y1y 

Spill No: 1507495 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 514981 Spill Date: 10/16/2015 06:45:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 469417 Received Date: 10/16/2015 08:02:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 02/10/2016 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 10/16/2015 08:05:00 PM
Class: Update Date: 09/01/2016 11:08:24 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Unknown
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"NIGHT EXCAVATION CREW REPAIRING GAS LINE LEAK. GAS AND OIL STARTED OOZING OUT OF GROUND. CREW STOPPED 
EXVACATION"

DEC Remark:

"10/16/15 FG SPOKE TO BRAD WALKER WITH NATIONAL FUEL. HE SAID HIS NIGHT CREW WAS ON SITE TO FIX A LEAKING GAS LINE WHEN 
THEY DISCOVERED PETROLEUM LEAKING INTO THE EXCAVATION. THEY STOPPED WORK AND BACKFILLED THE EXCAVATION. 10/19/15 
FG NOTIFIED SUNOCO OF THE REPORT: From: Gallego, Francine (DEC) Sent: Monday, October 19, 2015 1:27 PM To: 'KDSLIWIAK@sunocoinc.
com' Subject: Spill 1507495 1361 Abbott Rd, Lackawanna, NY, ARCO Hi Kinyorda, Attached is a spill report we received this weekend regarding 1361 
Abbott Rd, Lackawanna, NY Spill #1507495. National Fuel was on site repairing a leaking line and discovered product oozing into the excavation. They 
stopped work and backfilled the excavation. The last spill we had 1404607 was closed because all excavation sample results met cp51 levels. I don’t 
know where on site the excavation was completed. I went to the property and couldn’t tell where the excavation had been completed. Could you look 
into this report? Thanks, Francine 10/20/15 SUNOCO PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING RESPONSE: From: SLIWIAK, KINYORDA D [mailto:KINYORDA.
SLIWIAK@sunoco.com] Sent: Tuesday, October 20, 2015 9:40 AM To: Gallego, Francine (DEC) Subject: Re: Spill 1507495 1361 Abbott Rd, 
Lackawanna, NY, ARCO I'll look into both. Most old ARCOs are now BP responsibility unless they were operated as Sunocos at some point. I can have 
someone onsite with National Fuel to handle impacted material as they make their repairs. Should have info in both by the EOD. 10/21/15 SUNOCO 
PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING UPDATE: From: SLIWIAK, KINYORDA D [mailto:KINYORDA.SLIWIAK@sunoco.com] Sent: Wednesday, October 21, 
2015 8:44 AM To: Gallego, Francine (DEC) Cc: Robert Gill; Steven Marchetti Subject: Re: Spill 1507495 1361 Abbott Rd, Lackawanna, NY, ARCO The 
2011 excavation report completed by Synergy Environmental is attached. It shows the area where the excavation was completed. The spill number was 
closed in 2012. A new spill number was opened during site decommissioning activities in 2014. That spill number was closed because contamination 
was related to historic activities and didn't exceed 2012 closure levels. The summary report is attached. Matrix can be onsite during future work by 
National Fuel to handle any contamination that is encountered. Please let me know if you need anything else. Kinyorda 2/10/16 BRAD WALKER WITH 
NATIONAL FUEL WILL LOOK INTO THE STATUS OF THE WORK. HE SAID IT IS A LOW PRIORITY LEVEL OF WORK. 2/22/16 BRAD WALKER 
PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING UPDATE: Francine, Just following up our phone call from last week (2-10-16): Spill # 1507495, 1361 Abbott Rd, 
Lackawanna, NY -- leak has been classified as a type 3 leak (low priority) and has not been repaired yet. Brad Walker, CPG / Senior Environmental 
Analyst National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation / Orchard Park Service Center / 5955 New Taylor Rd / Orchard Park, NY 14127 716-667-5559 
walkerb@natfuel.com 2/10/16 IMPACTS SURROUND UTILITIES. NATIONAL FUEL DOES NOT PLAN TO COMPLETE WORK IN THE NEAR 
FUTURE. WHEN THEY DO, THEY WILL NOTIFY THE DEPARTMENT. THE STATION HAS BEEN COMPLETELY REMEDIATED. THERE IS 
RESIDUAL IN THE UTILITY AREA ONLY. SUNOCO WILL COMPLETE THE WORK WHEN NECESSARY. CLOSED."

 

Material Information 
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OP Unit ID: 1264156 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2267915 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
 
OP Unit ID: 1264156 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2267914 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: BRAD WALKER
Contact Phone: (716) 517-5146
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-10-873824041-b
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BUSINESS SUNOCO 
1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-873824041-bb

p1p-873824041-y1y 

Spill No: 1806891 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 577633 Spill Date: 09/28/2018 11:00:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 469417 Received Date: 09/28/2018 11:42:00 AM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 10/01/2018 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 09/28/2018 11:45:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 10/01/2018 02:06:03 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Unknown
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"Historical spill clean ups pending"
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DEC Remark:

"9/18/18 Sunoco had us do a phase II at this property as part of a real estate transaction. We tested soil and GW for VOCs and SVOCs, all were below 
standards except for one detection of benzene of 2.8 ug/L (above the TOGS value of 1.0 ug/L). I’m making an edit to the report that needs to be re-
issued to Sunoco, I’ll send you the updated copy of the report. -Eric Eric D. Popken, PG Senior Project Manager 10/1/18 GES provided the phase II site 
assessment. The results have low level exceedance of the groundwater standard for one analyte only. The soils data was below guidance levels. No 
further work is required. The site is inactive."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1325400 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2334010 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: ERIC POPKEN
Spiller Company: FORMER SUNOCO
Spiller Address: 1361 ABBOTT RD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: ERIC POPKEN
Contact Phone: (800) 287-7857
Contact Ext: 4345
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-10-874717873-b
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SUNOCO #0616-1756 
1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-GEN MANIFEST-874717873-bb

p1p-874717873-y1y 

RCRA ID: NYD986957694 Mailing State: NY
District Name: SUNOCO #0616-1756 Mailing ZIP: 14218
Contact Name: HOLLY MATRIX Mailing ZIP Ext:
Business Phone No: 7166620745 Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Street 1: 1361 ABBOTT RD Location ZIP Ext:
Mailing Street 2: Location Country: USA
Mailing City: LACKAWANNA Location County: ERIE
 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

D001: IGNITABLE WASTE (Waste Code Description from EPA Hazardous Waste Identification)
D018: BENZENE (Waste Code Description from EPA Hazardous Waste Identification)

Waste Amounts By Year:

2011: 250 Pounds
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m-11-813868311-b

1 of1 SSE 0.01 /
37.24

610.05 /
-9

NIAGARA MOHAWK 
1596 TO 1586 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813868311-bb

p1p-813868311-y1y 

Spill No: 9013290 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 188028 Spill Date: 03/28/1991 12:01:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 157113 Received Date: 03/29/1991 09:35:00 AM
CID: CAC Date: 12/30/1991 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 09/18/1991 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 12/30/1991 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 04/05/1991 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 01/30/1992 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Other
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"TRANSFORMER LEAKED WHEN POLE BROKE FROM WIND STORM, OIL ON HOUSES, DRIVEWAY, ROAD, & GRASS. NOTE: NIAGARA 
MOHAWK DID NOT NOTIFY DEC AT OF SPILL."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP 03/29/91: 3/29/91 MNP INSP. OIL ON HOUSES, FLORIST SHOP, 
DRIVEWAYS, ROAD, & GRASS. CLEANUP NEEDED. 04/08/91: 4/8/91 MNP INSP. BUILDINGS & WINDOWS CLEANED. HOMEOWNER NOT 
SATISFIED WITH CLEANUP. EXCAVATION OF SPILL AREA ACCROSS STREET ALREADY BACKFILLED. 12/30/91: 12/30/91 MNP FILE REVIEW, 
SPILL CLEANED UP & DEBRIS DISPOSED, COMPLETE. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 950502 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 426171 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0020A
Material Name: transformer oil
 
OP Unit ID: 950502 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 426170 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0016A
Material Name: non PCB oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: NIAGARA MOHAWK

11
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Spiller Address: 144 KENSINGTON AVENUE
Spiller City: BUFFALO
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14214
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.821701509
Longitude: -78.801776848

m-12-813646801-b

1 of3 SSE 0.01 /
46.50

609.38 /
-9

ABBOTT MOTORS 
1645 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813646801-bb

p1p-813646801-y1y 

Spill No: 9003474 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 156800 Spill Date: 06/26/1990 08:15:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 132660 Received Date: 06/26/1990 01:25:00 PM
CID: CAC Date: 06/26/1990 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 06/26/1990 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 06/26/1990 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 06/27/1990 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 12/04/1990 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: LYONS
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Deliberate
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"MAN OBSERVED DUMPING BLACK LIQUID INTO DRAIN IN FRONT OF BUILDING."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MEL 06/26/90: MEL INSPECTION. SPOKE WITH SERVICE MANAGER WHO 
DENIED KNOWLEDGE OF OIL DUMPING. BASIN IN FRONT OF BUILDING HAD A LIQUID SMELLING OF SEWAGE IN IT, NO PETRO OBSERVED.
RECOMMEND FILE BE CLOSED. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 941420 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 438162 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: True
Quantity: 5.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: ABBOTT MOTORS
Spiller Address: 1645 ABBOTT ROAD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY

12
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Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.819969890
Longitude: -78.802053740

m-12-813794530-b

2 of3 SSE 0.01 /
46.50

609.38 /
-9

ABBOTT MOTORS 
1645 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813794530-bb

p1p-813794530-y1y 

Spill No: 9315319 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 156801 Spill Date: 03/01/1994 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 132660 Received Date: 03/28/1994 10:10:00 AM
CID: CAC Date: 03/30/1994 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 03/30/1994 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 03/30/1994 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 03/31/1994 12:00:00 AM
Class: E6 Update Date: 04/11/1994 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Housekeeping
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"GASOLINE & ANTI-FREEZE DUMPING INTO FLOOR DRAIN."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP 03/30/94: 3/30/94 MNP INSP. MET W/ MIKE ZUCHOSKI SR. NO OIL IN 
FLOOR DRAINS WHICH GO TO SANITARY SEWER VIA GREASE TRAP. WASTE OIL PICKED UP BY BISON OIL. PAINT WASTES DISPOSED BY 
SAFETY KLEEN, COMPLETE. 09/29/95: This is additional information about material spilled from the translation of the old spill file: ANTI-FREEZE, 
SOLVENT."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 997375 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 387080 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: True
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: ABBOTT MOTORS
Spiller Address: 1645 ABBOTT ROAD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14218
Spiller Country: 001
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Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.819969890
Longitude: -78.802053740

m-12-815658043-b

3 of3 SSE 0.01 /
46.50

609.38 /
-9

ABBOTT MOTORS 
1645 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-FINDS/FRS-815658043-bb

p1p-815658043-y1y 

Registry ID: 110019437242
FIPS Code:
HUC Code: 04120103
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 20-NOV-04
Update Date: 19-FEB-14
Interest Types: STATE MASTER
SIC Codes: 7531
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 27
Census Block Code: 360290125012006
EPA Region Code: 02
County Name: ERIE
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 42.82024
Longitude: -78.80197
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110019437242
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

FIS:9-1409-00001

 

m-13-813861575-b

1 of1 NNW 0.01 /
52.25

601.65 /
-17

L.A. AUTOMOTIVE 
1271 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813861575-bb

p1p-813861575-y1y 

Spill No: 9401019 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 293163 Spill Date: 04/01/1994 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 237289 Received Date: 04/20/1994 10:52:00 AM
CID: CAC Date: 02/13/1995 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 05/20/1995 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 02/13/1995 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 04/21/1994 12:00:00 AM
Class: E6 Update Date: 02/28/1995 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Deliberate
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:

12

13

FINDS/FRS

NY SPILLS

http://www.erisinfo.com


83 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"COMPLAINT THAT STATION IS POURING WASTE OIL AND SOLVENTS USED TO DEGREASE ENGINES DOWN STORM DRAIN."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP 02/13/95: MNP INSPECTION 05/20/95. FOUND NO OIL DISPOSED. 
REQUESTED MSDS' & FLOOR DRAIN MAPS. FG UPDATED COMPUTER ON 2/13/95. 02/13/95: FG REVIEWED FILE 2/13/95. SITE CAN BE 
CLOSED BECAUSE NO OIL SPILL FOUND. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 998381 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 384791 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: True
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: L.A. AUTOMOTIVE
Spiller Address: 1271 ABBOTT ROAD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14218
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.829971210
Longitude: -78.805089700

m-14-813761862-b

1 of4 NNW 0.01 /
52.34

600.23 /
-19

BFI TRUCK HIT NM POLES 
1234 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813761862-bb

p1p-813761862-y1y 

Spill No: 9903266 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 323025 Spill Date: 06/22/1999 05:30:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 260223 Received Date: 06/22/1999 07:28:00 AM
CID: 390 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 06/22/1999 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 06/22/1999 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 06/22/1999 12:00:00 AM
Class: C3 Update Date: 07/12/1999 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: JFOTTO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Traffic Accident
Reported by: Affected Persons
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
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Caller Remark:

"BFI DUMPSTER TRUCK APPARANTLY BACKED INTO TELEPHONE POLE AND TRANSFORMER SPILLED CONTENTS - CLEAN UP CREW IS EN
ROUTE"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was JFO 06/22/99: JFO NOTE, THIS SPILL IS A DUPLICATE OF SPILL 9903260, 
CLOSEOUT THIS SPILL, FOLLOWUP UNDER SPILL 9903260"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1077860 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 303195 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 100.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 100.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0020A
Material Name: transformer oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: BFI
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: ZZ
Spiller Zip: -
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: DAVID KULAK
Contact Phone: (716) 831-7325
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.831027430
Longitude: -78.805276910

m-14-813926123-b

2 of4 NNW 0.01 /
52.34

600.23 /
-19

BFI TRUCK 
1234 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813926123-bb

p1p-813926123-y1y 

Spill No: 9903260 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 323024 Spill Date: 06/22/1999 05:20:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 260223 Received Date: 06/22/1999 05:44:00 AM
CID: 216 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 06/22/1999 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 07/22/1999 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 06/22/1999 12:00:00 AM
Class: C3 Update Date: 07/30/1999 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: JFOTTO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Traffic Accident
Reported by: Fire Department
Referred to:
Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"TRUCK BACKED INTO A TELEPHONE POLE CAUSING 3 TRANSFORMERS TO FALL DOWN THEY HAVE THE SPILL FROM THE 
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TRANSFORMERS CONTAINED BUT NOT CLEANED UP AS OF YET "

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was JFO 06/22/99: JFO ON SITE, MET JACK HAVENS OF BFI. TWO POLES WERE 
KNOCKED DOWN, ONE HAD THREE TRANSFORMERS. THIS SPILL WAS REPORTED AS A 5 GALLON SPILL, APPROX. 100 GALLONS WAS 
SPILLED. CLEANUP CREW ON SITE AT 08:45. CLEANUP IN PROGRESS. THEY ARE PLACING SPEEDY DRY AND PADS ON SPILL AREA. 
SOME OIL REACHED THE STORM DRAIN. THIS WILL BE VACCED OUT. 06/22/99: JFO REVISITED SITE 15:00. EIGHT DRUMS OF CLEANUP 
MATERIAL COLLECTED FOR DISPOSAL. MORE SPEEDY DRY WILL BE SWEPT UP. 8-10 GALLONS OF OIL RECOVERED FROM STORM 
DRAIN. OIL WAS BELOW EXIT PIPE IN DRAIN. WILL CHECK TOMORROW. 06/23/99: JFO SITE VISIT. CLEANUP COMPLETE. DISPOSAL 
RECEIPTS TO FOLLOW. 07/22/99: JFO RECEIVED DISPOSAL RECEIPTS. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. CLOSED"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1082188 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 303188 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 100.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 100.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0016A
Material Name: non PCB oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: JACK HAVENS
Spiller Company: BFI
Spiller Address: 3221 KENMORE AVENUE
Spiller City: PO BOX 571 KENMORE
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14217-
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: GARY WALAWENDER
Contact Phone: (716) 823-0211
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.831027430
Longitude: -78.805276910

m-14-821923994-b

3 of4 NNW 0.01 /
52.34

600.23 /
-19

FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 3197 
1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-1944

dd-RCRA VSQG-821923994-bb

p1p-821923994-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000212951
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: KEVIN STRAIGHT
Contact Address: PO BOX 1017 , , CHARLOTTE , NC, 28201 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 704-708-1909
Contact Email: KSTRAIGHT@FAMILYDOLLAR.COM
Contact Country: US
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20140916
Location Latitude: 42.818208
Location Longitude: -78.801413
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
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Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20140916
Handler Name: FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 3197
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D004
Waste Code Description: ARSENIC
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D005
Waste Code Description: BARIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D007
Waste Code Description: CHROMIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D009
Waste Code Description: MERCURY
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D010
Waste Code Description: SELENIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D011
Waste Code Description: SILVER
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D016
Waste Code Description: 2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D024
Waste Code Description: M-CRESOL
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D035
Waste Code Description: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: U002
Waste Code Description: 2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I)
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Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1:
Name: FAMILY DOLLAR STORES Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19970814 City:
Date Ended Current: State:
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code:
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No: 4053
Type: Private Street 1: MAPLE RD
Name: BENCHMARK ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19860401 City: AMHERST
Date Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: 716-833-4986 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 14226-1072

m-14-825868442-b

4 of4 NNW 0.01 /
52.34

600.23 /
-19

FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 3197 
1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-1944

dd-FINDS/FRS-825868442-bb

p1p-825868442-y1y 

Registry ID: 110063000265
FIPS Code: 36029
HUC Code: 04120103
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 03-DEC-14
Update Date: 17-OCT-17
Interest Types: VSQG
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 27
Census Block Code: 360290125014000
EPA Region Code: 02
County Name: ERIE
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 42.83113
Longitude: -78.80537
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110063000265
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:NYR000212951

 

m-15-810956335-b

1 of5 S 0.01 /
53.54

616.95 /
-2

PAUL ROBEL'S SERVICE 
1471 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-UST-810956335-bb

p1p-810956335-y1y 

Site ID: 54466 Expiry: N/A
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Site Status: Unregulated/Closed County: Erie
Program No: 9-448397 UTM X: 189098.36514
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y: 4748361.64905
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: Retail Gasoline Sales
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-448397 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 167575 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 1 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: 05/01/1982 Next Test:
Close Date: 07/01/1993 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 10000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: B00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: D02
Code Name: Galvanized Steel
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: I00
Code Name: None
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: C00
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Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-448397 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 167576 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 2 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: 05/01/1982 Next Test:
Close Date: 07/01/1993 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 10000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: B00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: I00
Code Name: None
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: D02
Code Name: Galvanized Steel
Type: Pipe Type
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Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 

Affiliation Information 
 
Affiliation Type: 11
Affiliation Name: Emergency Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: PAUL ROBEL
Contact Title:
Contact Name: PAUL ROBEL
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 652-3894
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 01
Affiliation Name: Facility Owner
Affiliation Sub Type: E
Company: PAUL ROBEL
Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Address1: 11395 HI VIEW CT
Address2:
City: MARILLA
State: NY
Zip Code: 14102
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 822-3299
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 04
Affiliation Name: Facility Operator
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: PAUL ROBELS SERVICE
Contact Title:
Contact Name: PAUL ROBEL
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 822-3299
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
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Affiliation Type: 07
Affiliation Name: Mail Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: PAUL ROBEL
Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Address1: 11395 HI VIEW CT
Address2:
City: MARILLA
State: NY
Zip Code: 14102
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 822-3299
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:

m-15-813653592-b

2 of5 S 0.01 /
53.54

616.95 /
-2

PAUL ROBEL 
1471 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813653592-bb

p1p-813653592-y1y 

Spill No: 9005779 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 211243 Spill Date: 08/24/1990 05:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 175097 Received Date: 08/24/1990 07:22:00 PM
CID: CAC Date: 10/17/1990 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 10/17/1990 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 10/12/1990 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 10/17/1990 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Deliberate
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"GAS STATION OWNER POURING WASTE OIL INTO SEWER"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP 10/17/90: 10/17/90 MNP FILE REVIEW, NO ACTION NECESSARY, 
COMPLETE. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 943320 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 433263 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: True
Quantity: 2.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 2.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
 

Spiller Information 

15
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Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: PAUL ROBEL
Spiller Address: 1471 ABBOTT ROAD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.824645010
Longitude: -78.803343650

m-15-815657329-b

3 of5 S 0.01 /
53.54

616.95 /
-2

MUCCI COLLISION 
1471 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-FINDS/FRS-815657329-bb

p1p-815657329-y1y 

Registry ID: 110019302146
FIPS Code: 36029
HUC Code: 04120103
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description: 1212 ABBOTT ROAD
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 19-NOV-04
Update Date: 09-JAN-15
Interest Types: AIR MINOR, STATE MASTER
SIC Codes: 3711, 7531, 7532
SIC Code Descriptions: MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGER CAR BODIES, TOP, BODY, AND UPHOLSTERY REPAIR SHOPS AND 

PAINT SHOPS
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 27
Census Block Code: 360290125013002
EPA Region Code: 02
County Name: ERIE
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 42.82474
Longitude: -78.80324
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110019302146
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

AIR:020000003602990081, AIRS/AFS:3602990081, FIS:9-1409-00046

 

m-15-821356095-b

4 of5 S 0.01 /
53.54

616.95 /
-2

METH LAB IN AN AUTOMOBILE 
1471 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 14218

dd-NY SPILLS-821356095-bb

p1p-821356095-y1y 

Spill No: 1405783 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 499223 Spill Date: 08/27/2014 07:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 454171 Received Date: 08/28/2014 07:41:00 AM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 11/14/2014 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 08/28/2014 07:46:00 AM

15

15
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Class: Update Date: 11/14/2014 02:37:49 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Deliberate
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Passenger Vehicle
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"meth lab in car/car is not contaminated, one bucket with left over by product car and material at Muccis collision"

DEC Remark:

"8/28/14 FG SPOKE TO SGT SHOBERT. HE SAID THAT ONE CONTAINER OF DEBRIS WAS COLLECTED FOR DISPOSAL AND HE WOULD LIKE 
EPS OF VT TO PICK IT UP. IT IS AT THE LACKAWANNA POLICE DEPT AT 714 RIDGE RD, LACKAWANNA. FG HIRED EPS VT TO COMPLETE 
THE REMEDIATION. FG SPOKE TO GREG WEBBER WHO SAID HE WILL CONTACT THE SERGEANT AND PICK UP THE CONTAINER AND 
DISPOSE OF IT. 11/14/14 FG RECEIVED THE PAYMENT PACKAGE FOR THE WORK COMPLETED BY EPSVT AT THE METH LAB CALL OUT. 
ALL DISPOSAL RECEIPTS WERE PROVIDED. NO FURTHER WORK IS REQUIRED. THE SPILL IS CLOSED. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1248650 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2250141 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 9999
Material Name: other - meth lab
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: N/A
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: NYSP
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.824747000
Longitude: -78.803505000

m-15-898765592-b

5 of5 S 0.01 /
53.54

616.95 /
-2

MUCCI COLLISION 
1471 ABBOTT RD. 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-AFS-898765592-bb

p1p-898765592-y1y 

Afs ID: 3602990081 Fed Reportable: No
Plant ID: 1072435 Current Hpv:
Epa Region: 02 Loc Contrl Region:
Plant County: Erie Afs Gov Fac Code: 0
State No: 36 Operating Status: O
Primary Sic Code: 3711 Epa Class Code: B
Secondary Sic Code: Epa Complian Stat: C
Naics Code: State Comp Status: P

15
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Afs Gov Facility Des: PRIVATELY OWNED/OPERATED
Operating Status Def: Operating
Epa Classification Des: Potential uncontrolled emissions <100 tons/year
Epa Compliance Status: In Compliance With Procedural Requirements
State Compliance Status: Present, See Other Program(s)
 

Historical Compliance - Air Program Level 
 
Air Program Code: M
Air Program Code Ref: MACT (Section 63 NESHAPS)
Historical Compliance Date: 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103
Historical Compliance Status: P
Historical Compliance Stat Ref: Present, See Other Program(s)
 

Historical Compliance - Air Program Level 
 
Air Program Code: M
Air Program Code Ref: MACT (Section 63 NESHAPS)
Historical Compliance Date: 1104, 1201, 1202, 1203, 1204, 1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1401, 1402, 1403
Historical Compliance Status: C
Historical Compliance Stat Ref: In Compliance With Procedural Requirements
 

Air Program 
 
Plant ID: 1072435 Poll Classificatn: B
Air Program Code: M Poll Compli Status: C
Air Program Status: O Epa Class Code: B
Pollutant Code: THAP Epa Compli Status: C
Chemical Abstract Service 
Nmbr:
Air Program Code Subparts: 6H
Air Program Code Ref: MACT (Section 63 NESHAPS)
Epa Classification Code Ref: Potential uncontrolled emissions <100 tons/year
Epa Compliance Status Ref: In Compliance With Procedural Requirements
Pollutant Code Ref:
Pollutant Classification Ref: Potential uncontrolled emissions <100 tons/year
Pollutant Complian Status Ref: In Compliance With Procedural Requirements

m-16-813997958-b

1 of2 S 0.01 /
53.63

602.64 /
-16

TANKS AT 1517 ABBOTT ROAD 
1517 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-LST-813997958-bb

p1p-813997958-y1y 

Spill No: 8906132 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 93291 UST Trust: True
DER Facility ID: 83638 Spill Date: 09/21/1989 11:05:00 AM
CID: Rcvd Date: 09/21/1989 11:35:00 AM
Program Type: ER CAC Date: 06/28/1990 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Insp Date: 09/28/1989 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Failure Close Date: 06/28/1990 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 09/29/1989 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 12/29/1997 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Other
Source: Private Dwelling
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISCOVERED AN ABANDONED UNDERGROUND GASOLINE TANK. DEC HIRED MARCOR TO REMOVE TANK & 2 MORE
TANKS W/SOIL CONTAM. FOUND."

Dec Remark:

16
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"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP 09/28/89: 9/28/89 MNP INSP. CLEANUP COMPLETE EXCEPT FOR SOIL 
DISPOSAL & FINAL LANDSCAPING, SIGNED HAZ-WASTE MANIFEST FOR VAC TRUCK. 06/28/90: 6/28/90 MNP REVIEW OF FILE, CLEANUP, 
DISPOSAL, & SITE RESTORATION COMPLETED. FINAL PAYMENT PACKAGE FOR MARCOR SENT OUT 6/18/90. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 931262 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: True
Material ID: 446520 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 50.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 50.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: MARY CREAN
Spiller Address: 1517 ABBOTT ROAD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14218
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.823470290
Longitude: -78.802929050

m-16-874670677-b

2 of2 S 0.01 /
53.63

602.64 /
-16

NYSDEC 
1517 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-GEN MANIFEST-874670677-bb

p1p-874670677-y1y 

RCRA ID: NYP000892976 Mailing State: NY
District Name: NYSDEC Mailing ZIP: 12233
Contact Name: NYSDEC Mailing ZIP Ext:
Business Phone No: 5184572462 Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Street 1: 50 WOLF RD Location ZIP Ext:
Mailing Street 2: Location Country: USA
Mailing City: ALBANY Location County: ERIE
 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

D001: IGNITABLE WASTE (Waste Code Description from EPA Hazardous Waste Identification)

Waste Amounts By Year:

1989: 1050 Gallons

m-17-810362257-b

1 of5 NNW 0.01 /
56.29

600.20 /
-19

JACK ADKINS FORD 
1212 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14218-1994

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810362257-bb

p1p-810362257-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYD136868353

16

17

GEN
MANIFEST

RCRA
NON GEN
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Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name:
Contact Address: 1212 , ABBOTT RD , , BUFFALO , NY, 14218 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext:
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type:
Receive Date: 20070101
Location Latitude: 42.831564
Location Longitude: -78.805344
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19860707
Handler Name: JACK ADKINS FORD
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D000
Waste Code Description: DESCRIPTION
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D002
Waste Code Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F001
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, 

TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
AND CHLORINATED FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF 
THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND 
STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
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Hazardous Waste Code: F003
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL 

BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND 
METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE 
SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, 
BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN 
PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, 
AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT 
SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: X001
Waste Code Description: DESCRIPTION
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19990708
Handler Name: JACK ADKINS FORD
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: NONE
Waste Code Description: DESCRIPTION
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20060101
Handler Name: JACK ADKINS FORD
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 3
Receive Date: 20070101
Handler Name: JACK ADKINS FORD
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: NOT REQUIRED
Name: JACK ADKINS Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: NOT REQUIRED
Date Ended Current: State: WY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 99999
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: NOT REQUIRED
Name: JACK ADKINS Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: NOT REQUIRED
Date Ended Current: State: WY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 99999
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Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: NOT REQUIRED
Name: JACK ADKINS Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: NOT REQUIRED
Date Ended Current: State: WY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 99999
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20060101
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: JACK ADKINS FORD
 
Receive Dt: 19990708
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: JACK ADKINS FORD
 
Receive Dt: 19860707
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: JACK ADKINS FORD

m-17-813984898-b

2 of5 NNW 0.01 /
56.29

600.20 /
-19

JACK ADKINS FORD 
1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-LST-813984898-bb

p1p-813984898-y1y 

Spill No: 0175344 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 123194 UST Trust: True
DER Facility ID: 79641 Spill Date: 10/04/2001 12:28:00 PM
CID: Rcvd Date: 10/04/2001 12:28:00 PM
Program Type: ER CAC Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Insp Date: 10/05/2001 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Test Failure Close Date: 11/09/2001 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 10/04/2001 12:30:00 PM
Class: C3 Update Date: 11/09/2001 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: JFOTTO
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Tank Tester
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"CALLER SAID THAT THEY ENCOUNTERED SOIL CONTAMINATION WHILE REMOVING AN UST."

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was JFO 10/05/01 JFO ON SITE MET WITH JACK FISHER WITH SENTINEL 
TECHNOLOGIES. 5 TANKS HAVE BEEN REMOVED (2-4K AND 3-4K) FROM THE ONE HOLE. SOME CONTAMINATION WAS DISCOVERED IN 
THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF THE EXCAVATION. THIS WILL BE REMOVED. IN THE SOUTH WEST CORNER THE SOIL IS DISCOLORED BUT
NO ODOR AND NO READING ON THE PID METER. JACK WILL COLLECT SAMPLES WHEN THE CONTAMINATION IS REMOVED. N, S, E, AND 
W SIDEWALLS AND 1 BOTTOM. 8021 AND 8270 DIRECT. JFO UPDATE FROM JACK FISHER. IT IS TO WET TO STAGE THE SOIL. THEY WILL 
LEAVE THE EXCAVATION OPEN UNTIL THEY GET THE ANALYTICAL (DISPOSAL) BACK. THEY WILL GET THE OK FROM THE LANDFILL AND 
DIG AND HAUL. ANOTHER 3K GALLON TANK WAS DISCOVERED. 10/10/01 JFO CALL ON ANSWERING MACHINE FROM JACK FISHER. THEY 
WILL START DIGGING AND HAULING TO MODERN LANDFILL TOMORROW. 10/11/01 JFO ON SITE THE HOLE LOOKS OK. JACK F WILL 
SAMPLE PIT. 11/07/01 JFO RECEIVED THE CLOSURE REPORT. ANALYTICAL RESULTS ARE BELOW STARS, DISPOSAL RECEIPTS FOR SOIL 
AND 18,000 GALLONS OF CONTAMINATED WATER. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. A CLOSURE LETTER IS ATTACHED AND WILL BE 
SENT AFTER FG'S REVIEW. CLOSED"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 850714 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False

17
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Material ID: 524665 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: SAME
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.831615190
Longitude: -78.805472060

m-17-814044340-b

3 of5 NNW 0.01 /
56.29

600.20 /
-19

JACK ADKINS FORD 
1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-LST-814044340-bb

p1p-814044340-y1y 

Spill No: 9500384 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 86874 UST Trust: False
DER Facility ID: 79641 Spill Date: 04/07/1995 12:00:00 PM
CID: Rcvd Date: 04/10/1995 10:30:00 AM
Program Type: ER CAC Date: 06/26/1995 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Insp Date: 04/10/1995 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Failure Close Date: 06/26/1995 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 04/11/1995 12:00:00 AM
Class: B3 Update Date: 07/03/1995 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: RMCROSSE
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Other
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"TEST RESULTS SHOW CONTAMINATION"

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was RMC 04/10/95: RMC/SITE STEVE COOPER/PHONE LIGHT SCUM LAYER ON 
WATER, GW W/IN 3 FEET OF SURFACE, RP TO PUMP OUT OR TREAT WATER AND RETEST, RESULTS DUE 4/30/95. 04/21/95: RMC/STEVE 
COOPER/PHONE HOLE PUMPED OUT AND SAMPLES TAKEN, NO SHEEN ON WATER, RESULTS DUE 5/30/95. 06/26/95: RMC/RECEIVED 
DISPOSAL RECEIPTS FOR FIVE LOADS ANS SAMPLE RESULTS, MINOR EXCEEDANCES, INACTIVE. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1014513 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 369003 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False

17
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Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: JACK ADKINS FORD
Spiller Address: 1212 ABBOTT ROAD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.831615190
Longitude: -78.805472060

m-17-817764859-b

4 of5 NNW 0.01 /
56.29

600.20 /
-19

JACK ADKINS FORD 
1212 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14218-1994

dd-FINDS/FRS-817764859-bb

p1p-817764859-y1y 

Registry ID: 110004383024
FIPS Code: 36029
HUC Code: 04120103
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 17-OCT-17
Interest Types: UNSPECIFIED UNIVERSE
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 27
Census Block Code: 360290125014000
EPA Region Code: 02
County Name: ERIE
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 42.83152
Longitude: -78.80549
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004383024
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:NYD136868353
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m-17-874712795-b

5 of5 NNW 0.01 /
56.29

600.20 /
-19

JACK ADKINS FORD 
1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-GEN MANIFEST-874712795-bb

p1p-874712795-y1y 

RCRA ID: NYD136868353 Mailing State: NY
District Name: JACK ADKINS FORD Mailing ZIP: 14218
Contact Name: STEVE SKIBINSKI Mailing ZIP Ext:
Business Phone No: 7168244968 Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Street 1: 1212 ABBOTT ROAD Location ZIP Ext:
Mailing Street 2: Location Country: USA
Mailing City: LACKAWANNA Location County: ERIE
 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

F002: (Generic) The following spent halogenated solvents: tetrachloro-ethylene, methylene chloride, trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, 
chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-trichloro-1,2,2- trifluoroethane, orthodichlorobenzene, trichlorofluoromethane and 1,1,2-trichloroethane; all spent solvent 
mixtures/blends containing, before use, a total of 10 percent or more (by volume) of one or more of the above halogenated solvents or those listed in 
F001, F004 or F005; and still bottoms from the recovery of these spent solvents and spent solvent mixtures. (T)

Waste Amounts By Year:

1990: 45 Pounds; 45 Pounds

 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

D001: IGNITABLE WASTE (Waste Code Description from EPA Hazardous Waste Identification)

Waste Amounts By Year:

1990: 172 Pounds; 27 Pounds; 27 Pounds; 172 Pounds

m-18-810370656-b

1 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION 
1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810370656-bb

p1p-810370656-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986954790
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name: SUSAN HICKEY
Contact Address: 1801 , MARKET ST - 20-10 PC , , PHILADELPHIA , NY, 19103-1699 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 610-941-9054
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20070101
Location Latitude: 42.828588
Location Longitude: -78.804578
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
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Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19980908
Handler Name: SUNOCO SERVICE STATION
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D018
Waste Code Description: BENZENE
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20060101
Handler Name: SUNOCO SERVICE STATION
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20070101
Handler Name: SUNOCO SERVICE STATION
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 1801 MARKET ST
Name: SUN CO INC - R & M Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: PHILADELPHIA
Date Ended Current: State: PA
Phone: 610-941-9054 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 19103-1699
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 1801 MARKET ST
Name: ATLANTIC REFINING & MARKETING Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: PHILADELPHIA
Date Ended Current: State: PA
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Phone: 215-977-6108 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 19103
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 1801 MARKET ST
Name: ATLANTIC REFINING & MARKETING Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: PHILADELPHIA
Date Ended Current: State: PA
Phone: 215-977-6108 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 19103
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 1801 MARKET ST
Name: SUN CO INC - R & M Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: PHILADELPHIA
Date Ended Current: State: PA
Phone: 610-941-9054 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 19103-1699
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20060101
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: SUNOCO SERVICE STATION
 
Receive Dt: 19980908
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: SUNOCO SERVICE STATION

m-18-810896829-b

2 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

7-ELEVEN #40250 
1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

dd-AST-810896829-bb

p1p-810896829-y1y 

Site ID: 52544 Expiry: 02/07/2028
Site Status: Active County: Erie
Program No: 9-073415 UTM X: 189012.76688
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y: 4748807.08908
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: Retail Gasoline Sales
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-073415 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 171349 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 5 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 10/01/1994 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: 05/01/2002 Line Test Method:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 240 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 1
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground-contact w/ soil
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
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Material Information 
 
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: I02
Code Name: High Level Alarm
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: G04
Code Name: Double-Walled (Underground)
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: J03
Code Name: Gravity
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: D02
Code Name: Galvanized Steel
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 

Affiliation Information 
 
Affiliation Type: 07
Affiliation Name: Mail Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: 7-ELEVEN, INC. AND SPEEDWAY LLC.
Contact Title: REGIONAL GASOLINE ENV COMPLIANCE MGR
Contact Name: BRANDIE LEHMAN
Address1: 500 SPEEDWAY DRIVE
Address2: ATTN.: ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE
City: ENON
State: OH
Zip Code: 45323
Country Code: 001
Phone: (937) 863-7071
Phone Ext:
Email: BRANDIE.LEHMAN@7-11.COM
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 01
Affiliation Name: Facility Owner
Affiliation Sub Type: E
Company: 7-ELEVEN, INC.
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Contact Title: ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SPECIALIST
Contact Name: 7-ELEVEN, INC.
Address1: PO BOX 711; ATTN: GASOLINE COMPLIANCE
Address2:
City: DALLAS
State: TX
Zip Code: 75221
Country Code: 001
Phone: (937) 863-7071
Phone Ext:
Email: BRANDIE.LEHMAN@7-11.COM
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 04
Affiliation Name: Facility Operator
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: 7-ELEVEN INC
Contact Title:
Contact Name: 7-ELEVEN INC
Address1: PO Box 71
Address2: Location #148; ATTN: Gasoline Compliance
City: Dallas
State: TX
Zip Code: 75221
Country Code: 001
Phone: (937) 863-7071
Phone Ext:
Email: Brandie.Lehman@7-11.com
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 11
Affiliation Name: Emergency Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: 7-ELEVEN, INC.
Contact Title:
Contact Name: AECOM
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NY
Zip Code:
Country Code: 001
Phone: (800) 239-0295
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:

m-18-810950391-b

3 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

7-ELEVEN #40250 
1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

dd-UST-810950391-bb

p1p-810950391-y1y 

Site ID: 52544 Expiry: 02/07/2028
Site Status: Active County: Erie
Program No: 9-073415 UTM X: 189012.76688
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y: 4748807.08908
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: Retail Gasoline Sales
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-073415 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 295456 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 8B Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 1 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: In Service Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
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Install Date: 06/15/2022 Next Test:
Close Date: Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 8000 Line Test Method: -
Registered: True Modified by: nFormUpd
Tank Model: Last Modified: 07/22/2024
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 3
Category Desc: Category 3 means a tank which was installed after October 11, 2015
Subpart: 2
Subpart Desc: Subpart 2 contains requirements for USTs (underground storage tanks) subject to EPA UST regulations and DEC 

requirements.
Class A Operator: BRANDIE LEHMAN
Class B Operator: LUIS BELLO
Tank Owner Name: 7-ELEVEN, INC.
Tank Owner Address: PO BOX 711; ATTN: GASOLINE COMPLIANCE DALLAS, TX. 75221
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: diesel
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: L01
Code Name: Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: D11
Code Name: Flexible Piping
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: G04
Code Name: Double-Walled (Underground)
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: H01
Code Name: Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: E04
Code Name: Double walled UG
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: I03
Code Name: Automatic Shut-Off
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: B04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: K01
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Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: L07
Code Name: Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-073415 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 162034 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 2 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 04/01/1985 Next Test:
Close Date: 05/19/2022 Line Last Test Due: 04/09/2020
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 12000 Line Test Method: 16
Registered: True Modified by: PTDIEZ
Tank Model: Last Modified: 04/21/2023
Pipe Model: D
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart: 2
Subpart Desc: Subpart 2 contains requirements for USTs (underground storage tanks) subject to EPA UST regulations and DEC 

requirements.
Class A Operator: BRANDIE LEHMAN
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name: 7-ELEVEN, INC.
Tank Owner Address: PO BOX 711 DALLAS, TX. 75221
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline/ethanol
Percent: 10.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: F04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: B04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: E04
Code Name: Double walled UG
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 

http://www.erisinfo.com


108 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Equipment: H05
Code Name: In-Tank System (ATG)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: L02
Code Name: Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: D06
Code Name: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: I03
Code Name: Automatic Shut-Off
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: L09
Code Name: Exempt Suction Piping
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-073415 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 295455 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 8A Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 1 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: In Service Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 06/15/2022 Next Test:
Close Date: Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 12000 Line Test Method: -
Registered: True Modified by: nFormUpd
Tank Model: Last Modified: 07/22/2024
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 3
Category Desc: Category 3 means a tank which was installed after October 11, 2015
Subpart: 2
Subpart Desc: Subpart 2 contains requirements for USTs (underground storage tanks) subject to EPA UST regulations and DEC 

requirements.
Class A Operator: BRANDIE LEHMAN
Class B Operator: LUIS BELLO
Tank Owner Name: 7-ELEVEN, INC.
Tank Owner Address: PO BOX 711; ATTN: GASOLINE COMPLIANCE DALLAS, TX. 75221
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline/ethanol
Percent: 10.00
 

Equipment Information 
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Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: G04
Code Name: Double-Walled (Underground)
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: L07
Code Name: Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: B04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: D11
Code Name: Flexible Piping
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: H01
Code Name: Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: L01
Code Name: Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: I03
Code Name: Automatic Shut-Off
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: E04
Code Name: Double walled UG
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-073415 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 295454 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 7 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 1 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: In Service Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 06/15/2022 Next Test:
Close Date: Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 20000 Line Test Method: -
Registered: True Modified by: nFormUpd
Tank Model: Last Modified: 07/22/2024

http://www.erisinfo.com


110 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 3
Category Desc: Category 3 means a tank which was installed after October 11, 2015
Subpart: 2
Subpart Desc: Subpart 2 contains requirements for USTs (underground storage tanks) subject to EPA UST regulations and DEC 

requirements.
Class A Operator: BRANDIE LEHMAN
Class B Operator: LUIS BELLO
Tank Owner Name: 7-ELEVEN, INC.
Tank Owner Address: PO BOX 711; ATTN: GASOLINE COMPLIANCE DALLAS, TX. 75221
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline/ethanol
Percent: 10.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: E04
Code Name: Double walled UG
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: L07
Code Name: Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: I03
Code Name: Automatic Shut-Off
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: G04
Code Name: Double-Walled (Underground)
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: B04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: H01
Code Name: Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: D11
Code Name: Flexible Piping
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: L01
Code Name: Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
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Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-073415 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 174569 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 6 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 05/01/2002 Next Test:
Close Date: 05/19/2022 Line Last Test Due: 04/09/2020
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 10000 Line Test Method: 16
Registered: True Modified by: PTDIEZ
Tank Model: Last Modified: 04/21/2023
Pipe Model: D
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart: 2
Subpart Desc: Subpart 2 contains requirements for USTs (underground storage tanks) subject to EPA UST regulations and DEC 

requirements.
Class A Operator: BRANDIE LEHMAN
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name: 7-ELEVEN, INC.
Tank Owner Address: PO BOX 711 DALLAS, TX. 75221
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: diesel
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: D06
Code Name: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: L02
Code Name: Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: E04
Code Name: Double walled UG
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: B04
Code Name: Fiberglass
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Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: G04
Code Name: Double-Walled (Underground)
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: H01
Code Name: Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: F04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: L07
Code Name: Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: H05
Code Name: In-Tank System (ATG)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: I03
Code Name: Automatic Shut-Off
Type: Overfill
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-073415 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 162035 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 3 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 04/01/1985 Next Test:
Close Date: 05/19/2022 Line Last Test Due: 04/09/2020
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 12000 Line Test Method: 16
Registered: True Modified by: PTDIEZ
Tank Model: Last Modified: 04/21/2023
Pipe Model: D
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart: 2
Subpart Desc: Subpart 2 contains requirements for USTs (underground storage tanks) subject to EPA UST regulations and DEC 

requirements.
Class A Operator: BRANDIE LEHMAN
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name: 7-ELEVEN, INC.
Tank Owner Address: PO BOX 711 DALLAS, TX. 75221
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline/ethanol
Percent: 10.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: D06
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Code Name: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: B04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: E04
Code Name: Double walled UG
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: F04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: L07
Code Name: Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: L02
Code Name: Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: H05
Code Name: In-Tank System (ATG)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: I03
Code Name: Automatic Shut-Off
Type: Overfill
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-073415 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 177172 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 4 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: Next Test:
Close Date: 08/01/1991 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 550 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
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Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: other
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: B00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: I00
Code Name: None
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: D02
Code Name: Galvanized Steel
Type: Pipe Type
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-073415 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 162033 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 1 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 04/01/1985 Next Test:
Close Date: 05/19/2022 Line Last Test Due: 04/09/2020
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
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Capacity (Gal): 12000 Line Test Method: 16
Registered: True Modified by: PTDIEZ
Tank Model: Last Modified: 04/21/2023
Pipe Model: D
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart: 2
Subpart Desc: Subpart 2 contains requirements for USTs (underground storage tanks) subject to EPA UST regulations and DEC 

requirements.
Class A Operator: BRANDIE LEHMAN
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name: 7-ELEVEN, INC.
Tank Owner Address: PO BOX 711 DALLAS, TX. 75221
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline/ethanol
Percent: 10.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: L07
Code Name: Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: B04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: F04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: E04
Code Name: Double walled UG
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: H05
Code Name: In-Tank System (ATG)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: L02
Code Name: Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: D06
Code Name: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
Type: Pipe Type
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Equipment: I03
Code Name: Automatic Shut-Off
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-073415 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 177173 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 4-A Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test: 09/01/1993
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: 99
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: 01/01/1962 Next Test:
Close Date: 08/01/1994 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 550 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: H99
Code Name: Other
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: D02
Code Name: Galvanized Steel
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
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Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: B00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 

Affiliation Information 
 
Affiliation Type: 11
Affiliation Name: Emergency Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: 7-ELEVEN, INC.
Contact Title:
Contact Name: AECOM
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NY
Zip Code:
Country Code: 001
Phone: (800) 239-0295
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 04
Affiliation Name: Facility Operator
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: 7-ELEVEN INC
Contact Title:
Contact Name: 7-ELEVEN INC
Address1: PO Box 71
Address2: Location #148; ATTN: Gasoline Compliance
City: Dallas
State: TX
Zip Code: 75221
Country Code: 001
Phone: (937) 863-7071
Phone Ext:
Email: Brandie.Lehman@7-11.com
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 01
Affiliation Name: Facility Owner
Affiliation Sub Type: E
Company: 7-ELEVEN, INC.
Contact Title: ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SPECIALIST
Contact Name: 7-ELEVEN, INC.
Address1: PO BOX 711; ATTN: GASOLINE COMPLIANCE
Address2:
City: DALLAS
State: TX
Zip Code: 75221
Country Code: 001
Phone: (937) 863-7071
Phone Ext:
Email: BRANDIE.LEHMAN@7-11.COM
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 07
Affiliation Name: Mail Contact
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Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: 7-ELEVEN, INC. AND SPEEDWAY LLC.
Contact Title: REGIONAL GASOLINE ENV COMPLIANCE MGR
Contact Name: BRANDIE LEHMAN
Address1: 500 SPEEDWAY DRIVE
Address2: ATTN.: ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE
City: ENON
State: OH
Zip Code: 45323
Country Code: 001
Phone: (937) 863-7071
Phone Ext:
Email: BRANDIE.LEHMAN@7-11.COM
Fax:

m-18-813651020-b

4 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

ATLANTIC 0364-1743 
1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813651020-bb

p1p-813651020-y1y 

Spill No: 9102756 UST Trust: True
Site ID: 155809 Spill Date: 06/09/1991 01:33:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 131914 Received Date: 06/09/1991 01:44:00 PM
CID: CAC Date: 04/06/1992 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 06/09/1991 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 04/06/1992 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 06/10/1991 12:00:00 AM
Class: B3 Update Date: 03/21/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: MXFRANKS
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Responsible Party
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"HOSE BROKE ON DISPENSOR, FD ON THE SCENE."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MF 06/10/91: MF SITE VISIT/CONTRACTOR. APPX 10 GALLONS IN DI. PADDED 
UP & DI CLEANED. REST OF SPILL ON CONCRETE & BLACKTOP. SPEEDY DRY USED & CLEANED BY FD. LETTER SENT TO SPILLER. 
07/26/91: MF 7/26/91 MEETING/SPILLER. DEBRIS TO BE DISPOSED OF. DEC TO GET REIMBURSED FOR PADS. LETTER SENT. 08/12/91: MF 
1ST DISPOSAL LETTER SENT GIVING UNTIL 9/15/91. 10/17/91: MF 2ND DISPOSAL LETTER SENT GIVING UNTIL 10/31/91. 11/05/91: MF 3RD 
DISPOSAL LETTER SENT GIVING UNTIL 11/29/91. 12/11/91: MF FINAL DISPOSAL LETTER SENT GIVING UNTIL 1/15/92. 01/07/92: MF 1/7/92 
MEETING/RP. HE WILL LOOK INTO DISPOSAL & REIMBURSEMENT OF PADS. 04/06/92: MF 4/6/92 RECEIVED BALE OF PADS, RP UNABLE TO 
TRACK CLEAN UP DEBRIS, 10 GALLONS LIQUID + SPEEDY DRY. DEAD ISSUE. NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 956624 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 425248 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: True
Quantity: 28.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 25.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
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Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: SUN REFINING & MARKETING
Spiller Address: 301 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD
Spiller City: SYRACUSE
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 13204
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828705840
Longitude: -78.804693920

m-18-813653920-b

5 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

ATLANTIC STATION 
1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813653920-bb

p1p-813653920-y1y 

Spill No: 8808100 UST Trust: True
Site ID: 155808 Spill Date: 01/10/1989 08:05:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 131914 Received Date: 01/10/1989 08:41:00 PM
CID: CAC Date: 01/11/1989 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 01/10/1989 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 01/11/1989 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 01/11/1989 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 01/12/1989 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: MXFRANKS
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Fire Department
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"FIRE DEPT USED SPEEDI DRI TO CONTAINED. IT WAS THEN PLACED IN PLASTIC BAGS & DISPOSED OF."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MF 01/11/89: MF SITE VISIT, PROBLEM WAS A LEAKY FILTER ON UNLEADED 
DISPENSER & A SUBMERSIBLE PUMP THAT WOULDN'T SHUT OFF. CLEANUP DEBRIS 1/2 OF A GARBAGE CAN. NO FUTHER ACTION 
NECESSARY BY SPILLS. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 923573 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 452866 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 20.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 19.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
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Spiller Company: ATLANTIC
Spiller Address: 1329 ABBOTT ROAD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14218
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828705840
Longitude: -78.804693920
 

Tank Test Information 
 
Spill Tank ID: 1535067 Source:
Tank No: Test Method: 00
Tank Size: 0 Leak Rate: .00
Material: 0009 Gross Fail:
EPA UST: Modified by: Spills
UST: Last Modified: 2004-10-01 04:00:45.140000000
Cause:
Alt Test Method: Unknown

m-18-813659583-b

6 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

ATLANTIC 0364-1743 
1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813659583-bb

p1p-813659583-y1y 

Spill No: 8805767 UST Trust: True
Site ID: 155807 Spill Date: 10/06/1988 05:28:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 131914 Received Date: 10/06/1988 05:45:00 PM
CID: CAC Date: 09/18/1995 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 10/06/1988 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 09/18/1995 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 10/12/1988 12:00:00 AM
Class: B3 Update Date: 10/24/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: TEDIEFFE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Traffic Accident
Reported by: Fire Department
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"CAR PULLED AWAY FROM PUMP WITH HOSE IN GAS TANK. HOSE BROKE, CAR TOOK OFF."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TED 10/06/88: MF SITE VISIT/CAPT STANKOWSKI (LACK F.D.). FRED PASCALINI
(REPAIR CONTRACTOR) & MNP. 3 BAGS OF SPEEDI DRI USED IN CLEANUP. DISPOSED OF IN DUMPSTER. 09/28/93: RNL - NEED MORE 
MW'S. CRACKED TABLE WATER DRY. 09/28/93: NEED MORE MW'S. CRACKED TABLE WATER DRY. 03/31/94: MW-7 INSTALLED & SAMPLED 
12/93, BTEX = BQL. MW-2 THRU 7 RE-SAMPLED 2/7/94 INCREASED BTEX CONCENTRATION. SVES IN OPERATION. 12/31/94: SVES 
OPERATIONAL; EXPANDED 11/94. 07/11/95: REC MAY, 1995, REPORT FROM MATRIX, POSSIBLE I STATUS NEXT REPORT. 08/18/95: REC 
JUNE, 1995, REPORT FROM MATRIX, MW4 INCREASED BUT STILL UNDER 0.5 PPM, POSSIBLE I STATUS. 09/12/95: REC JULY, 1995, REPORT
FROM MATRIX, RECOVERED ABOUT 0.1 GALLONS VIA SVES,. 09/12/95: REC AUGUST, 1995, REPORT FROM MATRIX, RECOVERED LESS 
THEN 0.1 GALLONS VIA SVES, SUN REQUESTED INACTIVE STATUS, HIGHEST WELL MW4 HAS 7.5 PPB BTEX. 09/18/95: SITE RECLASSIFED 
INACTIVE 9/18/95. LETTER SENT TO SUN INFORMING SITE RECLASSIFIED INACTIVE, NO FURTHER WORK REQUIRED AT THIS TIME. 
09/18/95: RNL NOTE, REMARKS INDICATE THIS SPILL 8805767 INITIALLY CAUSED BY OVERFILL OF MOTORIST GAS TANK, THIS SPILL 
ACTUALLY CAUSED BY FAILED UNDERGROUND TANKS, WAS ORIGINALLY SPILL 9107047, 9107047 CLOSED, FOLLOWUP UNDER THIS 
SPILL 8805767 "

 

Material Information 
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OP Unit ID: 920926 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 457677 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 10.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 8.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: SUN COMPANY
Spiller Address: 301 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD
Spiller City: SYRACUSE
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 13204
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828705840
Longitude: -78.804693920
 

Tank Test Information 
 
Spill Tank ID: 1534727 Source:
Tank No: Test Method: 00
Tank Size: 0 Leak Rate: .00
Material: 0009 Gross Fail:
EPA UST: Modified by: Spills
UST: Last Modified: 2004-10-01 04:00:45.140000000
Cause:
Alt Test Method: Unknown

m-18-813676339-b

7 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION 
1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

dd-NY SPILLS-813676339-bb

p1p-813676339-y1y 

Spill No: 0550628 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 349208 Spill Date: 07/01/2005 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 295659 Received Date: 07/11/2005 12:00:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 06/08/2007 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 07/13/2005 12:42:00 PM
Class: C3 Update Date: 06/08/2007 08:36:46 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Other
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"GES CONDUCTED A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION ON SITE FOR A POTENTIAL REAL ESTATE TRANSACTION AND DISCOVERED 
PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION. A PREVIOUS SPILL 0175537 WAS MADE INACTIVE IN 2003."

18
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DEC Remark:

"7/13/05 REVIEWED PREVIOUS EXCAVATION SAMPLES FROM SPILL 0175537 AND SOIL SAMPLE S5 RESULT AT UST'S WAS AT 2,061,950 
PPB TOTAL STARS LIST VOLATILES. THE RECENT BORING PROGRAM SHOWED PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION IN THE SOILS AT MW1 
13,000 PPB MTBE, MW3 4400 PPB MTBE, ALL BORINGS SHOWED EVIDENCE OF PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION EXCEPT SB1. NOTIFIED 
TOM HELLERT THAT ADDITIONAL WORK WILL NEED TO BE COMPLETED. LETTER SENT TO SUNOCO & GES REQUESTING A SUBURFACE 
INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION AND A REMEDIAL PLAN. A RESPONSE IS DUE BY 8/11/05. 9/16/05 GES 
SUBMITTED A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION PLAN FOR THE SITE. THE DEPT APPROVED AND IS AWAITING A PROPOSED START DATE. 
10/13/05 FG CGM SITE INSPECTION. GES ON SITE COMPLETING WELLS AND BORINGS. COMPLETED INSTALLATION OF THE 6 INCH WELL. 
PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION IDENTIFIED IN THE LOGS WITH ELEVATED PID'S. ALSO COMPLETED ANOTHER MW WITH THE NOTATION 
OF CONTAMINATION IN THE LOGS. TWO BORINGS WILL BE COMPLETED ALONG THE RIDGE RD SIDE OF THE PROPERTY. 12/29/05 GES 
SUBMITTED THEIR SITE ACTIVITY REPORT. SIX SOIL BORING WERE INSTALLED ON SITE FROM 10/13/05 TO 10/14/05. ON 11/20/05 WELLS 
MW1 THROUGH MW6, RW1 AND TF1 THROUGH TF4 WERE GAUGED, PURGED,AND SAMPLED. GES WILL PROCEED WITH REMEDIAL PILOT 
TESTING IN 2006. GW WILL BE SAMPLED ON A QUARTERLY BASIS. THE NEXT ROUND IS SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 2006. 04/04/06 
RMC/FILE. RECEIVED WORK PLAN 3/27/06. SENT TO CGM FOR REVIEW AND FOLLOW UP. SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS ARE AS FOLLOWS: 
TOTAL VOC'S PPB AS1 8-10 2705 AS1 12-14 15,002 AS1 14-16 6600 MW5 8-10 11,048 MW5 14-16 10,005 MW6 9-11 6000 MW6 15-17 3900 RW1 
10-12 7 RW1 16-18 219 SB4 5-7 56,320 SB4 9-10.5 2574 SB5 9-11 ND GW SAMPLE RESULTS FOR BTEX PLUS MTBE ONLY, PPB, DID NOT 
ANALYZE FOR THE FULL LIST: MW1 328.5 MW2 179.9 MW3 1180 MW4 205.2 MW5 696.9 MW6 405 AS1 NOT SAMPLED RW1 90.8 TF1 88.5 TF2 
401 TF3 3734 TF4 3450 TF5 866.7 12/19/06 GES SUBMITTED THE SITE ACTIVITY REPORT FOR THE 3RD QUARTER OF 2006. 6 SOIL BORINGS 
AND TWO MW'S WERE INSTALLED. VOC'S WERE NOT FOUND TO EXCEED THE DEC TAGM 4046 LEVELS. MTBE WAS EXCEEDED AT SB3. 
ON 9/20/06, MW'S WERE SAMPLED. BTEX CONCENTRATION IN GW RANGED FROM ND AT MW8 TO 1185.8 PPB AT MW7. GW WILL BE 
SAMPLED ON A QUARTERLY BASIS IN 2006. THE NEXT ROUND OF GW SAMPLING IS SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 2006. ON 6/5/05 THE 
TANKS WERE PROVEN TO BE TIGHT. THE MAJORITY OF THE SITE HAS BEEN EXCAVATED TO APPROXIMATELY 8-12 FTBG. THE ONLY 
ELEVATED MTBE CONCENTRATIONS HAVE BEEN FOUND IN SOILS LOCATED BELOW THE EXCAVATED SECTION. THE MAXIMUM 
CONCENTRATION OF MTBE IN GW LOCATED AT TF5 AT A CONCENTRATION OF 723 UG/L, TF5 IS DOWNGRADIENT OF THE SOURCE AREA. 
GW IN THE FORMER EXCAVATED AREA AVERAGES BTW 4-5 FTBG. IT IS ACCEPTED THAT MTBE IS HYDROPHILIC COMPOUND; THE 
CONCENTRATIONS IN THE GW WOULD LIKELY BE GREATER IN THE TANKFIELD AREA OR IN DOWNGRADIENT POINTS MW4 AND MW3 IF A 
PORTION OF THE ACTIVE UST STYSTEM WAS A CONTINUAL SOURCE. IT IS GES' CONCLUSION THAT IMPACTS IN SOIL AND GW ARE NOT 
A RESULT OF ACTIVE THE UST SYTEM ON SITE. MTBE CONCENTRATION IN SOIL AND GE CAN BE ATTRIBUTED TO UNEXCAVATED SOIL IN 
THE VICINITY OF THE FORMER DISPENSER ISLAND. GES WILL SUBMIT A PLAN FOR FUTURE ACTION WITH THE SUBMITTAL OF THE 
FOURTH QUARTER GW SAMPLING RESULTS. 1/9/07 RECD GES SITE ACTIVITY REPORT. GW WELLS MW1 THROUGH MW8 WERE GAUGED, 
PURGED, AND SAMPLED. BTEX CONCENTRATIONS IN GW RANGED FROM ND AT MW8 TO 412PPB AT MW7. MTBE FROM ND AT MW7 AND 
MW8 TO 270 PPB AT MW3. GW WILL BE SAMPLED ON A QUARTERLY BASIS IN 2007. THE NEXT ROUND OF GW SAMPLING IS SCHEDULED 
FOR MARCH 2007. 4/25/07 FG RECEIVED THE APRIL 10, 2007 SITE ACTIVITY REPORT. ON 3/9/07,MW'S 1,2,AND 4 THROUGH 6 WERE 
GAUGED, PURGED AND SAMPLED. MW'S 3,7 AND 8 WERE INACCESSIBLE. BTEX RANGED FROM 9.4 PPB TO 187 PPB. GW WILL BE 
SAMPLED ON A QUARTERLY BASIS IN 2007. THE NEXT ROUND OF GW SAMPLING IS SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 2007. FG CONTACTED TOM 
HELLERT WITH GES. HE SAID WITHIN THE NEXT SEVERAL WEEKS, HE WILL SUBMIT A PILOT TEST PROPOSAL TO GENERATE REMEDIAL 
OPTIONS. HE WILL PROVIDE THE WORK PLAN IN A LETTER FORMAT. 5/8/07 FG, DKK, THOMAS HELLERT, GES, KINYORDA FOGLEMAN, 
SUNOCO MEETING AT THE BUFFALO OFFICE. GES WILL SUBMIT A LETTER REQUESTING A SITE INACTIVE STATUS DUE TO THE FACT 
THAT THERE IS NO OFF SITE CONTAMINATION AND THAT 4200 TONS OF PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS EXCAVATED AND 
DISPOSED. THERE IS AN MTBE PLUME BUT IT IS LIMITED TO ONE SECTION OF THE SITE AND IS NOT MOBILE BECAUSE THE SOURCE HAS
BEEN REMOVED. GES WILL PROVIDE THE JUSTIFICATION FOR THE INACTIVE STATUS. 6/8/07 GES SUBMITTED THE CLOSURE REQUEST 
FOR THIS SITE. THE PLUME HAS BEEN DEFINED AND THE UST'S AND LINES ARE TIGHT. NO FURTHER WORK IS BEING REQUIRED AT THE 
SITE. THE SITE IS BEING MADE INACTIVE."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1106836 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2096156 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate: False
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: KINYORDA FOGLEMAN
Spiller Company: SUNOCO
Spiller Address: 1109 MILTON AVE
Spiller City: SYRACUSE
Spiller State: NY

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Spiller Zip: 13204
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828653353
Longitude: -78.804628017

m-18-813690738-b

8 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

SUN STATION 0364-1743 
1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813690738-bb

p1p-813690738-y1y 

Spill No: 9975662 UST Trust: True
Site ID: 155812 Spill Date: 01/26/2000 09:00:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 131914 Received Date: 01/27/2000 12:38:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 05/01/2000 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 01/27/2000 12:41:00 PM
Class: E5 Update Date: 03/21/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: RMCROSSE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Responsible Party
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"AUTOMATIC LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM SHOWED PROBLEM, UNSURE AS TO IF THERE IS A PROBLEM, ON SITE TOM. TO DO ACTUAL 
TIHTNESS TEST ON ALL SITE SYSTEMS,"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was RMC 01/27/00: RMC NOTE TO FILE, IF PASSES SYSTEM TEST, REPORT WILL 
FOLLOW, IF FAILS, SUN WILL CALL IMMEDIATELY, REPORT DUE 2/28/00 04/12/00: RMC TELECON TO DAVE BENDER, NOT IN, LEFT 
MESSAGE FOR BENDER REQUESTING INFORMATION BE SUBMITTED, DUE 5/5/00 05/01/00: RMC RECEIVED TIGHTNESS TEST, PASSED, 
CLOSE OUT "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1093953 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 290202 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: NONE
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:

18
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: DAVE BENDER
Contact Phone: (315) 466-6215
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828705840
Longitude: -78.804693920

m-18-813756017-b

9 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

TAXI AT SUNOCO STATION 
1329 ABBOTT AND RIDGE ROA 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813756017-bb

p1p-813756017-y1y 

Spill No: 0000866 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 151308 Spill Date: 04/21/2000 06:40:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 264270 Received Date: 04/21/2000 06:56:00 AM
CID: 216 CAC Date: 07/27/2000 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 04/21/2000 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 07/27/2000 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 04/21/2000 12:00:00 AM
Class: C3 Update Date: 08/04/2000 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: MXFRANKS
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Traffic Accident
Reported by: Responsible Party
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"ACCIDENT ON THE GAS STATIONS LOT SPILL ABOUT 22 GALLONS FD IS ON THE SCENE DOING A CLEAN-UP THERE IS A FIRM ON THE 
WAY TO DO THE CLEAN UP "

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MF 04/21/00: MF SITE INSPECTION, MET STEVE MARCHETTE, MATRIX & 
MANAGER, TOM WALES. TAXI DRIVEN BY PHILLIP BUCKLEY, 30 MCGURK, BLASDELL, 14219, 824-8916 HIT THE CURB WHEN ENTERING 
STATION LOT. PUNCTURED GAS TANK. PULLED UPGRADIENT OF LOT DI. LOST MOST OF CONTENTS TO DI. FD APPLIED SPEEDY DRY. 
RAINING VERY HARD & LONG. PRODUCT TRAPPED IN DI. MATRIX TO GET A VAC TRUCK. THEY WILL ALSO PICK UP SPEEDY DRY. 04/21/00:
MF SITE INSPECTION, PM, DI CLEANED OF GASOLINE & SLUDGE. 4 DRUMS ON SITE. WILL WAIT FOR DISPOSAL RECIPT. STEVE 
MARCHETTE WILL SEND RECEIPT. 07/27/00: MF RECEIVED SOIL DISPOSAL RECEIPT. NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 822529 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 289101 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 20.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 18.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: AM PM TAXI
Spiller Address: 738 RIDGE ROAD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY

18
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Spiller Zip: 14218-
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: TOM WALES
Contact Phone: (716) 823-2351
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828665811
Longitude: -78.804555497

m-18-813759096-b

10 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

SUNOCO 
1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813759096-bb

p1p-813759096-y1y 

Spill No: 0175537 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 155805 Spill Date: 03/08/2002 11:10:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 131914 Received Date: 03/08/2002 11:10:00 AM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 01/03/2003 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 03/08/2002 11:11:00 AM
Class: B3 Update Date: 01/06/2003 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: BFGRABER
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Unknown
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"found contamination while borings. plan to excavate next week."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was BG 03/11/02: TED TELECON W/ TOM HELLERT (GES), SUN IS DOING A 
STATION REBUILD, ADDING 1-UST AND MOVING BUILDING BACK. GES INSTALLED A COUPLE BORINGS, FOUND CONTAMINATION IN AREA 
TO BE EXCAVATED FOR NEW UST INSTALLATION. DEMOLISHING BLDG. THIS WEEK, EXCAVATING FOR UST INSTALLATION NEXT WEEK. 
03/15/02: BFG TELECON TOM HELLERT. INFORMED TOM THAT FURTHER DELINEATION NEEDS TO BE DONE TO DEFINE CONTAMINATION 
LIMITS - HE SAID TO TALK TO DAVE BENDER (SUN). 03/15/02: BFG TELECON DAVE BENDER. I REQUESTED MORE DELINEATION BE DONE 
AT SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION/EXCAVATION-I EXPRESSED CONCERN ABOUT (2) BORING SAMPLES BEING COMPOSITED INTO 1 
SAMPLE FOR ANALYSIS. HE SAID HE HAD NOT SEEN ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND DIDN'T EXPECT ANY WORK TO BEGIN FOR 2 MONTHS. 
03/15/02: BFG SENT DAVE BENDER RP LETTER. 03/19/02: BFG TELECON TOM HELLERT AND REQUESTED THE SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
BE FAXED TO OUR OFFICE. HE WILL TALK TO SUNOCO ABOUT THIS TODAY. 03/19/02: BFG SITE VISIT. CONTRACTOR DEMOLISHING 
EXISTING BUILDING AND EXCAVATING PAVEMENT IN AREA WHERE NEW BLDG. TO BE BUILT. 03/21/02: BFG SITE VISIT. CONTRACTOR 
CONTINUING W/DEMOLUTION WORK 03/25/02: BFG TELECON DAVE BENDER. DB STATED THAT HE IS NOT GOING TO SUBMIT A WORK 
PLAN OR DO ANY MORE CONTAMINATION DELINEATION UNTIL THEY BEGIN THE STATION REBUILD. 03/27/02: BFG MET WITH DAVE 
BENDER, TOM HELLERT AND CONTRACTOR ON SITE. DB SAID SUNOCO WILL RESAMPLE THE LOCATION WHERE ONE SAMPLE OF THE 
COMPOSITE ANALYZED IS BELIEVED TO BE CLEAN. DB SAID HE WILL SUBMIT BORING LOGS FOR THE BORINGS MAKING UP THE 
COMPOSITE. 03/28/02: TED TELECON W/ DAVE BENDER, HE WILL CONTACT TOM HELLERT (GES) TODAY AND HAVE HIM PREPARE AN 
EXCAVATION WORKPLAN TO INCLUDE POST EXCAVATION SAMPLING PLAN. WILL ALSO INCLUDE EXPLANATION PRIOR SOIL SAMPLING 
AND TANK PIT WATER SAMPLE RESULTS. DAVE EXPECTS EXCAVATION WORK TO BEGIN MONDAY (4/1/02). 04/01/02: BFG SITE VISIT. 
CONTRACTOR BEGINNING TO EXCAVATE AND DISPOSE CONTAMINATED SOIL AT TONAWANDA LANDFILL. TOM HELLERT ON SITE TAKING
PID READINGS AND COLLECTING SOIL SAMPLES. WORK STARTING @ SE CORNER. 04/02/02: BFG SITE VISIT. CONTRACTOR CONTINUING 
WORK. REC'D REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN BY FAX. 04/03/02: BFG SITE VISIT. CONTRACTOR CONTINUING EXCAVATION W/TOM HELLERT 
TAKING PID READINGS. I TOLD HIM TO INFORM ME PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. EXCAVATION LIMITS AND SAMPLE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS 
ARE TO BE SHOWN ON POINT SAMPLING MAP AND A TEST PIT W/SAMPLE MUST BE TAKEN ON NORTH EDGE OF PROPERTY. TOM SAID 
THAT BACKFILLING WILL BEGIN TOMORROW AND EXCAVATION WILL BE COMPLETED TODAY. TOM HELLERT CELL PHONE # 570-6317. 
04/04/02: BFG SITE VISIT. CONTRACTOR IS BEGINNING TO BACKFILL. 08/08/02: REC'D SITE ACTIVITY REPORT FROM GES. 10/25/02: BG 
SENT LETTER TO SUNOCO (AND CC'ED GES) REGARDING ADDITIONAL SUBMITTALS REQUIRED TO CLOSE SPILL. 12/13/02: TOM HELLERT 
T/C BG AND ASKED ABOUT ADDITIONAL SUBMITTALS. GES EXPECTS TO SUBMIT REQUESTED INFO BY 1/1/03. 01/02/03: REC'D ADDITIONAL
REQUESTED INFO SUBMITTED BY GES. 01/03/03: SENT SUNOCO CLOSURE ( INACTIVE ) LETTER. **** SPILL CLOSED INACTIVE - NO 
FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED ****"

 

Material Information 
 

18
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

OP Unit ID: 850904 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 573986 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Oxygenates Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate: True
Med Air: False
Material Code: 2645A
Material Name: BTEX
 
OP Unit ID: 850904 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 571994 Med SW: False
CAS No: 01634044 Med DW: False
Material Family: Hazardous Material Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate: True
Med Air: False
Material Code: 1213A
Material Name: MTBE (methyl-tert-butyl ether)
 
OP Unit ID: 850904 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 524875 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate: True
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: DAVE BENDER
Spiller Company: SUN COMPANY
Spiller Address: 205 PARK AVENUE
Spiller City: SYRACUSE
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 13204-
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: DAVE BENDER
Contact Phone: (315) 466-6215
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828705840
Longitude: -78.804693920

m-18-813760712-b

11 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

SUN STATION 
1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813760712-bb

p1p-813760712-y1y 

Spill No: 9509660 UST Trust: True
Site ID: 155811 Spill Date: 11/03/1995 11:00:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 131914 Received Date: 11/03/1995 02:30:00 PM
CID: 349 CAC Date: 07/08/1996 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 11/03/1995 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 07/08/1996 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 11/03/1995 12:00:00 AM
Class: C3 Update Date: 10/24/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9

18
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Penalty: False Lead DEC: TEDIEFFE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Unknown
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"GASOLINE SEEPAGE INTO EXCAVATION AROUND STORM RECIEVER"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TED 11/03/95: site inspect. gasoline seepage into excavation made to hookup storm 
receiver. No product or sheens in MW's. Product padded off. Excavation barricaded. Contaminated soil staged on plastic. 11/03/96: Telecon w/ Dave 
Bender, plan to excavate contaminated soil & take confirmatory soil samples. 11/14/96: Received excavation soil sample results, minor contamination. 
11/28/96: DEC sent letter requesting soil disposal receipts & lab C-O-C, no additional work required. 12/06/96: Received letter report, site sketch & lab 
C-O-C. 12/12/95: Telecon w/ Dave Bender, to check on status of soil disposal, will send receipts when available. 02/07/96: DEC sent letter requesting 
disposal receipts by 3/6/96. 04/23/96: Telecon w/ Dave Bender, thought soil had been disposed, will check on status. 05/13/96: DEC sent letter to Dave 
Bender, requeting soil disposal receipts. 06/17/96: DEC sent letter requesting disposal receipts by 6/28/96 or legal action may be undertaken. 07/05/96: 
Received disposal receipts for 4.4 tons soil picked up on 4/4/96. 07/08/96: DEC sent inactive site letter, closed spill. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1020135 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: True
Material ID: 360598 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: DAVID BENDER
Spiller Company: SUN COMPANY
Spiller Address: 301 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD
Spiller City: SYRACUSE
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 13204-
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828705840
Longitude: -78.804693920

m-18-813998638-b

12 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

ATLANTIC STATION 
1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-LST-813998638-bb

p1p-813998638-y1y 

Spill No: 9212994 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 155810 UST Trust: False
DER Facility ID: 131914 Spill Date: 02/19/1993 03:29:00 PM
CID: Rcvd Date: 02/19/1993 03:59:00 PM
Program Type: ER CAC Date: 02/19/1993 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Insp Date:
Contribute Factor: Tank Failure Close Date: 02/19/1993 12:00:00 AM

18
LST
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Water Body: Create Date: 02/22/1993 12:00:00 AM
Class: D5 Update Date: 03/21/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Fire Department
Source: Passenger Vehicle
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"SPILL CONTAINED ON PAVEMENT AT GAS STATION. FIRE DEPT. ON SCENE."

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP 02/19/93: MNP/CAPT. ROY JAKUBOWSKI, LACKAWANNA F.D./TELECON - 2
BAGS SPEEDY- DRI USED TO CONTAIN SPILL. TELECON W/JOE LAZRO, STN. MGR.; WILL AERATE SPEEDY-DRI & DISPOSE IN DUMPSTER. 
NO FURTHER ACTION. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 977392 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 402814 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 5.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 5.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: SUN COMPANY
Spiller Address: 301 WEST HIAWATHA BLVD.
Spiller City: SYRACUSE
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 13204
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828705840
Longitude: -78.804693920

m-18-814002029-b

13 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

ATLANTIC REFINING 
1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-LST-814002029-bb

p1p-814002029-y1y 

Spill No: 8603570 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 155806 UST Trust: True
DER Facility ID: 131914 Spill Date: 08/29/1986 03:00:00 PM
CID: Rcvd Date: 08/29/1986 03:12:00 PM
Program Type: ER CAC Date: 08/29/1986 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Insp Date:
Contribute Factor: Tank Test Failure Close Date: 08/29/1986 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 09/03/1986 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 03/21/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE

18
LST
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Responsible Party
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"TANK FAILURE RATE -0.48"

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP / / : TELECON 08/29/86, TANK TO BE EMPTIED. / / : LQR TELCON 09/08/86 
LINE LEAK,REPLACING LINE. / / : SEE SPILL #863203. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 900455 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: True
Material ID: 476398 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: L Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: ATLANTIC REFINING
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: ZZ
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828705840
Longitude: -78.804693920
 

Tank Test Information 
 
Spill Tank ID: 1530174 Source:
Tank No: Leak Rate: .00
Tank SIze: 0 Gross Fail:
Material: 0009 Modified by: Spills
EPA UST: Last Modified: 2004-10-01 04:00:45.140000000
UST: Test Method: 00
Cause:
Alt Test Method: Unknown

m-18-814008222-b

14 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

SUNOCO GAS STATION 
1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-LST-814008222-bb

p1p-814008222-y1y 

Spill No: 1203543 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 466368 UST Trust: False
DER Facility ID: 420704 Spill Date: 07/10/2012 12:00:00 PM
CID: Rcvd Date: 07/12/2012 08:52:00 AM

18
LST
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Program Type: ER CAC Date:
SWIS Code: 1502 Insp Date:
Contribute Factor: Tank Test Failure Close Date: 08/29/2012 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 07/12/2012 08:54:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 08/30/2012 08:40:33 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: TDJOHNSO
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Other
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"Tank Test Failure. Leak is in empty portion of tank."

Dec Remark:

"07/13/12 TDJ CONTACTED SUNOCO CORP. OFFICE AND WAS TOLD THE STATION IS BEGINING TANK TOP UPGRADE PROJECT. THEY WILL
RETEST TWO TANKS SEPARATELY ON A MANIFOLD SYSTEM TO DETECT WHY FAILURE OCCURED. THEY FEEL NO LEAK HAS HAPPENED 
AND THAT IT IS IN A NON FILL AREA. WILL INFORM DEC AFTER RE-TEST. 08/29/12 TDJ RECEIVED CLOSURE REQUEST FROM SUNOCO 
WHICH INCLUDES THE TANK TEST RESULTS AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AROUND THE TANK FIELD. LOW LEVEL CONTAMINANTS 
WERE DETEDCTED BUT WERE TRACED BACK TO A HISTORIC SPILL . ALL TANKS TESTED AS PASS AND A REQUEST TO CLOSED SPILL 
WAS PRESENTED. LETTER WILL BE SENT THAT SPILL IS CLOSED BUT SITE REMAINS INACTIVE. NO FURTHER ACTION FILE CLOSED"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1216368 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2214549 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: ANNA SWEENEY
Spiller Company: SUNOCO GAS STATION
Spiller Address: 1329 ABBOTT RD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: ANNA SWEENEY
Contact Phone: 6108333764
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828665811
Longitude: -78.804555497
 

Tank Test Information 
 
Spill Tank ID: 2493799 Source: 00
Tank No: 1 Leak Rate: .00
Tank SIze: 0 Gross Fail:
Material: 0009 Modified by: DJFARRAR
EPA UST: True Last Modified: 2013-07-12 16:20:39.310000000
UST: True Test Method: 10
Cause: 00

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Alt Test Method: AES System II

m-18-814019821-b

15 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

ATLANTIC REFINING 
1329 ABBOTT AND RIDGE ROA 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-LST-814019821-bb

p1p-814019821-y1y 

Spill No: 8603203 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 328360 UST Trust: True
DER Facility ID: 264270 Spill Date: 08/13/1986 03:00:00 PM
CID: Rcvd Date: 08/13/1986 03:05:00 PM
Program Type: ER CAC Date: 04/11/1988 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Insp Date: 04/11/1988 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Failure Close Date: 04/11/1988 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 08/18/1986 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 03/21/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Citizen
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"GASOLINE FUMES DURING DELIVERY;PRODUCT FOUND IN OBSERVATION WELLS"

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP / / : 7/8/87 & 8/3/87 MNP INSP. STRIPPER OPERATING, PROD. IN WELL O1;
9/4/87 MNP INSP. STRIPPER OPERATING, MW O2 OVERFLOWING W/WATER, MW-O1 HAS 1/2 PRODUCT, MW'S L1 & L2 O.K. / / : 12/21/87 & 
1/28/88 RECEIVED MW REPORT FROM POLL. ENT.;2/9/88 MNP TELECON W/PENNINGTON, SEE 2/19/88 LETTER. / / : 9/25/87 MNP INSP. 
STRIPPER OPERATING, DROPLETS OF PRODUCT & GASOLINE ODOR IN MW-O1;10/5/88 MNP TELECON W/BIEL, TO FLUSH MW'S;10/28/87 
MNP TELECON W/BIEL, MW'S FLUSHED, STRIPPER TO OPERATE FOR 2 WEEKS. / / : SITE INSP. 8/14/86, VENTING OF TANKS CAUSING 
FUMES; ATLANTIC TO TEST TANKS. / / : TELECON 8/20/86 W/PASCOLINI, HOLD ON TANK TESTS, PRODUCT REMOVED FROM WELLS; 
TELECON W/O'LEARY, RECOVERY TO START, TO SEND INVENTORY RECORDS. / / : MNP SITE INSP. 5/7,21/87 & 6/5,10,16/87, RECOVERY 
SYSTEM USING AIR STRIPPER SETUP & OPERATIONAL;NEEDS INSP. / / : REC. REPORT 05/15/87, OIL FOUND. / / : SITE INSP. 8/26/86, 
GASOLINE PRODUCT IN OBSV. WELLS; TELECON 8/26/86 W/PASCOLINI RECOVERY SYSTEM TO BE SET UP, TANKS TO BE TESTED. / / : 
SITE INSP. 9/5/86, 1 WELL DRY W/ GASOLINE ODOR PRESENT,OTHER WELL COVERED, NO RECOVERY STARTED YET; TELECON 9/10/86 
W/DALY, ELMWOOD TANK. / / : RNL SITE INSP. 03/09/87, MEETING WITH BIEL, WELL O-1 HAD OIL DROPLETS; MNP SITE INSP. 03/16/87, 
GASOLINE IN MW 01 AND 02. / / : TELECON 9/10/86 W/DALY, ELMWOOD TANK TO SETUP RECOVERY SYSTEM; SITE INSP. 9/17/86 & 9/18/86, 
NO RECOVERY YET, 1/2 PRODUCT IN WELL. / / : RNL SITE INSP. 03/09/87, MEETING WITH BIEL, WELL O-1 HAD OIL DROPLETS; MNP SITE 
INSP. 03/23/87, GASOLINE IN MW 01 & 02. / / : MNP SITE INSP. 04/08/87, PUMPING UNDERWAY; MNP SITE INSP. 04/21/87, OIL IN WELLS 01 
AND 02; LETTER 04/29/87, RECOVERY 05/08/87 - NG. / / : TELECON 9/18/86 W/O'LEARY, WELL TO BE BE PUMPED OUT BY 9/19/86, REQUEST 
RECOVERY SYSTEM BY 9/26/86; TELECON 9/19/86 W/MALINOWSKI, SEE ABOVE. / / : 11/2/87 RECEIVED 10/29/87 LETTER FROM POLL. ENT., 
AIR STRIPPER TO BE DISMANTLED;11/19/87 MNP INSP., SEE MW CHART, SITE TO BE MONITORED THRU SPRING '88. / / : SITE INSP. 9/22/86,
GASOLINE PRODUCT IN WELL;TELECON 9/22/86 W/DALY, ELMWOOD TANK TO PUMP WELL DRY;SITE INSP. 9/24/86, 1/2 PRODUCT IN 
WELLS. / / : TELECON 9/24/86 W/MALINOWSKI,HE WILL CONTACT ELMWOOD TANK TO INSTALL RECOVERY WELL;TELECON 9/26/86 
W/DALY, ELM. TANK PUMPING >3000GAL. WATER. / / : RNL SITE INSP. 03/09/87, MEETING WITH BIEL, WELL O-1 HAD OIL DROPLETS. / / : 
SITE INSP. 9/29/86, 1/2 PRODUCT IN WELL; TELECON 9/30/86, HE WILL CONTACT ELMWOOD TANK TO INSTALL RECOVERYWELL. / / : SITE 
INSP. 09/29/86, 1/2 PRODUCT IN WELL; TELECON 09/30/86, ELMWOOD TANK TO INSTALL RECOVERY WELL; LETTER 09/24/86, REC. WELL 
09/26/86 - NG. / / : TELECON W/DEMME 2/9/87, PRODUCT IN WELL O-1,TOP 20' OF WELL L-1 NOT SCREENED;TO INSTALL NEW WELL;
LETTER 2/26/87, REPLY 3/6/87;NEEDS INSP. / / : SITE INSP. 12/15/86, 1/4 PRODUCT IN WELL;MALINOWSKI TO BE CONTACTED. / / : SITE 
INSPECTION 11/03/86, PRODUCT FOUND IN WELL; SITE INSPECTIONS 11/10 AND 11/13/86, SHEENS FOUND; SITE INSPECTION 11/18/86, NO 
SHEEN FOUND. / / : TELECONS 12/30/86, WELLS DRILLED, SKETCH & MONITORING REPORT TO BE SENT;SITE INSP. 1/8/87, PRODUCT 
FOUND IN WELL;LETTER TO BE SENT. / / : SITE INSP. 2/6/87, 1/4 PRODUCT IN WELL O-1;TELECON W/DEMME 2/9/87, PRODUCT IN WELL O-1,
TOP 20' OF WELL L-1 NOT SCREENED;TO INSTALL NEW WELL. / / : 2/12/88 MNP INSP. COULD NOT LOCATE MW'S BECAUSE OF SNOW & ICE
COVER;2/19/88 LETTER TO ATLANTIC, MW'S TO REMAIN UNTIL AT LEAST 5/30/88. / / : 4/11/88 MNP CHECKED ALL 4 MW'S O.K., NO SHEEN, 
NO MORE RECOVERABLE PRODUCT EXPECTED, COMPLETE. / / : 3/2/88 MNP INSP. CHECKED MW'S, MW-O1 BROWN DROPLETS OF 
PRODUCT, MW-O2 NO SHEEN O.K. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 900108 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: True
Material ID: 476033 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 20.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 20.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: ATLANTIC REFINING
Spiller Address: 550 SOLAR STREET
Spiller City: SYRACUSE
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 13204
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828665811
Longitude: -78.804555497
 

Tank Test Information 
 
Spill Tank ID: 1530128 Source:
Tank No: Leak Rate: .00
Tank SIze: 0 Gross Fail:
Material: 0009 Modified by: Spills
EPA UST: Last Modified: 2004-10-01 04:00:45.140000000
UST: Test Method: 00
Cause:
Alt Test Method: Unknown

m-18-815682895-b

16 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION 
1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-FINDS/FRS-815682895-bb

p1p-815682895-y1y 

Registry ID: 110008052114
FIPS Code: 36029
HUC Code: 04120103
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 09-AUG-10
Interest Types: UNSPECIFIED UNIVERSE
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 27
Census Block Code: 360290125014002
EPA Region Code: 02
County Name: ERIE
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 42.828588
Longitude: -78.804578
Reference Point: PLANT ENTRANCE (GENERAL)
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER

18
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Records

Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
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Site DB

Accuracy Value: 175
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110008052114
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:NYD986954790

 

m-18-822276565-b

17 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

SUNOCO 
1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-822276565-bb

p1p-822276565-y1y 

Spill No: 1408206 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 501758 Spill Date: 11/09/2014 01:26:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 456735 Received Date: 11/09/2014 01:26:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 04/23/2015 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 11/09/2014 01:27:00 PM
Class: Update Date: 04/23/2015 01:35:06 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Unknown
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"unknown resources,unknown cause, looking for DEC response"

DEC Remark:

"11/9/14 FG SITE INSPECTION. LACKAWANNA FIRE DEPARTMENT ON SCENE. THEY REQUESTED THE DEPARTMENTS RESPONSE TO 
COMPLETE CLEANUP. THE DRIVER LEFT. APPARENTLY, THE DRIVER JUST FILLED UP WITH GAS AFTER JUST BUYING THE CAR AND THE 
FUEL TANK FAILED SPILLING GASOLINE TO THE PAVEMENT. THE FIRE DEPT SPREAD SPEEDI DRY AND REQUESTED THAT THE DEPT 
COMPLETE THE CLEANUP. THE SPEEDI DRY WAS PLACED IN BAGS FOR DISPOSAL IN THE REGULAR WASTE STREAM. 11/12/14 FG SPOKE
TO ERIC POPKEN WITH GES. HE SAID THAT HE WENT TO THE SITE AND COLLECTED 1/3 OF A DRUM OF CLEANUP MATERIAL AFTER THE 
FIRE DEPT LEFT. HE SAID HE WILL PROVIDE THE DISPOSAL RECEIPT FOR THE DRUM. 4/10/15 FG SPOKE TO ERIC POPKEN WITH GES. HE 
SAID THAT ESG HASN'T DISPOSED OF THE CLEANUP MATERIAL YET. HE WILL LOOK INTO IT AND GET BACK TO ME WITHIN TWO WEEKS. 
4/23/15 GES PROVIDED THE DISPOSAL RECEIPT FOR THE CLEANUP MATERIAL. This letter documents emergency response activities conducted 
by Groundwater and Environmental Services, Inc. (GES), on behalf of Sunoco, at the above referenced property. According to station personnel, on 
November 9, 2014 a customer’s fuel tank was leaking gasoline. Station personnel contacted the fire department. Based on the size of the vehicle, it is 
estimated that no more than 20 gallons of gasoline was released to the asphalt and concrete parking lot. Fire department personnel had performed the 
initial response with the application of speedy-dry, which was initially collected by NYSDEC. The remaining speedy-dry and sorbent material was 
subsequently cleaned up by GES on November 9 and stored on-site in one 55-gallon drum. It did not appear that the spilled gasoline reached any catch 
basins, nor did the gasoline leave the property. Photoionization detector (PID) readings above 0.0 parts-permillion by volume (ppmv) were not detected 
in the on-site catch based located along the western side of the site nearest to the spill. GES coordinated the disposal of the drums with Ensol, Inc. of 
Niagara Falls, New York. The drums were picked up from the site on December 12, 2014 and transported by The Environmental Service Group of 
Tonawanda, New York to Industrial Oil Tank Service Corp. (IOT) of Oriskany, New York for recycling. A copy of the waste manifest is attached to this 
letter. Based on the response activities conducted, GES, on behalf of Sunoco, is requesting that Spill #1408206 be closed. NO FURTHER WORK IS 
REQUIRED. THE SITE IS CLOSED. ELECTRONIC FILE ONLY."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1251146 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2253011 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 20.00 Med Surf: False
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Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: GABE TANYI
Spiller Company: SUNOCO
Spiller Address: 1329 ABBOTT RD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: GABE TANYI
Contact Phone: (716) 823-0211
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-18-865730372-b

18 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

SUNOCO GAS STATION 
1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-865730372-bb

p1p-865730372-y1y 

Spill No: 1707794 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 564169 Spill Date: 11/14/2017 04:26:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 456735 Received Date: 11/14/2017 04:25:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 12/22/2017 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 11/14/2017 04:28:00 PM
Class: C4 Update Date: 03/19/2018 01:29:33 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: TDJOHNSO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"Soil samples done on historical spill shows elevated levels."

DEC Remark:

"11/15/17 TDJ SPOKE WITH ERIC WHO WILL BE SUBMITTING PHASE II FOR SITE. 12/22/17 GES submitted the Phase II for the site. The 
groundwater and soil results slightly exceed gw standards and soil guidance levels. No further work is required. The site is inactive."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1312116 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2319331 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
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Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: ERIC POPKEN
Spiller Company: SUNOCO GAS STATION
Spiller Address: 1329 ABBOTT RD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: ERIC POPKEN
Contact Phone: (716) 981-1964
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-18-874609145-b

19 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION/ CO-
OP #7222 
1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-GEN MANIFEST-874609145-bb

p1p-874609145-y1y 

RCRA ID: NYD986954790 Mailing State: NY
District Name: SUNOCO SERVICE STATION/ CO-OP #7222 Mailing ZIP: 14218
Contact Name: SUNOCO SERVICE STATION/ CO-OP #7222 Mailing ZIP Ext:
Business Phone No: 7245683623 Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Street 1: 1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST Location ZIP Ext:
Mailing Street 2: Location Country: USA
Mailing City: LACKAWANNA Location County: ERIE
 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

D001: IGNITABLE WASTE (Waste Code Description from EPA Hazardous Waste Identification)
D018: BENZENE (Waste Code Description from EPA Hazardous Waste Identification)

Waste Amounts By Year:

2009: 240 Pounds

m-18-886076593-b

20 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

7-11 #40250 
1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-NY SPILLS-886076593-bb

p1p-886076593-y1y 

Spill No: 2006483 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 612322 Spill Date: 10/15/2020 05:25:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 560413 Received Date: 10/15/2020 05:44:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 01/06/2021 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 10/15/2020 05:46:00 PM
Class: D4 Update Date: 01/06/2021 01:19:19 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PTDIEZ
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
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Caller Remark:

"spill bucket failure"

DEC Remark:

"10/16/2020: PTD SENT EQUIPMENT FAILURE LETTER TO MARK BECKER REQUESTING REPAIR/REPLACEMENT SCHEDULE BY 11/16/20. 
1/4/2021: Received Spill Bucket replacement report dated 12/21/20 stating no contamination was found at the time of replacement. The date of 
replacement was 11/2/20. Awaiting CB retesting records. PTD 1/6/2021: Received passing hydrostatic catch basin test report dated 11/2/20. Spill 
Closed. PTD"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1359463 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2371023 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: MARK BECKER
Spiller Company: 7-11
Spiller Address: 1329 ABBOT RD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: MARK BECKER
Contact Phone: (716) 830-9807
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-18-890979314-b

21 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

7-11 
1329 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-890979314-bb

p1p-890979314-y1y 

Spill No: 2009558 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 616559 Spill Date: 02/22/2021 06:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 564398 Received Date: 02/23/2021 04:14:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 03/01/2021 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 02/23/2021 04:16:00 PM
Class: C4 Update Date: 03/05/2021 08:59:26 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: TDJOHNSO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Unknown
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:
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"tank 1 pressure alarm, no spill"

DEC Remark:

"3/1/21 CA Norris submitted the tank tightness test that passed. The tank was returned to service. The site is closed."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1363681 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2376028 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: 7-11
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: LISA BENHAYON
Contact Phone: (856) 362-3152
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-18-899516150-b

22 of22 NNW 0.01 /
56.95

608.83 /
-10

COMMERCIAL 7/11 FORMER 
SUNOCO 
1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-899516150-bb

p1p-899516150-y1y 

Spill No: 2201686 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 636744 Spill Date: 05/24/2022 02:30:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 131914 Received Date: 05/24/2022 02:47:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 08/22/2022 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 05/24/2022 02:49:00 PM
Class: Update Date: 08/22/2022 11:26:04 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Unknown
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"cleanup pending."

DEC Remark:
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"5/24/22 FG spoke to Christine Curtis with Matrix. Petroleum contaminated soil was encountered while upgrading the tank tops. AECOM is the 
consultant for 7/11. When Sunoco owned the station, they remediated the property to the extent possible. However, additional impacted soil was now 
discovered. Matrix/7/11 will excavate the soil, dispose of it, collect excavation samples and provide a closure report. 8/16/22 AECOM provided the UST 
closure report. The following is the conclusion of the report: Summary and Findings Based on the UST system remediation activities conducted, and 
subject to the Service Constraints contained in Attachment I, AECOM presents the following summary and findings regarding the UST system removal 
activities. • Removal of the former UST system was conducted at the site, which included two 12,000-gallon fiberglass single-wall regular gasoline USTs 
(UST #1 and #2), one 12,000-gallon fiberglass single-wall premium gasoline UST (UST #3), one 10,000 fiberglass double-wall diesel fuel UST (UST #4),
dispensers, dispenser sumps, and associated product piping and vent lines. • Soil screening samples were collected from the gasoline and diesel fuel 
UST excavation areas and beneath the dispenser sumps product piping. PID readings ranged from 0.5 ppm to 638 ppm from the gasoline UST 
excavation area, 0.7 ppm to 1.8 ppm from the diesel fuel UST excavation area, and BDL from beneath the former dispenser sumps and associated 
piping. • AECOM collected fifteen soil samples from the gasoline UST excavation area, two soil samples from the diesel fuel excavation area, and eleven
soil samples from beneath the dispenser sumps and product lines for VOCs analysis using USEPA Method 8260D via NYSDEC CP-51. In addition, five 
soil samples were analyzed for SVOCs using USEPA Method 8270E. With exception benzene concentrations in soil samples Tank-11, Tank-12, Tank-
14, and Tank-15 collected from the gasoline UST excavation area, analytical results showed VOCs were below applicable NYSDEC CP-51 standards in 
the twenty-eight soil samples collected. In addition, analytical results showed SVOCs were below applicable NYSDEC CP-51 standards in the 5 soil 
samples collected. • 302 gallons of gasoline/diesel fuel sludge and residual gasoline/cleaning fluid and one 55-gallon drum of residual diesel 
fuel/cleaning fluid was removed from the USTs and transported off-site as non-hazardous waste by Sun Environmental to American Recyclers of 
Tonawanda, New YorkUST #1, UST #2, UST #3, and UST #4 were removed, decommissioned, cleaned, and disposed of. UST #1 was filled in place 
and closed. All were completed in compliance with the NYSDEC Standards, Petroleum Bulk Storage, 6 NYCRR Part 613. • CA Norris personnel were 
on-site to load soil from the new UST excavation area on trucks for transportation and disposal off-site. 1,366.99 tons of excavated soil was transported 
to (WM) of New York at Chaffee Landfill in Chaffee, New York for disposal. • 45,894 gallons of groundwater was removed from the UST excavation area,
stored in one 21,000-gallon frac tank, and removed and disposed of off-site to American Recycling Company in Tonawanda, New York. • Due to high 
PID readings collected along the north wall of the UST excavation area, AECOM notified Sunoco of the readings, who then reported the observation to 
NYSDEC, and Spill Number was 2201686 was assigned. • Based on laboratory analytical results of soil samples collected from the former UST area, 
AECOM, on behalf of 7-Eleven, recommends conducting a soil boring investigation in the area north of the new USTs to further delineate the area of 
potential petroleum impacts. 8/19/22 Matrix provided their response: Matrix does not have any additional documentation or reports to submit on the UST
closure. Regarding the recommendation in the report for additional delineation north of the new USTs, Sunoco has concerns about drilling due to buried 
gas and electric lines that run right through that area. They were not able to overexcavate soils to the north and east of the tank field under the old spill 
for that reason and it looks like this is the same situation. I will try to dig up a figure/historical report that shows this. FG requested the location of MW1 
on a map and notified AECOM that the Department will not require and further work and will make the site inactive once the well is identified. Heidi.
glow@aecom.com Luis.ferreira@aecom.com AECOM provided a map including the location of MW1. MW1 was removed when the usts and 
contamination were removed. 8/22/22 No further work is required. The site is inactive. Please send the hardcopy to: 7-Eleven Inc. Attention :Samuel 
Kramer PO BOX 711 (LOC 0148) Dallas, TX 75221"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1383813 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2398240 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: CHRISTINE CURTIS
Spiller Company: SUNOCO
Spiller Address: 1329 ABBOTT ROAD
Spiller City: LAKAWANA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: CHRISTINE CURTIS
Contact Phone: (908) 399-3651
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-19-814059514-b

1 of1 NW 0.01 /
58.47

618.52 /
0

KM POOL SUPPLIES 
1437 ABBOTT RD 

dd-AST-814059514-bb

p1p-814059514-y1y 19
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Elev/Diff
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Site DB

LACKAWANNA NY 14218

Site ID: 339738 Expiry: N/A
Site Status: Unregulated/Closed County: Erie
Program No: 9-000221 UTM X: 189083.24437
Program Type Code: CBS UTM Y: 4748458.87562
Program Type Desc: Chemical Bulk Storage
Site Type: Chemical Distributor
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-000221 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 187577 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 2 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 4 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - In Place Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 07 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Plastic Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 05/01/1985 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: Line Test Method:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 200 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 1
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground-contact w/ soil
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-000221 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 187576 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 1 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 4 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - In Place Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 07 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Plastic Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 04/01/1988 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: Line Test Method:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 600 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 1
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground-contact w/ soil
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:

m-20-875976000-b

1 of1 SSE 0.01 /
63.00

609.38 /
-9

Lackawanna Fire Dept 
1630 Abbott Rd 
Lackawanna NY 

dd-PFAS-875976000-bb

p1p-875976000-y1y 

Facility ID: FDP0823 County: Erie
Survey Complete: YES
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Survey: Class B Fire Suppression Foam Usage Survey - New York State Fire Departments
Q. 6: NO
Q. 7: YES
Q. 8: YES
Q. 9: NO
Q. 10: NO
Q. 11: YES
Q. 12:
Q. 13:
Reference: If a respondent indicated that the facility used/stored/disposed PFOA/PFOS substances, it does not necessarily 

mean that there is an environmental/public health concern associated with that facility. Also, if a respondent 
indicated that they currently/formerly used, stored, disposed of, or released Class B firefighting foam it does not 
necessarily mean that the foam contains/contained PFOA/PFOS since many Class B foams do not contain these 
substances. DEC is in the process of reviewing/evaluating the returned surveys to determine if additional follow-up 
or study is needed. 
Return rate: 91 surveys were sent to facilities; 90 were returned completed as of June 1, 2017. 
Questions 1 & 2 relate to name and address; questions 3-5 relate to facility ownership. 
Q. 6: Is any Class B fire suppression foam currently stored and/or used at the facility? 
Q. 7: Has any Class B fire suppression foam ever been stored and/or used at the facility? 
Q. 8: Has Class B fire suppression foam ever been used for training purposes at the facility? 
Q. 9: Has Class B fire suppression foam ever been used for firefighting or other emergency response purposes at 
the facility? 
Q. 10: Has the facility ever experienced a spill or leak of Class B fire suppression foam? 
Q. 11: Has your facility ever been responsible for the use of Class B fire suppression foam at a location other than 
the facility (i.e. offsite training, emergency response, or spill)?

 

m-21-810957215-b

1 of1 NNW 0.01 /
63.10

599.56 /
-19

ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA 
1245 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-UST-810957215-bb

p1p-810957215-y1y 

Site ID: 351093 Expiry: N/A
Site Status: Unregulated/Closed County: Erie
Program No: 9-600859 UTM X: 188970.75378
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y: 4749041.19632
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: Other Wholesale/Retail Sales
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600859 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 207662 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 1 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 4 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - In Place Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: Next Test:
Close Date: 08/08/2005 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 5000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 

21
UST

http://www.erisinfo.com


141 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

 
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
Percent: 100.00
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600859 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 207663 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 2 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: Next Test:
Close Date: 08/08/2005 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 1000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
Percent: 100.00

m-22-813921150-b

1 of1 NNW 0.01 /
67.38

607.76 /
-11

SYSTEM TECHNOLOGY 
1159 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813921150-bb

p1p-813921150-y1y 

Spill No: 0204841 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 137010 Spill Date: 08/07/2002 07:30:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 117211 Received Date: 08/07/2002 09:11:00 AM
CID: 204 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 08/07/2002 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1502 Close Date: 09/18/2002 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 08/07/2002 12:00:00 AM
Class: C3 Update Date: 09/18/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: BFGRABER
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Responsible Party
Referred to:
Source: Commercial Vehicle
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"SOME PRODUCT IN CATCH BASIN - HYDRIC LINE ON TRUCK BROKE"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was BG 08/07/02: BG ON SITE @ 1020 - NO MODERN PERSONEL ON SITE. A PILE 
OF SPEEDY-DRY WAS IN BT PARKING LOT AND OIL STILL IN CATCH BASIN. BG T/C TONY OLIVER (MODERN) AND WAS TOLD VAC TRUCK 

22
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WAS ON THE WAY AND A SUPERVISOR SHOULD BE BACK THERE SOON. BG LOOKED AT OTHER CB'S AND DIDN'T FIND THAT OIL LEFT 
THE (1) CB. - PK LOT HAD ALREADY BEEN CLEANED W/SPEEDY-DRY. NELSON MILLER (SUPER.-MODERN), VAC TRUCK AND 2 WORKERS 
ARRIVED @ 1115 AND CLEANED SPEEDY-DRY AND OIL IN D.I. AND WILL DISPOSE @ GREEN ENVIRONMENTAL. 08/08/02: BFG T/C TODD 
DAVIDSON AND TOLD HIM THAT DISPOSAL RECEIPTS WILL BE REQUIRED. 09/18/02: REC'D DISPOSAL RECEIPTS. ******* NO FURTHER 
ACTION REQUIRED - SPILL CLOSED ************* "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 857495 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 519063 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 20.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0010
Material Name: hydraulic oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: CALLER
Spiller Company: MODERN DISPOSAL
Spiller Address: 4746 MODEL CITY RD
Spiller City: MODEL CITY
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: TONY OLIVER
Contact Phone: (716) 754-8226
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.833169760
Longitude: -78.806105850

m-23-813663592-b

1 of1 NNW 0.02 /
94.19

599.21 /
-20

SOUTHLAND 1177 ABBOTT 
1177 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813663592-bb

p1p-813663592-y1y 

Spill No: 9301220 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 64077 Spill Date: 03/01/1993 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 61806 Received Date: 03/29/1993 08:00:00 AM
CID: CAC Date: 08/20/1993 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 05/04/1993 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1502 Close Date: 08/20/1993 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 04/27/1993 12:00:00 AM
Class: E6 Update Date: 08/31/1993 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: RMCROSSE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Other
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"FOUND CONTAMINATION DURING SITE ASSESSMENT."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was RMC 05/04/93: RMC/GLENN GORAL/SITE DUG SEVERAL TEST PITS, NOTHING 
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FOUND. SAMPLED PITS, TO CLOSE IF TESTS TO STARS1. RESULTS DUE 6/15/93. 05/04/93: RMC/GLENN GORAL/PHONE DUG SEVERAL 
TEST PITS, NOTHING FOUND. SAMPLED PITS, TO CLOSE IF TESTS TO STARS1. RESULTS DUE 6/15/93 SAMPLES OUT DATED, TO 
RESAMPLE DUE 7/30/93. 08/03/93: RMC/GLENN GORAL/PHONE DUG SEVERAL TEST PITS, NOTHING FOUND. SAMPLED PITS, TO CLOSE IF 
TESTS TO STARS1. RESULTS DUE 6/15/93 SAMPLES OUT DATED, TO RESAMPLE DUE 7/30/93 REMINDER LETTER, RESPONSE 8/21. 
08/20/93: RMC/RECEIVED SECOND SAMPLING, NO EXCEEDANCES. NO ACTION REQUITED, CLOSE OUT. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 979812 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 401939 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: SOUTHLAND CORPORATION
Spiller Address: REFLECTIONS III SUITE 400
Spiller City: VIRGINIA BEACH
Spiller State: VA
Spiller Zip: 23452
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.832590180
Longitude: -78.805935670

m-24-817865242-b

1 of3 NNW 0.02 /
98.73

599.19 /
-20

DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 9029 
1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-RCRA VSQG-817865242-bb

p1p-817865242-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000205237
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: CHRIS BAKER
Contact Address: 5151 , SAN FELIPE ST STE 1100 , , HOUSTON , TX, 77056 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 713-625-7015
Contact Email: CHRIS.BAKER@PSCNOW.COM
Contact Country: US
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20131114
Location Latitude: 42.818208
Location Longitude: -78.801413
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No

24
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Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20131114
Handler Name: DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 9029
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D002
Waste Code Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D005
Waste Code Description: BARIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D007
Waste Code Description: CHROMIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D016
Waste Code Description: 2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D031
Waste Code Description: HEPTACHLOR (AND ITS EPOXIDE)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D035
Waste Code Description: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1:
Name: DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 9029 Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20020930 City:
Date Ended Current: State:
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code:
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No: 100
Type: Private Street 1: MISSION RIDGE
Name: DOLGENCORP OF NY INC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20020930 City: GOODLETTSVILLE
Date Ended Current: State: TN
Phone: 615-844-4804 Country: US

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 37072

m-24-821497205-b

2 of3 NNW 0.02 /
98.73

599.19 /
-20

DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 9029 
1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-FINDS/FRS-821497205-bb

p1p-821497205-y1y 

Registry ID: 110056380009
FIPS Code: 36029
HUC Code: 04120103
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 17-DEC-13
Update Date:
Interest Types: VSQG
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: 452990
NAICS Code Descriptions: ALL OTHER GENERAL MERCHANDISE STORES.
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 27
Census Block Code: 360290125014000
EPA Region Code: 02
County Name: ERIE
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 42.8311
Longitude: -78.80536
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110056380009
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:NYR000205237

 

m-24-890124662-b

3 of3 NNW 0.02 /
98.73

599.19 /
-20

DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 9029 
1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-NY MANIFEST-890124662-bb

p1p-890124662-y1y 

RCRA ID: NYR000205237 Mailing Street 1: 1233 ABBOTT RD
District Name: DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 9029 Mailing Street 2:
Business Phone No: 2158222676 Mailing City: LACKAWANNA
Contact Name: DOLLAR GENERAL Mailing State: NY
Location ZIP Ext: Mailing ZIP: 14218
Location County: ERIE Mailing ZIP Ext:
Location Country: USA Mailing Country: USA
 

m-25-810387310-b

1 of3 N 0.04 /
188.63

607.67 /
-11

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL 
CHANGE 
1318 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810387310-bb

p1p-810387310-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986990505
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name:
Contact Address: 1318 , RIDGE RD , , LACKAWANNA , NY, 14218 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext:
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Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20070101
Location Latitude: 42.828229
Location Longitude: -78.803354
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19920106
Handler Name: VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D000
Waste Code Description: DESCRIPTION
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19961213
Handler Name: VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Waste Code Details 
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Hazardous Waste Code: NONE
Waste Code Description: DESCRIPTION
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20060101
Handler Name: VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 3
Receive Date: 20070101
Handler Name: VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: PO BOX 14046
Name: VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: LEXINGTON
Date Ended Current: State: KY
Phone: 606-264-7092 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 40512
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: PO BOX 14046
Name: VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: LEXINGTON
Date Ended Current: State: KY
Phone: 606-264-7092 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 40512
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: PO BOX 14046
Name: VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: LEXINGTON
Date Ended Current: State: KY
Phone: 606-264-7092 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 40512
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20060101
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE
 
Receive Dt: 19961213
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE
 
Receive Dt: 19920106
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE
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m-25-814045711-b

2 of3 N 0.04 /
188.63

607.67 /
-11

TRUCK AT VALVOLINE 
1318 RIDGE ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-LST-814045711-bb

p1p-814045711-y1y 

Spill No: 9902632 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 327529 UST Trust: False
DER Facility ID: 263659 Spill Date: 06/07/1999 04:00:00 PM
CID: 382 Rcvd Date: 06/07/1999 05:25:00 PM
Program Type: ER CAC Date: 06/14/1999 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Insp Date: 06/14/1999 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Overfill Close Date: 06/14/1999 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 06/07/1999 12:00:00 AM
Class: D3 Update Date: 03/21/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: MXFRANKS
County: Erie After Hours: True
Referred to:
Reported by: Responsible Party
Source: Commercial Vehicle
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"OVERFLOWED A TRUCK PICKING UP WASTE OIL. CLEANED UP BY DRIVER."

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MF 06/08/99: MF SMALL SPILL, CLEANED BY DRIVER. MF WILL CHECK WHEN 
IN THE AREA. 06/14/99: MF SITE INSPECTION, MET MANAGER, SPILL ON BLACKTOP BY BAY DOOR #2. BROWN STAINS APPX 10'x30', ALL 
ON BLACKTOP. DEBRIS TAKEN TO TERMINAL. NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1077292 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 306135 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 10.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 10.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: MIKE YONT
Spiller Company: NOCO ENERGY
Spiller Address: 700 GRAND ISLAND BLVD
Spiller City: TONAWANDA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14151-0086
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828204480
Longitude: -78.803525490

m-25-874618259-b

3 of3 N 0.04 /
188.63

607.67 /
-11

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL 
CHANGE 
R2 #132 1318 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANA NY 14218

dd-GEN MANIFEST-874618259-bb

p1p-874618259-y1y 
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RCRA ID: NYD986990505 Mailing State: NY
District Name: VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE Mailing ZIP: 14218
Contact Name: VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE Mailing ZIP Ext:
Business Phone No: 7168228227 Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Street 1: R2 #132 1318RIDGE RD Location ZIP Ext:
Mailing Street 2: Location Country: USA
Mailing City: LACKAWANA Location County: ERIE
 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

D008: LEAD (Waste Code Description from EPA Hazardous Waste Identification)

Waste Amounts By Year:

1993: 200 Gallons
1994: 200 Gallons

m-26-810900464-b

1 of2 N 0.04 /
221.95

607.72 /
-11

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL 
CHANGE 
1320 RIDGE ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 14218

dd-AST-810900464-bb

p1p-810900464-y1y 

Site ID: 55094 Expiry: 05/05/2027
Site Status: Active County: Erie
Program No: 9-600232 UTM X: 189101.84377
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y: 4748748.81440
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: Auto Service/Repair (No Gasoline Sales)
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600232 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 171851 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 001 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 03 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Stainless Steel Alloy Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 02/01/1993 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: 11/05/2009 Line Test Method:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 54 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 2
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground-contact w/ impervious barrier
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: lube oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
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Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: D01
Code Name: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: L09
Code Name: Exempt Suction Piping
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: C01
Code Name: Aboveground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600232 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 171852 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 002 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 1 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: In Service Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 02/01/1988 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: Line Test Method: -
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 220 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 2
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground-contact w/ impervious barrier
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart: 4
Subpart Desc: Subpart 4 contains requirements for ASTs (aboveground storage tanks).
Tank Owner Name: DANIEL SONNENREICH
Tank Owner Address: 90 EARHART DRIVE - SUITE 4 AMHERST, NY. 14221
 

Material Information 
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Material Name: motor oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: K00
Code Name: None
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: F01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: L00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: D01
Code Name: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: E00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: C01
Code Name: Aboveground
Type: Pipe Location
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600232 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 171853 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 003 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 1 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: In Service Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 02/01/1988 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: Line Test Method: -
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 220 Class B Operator:
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Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 2
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground-contact w/ impervious barrier
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart: 4
Subpart Desc: Subpart 4 contains requirements for ASTs (aboveground storage tanks).
Tank Owner Name: DANIEL SONNENREICH
Tank Owner Address: 90 EARHART DRIVE - SUITE 4 AMHERST, NY. 14221
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: motor oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: C01
Code Name: Aboveground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: E00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: F01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: D01
Code Name: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: L00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: K00
Code Name: None
Type: Spill Prevention
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Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600232 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 171854 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 005 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 1 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: In Service Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 02/01/1988 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: Line Test Method: -
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 500 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 2
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground-contact w/ impervious barrier
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart: 4
Subpart Desc: Subpart 4 contains requirements for ASTs (aboveground storage tanks).
Tank Owner Name: DANIEL SONNENREICH
Tank Owner Address: 90 EARHART DRIVE - SUITE 4 AMHERST, NY. 14221
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: D01
Code Name: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: C01
Code Name: Aboveground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: L00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: F01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: E00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: K00
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Code Name: None
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600232 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 172505 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 004 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 03 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Stainless Steel Alloy Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 02/01/1993 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: 11/05/2009 Line Test Method:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 54 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 2
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground-contact w/ impervious barrier
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: lube oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: B00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: D01
Code Name: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
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Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: I00
Code Name: None
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: L09
Code Name: Exempt Suction Piping
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: C01
Code Name: Aboveground
Type: Pipe Location
 

Affiliation Information 
 
Affiliation Type: 11
Affiliation Name: Emergency Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: BUFFALO LUBE ASSOCIATES L P
Contact Title:
Contact Name: DANIEL SONNENREICH
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 999
Phone: (716) 276-5023
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 04
Affiliation Name: Facility Operator
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE
Contact Title:
Contact Name: SERVICE CENTER MANAGER
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 822-8227
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 01
Affiliation Name: Facility Owner
Affiliation Sub Type: E
Company: BUFFALO LUBE ASSOCIATES L P
Contact Title: GENERAL MANAGER
Contact Name: DANIEL SONNENREICH
Address1: 90 EARHART DRIVE - SUITE 4
Address2:
City: AMHERST
State: NY
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Zip Code: 14221
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 276-5023
Phone Ext:
Email: DSONNENREIC@AOL.COM
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 07
Affiliation Name: Mail Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: BUFFALO LUBE ASSOCIATES L P
Contact Title: GENERAL MANAGER
Contact Name: DANIEL SONNENREICH
Address1: 90 EARHART DRIVE - SUITE 4
Address2:
City: AMHERST
State: NY
Zip Code: 14221
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 276-5023
Phone Ext:
Email: DSONNENREIC@AOL.COM
Fax:

m-26-813949861-b

2 of2 N 0.04 /
221.95

607.72 /
-11

VALVOLINE 
1320 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813949861-bb

p1p-813949861-y1y 

Spill No: 0900840 UST Trust:
Site ID: 412798 Spill Date: 04/01/2009 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 361974 Received Date: 04/22/2009 01:15:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 07/23/2009 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 04/22/2009 01:23:00 PM
Class: Update Date: 07/23/2009 10:13:19 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: TDJOHNSO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"LACKA RECD CALL FROM CITIZEN STATING THAT OIL WATER SEPARATOR LEAKING TO SEWER. PLUMBER HAD BEEN IN AND SAID 
SEPARATOR STILL NOT WORKING PROPERLY."

DEC Remark:

"04/22/09 TDJ - WENT TO VALVOLINE LOCATION AND SPOKE WITH STORE MANAGER PAUL CAMPBELL. WORK HAD BEEN DONE BY 
PLUMBER IN PARKING LOT TO CLEAR A PLUGGED DRAIN LINE. OIL/WATER SEPARATOR WAS INSPECTED AND APPEARED HIGH WITH 
WATER. SLUDGE IS SCOOPED OUT DAILY BY EMPLOYEES. SMALL EXCAVATION IN YARD WAS FILLED FROM PLUMBER FIXING BREAK IN 
WASTE LINE. WILL SPEAK WITH VALVOLINE REP. ABOUT SEPARATOR. 04/23/09 TDJ - SPOKE WITH STEVE DAMLO, VALVOLINE AREA 
GENRAL MANAGER 839-0214 EXT.13 WHO STATED THAT A LINE WAS REPLACED BY A PLUMBER IN THE PARKING LOT WHICH WAS 
CRUSHED. THE OIL/WATER SEPARATOR DOES DRAIN THROUGH THIS LINE. ALL WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED TO FIX THE PROBLEM. NO
CONTAMINATION WAS FOUND IN THE SMALL EXCAVATION. HE WILL HAVE SEPARATOR LOOKED AT INSIDE TO ENSURE IT WORKS 
PROPERLY. NO FURTHER ACTION FILE CLOSED TO ELECTRONIC ONLY"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1169253 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2160908 Med SW: False
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CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: True
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State:
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828111264
Longitude: -78.803573263

m-27-879487264-b

1 of1 ENE 0.05 /
261.42

612.61 /
-6

RESIDENTIAL 
85 FAIRDALE RD 
LACAWANA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-879487264-bb

p1p-879487264-y1y 

Spill No: 1907231 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 595341 Spill Date: 10/17/2019 10:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 545182 Received Date: 10/17/2019 10:11:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 12/03/2019 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 10/17/2019 10:16:00 PM
Class: Update Date: 12/03/2019 02:16:34 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: TDJOHNSO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Unknown
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"c/u is pending"

DEC Remark:

"10/18/19 TDJ SPOKE WIYTH KATIE AT NATONAL FUEL WHO STATED THAT ALLIED ENVIRONMENTAL WAS RETAINED TO COMPLETE THE 
CLEANUP. GLYCOL UNIT USED BY COMPANY BEGAN TO SPRAY FROM BREAK IN LINE. NO WATER WAS AFFECTED AND CLEANUP IS 
COMPLETE. NO FURTHER ACTION FILE CLOSED TO ELECTRONIC ONLY"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1342896 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2353001 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 12.00 Med Surf: False
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Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 9999
Material Name: other - glycol
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: national fuel gas
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: KATIE HOELSCHER
Contact Phone: (716) 573-3353
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-28-813820263-b

1 of1 NNE 0.07 /
384.92

607.45 /
-11

SADDLE TANK 
1340 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813820263-bb

p1p-813820263-y1y 

Spill No: 0606034 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 369321 Spill Date: 08/25/2006 01:53:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 319204 Received Date: 08/25/2006 02:13:00 AM
CID: 77 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 08/25/2006 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 09/14/2006 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 08/25/2006 02:24:00 AM
Class: B3 Update Date: 09/14/2006 08:52:59 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: JFOTTO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Police Department
Referred to:
Source: Commercial Vehicle
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"diesel leaking from saddle tank of truck. dry deck applied for clean-up. it is raining, can possibly effect sewer."

DEC Remark:

"8/25/04 (0230 HRS) DKK T/C JFO: JOHN WILL CONTACT ON-SCENE FD AND RESPOND TO SPILL. JFO ON SITE MET WITH CPT. PALCZEWSKI
OF THE LACKAWANNA FIRE DEPT AND THE DRIVER MR EDWARD SWYGERT. HE SAID HE HAD APPROX 25 GALLONS OF FUEL IN THE 
TANK THAT RUPTURED. THE FIRE DEPT SPREAD 12 BAGS OF SPEEDY DRY ON THE SPILL AND BUILT A DAM KEEPING THE FUEL OUT OF 
THE STORM DRAIN. RUSINIAK WRECKERS ARRIVED ON SITE TO TOW THE TRUCK AND TRAILOR AND BEGIN THE CLEANUP. THEY 
PUMPED OUT THE REMAINING FUEL IN THE TANK AND SHUTOFF THE OTHER TANK BEFORE TOWING. THE DAM CREATED A POOL OF 
WATER AND FUEL. RUSINIAK PUMPED OUT THE POOL TO PLASTIC DRUMS. SPREAD MORE SPEEDY DRY ON THE SPILL AREA AND SWEPT
IT UP INTO 4-30 GALLON PLASTIC GARBAGE CANS. LATER THAT DAY: JFO TELCON WITH BRIAN AT RUSINIAK'S. HE WILL SUBMIT THE 
DISPOSAL RECEIPTS WHEN HE DISPOSES OF THE MATERIAL. 09/14/06 JFO RECEIVED THE DISPOSAL RECEIPTS FROM INDUSTRIAL OIL 
TANK SRV. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. CLOSED"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1127159 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2116745 Med SW: False
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CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 30.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 30.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: ED HOPE EXT231
Spiller Company: FALCON TRANSPORT
Spiller Address: 650 NORTH MERIDIAN RD
Spiller City: YOUNGSTOWN
Spiller State: OH
Spiller Zip: 44509
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: CAPT PALCZEWSKI
Contact Phone: (716) 440-4757
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828108145
Longitude: -78.802797508

m-29-878808776-b

1 of1 NNE 0.08 /
410.65

608.02 /
-11

LAWN 
49 WINSTEAD RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-878808776-bb

p1p-878808776-y1y 

Spill No: 1906325 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 594400 Spill Date: 09/19/2019 04:14:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 544329 Received Date: 09/19/2019 04:14:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 11/05/2019 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 09/19/2019 04:17:00 PM
Class: Update Date: 11/05/2019 11:09:27 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: TDJOHNSO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Other
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Commercial Vehicle
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"knuckle boom. text from current to former employer."

DEC Remark:

"09/19/19 TDJ WENT TO SITE WHERE TREE LIMBS AND TRUNK PIECES WERE PARTIALLY IN THE STREET WITH NO WORKERS AROUND. 
SPOKE WITH TENNANT AND FOUND HYDRAULIC OIL IN THE GRASS. WAITED AROUND BUT NO WORKERS CAME BACK. 09/20/19 TDJ WENT
BACK TO SITE IN MORNING AND FOUND TREE HAD BEEN REMOVED FROM STREET. LOOKED UP HASKELL INFORMATION (716)655-3359 
AND CALLED. OWNER STATED THAT HE HAS A CREW COMING FOR CLEANUP AND WILL CALL WHEN COMPLETE. HE STATED THAT HE 
WILL DO RIGHT BY PROPERTY OWNER IF CLEANUP STILL CAUSES GRASS TO DIE. 09/23/19 TDJ WENT TO SITE WHERE WORKERS HAD 
USED PADS TO WIPE DOWN GRASS. ADDITIONAL SOIL REMOVAL IS NEEDED. WILL CONTACT GREG HASKELL TO SET UP COMPLETION 
OF CLEANUP. 10/18/19 TDJ INSPECTED SITE AND FOUND SOIL HAS BEEN SCRAPED AND REMOVED. SITE RESTORATION HAS NOT BEEN 
COMPLETED. NO FURTHER ACTION FILE CLOSED TO ELELCTRONIC ONLY"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1341965 Med Ind Air: False
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OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2351970 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0010
Material Name: hydraulic oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: LEONARD CHOJNICKI
Spiller Company: HASKELL TREE SERVICE
Spiller Address: 49 WINSTEAD RD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: LEONARD CHOJNICKI
Contact Phone: (585) 689-5982
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-30-813819205-b

1 of1 SW 0.08 /
413.33

605.72 /
-13

ON GROUND 
109 NORFRED DRIVE 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813819205-bb

p1p-813819205-y1y 

Spill No: 0608116 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 372011 Spill Date: 10/16/2006 01:45:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 321751 Received Date: 10/16/2006 03:03:00 PM
CID: 408 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 10/17/2006 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 11/17/2006 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 10/16/2006 03:27:00 PM
Class: C3 Update Date: 11/17/2006 10:56:39 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: JFOTTO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Other
Reported by: Responsible Party
Referred to:
Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"IT IS BEING INVESTIGATING; CLEAN UP WILL FOLLOW"

DEC Remark:

"THIS IS A DUPLICATE SPILL. SEE SPILL NUMBER 0608147. CLOSED THERE IS NO PAPER FILE FOR THIS SPILL "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1129758 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2119427 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
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Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0020A
Material Name: transformer oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: LISA FREDERICKS
Spiller Company: ON GROUND
Spiller Address: 109 NORFRED DRIVE
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: LISA FREDERICKS
Contact Phone: (716) 479-5339
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.823851530
Longitude: -78.804696825

m-31-899515712-b

1 of1 ENE 0.09 /
455.46

609.39 /
-9

DRAINAGE AND SOIL 
141 RIDGEWOOD CIRCLE 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-899515712-bb

p1p-899515712-y1y 

Spill No: 2201240 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 636282 Spill Date: 05/11/2022 06:19:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 583032 Received Date: 05/11/2022 06:19:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 05/13/2022 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 05/11/2022 06:22:00 PM
Class: Update Date: 05/13/2022 07:56:09 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: TDJOHNSO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Deliberate
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Private Dwelling
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"The neighbor deliberately dispose antifreeze on the yard and the drainage. Unknown amount."

DEC Remark:

"05/12/2022 TDJ CALLED THE COMPLAINANT NUMBER AND WAS TOLD NUMBER WAS NOT IN SERVICE. WENT TO ADRESS AND DID NOT 
SEE ANY SIGN OF OIL ON SOIL, ASPHALT OR ON STORM GRATE. NO RESIDENTS WERE HOME AT TIM OF INSPECTION. NO FURTHER 
ACTION FILE CLOSED TO ELLCTRONIC ONLY"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1383361 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2397731 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
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Med Air: False
Material Code: 9999
Material Name: other - antifreeze
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: CHARLES LEVILUS
Spiller Address: 141 RIDGEWOOD CIRCLE
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: STEVE SANDERS
Contact Phone: (716) 468-4870
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

m-32-881497279-b

1 of1 SSE 0.09 /
470.48

609.73 /
-9

TJR Co. Bethlehem Steel 
42 Bedford Avenue 
Lackawanna NY 0

dd-SWF/LF-881497279-bb

p1p-881497279-y1y 

Activity Number: [15T19] Facility Name (InAct): TJR Co. Bethlehem Steel
Facility Name (Act): Location Addr (InAct): 42 Bedford Avenue
Location Addr (Act): Loc Addr2(InAct):
Location Addr2 (Act): City (InAct): Lackawanna
City (Act): State (InAct): NY
State (Act): Zip Code (InAct): 0
Zip Code (Act): County (InAct): Erie
County (Act): East Coord (InAct):
East Coord (Act): North Coord (InAct):
North Coord (Act):
Facility Name:
Location Addr:
Location Addr2:
City:
State:
Zip Code:
County:
East Coord:
North Coord:
Data Source: SWMF - Inactive Facility Lists
 

SWMF - Inactive Facility Lists Details (InAct) 
 
Accuracy Code: Authorization No:
Activity Desc: Transfer station - permit Authrzation Issue Dt:
Regulatory Status: None Operator Type:
Active: No Operator Name: Thomas Radich
Dt of Last Inspection: Phone No:
Expiration Dt: Region: 9
Owner Type: Private Contact Name:
Owner Name: TJR COMPANY Contact Address:
Owner Address: 42 Bedford Avenue Contact Address2:
Owner Address2: Contact City:
Owner City: Lackawanna Contact State:
Owner State: NY Contact Zip:
Owner Zip: Contact Phone:
Owner Phone: Contact Email:
Owner Email:
Waste Types:

m-33-813839233-b

1 of1 SSW 0.10 /
530.15

602.42 /
-16

SABIA RESIDENCE 
183 WEST ELMVIEW AVENUE 

dd-NY SPILLS-813839233-bb

p1p-813839233-y1y 
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LACKAWANNA NY 

Spill No: 9911363 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 320587 Spill Date: 12/28/1999 03:59:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 258284 Received Date: 12/28/1999 03:59:00 PM
CID: 388 CAC Date: 02/07/2000 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 12/29/1999 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 02/07/2000 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 12/28/1999 12:00:00 AM
Class: D6 Update Date: 02/10/2000 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: MXFRANKS
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Unknown
Reported by: Affected Persons
Referred to:
Source: Private Dwelling
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"caller reporting a gasoline odor in area near sump pump in basement. she states that the water in sump pump area does not smell but there is an 
odor."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MF 12/28/99: MF SITE INSPECTION, MET VIN & VENNESA SABIA. COMPLAINT 
OF PETROLEUM ODORS COMING FROM BASEMENT SUMP PUMP. NO WATER COMING INTO SUMP PIT, SUMP IS LOCATED IN THE BACK 
MIDDLE OF THE BASEMENT. A PATIO HAS BEEN ADDED TO THE BACK OF THE HOME [SLAB FOUNDATION].THE SUMP TILES ARE ABOVE 
WATER LINE. CHECKED TILES WITH AN HNU. NO READING FROM LH TILE. 5 - 16 PPM FROM RH TILE. CHECKED AROUND BASEMENT, NO 
SIGN OF SPILLAGE, NOTHING STORED THAT CAN CAUSE PROBLEM. CHECK AROUND OUTSIDE OF HOME & NEXT DOOR, NOTHING 
NOTICED. EXPLAINED TO VINCENT THAT I WILL GET A CONTRACTOR HERE IN THE AM TO INSTALL VENT SYSTEM. IF PROBLEM TRACED 
TO HIM HE WILL BE INVOICED, HE AGREED. CHECKED THE REST OF THE BASEMENT & UPSTAIRS, NO READINGS ABOVE BACKGROUND. 
12/28/99: MF TELECON TO NATURES WAY ENVIRONEMNTAL, HIRED THEM FOR WORK, THEY WILL BE THERE IN THE AM. 12/28/99: MF 
TELECON 1030 PM FROM VINCENT, NO ODORS, TOLD HIM I WILL CHECK IN THE AM. 12/29/99: MF SITE INSPECTION, CHECKED SUMP 
AREA WITH HNU, 0. VIN WILL MONITOR & CALL ME IF PROBLEM. CANCELED NATURES WAY. 02/07/00: MF NO CALLS FROM SABIA SINCE 
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT. NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1085974 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 296823 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: VIN SABIA
Contact Phone: (716) 825-0488
Contact Ext:
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Latitude: 42.822201610
Longitude: -78.804526880

m-34-813714660-b

1 of1 NNW 0.10 /
543.28

601.77 /
-17

1102 R, POLE 
1102 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813714660-bb

p1p-813714660-y1y 

Spill No: 0803956 UST Trust:
Site ID: 400770 Spill Date: 07/07/2008 12:15:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 350048 Received Date: 07/07/2008 01:34:00 AM
CID: 81 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1502 Close Date: 07/08/2008 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 07/07/2008 02:08:00 AM
Class: D4 Update Date: 07/08/2008 08:44:51 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: fxgalleg
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Responsible Party
Referred to:
Source: Unknown
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"Crew replacing transformer, cleanup in process. Unknown PCB"

DEC Remark:

"7/8/08 MINOR SPILL. NO FURTHER WORK REQUIRED. SITE IS CLOSED. ELECTRONIC FILE ONLY."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1157584 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2148607 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 1.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0020A
Material Name: transformer oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: LISA MONTSANO
Spiller Company: NAT GRID
Spiller Address: 1102 ABBOTT RD
Spiller City: BUFFALO
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: LISA MONTSANO
Contact Phone: (716) 479-5339
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.834341486
Longitude: -78.805976837
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m-35-813666839-b

1 of1 NW 0.11 /
590.47

600.61 /
-18

DOMES HEATING & COLLING 
51 RELICH STREET 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813666839-bb

p1p-813666839-y1y 

Spill No: 9606490 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 167047 Spill Date: 08/09/1996 04:04:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 140740 Received Date: 08/20/1996 12:50:00 PM
CID: 312 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 10/07/1996 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 08/20/1996 12:00:00 AM
Class: D4 Update Date: 10/18/1996 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: RMCROSSE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Human Error
Reported by: Affected Persons
Referred to:
Source: Private Dwelling
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"h/c co. installed ac unit - decided to change the compressor - when the repair occ'd, the line was cut and oil drenched the side of the house - ac unit 
installed on october of 1995"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was RMC 08/20/96 RMC/MISKEY/PHONE 2.5 TON COOLING UNIT, HOLDS LESS 
THAN 5 GALLONS TOTAL OIL, RMC ADVISED THAT MINOR TUTTLE OF EPA IS MEETING WITH COMPRESSOR COMPANY TOM. AM, RMC 
ADVISED THAT ALTHOUGH A VISUAL PROBLEM, ENVIRONMENTALLY MINOR, HOMEOWNER TO CALL BACK IF PROBLEM UNRESOLVED 
AFTER EPA INVOLVEMENT 9/15/96 IF DO NOT HEAR BACK, REVIEW 9/15 10/07/96 RMC/FILE EPA HANDLED, NO ACTION REQUIRED, CLOSE 
OUT 10/18/96: RNL NOTE, RMC STATED USEPA INVOLVED BECAUSE HOMEOWNER CALLED THEM DIRECTLY BEFORE WE WERE 
CONTACTED, EPA HAD BEEN TO SITE "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1034284 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 345754 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0811A
Material Name: compressor oil
 
OP Unit ID: 1034284 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 345755 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0050A
Material Name: freon
 

Spiller Information 
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Spiller Name: DAVID DOMES
Spiller Company: DOMES HEATING & COOLING
Spiller Address:
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.830296710
Longitude: -78.807482890

m-36-810372026-b

1 of4 SSE 0.11 /
600.74

611.01 /
-8

R & L COLLISION 
1770 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-3202

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810372026-bb

p1p-810372026-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYD982537326
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name:
Contact Address: 1770 , ABBOTT RD , , LACKAWANNA , NY, 14218 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext:
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type:
Receive Date: 20070101
Location Latitude: 42.81659
Location Longitude: -78.80079
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19880422
Handler Name: R & L COLLISION
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
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Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F003
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL 

BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND 
METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE 
SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, 
BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN 
PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, 
AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT 
SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: F005
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE, CARBON 

DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT
SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY 
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS 
LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT 
SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19990708
Handler Name: R & L COLLISION
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20060101
Handler Name: R & L COLLISION
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 3
Receive Date: 20070101
Handler Name: R & L COLLISION
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: NOT REQUIRED
Name: RICHARD DIPRONIO Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: NOT REQUIRED
Date Ended Current: State: WY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 99999
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: NOT REQUIRED
Name: RICHARD DIPRONIO Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: NOT REQUIRED
Date Ended Current: State: WY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 99999

http://www.erisinfo.com


168 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: NOT REQUIRED
Name: RICHARD DIPRONIO Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: NOT REQUIRED
Date Ended Current: State: WY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 99999
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20060101
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: R & L COLLISION
 
Receive Dt: 19990708
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: R & L COLLISION
 
Receive Dt: 19880422
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: R & L COLLISION

m-36-810943787-b

2 of4 SSE 0.11 /
600.74

611.01 /
-8

VINCENT FRUCI 
1770 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-UST-810943787-bb

p1p-810943787-y1y 

Site ID: 53719 Expiry: N/A
Site Status: Unregulated/Closed County: Erie
Program No: 9-386243 UTM X: 189252.31365
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y: 4747489.52451
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: Retail Gasoline Sales
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-386243 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 165637 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 1 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test: 10/25/2012
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: 21
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 07/01/1977 Next Test:
Close Date: 03/15/2018 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 8000 Line Test Method: -
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart: 2
Subpart Desc: Subpart 2 contains requirements for USTs (underground storage tanks) subject to EPA UST regulations and DEC 

requirements.
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline
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Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: L09
Code Name: Exempt Suction Piping
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: I03
Code Name: Automatic Shut-Off
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: A03
Code Name: Fiberglass Liner (FRP)
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: F07
Code Name: Retrofitted Sacrificial Anode
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: B04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: D02
Code Name: Galvanized Steel
Type: Pipe Type
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-386243 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 165638 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 2 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test: 10/25/2012
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 06 Test Method: 21
Tank Type Desc: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Date Tested:
Install Date: 07/01/1977 Next Test:
Close Date: 03/15/2018 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 6000 Line Test Method: -
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
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Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart: 2
Subpart Desc: Subpart 2 contains requirements for USTs (underground storage tanks) subject to EPA UST regulations and DEC 

requirements.
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: A03
Code Name: Fiberglass Liner (FRP)
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: D02
Code Name: Galvanized Steel
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: I03
Code Name: Automatic Shut-Off
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: B04
Code Name: Fiberglass
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: L09
Code Name: Exempt Suction Piping
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: F07
Code Name: Retrofitted Sacrificial Anode
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 

Affiliation Information 
 
Affiliation Type: 07
Affiliation Name: Mail Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company:
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Contact Title:
Contact Name: VINCENT T.FRUCI
Address1: P.O. BOX 304
Address2:
City: WEST SENECA
State: NY
Zip Code: 14224
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 675-2701
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 01
Affiliation Name: Facility Owner
Affiliation Sub Type: E
Company: VINCENT T. FRUCI
Contact Title: OWNER
Contact Name: VINCENT T. FRUCI
Address1: P.O. BOX 304
Address2:
City: WEST SENECA
State: NY
Zip Code: 14224
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 675-2701
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 04
Affiliation Name: Facility Operator
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: VINCENT FRUCI
Contact Title:
Contact Name: VINCENT T. FRUCI
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 675-2701
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 11
Affiliation Name: Emergency Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: VINCENT T. FRUCI
Contact Title:
Contact Name: VINCENT T. FRUCI
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 999
Phone: (716) 675-2701
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:

m-36-866618876-b

3 of4 SSE 0.11 /
600.74

611.01 /
-8

TANK PIT 
1770 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-866618876-bb

p1p-866618876-y1y 36
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Spill No: 1711379 UST Trust:
Site ID: 567957 Spill Date: 03/13/2018 11:30:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 521306 Received Date: 03/13/2018 03:30:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 07/12/2018 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 03/15/2018 09:25:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 07/12/2018 11:28:34 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: TDJOHNSO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: DEC
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"Peter Reuben was contacted by contractor who removed two tanks and soil from excavation with odor."

DEC Remark:

"03/15/18 TDJ SPOKE WITH AL STEELE WHO STATED THAT TWO TANKS WERE REMOVED FROM FORMER GASOLINE STATION. SLIGHTLY 
CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS ENCOUNTERED AND WAS REMOVED AND STAGED UNDER PLASTIC FOR DISPOSAL. CONFIRMATORY 
SAMPLES WERE TAKEN. 03/16/18 TDJ ROJ CHOPRA CONTACTED ME REGARDING EXCAVATION SAMPLES. I DISCUSSED ADDITIONAL 
WORK WHICH WILL NEED TO BE COMLETED AS PART OF THE ATNK PULL. FUEL LINES AND DISPENSOR AREA WILL NEED TO BE 
EXCAVATED. CONFIRMATORY SAMPLE WILL ALSO BE REQUIRED FROM AREAS WHERE NO FURTHER EXCAVATION IS POSSIBLE. 03/19/18 
TDJ WAS CONTACTED BY MR.CHOPRA THAT DIG MOVED TO FORMER DISPENSOR AREA AND CONTAMINATION WAS FOUND. I WENT TO 
LOCATION AND DESCRIBED HOW TO CONTINUE TOWARDS A SECOND FORMER DISPENSOR AREA FOLLOWING PIPING. MATERIAL IS 
BEING DIRECT LOADED TO LANDFILL. 03/23/18 TDJ WENT BACK TO LOCATION WHERE DIG HAS EXPANDED INTO DISPENSER AREA. 
CONTAMINATED SOIL IS BEING TRUCKED OFF AND CLAY BASE WAS FOUND TO CONFINING LAYER AT APPROX 6'. SPOKE WITH THE 
OWNER ABOUT POSSIBLY BRINGING IN MOBIL AS RESPONSIBLE PARTY. 04/04/18 TDJ STOPPED AT SITE WHERE ADDITIONAL SOIL WAS 
BEING REMOVED ON NORTH WALL. EXCAVATION STOPPED WHEN BLACK SOIL DIMINISHED AND PID READINGS WERE NEAR 25 PPM. HAD
MR. CHOPRA TAKE A SAMPLE FROM WALL TO MOVE AND BACKFILL THIS AREA. Hi Francine, My apologies for the delay while I was traveling. 
Please send over any files to me and I will start our review of the site. Best regards, Elaine Lamm Project Manager US North Execution ExxonMobil 
Environmental Services 38 Varick Street Brooklyn, NY 11222 832 624 6182 Tel 832 509 9315 Mobile 07/12/18 TDJ STOPPED AT SITE SEVERAL 
ADDITIONAL TIMES TO CONFIRM AMOUNT OF MATERILA MOVED AND SAMPLE AREAS. THREE SIDES HAD TO BE STOPPED DUE TO 
ROADWAY OR BUILDING STRUCTURE IN PATH. BOTTOM SAMPLES WERE TAKEN IN CLAY WHERE DISCOLORATION ENDED. A TOTAL OF 
763.25 TON OF CONTAMINATED MATERILA WAS TAKEN TO WASTE MANAGEMENT IN CHAFEE. CONFIRMATORY SAMPLES WERE ABOVE 
CP-51 LIMITS BUT ADDITIONAL REMOVAL WAS NOT POSSIBLE DUE TO LIMITS ON MOVEMENT. A INACTIVE LETTER WAS SENT TO 
PROPERTY OWNER. NO FURTHER ACTION FILE CLOSED AS INACTIVE"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1315863 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2323568 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spill Data 
 
Material Name: gasoline
Material Family: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units:
Recovered: 0
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m-36-874591852-b

4 of4 SSE 0.11 /
600.74

611.01 /
-8

R & L COLLISION 
1770 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-GEN MANIFEST-874591852-bb

p1p-874591852-y1y 

RCRA ID: NYD982537326 Mailing State: NY
District Name: R & L COLLISION Mailing ZIP: 14218
Contact Name: R & L COLLISION Mailing ZIP Ext:
Business Phone No: 7168241690 Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Street 1: 1770 ABBOTT ROAD Location ZIP Ext:
Mailing Street 2: Location Country: USA
Mailing City: LACKAWANNA Location County: ERIE
 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

F005: (Generic) The following spent nonhalogenated solvents: toluene, methyl ethyl ketone, carbon disulfide, isobutanol, and pyridine, benzene, 2-
ethoxyethanol, and 2-nitropropane; all spent solvent mixtures/blends containing, before use, a total of 10 percent or more (by volume) of one or more of 
the above nonhalogenated solvents or those solvents listed in F001, F002 or F004; and still bottoms from the recovery of these spent solvents and spent
solvent mixtures. (I,T)

Waste Amounts By Year:

1989: 110 Gallons

m-37-813956615-b

1 of1 WSW 0.12 /
636.58

606.21 /
-13

NAT GRID 
95 NORFRED RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813956615-bb

p1p-813956615-y1y 

Spill No: 0608147 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 372043 Spill Date: 10/16/2006 08:30:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 321782 Received Date: 10/16/2006 08:45:00 PM
CID: 64 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 10/17/2006 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 11/17/2006 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 10/17/2006 02:07:00 AM
Class: C3 Update Date: 11/17/2006 10:50:09 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: JFOTTO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Responsible Party
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"CAUSE WAS FROM THE SNOW STORM. CLEANUP IS PENDING."

DEC Remark:

"10/17/06 JFO ON SITE NOA. THE TRANSFORMER IS HANGING FROM WIRES AND A DRUM WAS PLACED BELOW IT TO POSSIBLY CATCH 
ANY DRIPPING OIL. UNABLE TO GET ANY CLOSER DUE TO ALL THE WIRES. 11/17/06 JFO RECEIVED A REPORT FROM NATIONAL GRID. NO 
EVIDENCE OF A SPILL. NO ACTION NECESSARY. CLOSED"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1129790 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2119460 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
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Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0020A
Material Name: transformer oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: NATIONAL GRID
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: LISA FREDERICKS
Contact Phone: (716) 479-5339
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.824047485
Longitude: -78.805704606

m-38-810513650-b

1 of4 S 0.12 /
640.21

609.38 /
-9

LACKAWANNA HIGH SCHOOL 
500 MARTIN RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-RCRA SQG-810513650-bb

p1p-810513650-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986965358
Gen Status Universe: Small Quantity Generator
Contact Name:
Contact Address: 500 , MARTIN RD , , LACKAWANNA , NY, 14218 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext:
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type: Municipal
Receive Date: 20070101
Location Latitude: 42.816712
Location Longitude: -78.804337
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
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Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19910708
Handler Name: LACKAWANNA HIGH SCHOOL
Federal Waste Generator Code: 1
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D002
Waste Code Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D003
Waste Code Description: REACTIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D006
Waste Code Description: CADMIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D011
Waste Code Description: SILVER
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F003
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL 

BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND 
METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE 
SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, 
BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN 
PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, 
AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT 
SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: U002
Waste Code Description: 2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: U122
Waste Code Description: FORMALDEHYDE
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19990714
Handler Name: LACKAWANNA HIGH SCHOOL
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20060101
Handler Name: LACKAWANNA HIGH SCHOOL
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Source Type: Implementer
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 3
Receive Date: 20070101
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Handler Name: LACKAWANNA HIGH SCHOOL
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: District Street 1: UNKNOWN
Name: LACKAWANNA SCHOOLS Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: UNKNOWN
Date Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 99999
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: District Street 1: UNKNOWN
Name: LACKAWANNA SCHOOLS Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: UNKNOWN
Date Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 99999
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: District Street 1: UNKNOWN
Name: LACKAWANNA SCHOOLS Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: UNKNOWN
Date Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 99999
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20060101
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: LACKAWANNA HIGH SCHOOL
 
Receive Dt: 19990714
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: LACKAWANNA HIGH SCHOOL
 
Receive Dt: 19910708
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
Handler Name: LACKAWANNA HIGH SCHOOL

m-38-810946051-b

2 of4 S 0.12 /
640.21

609.38 /
-9

LACKAWANNA SECONDARY 
CENTER 
500 MARTIN RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-2898

dd-UST-810946051-bb

p1p-810946051-y1y 

Site ID: 52766 Expiry: N/A
Site Status: Unregulated/Closed County: Erie
Program No: 9-119822 UTM X: 188972.93255
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y: 4747469.64882
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: School
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-119822 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 169410 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 002 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
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Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: 09/01/1957 Next Test:
Close Date: 06/01/1988 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 10000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: B00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: D01
Code Name: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-119822 UDC Ind: 1
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Tank ID: 169409 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 001 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test: 10/01/1987
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: 03
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: 09/01/1957 Next Test:
Close Date: 06/01/1988 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 10000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: B00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: D01
Code Name: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
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Affiliation Information 
 
Affiliation Type: 07
Affiliation Name: Mail Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: LACKAWANNA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Address1: 30 JOHNSON ST
Address2:
City: LACKAWANNA
State: NY
Zip Code: 14218-9998
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 827-6767
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 01
Affiliation Name: Facility Owner
Affiliation Sub Type: C01
Company: LACKAWANNA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Address1: 30 JOHNSON ST
Address2:
City: LACKAWANNA
State: NY
Zip Code: 14218-9998
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 827-6767
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 04
Affiliation Name: Facility Operator
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: LACKAWANNA SECONDARY CENTER
Contact Title:
Contact Name: LACKAWANNA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 827-6726
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 11
Affiliation Name: Emergency Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: LACKAWANNA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Contact Title:
Contact Name: WILLIAM M KUKOLECA
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 827-6730
Phone Ext:
Email:

http://www.erisinfo.com


180 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Fax:

m-38-813652733-b

3 of4 S 0.12 /
640.21

609.38 /
-9

LACKAWANNA SENIOR HIGH 
500 MARTIN ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-813652733-bb

p1p-813652733-y1y 

Spill No: 8710160 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 253817 Spill Date: 03/04/1988 04:30:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 207901 Received Date: 03/04/1988 05:49:00 AM
CID: CAC Date: 06/22/1988 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 06/21/1988 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 06/22/1988 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 03/04/1988 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 06/28/1988 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: MXFRANKS
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Vandalism
Reported by: Affected Persons
Referred to:
Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"VANDALS OPENED HEATER VALVE (HEATER NOT IN USE) FOR #2 FO TANK, ESTIMATED LOSS OF 500 GALLONS, MOST OF THE SPILL 
CONTAINED IN SUMP AREA & IN CATCH BASIN."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MF 03/04/88: MF SITE VISIT/BILL KUKOLICA, MOST OF SPILL CONTAINED IN 
SUMP AREA & IN STORM SEWER CATCH BASIS. NIAGARA PUMP CALLED IN TO PUMP OIL & REMOVE CONTAMINATED MATERIAL. 03/04/88: 
MF SITE VISIT/BILL KUKOLICA, MOST OF PRODUCT IN SUMP AREA & IN STORM DRAIN. NIAGARA TANK CALLED, THEY RECOVERED APPX 
200 GALLONS OF F/O. BOOM PLACED IN SMOKES CREEK BY ABBOTT RD. SHEEN FROM SEWER. 03/04/88: MF SITE VISIT (PM), PRODUCT 
GOT INTO SANITORY SEWER (FAULT IN CROSSOVER), COMPLAINTS OF F/O ODOR IN WEBER COURT & MARTIN ROAD AREA. E.C.S.A. 
FLUSHED SEWERS. NIAGARA TANK PUMPED STORM SEWER AGAIN. 03/07/88: MF SITE VISIT/BILL, PADS IN PLACE IN STORM SEWERS, 
PICKING UP A LITTLE PRODUCT. SOME CONTAMINATED SOIL TO BE REMOVED. 03/08/88: MF SITE VISIT 1630, SHEEN STILL ON CREEK, 
CONTAINMENT BOOM ON ITS WAY FROM ELMWOOD TANK. 03/09/88: MF SITE VISIT, CONTAINMENT BOOM IN PLACE (SOUTH SHORE), LOT 
OF DEBRIS & OIL CAUGHT. HEAVY SHEEN GETTING PAST BOOM, CALLED ELMWOOD FOR ANOTHER BOOM & TO CLEAN DEBRIS. NO 
SHEEN AT MOUTH OF CREEK. 04/12/88: MF SITE VISIT/BILL KUKOLICA, PICKED UP MATERIAL I USED FOR THIS SPILL. 06/15/88: MF SITE 
VISIT TANK REMOVAL 6/8/88, 6/13/88, 6/15/88, EACH TIME CONTRACTOR NO SHOW. 06/20/88: MF SITE VISIT, TANK REMOVAL, WEST TANK, 
NO HOLES NOTICED IN TANK, NO SHEEN WHEN DOING TEST, NO ODOR, NO SHEEN/PRODUCT ON GROUNDWATER. 06/21/88: MF SITE 
VISIT EAST 10K TANK REMOVAL, SOIL DID NOT SHEEN WHEN DOING TEST, NO ODOR TO SOIL, NO SHEEN/PRODUCT ON GROUNDWATER.
SPILL COMPLETE. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 915098 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 461940 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: True
Quantity: 200.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 170.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: LACKAWANNA BOARD OF ED.
Spiller Address: 30 JOHNSON STREET
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Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14218
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.816579180
Longitude: -78.804377370

m-38-874678735-b

4 of4 S 0.12 /
640.21

609.38 /
-9

LACKAWANA CITY SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 
500 MARTIN ROAD 
LACKAWANA NY 14218

dd-GEN MANIFEST-874678735-bb

p1p-874678735-y1y 

RCRA ID: NYD986965358 Mailing State: NY
District Name: LACKAWANA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT Mailing ZIP: 14218
Contact Name: WILLIAM KUKOLECA Mailing ZIP Ext:
Business Phone No: 7166275730 Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Street 1: 500 MARTIN ROAD Location ZIP Ext:
Mailing Street 2: Location Country: USA
Mailing City: LACKAWANA Location County: ERIE
 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

F002: (Generic) The following spent halogenated solvents: tetrachloro-ethylene, methylene chloride, trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, 
chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-trichloro-1,2,2- trifluoroethane, orthodichlorobenzene, trichlorofluoromethane and 1,1,2-trichloroethane; all spent solvent 
mixtures/blends containing, before use, a total of 10 percent or more (by volume) of one or more of the above halogenated solvents or those listed in 
F001, F004 or F005; and still bottoms from the recovery of these spent solvents and spent solvent mixtures. (T)

Waste Amounts By Year:

1997: 20 Gallons

 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

F005: (Generic) The following spent nonhalogenated solvents: toluene, methyl ethyl ketone, carbon disulfide, isobutanol, and pyridine, benzene, 2-
ethoxyethanol, and 2-nitropropane; all spent solvent mixtures/blends containing, before use, a total of 10 percent or more (by volume) of one or more of 
the above nonhalogenated solvents or those solvents listed in F001, F002 or F004; and still bottoms from the recovery of these spent solvents and spent
solvent mixtures. (I,T)

Waste Amounts By Year:

1997: 100 Gallons

 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

D008: LEAD (Waste Code Description from EPA Hazardous Waste Identification)

Waste Amounts By Year:

1991: 800 Pounds
1997: 60 Pounds
2006: 600 Pounds

 

Manifest Information 
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Waste Code(s):

D009: MERCURY (Waste Code Description from EPA Hazardous Waste Identification)

Waste Amounts By Year:

1997: 3 Pounds

 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

P098: (151-50-8) Potassium cyanide

Waste Amounts By Year:

1991: 40 Pounds

 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

U122: (50-00-0) Formaldehyde

Waste Amounts By Year:

1991: 20 Pounds

 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

U188: (108-95-2) Phenol

Waste Amounts By Year:

1991: 25 Pounds

 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

U328: (95-53-4) Benzenamine, 2-methyl-

Waste Amounts By Year:

1997: 2 Pounds

 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

D001: IGNITABLE WASTE (Waste Code Description from EPA Hazardous Waste Identification)

Waste Amounts By Year:

1991: 60 Pounds; 150 Pounds; 25 Pounds; 400 Pounds; 150 Pounds; 40 Pounds; 25 Pounds; 20 Pounds; 20 Pounds
1997: 30 Pounds; 9 Pounds; 20 Gallons; 17 Gallons
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Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

D002: CORROSIVE WASTE (Waste Code Description from EPA Hazardous Waste Identification)

Waste Amounts By Year:

1991: 35 Pounds; 60 Pounds; 200 Pounds; 15 Pounds; 40 Pounds
1997: 2 Gallons; 2 Gallons; 1 Pounds

 

Manifest Information 
 
Waste Code(s):

P063: (74-90-8) Hydrocyanic acid

Waste Amounts By Year:

1997: 3 Gallons

m-39-857842458-b

1 of1 SE 0.12 /
659.28

609.38 /
-9

LEAKING BLUE JEEP LIBERTY 
4 MYERS RD 
BUFFALO NY 

dd-NY SPILLS-857842458-bb

p1p-857842458-y1y 

Spill No: 1603996 UST Trust:
Site ID: 530487 Spill Date: 07/22/2016 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 484571 Received Date: 07/22/2016 01:20:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1502 Close Date: 08/02/2016 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 07/22/2016 01:30:00 PM
Class: Update Date: 08/02/2016 01:34:50 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: TDJOHNSO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Affected Persons
Referred to:
Source: Passenger Vehicle
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"FOR THE LAST MONTH, A BLUE JEEP LIBERTY HBK1753 THAT RESIDES AT 5 MYERS HAS BEEN LEAKING OIL IN FRONT OF THE CALLERS 
HOME. IT IS PARKED THERE NOW. THE OIL HAS GOTTEN ONTO HER DRIVEWAY. SHE WOULD LIKE A DEPARTMENT RESPONSE"

DEC Remark:

"07/22/16 TDJ REFERRED TO LAW ENFORCEMENT NO FURTHER ACTION FILE CLOSED TO ELECTRONIC ONLY"

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1279281 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2284312 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: True
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
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Med Air: False
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
 

Spill Data 
 
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Material Family: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: 0

m-40-810397841-b

1 of2 SSE 0.14 /
719.49

611.15 /
-8

RICKIES DONUTS - FORMER 
1785 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-3201

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810397841-bb

p1p-810397841-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000131581
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name: MIKE FRANKS
Contact Address: 270 , MICHIGAN AVE , , BUFFALO , NY, 14203-2999 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 716-851-7220
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20070101
Location Latitude: 42.816336
Location Longitude: -78.801038
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20050411
Handler Name: RICKIES DONUTS - FORMER
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: 1
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
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Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D018
Waste Code Description: BENZENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F001
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, 

TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
AND CHLORINATED FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF 
THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND 
STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20060101
Handler Name: RICKIES DONUTS - FORMER
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20070101
Handler Name: RICKIES DONUTS - FORMER
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1:
Name: NO NAME FOUND Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20050407 City:
Date Ended Current: State:
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code:
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1:
Name: VACANT - FORMER RICKIES DONUTS Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20050407 City:
Date Ended Current: State:
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code:
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No: S-5700
Type: Private Street 1: MAELOU DR
Name: ROGER I DUFFETT & CAROL M WIESMORE Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19830406 City: HAMBURG
Date Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 14075
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No: S-5700
Type: Private Street 1: MAELOU DR
Name: ROGER I DUFFETT & CAROL M WIESMORE Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19830406 City: HAMBURG
Date Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 14075
 

http://www.erisinfo.com


186 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20060101
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: RICKIES DONUTS - FORMER
 
Receive Dt: 20050411
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
Handler Name: RICKIES DONUTS - FORMER

m-40-810957235-b

2 of2 SSE 0.14 /
719.49

611.15 /
-8

DICKIES DONUTS 
1785 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-UST-810957235-bb

p1p-810957235-y1y 

Site ID: 54680 Expiry: N/A
Site Status: Unregulated/Closed County: Erie
Program No: 9-494097 UTM X: 189245.69740
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y: 4747428.27989
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: Retail Gasoline Sales
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-494097 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 168605 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 3 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: 08/01/1989 Next Test:
Close Date: 08/16/2004 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 6000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: H05
Code Name: In-Tank System (ATG)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
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Equipment: I02
Code Name: High Level Alarm
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: D02
Code Name: Galvanized Steel
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: G04
Code Name: Double-Walled (Underground)
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: F02
Code Name: Original Sacrificial Anode
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: B02
Code Name: Original Sacrificial Anode
Type: Tank External Protection
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-494097 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 168604 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 2 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: 08/01/1989 Next Test:
Close Date: 08/17/2004 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 6000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
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Equipment: I02
Code Name: High Level Alarm
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: D02
Code Name: Galvanized Steel
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: G04
Code Name: Double-Walled (Underground)
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: F02
Code Name: Original Sacrificial Anode
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: H05
Code Name: In-Tank System (ATG)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: B02
Code Name: Original Sacrificial Anode
Type: Tank External Protection
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-494097 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 168603 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 1 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: 08/01/1989 Next Test:
Close Date: 08/17/2004 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 10000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
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Material Information 
 
Material Name: gasoline
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: G04
Code Name: Double-Walled (Underground)
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: I02
Code Name: High Level Alarm
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: B02
Code Name: Original Sacrificial Anode
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: F02
Code Name: Original Sacrificial Anode
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: D02
Code Name: Galvanized Steel
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: H05
Code Name: In-Tank System (ATG)
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: J01
Code Name: Pressurized Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: C02
Code Name: Underground/On-ground
Type: Pipe Location
 

Affiliation Information 
 
Affiliation Type: 04
Affiliation Name: Facility Operator
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: DICKIES DONUTS
Contact Title:
Contact Name: DICKIES DONUTS
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 434-2886
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
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Affiliation Type: 01
Affiliation Name: Facility Owner
Affiliation Sub Type: E
Company: REID PETROLEUM CORP
Contact Title: SERVICE MANAGER
Contact Name: CHRISTOPHER WILSON
Address1: 100 W GENESEE
Address2:
City: LOCKPORT
State: NY
Zip Code: 14095
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 434-2886
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 11
Affiliation Name: Emergency Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: REID PETROLEUM CORP
Contact Title:
Contact Name: CHRISTOPHER WILSON
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 999
Phone: (800) 348-8400
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 07
Affiliation Name: Mail Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: REID PETROLEUM CORP
Contact Title:
Contact Name: STEPHANIE SMITH
Address1: 100 W GENESEE
Address2: P.O. BOX 987
City: LOCKPORT
State: NY
Zip Code: 14094
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 434-2886
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:

m-41-918566334-b

1 of1 WSW 0.14 /
723.69

603.54 /
-15

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER 
CORP A NATIONAL GRID CO 
POLE 73R 
75 NORFRED DR POLE 73R
BUFFALO NY 14218

dd-RCRA LQG-918566334-bb

p1p-918566334-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYP000257386
Gen Status Universe: Large Quantity Generator
Contact Name: NATHAN BUTERA
Contact Address: 300 , ERIE BLVD WEST , , SYRACUSE , NY, 13202 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 315-428-6793
Contact Email: NATHAN.BUTERA@NATIONALGRID.COM
Contact Country: US
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type: Private
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Receive Date: 20230126
Location Latitude: 42.823647
Location Longitude: -78.805606
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20230126
Handler Name: NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORP A NATIONAL GRID CO POLE 73R
Federal Waste Generator Code: 1
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
Source Type: Temporary
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: B007
Waste Code Description: Other PCB wastes, including contaminated soil, solids, sludges, clothing, rags and dredge material.
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No: 300
Type: Private Street 1: ERIE BLVD WEST
Name: NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORP A 

NATIONAL GRID CO
Street 2:

Dt Became Current: 20000905 City: SYRACUSE
Dt Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Temporary Zip Code: 13202
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No: 300
Type: Private Street 1: ERIE BLVD WEST
Name: NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORP A 

NATIONAL GRID CO
Street 2:

Dt Became Current: 20000905 City: SYRACUSE
Dt Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Temporary Zip Code: 13202
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m-42-810954513-b

1 of1 NNW 0.14 /
735.45

599.32 /
-19

ST. MARTIN'S CHURCH 
DOWNING ST & HANSON ST 
BUFFALO NY 14220

dd-UST-810954513-bb

p1p-810954513-y1y 

Site ID: 347627 Expiry: N/A
Site Status: Unregulated/Closed County: Erie
Program No: 9-600821 UTM X:
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y:
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: School
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-600821 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 206814 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 1 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: Next Test:
Close Date: 06/28/1990 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 5100 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
Percent: 100.00

m-43-810378511-b

1 of1 NW 0.14 /
765.50

616.61 /
-2

AVIS LUBE 
1205 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-1816

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810378511-bb

p1p-810378511-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYD986967024
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name:
Contact Address: 1160 , MAIN ST , , BUFFALO , NY, 14209 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext:
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type:
Receive Date: 20070101
Location Latitude: 42.828267
Location Longitude: -78.807325
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: VIOLATION or UNDETERMINED: There are VIOLATION or UNDETERMINED details or records associated with 

this facility (EPA ID) in the Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement table dated Apr, 2024.
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Violation Details 
 
Found Violation: Yes
Citation: FR - 40 cfr 262.34
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Violation Type: 262.A
Violation Determined Date: 19930429
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19941104
Return to Compliance: Observed
Actual Return to Compl: 19941004
Violation Responsible Agency: EPA
 

Enforcement Details 
 
Enforcement Type: 110
Enforcement Type Description: VERBAL INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 19941004
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency: EPA
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:
Paid Amount:
 

Evaluation Details 
 
Evaluation Start Date: 19930429
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Return to Compliance Date: 19941004
Evaluation Agency: EPA Contractor/Grantee
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19910807
Handler Name: AVIS LUBE
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
 

Waste Code Details 
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Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19920415
Handler Name: AVIS LUBE
Source Type: Annual/Biennial Report
Federal Waste Generator Code: 1
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19990708
Handler Name: AVIS LUBE
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20060101
Handler Name: AVIS LUBE
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 3
Receive Date: 20070101
Handler Name: AVIS LUBE
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: UNKNOWN
Name: BUFFALO LUBE ASSOC Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: UNKNOWN
Date Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 99999
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: UNKNOWN
Name: BUFFALO LUBE ASSOC Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: UNKNOWN
Date Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 99999
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: UNKNOWN
Name: BUFFALO LUBE ASSOC Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: UNKNOWN
Date Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country: US
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Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 99999
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20060101
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: AVIS LUBE
 
Receive Dt: 19990708
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
Handler Name: AVIS LUBE
 
Receive Dt: 19920415
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
Handler Name: AVIS LUBE
 
Receive Dt: 19910807
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: AVIS LUBE

m-44-810888176-b

1 of3 NW 0.15 /
769.40

617.71 /
-1

DRAG-IN AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
AND SERVICE CORP. 
1205 RIDGE RD. 
Lackawanna NY 14218

dd-AST-810888176-bb

p1p-810888176-y1y 

Site ID: 457362 Expiry: 11/01/2026
Site Status: Active County: Erie
Program No: 9-601298 UTM X: 188764.57112
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y: 4748750.69631
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: Auto Service/Repair (No Gasoline Sales)
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-601298 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 241508 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 1 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 1 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: In Service Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 10/04/2011 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: Line Test Method:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 250 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 3
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground on saddles, legs, stilts, rack or cradle
Category: 2
Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart: 4
Subpart Desc: Subpart 4 contains requirements for ASTs (aboveground storage tanks).
Tank Owner Name: JOSEPH BENNETT JR.
Tank Owner Address: 1205 RIDGE RD LACKAWANNA, NY. 14218
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
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Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: I01
Code Name: Float Vent Valve
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: L00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: K00
Code Name: None
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: E00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: D00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Type
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-601298 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 257625 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 2 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 1 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: In Service Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 02/09/2015 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: Line Test Method:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 110 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 3
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground on saddles, legs, stilts, rack or cradle
Category: 2
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Category Desc: Category 2 means a tank which was installed from December 27, 1986 through October 11, 2015
Subpart: 4
Subpart Desc: Subpart 4 contains requirements for ASTs (aboveground storage tanks).
Tank Owner Name: JOSEPH BENNETT JR.
Tank Owner Address: 1205 RIDGE RD LACKAWANNA, NY. 14218
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: motor oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: E00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: D00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: L00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: K01
Code Name: Catch Basin
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: J03
Code Name: Gravity
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-601298 UDC Ind: 0
Tank ID: 264677 Red Tag Start Date:
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Tank No: 3 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 1 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: In Service Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: -
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: 10/01/2016 Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: Line Test Method: -
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 250 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 3
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground on saddles, legs, stilts, rack or cradle
Category: 3
Category Desc: Category 3 means a tank which was installed after October 11, 2015
Subpart: 4
Subpart Desc: Subpart 4 contains requirements for ASTs (aboveground storage tanks).
Tank Owner Name: JOSEPH BENNETT JR.
Tank Owner Address: 1205 RIDGE RD LACKAWANNA, NY. 14218
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: used oil (heating, on-site consumption)
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: D10
Code Name: Copper
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: I04
Code Name: Product Level Gauge (A/G)
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: C01
Code Name: Aboveground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: L00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: K00
Code Name: None
Type: Spill Prevention
 
Equipment: E00
Code Name: None
Type: Piping Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
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Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: J04
Code Name: On Site Heating System (Suction)
Type: Dispenser
 

Affiliation Information 
 
Affiliation Type: 07
Affiliation Name: Mail Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: DRAG-IN AUTOMOTIVE
Contact Title:
Contact Name: JOSEPH BENNETT JR.
Address1: 1205 RIDGE RD.
Address2:
City: LACKAWANNA
State: NY
Zip Code: 14218
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 822-2061
Phone Ext:
Email: DRAGIN.AUTO@YAHOO.COM
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 01
Affiliation Name: Facility Owner
Affiliation Sub Type: E
Company: JOSEPH BENNETT JR.
Contact Title: PRESIDENT
Contact Name: JOSEPH BENNETT JR.
Address1: 1205 RIDGE RD
Address2:
City: LACKAWANNA
State: NY
Zip Code: 14218
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 597-9667
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 11
Affiliation Name: Emergency Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: JOSEPH BENNETT JR.
Contact Title:
Contact Name: JOSEPH BENNETT
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 999
Phone: (716) 597-9667
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 04
Affiliation Name: Facility Operator
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: DRAG-IN AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR AND SERVICE CORP.
Contact Title:
Contact Name: JOSEPH BENNETT JR.
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Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 001
Phone: (716) 822-2061
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:

m-44-810891967-b

2 of3 NW 0.15 /
769.40

617.71 /
-1

AERO CONTRACTING 
1205 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-AST-810891967-bb

p1p-810891967-y1y 

Site ID: 54204 Expiry: N/A
Site Status: Unregulated/Closed County: Erie
Program No: 9-430188 UTM X: 188768.81541
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y: 4748773.07912
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: Other
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-430188 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 177980 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 2 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: 01/01/2000 Line Test Method:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 275 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 3
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground on saddles, legs, stilts, rack or cradle
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: lube oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: I00
Code Name: None
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: L09
Code Name: Exempt Suction Piping
Type: Piping Leak Detection
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Equipment: C01
Code Name: Aboveground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: D01
Code Name: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-430188 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 177978 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 1 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: 01/01/2000 Line Test Method:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 275 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 3
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground on saddles, legs, stilts, rack or cradle
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: lube oil
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
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Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: L09
Code Name: Exempt Suction Piping
Type: Piping Leak Detection
 
Equipment: C01
Code Name: Aboveground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: I00
Code Name: None
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: D01
Code Name: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-430188 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 172539 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 3 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: 01/01/2000 Line Test Method:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 275 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 3
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground on saddles, legs, stilts, rack or cradle
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Percent: 100.00
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Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: D01
Code Name: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: I00
Code Name: None
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: J03
Code Name: Gravity
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: C01
Code Name: Aboveground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-430188 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 172540 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 4 Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Line Last Test Due:
Install Date: Next Line Test Due:
Close Date: 01/01/2000 Line Test Method:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Class A Operator:
Capacity (Gal): 275 Class B Operator:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 3
Tank Location Desc: Aboveground on saddles, legs, stilts, rack or cradle
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
 
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
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Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: D01
Code Name: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: B01
Code Name: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: I00
Code Name: None
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: J03
Code Name: Gravity
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: C01
Code Name: Aboveground
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 

Affiliation Information 
 
Affiliation Type: 01
Affiliation Name: Facility Owner
Affiliation Sub Type: E
Company: AERO CONTRACTING
Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Address1: PO BOX 331
Address2:
City: CLARENCE
State: NY
Zip Code: 14032
Country Code: 001
Phone:
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 11
Affiliation Name: Emergency Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: AERO CONTRACTING
Contact Title:
Contact Name: NONE
Address1:
Address2:
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City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 999
Phone: (999) 999-9999
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 04
Affiliation Name: Facility Operator
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: AERO CONTRACTING
Contact Title:
Contact Name: NONE
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 999
Phone: (999) 999-9999
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:

m-44-810950613-b

3 of3 NW 0.15 /
769.40

617.71 /
-1

AERO CONTRACTING 
1205 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-UST-810950613-bb

p1p-810950613-y1y 

Site ID: 54204 Expiry: N/A
Site Status: Unregulated/Closed County: Erie
Program No: 9-430188 UTM X: 188768.81541
Program Type Code: PBS UTM Y: 4748773.07912
Program Type Desc: Petroleum Bulk Storage Program
Site Type: Other
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-430188 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 177979 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 1-A Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test: 11/01/1987
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: 01
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: Next Test:
Close Date: 10/01/1991 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 4000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
 

Material Information 
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Material Name: other
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: D02
Code Name: Galvanized Steel
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: I00
Code Name: None
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: B00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank External Protection
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 

Tank Information 
 
Prog No: 9-430188 UDC Ind: 1
Tank ID: 177981 Red Tag Start Date:
Tank No: 2-A Red Tag End Date:
Tank Status: 3 Tank Last Test:
Tank Status Desc: Closed - Removed Tank Next Test Due:
Tank Type: 01 Test Method: NN
Tank Type Desc: Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron Date Tested:
Install Date: Next Test:
Close Date: 10/01/1991 Line Last Test Due:
Tk Out of Serv Dt: Next Line Test Due:
Capacity (Gal): 1000 Line Test Method:
Registered: True Modified by: MJGRIFFI
Tank Model: Last Modified: 05/09/2022
Pipe Model:
Tank Location: 5
Tank Location Desc: Underground
Category: 1
Category Desc: Category 1 means a tank which was installed before December 27, 1986
Subpart:
Subpart Desc:
Class A Operator:
Class B Operator:
Tank Owner Name:
Tank Owner Address:
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Material Information 
 
Material Name: other
Percent: 100.00
 

Equipment Information 
 
Equipment: C00
Code Name: No Piping
Type: Pipe Location
 
Equipment: A00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Internal Protection
 
Equipment: I00
Code Name: None
Type: Overfill
 
Equipment: F00
Code Name: None
Type: Pipe External Protection
 
Equipment: H00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Leak Detection
 
Equipment: J02
Code Name: Suction Dispenser
Type: Dispenser
 
Equipment: D02
Code Name: Galvanized Steel
Type: Pipe Type
 
Equipment: G00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank Secondary Containment
 
Equipment: B00
Code Name: None
Type: Tank External Protection
 

Affiliation Information 
 
Affiliation Type: 11
Affiliation Name: Emergency Contact
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: AERO CONTRACTING
Contact Title:
Contact Name: NONE
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 999
Phone: (999) 999-9999
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 01
Affiliation Name: Facility Owner
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Affiliation Sub Type: E
Company: AERO CONTRACTING
Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Address1: PO BOX 331
Address2:
City: CLARENCE
State: NY
Zip Code: 14032
Country Code: 001
Phone:
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:
 
Affiliation Type: 04
Affiliation Name: Facility Operator
Affiliation Sub Type: NNN
Company: AERO CONTRACTING
Contact Title:
Contact Name: NONE
Address1:
Address2:
City:
State: NN
Zip Code:
Country Code: 999
Phone: (999) 999-9999
Phone Ext:
Email:
Fax:

m-45-918292343-b

1 of1 NW 0.15 /
778.09

617.33 /
-1

AVIS LUBE 
 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-PFAS IND-918292343-bb

p1p-918292343-y1y 

Status: Inactive Fac Fips Code: 36029
Fac Indian Cntry Flg: No Compliance Status: No Violation Identified
Fac Derived Huc: 04120103 EPA Programs: RCRA
Fac Derived Wbd: 041201030306 Federal Facility: No
Fac Derived Cd113: 26 Federal Agency: -
Fac Derived Cb2010: 360290125014000 Fac Snc Flg: No
Fac Informal Count: 0 AIR Flag: No
Last Informal Action: - NPDES Flag: No
Formal Action Count: 0 SDWIS Flag: No
Last Formal Action: - RCRAFlag: Yes
Fac Total Penalties: 0 TRI Flag: No
Fac Penalty Count: - GHG Flag: No
Date Last Penalty: - TRI IDs: -
Last Penalty Amt: - TRI Releases Trnsfrs: -
Fac Qtrs With Nc: 0 TRI on Site Releases: -
Programs With Snc: 0 TRI off Site Trnsfrs: -
Fac Percent Minority: 11.73 TRI Reporter: -
Fac Pop Den: 3083.81 Fac Imp Water Flg: -
Count: 1 Fac Major Flag: -
Fac County: ERIE Fac Active Flag: -
State Other : Fac Inspection Count: 0
Region: 02 Date Last Inspection: 4/29/1993
Latitude: 42.8283 Days Last Inspection: 11384
Longitude: -78.80763
Fac Derived Tribes: Seneca Nation of Indians - 20 mile(s), Tonawanda Band of Seneca - 23 mile(s), Tuscarora Nation - 23 mile(s)
AIR IDs: -
CAA Permit Types: -
CAA NAICS: -
CAA SICS: -
NPDES IDs: -
CWA Permit Types: -
CWA NAICS: -
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CWA SICS: -
RCRA IDs: NYD986967024
RCRA Permit Types: Other
RCRA NAICS: 324191
SDWA IDs: -
SDWA System Types: -
SDWA Compliance Status: -
SDWA Snc Flag: No
Fac Collection Meth: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
EJSCREEN Flag Us: No
EJSCREEN Report: https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry=%7B%22x%22:-78.80763,%22y%22:

42.8283,%22spatialReference%22:%7B%22wkid%22:4326%7D%
7D&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=1

ECHO Facility Report: https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004474435
 
Industry: Petroleum

m-46-876134706-b

1 of1 N 0.16 /
831.99

603.46 /
-15

BENCHMARK ABBOTT ROAD 
PLAZA ASSOCIATES LLC 
1216-1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-RCRA NON GEN-876134706-bb

p1p-876134706-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000238022
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Phone No and Ext:
Contact Email:
Contact Country:
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20190503
Location Latitude:
Location Longitude:
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20180815
Handler Name: BENCHMARK ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA ASSOCIATES LLC
Source Type: Temporary
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Federal Waste Generator Code: 1
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20190503
Handler Name: BENCHMARK ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA ASSOCIATES LLC
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No: 4053
Type: Private Street 1: MAPLE RD #200
Name: BENCHMARK ASSOCIATES LLC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20091015 City: AMHERST
Date Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: 716-833-4934 Country: US
Source Type: Temporary Zip Code: 14226
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No: 4053
Type: Private Street 1: MAPLE RD #200
Name: BENCHMARK ASSOCIATES LLC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20091015 City: AMHERST
Date Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: 716-833-4934 Country: US
Source Type: Temporary Zip Code: 14226
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20180815
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
Handler Name: BENCHMARK ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA ASSOCIATES LLC

m-47-814038619-b

1 of1 NNW 0.20 /
1,067.01

601.14 /
-18

DR. GALUOTA OFFICE 
1050 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

dd-LST-814038619-bb

p1p-814038619-y1y 

Spill No: 8911256 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 118256 UST Trust: True
DER Facility ID: 102780 Spill Date: 02/01/1990 12:00:00 PM
CID: Rcvd Date: 02/27/1990 10:35:00 AM
Program Type: ER CAC Date:
SWIS Code: 1502 Insp Date: 02/08/2000 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Test Failure Close Date: 04/30/2009 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 03/06/1990 12:00:00 AM
Class: B1 Update Date: 04/30/2009 01:10:30 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: TEDIEFFE
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Local Agency
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:
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"FUMES IN BUILDING"

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TED 03/06/90: LQR TELCON W/ BSA,AFFECTED PARTY AND LAB. 03/07/90: AES
DROPPED OF AIR MONITOR,DELIEVERED TO SITE BY LQR. 03/30/90: MJH TELCON FROM LAB HITS ON BTX SAMPLES. 04/02/90: LQR 
TELCON W/ BSA FOR MORE BACKGROUND INFORMATION. 04/03/90: LQR MEL ON SITE CHECKED SEWERS FOUND AFFECTED PROPERTY 
OLD GAS STATION. 04/13/90: LQR ON SITE CHECKED PROPERTY FOR OLD UST,LETTER TO SPILLER. 06/21/90: LQR TELCON W/ SPILLER 
CONTRACTOR REGARDING FAN PLACEMENT. 09/28/93: RNL - QUARTERLY SAMPLING; SYSTEM INEFFECTIVE. 04/01/94: SVES & RW'S 
OPERATING, QUARTERLY SAMPLING. 01/09/95: SVES OPERATIONAL; RW'S SHUT DOWN. QUARTERLY REPORTS. 07/24/95: RECEIVED 
APRIL-JUNE REPORT FROM MARCOR, SHEEN IN MW6, MW12, MW13, AND MW14, SVES AND P&T OPERATING, ABOUT 0.27 GALLONS 
RECOVERED THIS PERIOD. 9/95: REMOVED PUMP AND TREAT SYSTEM, SVES IN OPERATION, INSTALLED ORC SOCKS IN MW2 THROUGH 
MW10, SAMPLED SELECTED WELLS 09/28/95 11/01/95: RECEIVED 9/28/95 SAMPLE RESULTS, TOTAL CONCENTRATION OF STARS VOLATILE
LIST ANALYTES IN MW3 (4 PPM), MW6 (1.5 PPM), AND MW8 (5.5 PPM). 12/15/95: RECIEVED 12/12/95 REPORT, REMOVED WATER 
TREATMENT SYSTEM, INSTALLED ORC SOCKS 02/01/96: RECIEVED 02/01/96 REPORT FROM MARCOR, CHECKED SITE ON 01/04/96, SVES 
RUNNING, OXYGEN LEVELS INCREASING IN MW'S 5/97: SVE and groundwater recovery system removed. 7/21/99: Last round of groundwater 
sampling conducted. 12/30/99: DEC notified of gasoline contamination detected during replacement of gasoline dispensors. Spill # 9975617 assigned. 
01/05/00: MEETING ON SITE, TED, RNL, SAC, RUSS SAVAGE OF NATURE'S WAY ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS & CONTRACTORS 
(NWECC)(NYSDEC CONTRACTOR), AND MR. BIGELOW, MR BIGELOW AGREED TO ALLOW SITE ACCESS AND SIGNED RIGHT-OF-ENTRY. 
NATURE'S WAY WILL EXCAVATE AS MUCH CONTAMINATED SOIL AS POSSIBLE WITHIN CONFINES OF SITE, TO PRESAMPLE AND REMOVE 
AS GENERATED SINCE NO ROOM FOR STAGING ON SITE, WORK TO BEGIN THIS WEEK. SPILL 9975617 CLOSED AND FOLLOWUP WORK 
COMPLETED UNDER SPILL # 8911256. MR. BIGELOW IS PLANNING TO UPGRADE HIS TANKS 1/12-17/00: NWECC REMOVED 546 TONS OF 
CONTAMINATED SOIL. FORMER RECOVERY WELLS, THEIR ASSOCIATED PIPING, AND POWER CONDUITS AS WELL AS SVES PIPING 
REMOVED. POST-EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS OUTSIDE UST FIELD AND ALONG PERIMETER OF SITE EXCAVATION WITHIN TAGM
4046 EXCEPT FOR BENZENE (480 PPB) ALONG WEST WALL (ABBOTT ROAD) OF THE EXCAVATION, NO FURTHER EXCAVATION POSSIBLE 
TO WEST DUE TO PRESENCE OF UTILITIES. UNABLE TO REMOVE CONTAMINATION LEFT IN PLACE AROUND USTs WITHOUT REMOVAL OF
USTs. 02/08/00: RNL SITE INSPECTION, OKAR EQUIPMENT HAD EXCAVATED AND EXPOSED TANK TOPS, FOUND CONTAMINATED SOIL 
AND WATER, MET MR. BIGELOW, AGREED TO STAGE CONTAMINATED SOIL TO REAR OF BUILDING, RNL TO HIRE NATURE'S WAY TO 
DISPOSE SOIL, ALSO TO PROVIDE DRUMS TO STAGE CONTAMINATED WATER, OKAR TO CONTINUE THEIR WORK SEE SITE SKETCH 
02/08/00: RNL TELECON TO RUSS SAVAGE OF NATURE'S WAY, HE WILL DO WORK, WILL SUPPLY DRUMS, WILL COORDINATE WITH OKAR. 
2/10/00: OKAR EQUIPMENT COMPLETED EXCAVATION OF UST TANK TOPS AND PRODUCT LINES. CONFIRMATORY FROM UST FIELD 
CONFIRMED GROSSLY CONTAMINATED SOILS. 2/16/00: NWECC DISPOSED OF 153 TONS OF CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATED BY OKAR 
DURING REPLACEMENT OF PRODUCT LINES AND TANK TOP UPGRADE WORK. 4/00: RE-PAVED AREA EXCAVATED BY NWECC. 10/20/04: 
TED RECEIVED TELEPHONE CALL FROM DENNIS SUTTON (CITY OF BUFFALO) CITY PLANNING ON AUCTIONING OFF BIGELOW 
PROPERTY. INFORMED HIM USTs STILL IN GROUNND, UST FIELD CONTAMINATED, SPILL STILL OPEN. 10/27/04: TED RECEIVED CAL FROM 
SHADI AGHA, SAID HE PURCHASED PROPERTY AT AUCTION YESTERDAY, SAID HE WASN'T AWARE OF CONTAMINATION. TOLD MR, AGHA 
DEC WOULD PURSUE CLEANUP THROUGH NEW OWNER. MR. AGHA TO THINK OVER HIS OPTIONS AND CALL BACK. 11/1/04: DEC SENT 
LETTER TO SHADI AGHA REQUESTING CLEANUP OF PROPERTY OR SIGN R-O-E REQUEST TO ALLOW STATE TO DO WORK. 12/23/04: TED: 
TELECON WITH BOB KNOR, SAID HE WAS REPRESENTING SHADI AGHA, SAID AGHA STILL HADN'T TAKEN TITLE TO PROPERTY BUT 
WOULD BE WILLING TO TAKE TITLE AND COMPLETE CLEANUP IF NOT HELD LIABLE FOR PREVIOUS CLEANUP COSTS. GAVE HIM NYS 
AG'S CONTACT INFO. 1/12/05: DEC RECEIVED CALL OF OIL OVERFLOWING FROM AN ABOVEGROUND WASTE OIL TANK DURING RAIN 
EVENTS. DEC ATTEMPTED BUT WAS UNABLE TO CONTACT OWNER OF RECORD, VINCINT D. BIGELOW. DEC HIRED OP-TECH 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES TO CLEAN UP THE SPILL AND HAVE THE WASTE OIL TANK VACCED OUT THE FOLLOWING DAY. 2/25/05: TED 
TELECON WITH BOB KNOR, SAID SHADI AGHA GOING THROUGH WITH PURCHASE AND PROPERTY TRANSFER. INFORMED MR. KNOR 
THAT FACILITY REGISTRATION HAD TO BE CHANGED OVER TO NEW OWNER WITHIN 30 DAYS OF PROPERTY TRANSFER. 3/24/05: DEC 
SENT LETTER TO SHADI AGHA WITH ENCLOSED STIP AGREEMENT FOR SITE CLEANUP. REQUESTED SIGN AND RETURN WITHIN 14 DAYS.
5/2/05: TED TELECON WITH BOB KNOR, C & W WILL BE HIRED TO DO UST REMOVAL AND SOIL EXCAVATION WORK. HE SAID SHADI 
AGHA'S MOTHER'S NAME IS ON THE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SO STIP SHOULD BE SENT TO HER TO SIGN. 5/17/05: RECEIVED EXECUTED
DEC STIPULATION AGREEMENT SIGNED BYMAJIDA AGHA. 7/6/05: STIP SIGNED BY DEC ACTING REGIONAL ATTORNEY, REMEDIAL WORK 
PLAN DUE 8/6/05. 8/8/05: DEC RECEIVED REMEDIAL WORK PLAN. 8/18/05: DEC DISAPPROVED WORK PLAN REQUESTED RE-SUBMISSION 
TO INCLUDE PROVISIONS FOR REMOVAL OF CONTAMINATED SOIL AND POST EXCAVATION SAMPLING. 9/05: REVISED REMEDIAL WORK 
PLAN SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY DEC WORK TO BEGIN 10/3 OR 10/10/05. 10/17/05: DEC SENT LETTER TO RESPONDENT NOTING 
VIOLATION OF STIP DUE TO FALURE TO MEET CORECTIVE ACTION PLAN WORK SCHEDULE, REQUESTED SIGN AND RETURN ENCLOSED 
R-O-E FORM TO ALLOW DEC SITE ACCESS TO PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK. 10/27/05: MEETING WITH SHADI AGHA AND AGHA'S 
CONSULTANT (IYER ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP), AGREED TO SUBMIT REMEDIAL WORK PLAN FOLLOWING WEEK. 11/17/05: DEC RECEIVED 
WORK PLAN TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL SOIL SAMPLING TO FURTHER DELINEATE AREA OF CONTAMINATION PRIOR TO UST REMOVAL. 
SITE WORK TO BEGIN IN NOVEMBER 2005, REMEDIAL WORK TO BE COMPLETED WITIN 2 MONTHS OF SOIL SAMPLING. 2/28/06: DEC 
RECEIVED SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS, REMEDIAL WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY APRIL, 2006. 3 - 4/06: DEC CALLS TO IYER ENVIRONMENTAL 
GROUP REQUESTING STATUS OF REMEDIAL WORK. 5/24/06: LETTER FROM DEC ASSISTANT REGIONAL ATTORNEY TO RESPONDENT'S 
ATTORNEY NOTING MATTER REFERRED TO DIV. OF LEGAL AFFAIRS FOR ENFORCEMENT. 10/10/06: MATTER REFERRED TO NYS 
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE FOR CIVIL ACTION. 11/06: UST REMOVAL (1-8K UST & 2-3K USTs) AND REMEDIAL EXCAVATION 
COMPLETED, POST EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLES TAKEN. EXCAVATION LEFT OPEN PENDING INSTALLATION OF 15K UST. 6/29/07: DEC 
RECEIVES COURT ORDERED ACCESS TO COMPLETE CLEANUP. 7/06: STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT AGREED UPON BY MIJIDA AGHA 
AND NYS. UST REMOVAL/REMEDIATION REPORT SUBMITTED, SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS WITHIN NYS DEC RECOMMENDED SOIL CLEANUP 
OBJECTIVES. PRODUCT LINES REMOVED FROM UST FIELD TO DISPENSOR ISLAND. ECAVATION BACKFILLED. 9/07: RECEIVED DISPOSAL 
DOCUMENTATION FOR MATERIAL PUMPED FROM AST AND DRUMS INSIDE BLDG. 10/1/07: VARIOUS STEEL AND POLY DRUMS, 
BATTERIES, TIRES AND USED AUTOFUEL TANKS DISPOSED OF FROM BUILDING AND GROUNDS. 11/6/07: RECORDS AND RECEIPTS 
RECEIVED FOR 10/1/07 DISPOSAL MATERIALS. 4/30/09: Final ISR prepared site closed. "
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Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 936921 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 572506 Med SW: False
CAS No: 01634044 Med DW: False
Material Family: Hazardous Material Med Sewer: True
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate: True
Med Air: False
Material Code: 1213A
Material Name: MTBE (methyl-tert-butyl ether)
 
OP Unit ID: 936921 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 440787 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: True
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate: True
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: DAVID BIGELOW
Spiller Address: 1002 ABBOTT ROAD
Spiller City: BUFFALO
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14220
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.835883860
Longitude: -78.806798720

m-48-821951071-b

1 of1 NE 0.22 /
1,168.68

607.72 /
-11

MIDAS MUFFLER FORMER 
1412 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-RCRA NON GEN-821951071-bb

p1p-821951071-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYR000205310
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name: AARON ENGI
Contact Address: 4300 , TBC WAY , , PALM BEACH GARDENS , FL, 33410 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 561-383-3000 x2517
Contact Email: AENGI@TIREKINGDOM.COM
Contact Country: US
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20140605
Location Latitude:
Location Longitude:
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).

48
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Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20131122
Handler Name: MIDAS MUFFLER FORMER
Source Type: Temporary
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20140605
Handler Name: MIDAS MUFFLER FORMER
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No: 4300
Type: Private Street 1: PROFESSIONAL CENTER DR
Name: MIDAS REALTY CORP Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19660921 City: PALM BEACH GARDENS
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: 561-383-3000 Country: US
Source Type: Temporary Zip Code: 33410
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No: 4300
Type: Private Street 1: PROFESSIONAL CENTER DR
Name: MIDAS REALTY CORP Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19660921 City: PALM BEACH GARDENS
Date Ended Current: State: FL
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Phone: 561-383-3000 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 33410
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1:
Name: FORMER FRANCHISE: L H HAXTON INC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19921231 City:
Date Ended Current: State:
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code:
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1:
Name: FORMER FRANCHISE: L H HAXTON INC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19921231 City:
Date Ended Current: State:
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Temporary Zip Code:
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20131122
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: MIDAS MUFFLER FORMER

m-49-810390254-b

1 of3 NNW 0.25 /
1,297.95

600.40 /
-18

LOUIS CLEANERS 
1032 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14220

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810390254-bb

p1p-810390254-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: NYD981561178
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name: LOUIS PACIFICO
Contact Address: 1032 , ABBOTT RD , , BUFFALO , NY, 14220 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 716-823-7200
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ERIE
EPA Region: 02
Land Type:
Receive Date: 20070101
Location Latitude: 42.836318
Location Longitude: -78.80657
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
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Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19860922
Handler Name: LOUIS CLEANERS
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F002
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE 

CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-
1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE, ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2, 
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF 
TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR
THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF 
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20060101
Handler Name: LOUIS CLEANERS
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20070101
Handler Name: LOUIS CLEANERS
Source Type: Implementer
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: NOT REQUIRED
Name: LOUIS PACIFICO Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: NOT REQUIRED
Date Ended Current: State: WY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 99999
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: NOT REQUIRED
Name: LOUIS PACIFICO Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: NOT REQUIRED
Date Ended Current: State: WY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 99999
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: NOT REQUIRED
Name: LOUIS PACIFICO Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: NOT REQUIRED
Date Ended Current: State: WY
Phone: 212-555-1212 Country:
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Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 99999
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20060101
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: LOUIS CLEANERS
 
Receive Dt: 19860922
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: LOUIS CLEANERS

m-49-828904424-b

2 of3 NNW 0.25 /
1,297.95

600.40 /
-18

LOUIS DRY CLEANERS 
1032 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14220

dd-DRYCLEANERS-828904424-bb

p1p-828904424-y1y 

DEC ID: 9140200820 Phone: 7168237200
County: ERIE Latitude: 42.8363440694315
Zip Code 4: 2734 Longitude: 78.8066466119363
 

Details 
 
Inspection Dt: 8/24/2005 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/9/2011 8:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 5/18/2019 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 6/12/2021 10:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 7/24/2002 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/12/2003 10:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/16/2007 10:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
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Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 7/11/2020 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/25/2009 12:00:00 PM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 7/24/2002 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 5/13/2017 8:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/6/2001 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 11/26/2016 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/12/2008 10:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 7/11/2020 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/16/2007 10:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 7/12/2000 9:00:00 AM
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Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/8/2006 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/24/2005 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/9/2010 10:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/20/2013 10:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/9/2010 10:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/21/2012 1:00:00 PM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 7/12/2000 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/12/2003 10:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 5/13/2017 8:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
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Inspection Dt: 5/12/2018 11:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/12/2008 10:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/6/2001 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 6/12/2021 10:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 5/12/2018 11:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/9/2011 8:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/8/2006 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/25/2009 12:00:00 PM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 11/26/2016 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 5/18/2019 9:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
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Inspection Dt: 8/20/2013 10:00:00 AM
Reg Eff Dt: 5/3/2017 11:27:15 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2027
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60
 
Inspection Dt: 8/21/2012 1:00:00 PM
Reg Eff Dt: 2/15/2001 11:30:18 AM
Reg Exp Dt: 5/2/2017
Unit Removal Dt:
Solvent: Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4
Solvent Gal Year: 60

m-49-831540395-b

3 of3 NNW 0.25 /
1,297.95

600.40 /
-18

LOUIS DRY CLEANERS 
1032 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 14220

dd-FED DRYCLEANERS-831540395-bb

p1p-831540395-y1y 

FRS Facility ID: 110002361499
NPDES IDs:
NAICS Codes: 812320
SIC Codes: 7216
Latitude: 42.83631
Longitude: -78.80698
 

m-50-814039927-b

1 of1 WNW 0.28 /
1,476.74

631.92 /
13

UNITED REFINING M-0330 
1131 RIDGE ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

dd-LST-814039927-bb

p1p-814039927-y1y 

Spill No: 9303064 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 176964 UST Trust: True
DER Facility ID: 148713 Spill Date: 06/07/1993 09:50:00 AM
CID: Rcvd Date: 06/07/1993 11:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER CAC Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Insp Date: 07/11/2002 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Overfill Close Date: 06/02/2005 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 06/08/1993 12:00:00 AM
Class: B3 Update Date: 06/02/2005 02:48:11 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Other
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"FOUND CONTAMINATION WHILE DIGGING FOR SIGNS."

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FG 06/07/93: MF/DAVE NELSON, PETRO. SERVICES/SITE - FOUND 
CONTAMINATED SOIL UNDER CONCRETE WHILE INSTALLING CANOPY. WILL REMOVE & STAGE ON-SITE; APPEARS TO BE FROM PUMP 
SPILLAGE. 09/09/93: FG LTR FROM UNITED-GW WELLS INSTALLED & SAMPLED. RESULTS DUE 9/13/93. SOIL DISPOSAL ALSO NECESSARY. 
11/08/93: FG TELECON W/T. FRANCE. GW SAMPLING & REPORT DUE BY 12/31/93. SOIL DISPOSAL IS BEING ARRANGED. 01/07/94: MG/MF 1-
7-94 SITE VISIT - SOIL PILE REMAINS ON-SITE. 01/12/94: FG SENT LTR REQUESTING SOIL REMOVAL & SUBMISSION OF GW ANALYSIS. 
03/03/94: FG SITE VISIT 3/3/94. SOIL REMAINS ON SITE COVERED. 03/11/94: FG SENT LTR REQUESTING UPDATE ON SOIL TREATMENT 
WHICH IS DUE BY 3/25/94. 05/17/94: FG SITE VISIT 5/13/94. SOIL HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM SITE. 07/19/94: TODD FRANCE CALLED IN 
RESPONSE TO NYSDEC LTR. QUARTERLY SAMPLING WAS NOT COMPLETED. UNITED IS COLLECTING SAMPLES TODAY 7/19/94 & WILL 
SUBMIT RESULTS ASAP. 09/30/94: LTR THAT BIOREM ON SOIL BEGINNING. ANALYSIS OF SOILS SHOWS CONTAMINATION. 10/06/94: PER 
9/30/94 LTR, SOIL BIOREMEDIATION COMPLETE FOR SITE. 11/22/94: QUARTERLY REPORT SUBMITTED 11/21/94. GW MONITORING WELLS 
SHOW ELEVATED CONTAMIN IN MW5, ADJACENT TO THE PUMP ISLAND. 12/08/94: UNITED TO TEST PREMIUM TANK BECAUSE INVENTORY
LOSS HAS BEEN HIGH. RESULTS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE. 04/11/95: USTS PASSED TIGHT TESTS. QUARTERLY REPORT 
SUBMITTED. RESULTS SIMILAR TO LAST REPORT. MONITORING TO CONTINUE. 2/14/96 UST TIGHT TESTS SUBMITTED. ALL TANKS 
PASSED. 2/29/96 FG RNLL MTG W/UNITED. UNITED WILL CONTINUE TO MONITOR MW1,4,5 QUARTERLY. THEY WILL ADD 
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BIOOOAUGMENTATION. THEY WILL NO LONGER MONITOR MW 2&3 BECAUSE BELOW STARS. 4/15/96 UNITED SUBMITTED QUARTERLY 
REPORT INCLUDING 3/96 SAMPLE RESULTS. MW1 & MW4 HAVE LOW LEVEL EXCEEDANCES OF STARS. MW5 HAS 3.5PPM VOC'S. ORC 
SOCKS WILL BE INTRODUCED IN WELLS. 7/31/96 UNITED SUBMITTED QUARTERLY RESULTS FOR MW'S 1, 4, & 5. RESULTS ARE 926, 199 & 
948 PPB BTEX &MTBE RESPECTIVELY. RESULTS ARE DECREASING IN MW 4 & 5. 10/16/96 UNITED SUBMITTED QUARTERLY RESULTS FOR 
MW'S 1,4& 5. MW-1 HAS TOTAL BTEX 6.6PPB AND MTBE 594PPB. MW4 IS ND FOR ALL. MW5 IS ND FOR BTEX AND 29PPB FOR MTBE. 1/8/97 
UNITED SUBMITTED QUARTERLY RESULTS FOR MW'S 1, 4 & 5. MW 4 & 5 ARE BELOW STARS SINCE THE INSTALLATION OF THE ORC 
SOCKS IN JUNE 1996. MW 1 EXCEEDS SLIGHTLY FOR BENZENE. 3/21/97 FG, RNL, UNITED MET TO DISCUSS SITE. UNITED TO REMOVE 
ORC SOCKS FROM MW 4 & 5, THEN ANALYZE TO DETERMINE EFFECTIVENESS OF TREATMENT. TO ANALYZE WELLS IN JUNE 1997. 4/28/97
RECD LTR STATING THAT ORC SOCKS WILL BE REMOVED IN APRIL FROM MW 1, 4 & 5. 3/3/97 RESULTS FROM THESE WELLS IS LOW.MW1 
- 262PPB, MW4 - .5PPB, MW5 - 224PPB. 7/24/97 RECD QUARTERLY UPDATE FOR SITE. ANALYTICAL RESULTS INCLUDED. FIRST RESULTS 
SINCE ORC SOCKS REMOVED. MW1 - 58PPB MW4 - ND, MW5 - 467.6PPB. 10/28/97 RECD QUARTERLY REPORT FOR SITE. ANALYTICAL 
RESULTS PROVIDED FOR SECOND QUARTER AFTER ORC SOCKS REMOVED. SAMPLES COLLECTED ON 9/11/97. MW1 = 308PPB, MW4 = 
19PPB, MW5 = 4.1PPM. WAIT FOR NEXT QUARTERLY REPORT, FURTHER WORK MAY BE NECESSARY. 1/22/98 QUARTERLY REPORT 
SUBMITTED FOR SAMPLES COLLECTED ON 12/12/97. MW1=280PPB MTBE, MW4=9.2PPB BENZENE, MW5=2PPM TOTAL. RESULTS ARE 
LOWER THAN 9/11/97 RESULTS. 4/2/98 SUBMITTED QUARTERLY REPORT. NEW ORC SOCKS WERE REINSTALLED IN MW4 AND MW5 IN 
FEBR 98. RESULTS ARE BELOW STARS FOR MW1, MW4 & MW5. TREATMENT TO CONTINUE. ONCE TREATMENT HAS STOPPED, SAMPLING
WILL HAVE TO TAKE PLACE FOR ANOTHER YEAR, QUARTERLY. 11/12/98 QUARTERLY REPORT SUBMITTED. ORC SOCKS STILL IN MW4 & 
5. RESULTS ARE BELOW STARS IN MW 4 & 5. RESULTS SLIGHTLY EXCEED STARS IN MW1. MONITORING TO CONTINUE. 3/15/99 LTR SENT 
REQUESTING THE DECEMBER 1998 QUARTERLY SAMPLING RESULTS. RESPONSE IS DUE 3/29/99. 3/24/99 RECD QUARTERLY REPORT. 
UNITED HAS REQUESTED THAT THIS SITE BE MADE INACTIVE. RESULTS ARE VERY SLIGHTLY ABOVE STARS LEVELS. APPEARS THAT 
ORC SOCKS REMAIN IN MW4 & 5. 4/1/99 UNITED REFINING SUBMITTED A LETTER STATING THAT THEY WILL CONTINUE TO MONITOR 
MW'S 1, 4 & 5 FOR ONE ADDITIONAL YEAR TO EVALUATE THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE ORC SOCKS. 11/3/99 RECD QUARTERLY REPORT 
WHICH STATES THAT THE ORC SOCKS WERE REMOVED FROM MW 4 & 5. MW5 GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYZED. RESULTS ARE 
BELOW STARS. 2/25/00 RECD QUARTERLY REPORT WHICH SHOWS GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION ABOVE STARS IN MW5. MW5 IS THE
ONLY WELL SAMPLED AND ANALYZED. 9/14/00 RECEIVED TWO REPORTS FROM UNITED REFINING. ONE IS FROM A GROUNDWATER 
SAMPLE COLLECTED FROM MW5 ON 4/4/00 WHICH SHOWS ELEVATED LEVELS OF CONTAMINATION - TOTAL BTEX 24.9 PPM. THE OTHER 
REPORT INCLUDED SAMPLES COLLECTED ON 7/11/00 AND INCLUDED RESULTS FOR ALL SITE WELLS. ALL WELLS EXCEPT MW5 ARE NON
DETECT FOR 8021 STARS. MW 5 TOTAL BTEX IS 6.6 PPM. 10/4/00 LETTER RESPONSE FROM UNITED REFINING WHICH STATES THEY ARE 
DEVELOPING A DETAILED EMERGENCY SPILL RESPONSE PROCEDURES PLAN FOR ALL RETAIL LOCATIONS. THEY WILL COMPLETE A 
PUMP TEST ON MW5 TO ADDRESS THE SURFACE SPILL AT THE LOCATION. 3/7/01 OCTOBER 2000 MW5 GROUNDWATER RESULTS WERE 
SUBMITTED. MW5 HAS 3.58 PPM BTEX. THE 1/17/01 ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND THE 2/14/01 PUMPING EVENT WILL BE SUMMARIZED IN 
THE NEXT QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT. 3/8/01 THE QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT WAS SUBMITTED WHICH PROVIDES 
RESULTS FOR MW1, 4, & 5 FOR 1/17/01 SAMPLING. MW1 WAS NON DETECT, MW4 HAD BENZENE AT 1.6 PPB AND MW5 HAD 2347.8 PPB 
TOTAL 8021. WATER WAS PUMPED FROM MW5 AND THE 40 GALLONS GENERATED WAS PLACED IN A DRUM AND IS ON SITE WAITING 
FOR DISPOSAL. 5/29/01 SITE MONITORING REPORT SUBMITTED INCLUDING SAMPLE RESULTS COLLECTED ON 4/3/01 FROM MW1, 4 & 5. 
MW1 64.9 PPB TOTAL 8021, MW4 31.8 PPB TOTAL 8021, MW5 1614.6 PPB TOTAL 8021. 9/04/01 SITE MONITORING REPORT SUBMITTED 
INCLUDING SAMPLE RESULTS COLLECTED ON 7/2/01 FROM MW1, MW4 & MW5. GROUNDWATER SAMPLES WERE ANALYZED USING EPA 
8021. 11/20/01: MF FOR FG SITE MONITORING REPORT, GW SAMPLED 10/1/01, IN TOTAL 8021, PPB. MW#1 - 56 MW#4 - ND MW#5 - 1526 
03/15/02: MF FOR FG UNITED REFINING SUBMITTED THEIR MONITORING REPORT FOR GW SAMPLES COLLECTED ON 1/24/02. THE GW 
SAMPLES WERE ANALYZED FOR EPA METHOD 8021 STARS. THE RESULTS ARE IN PPB & REPRESENT THE TOTAL 8021: MW#1 - 83 MW#4 - 
BDL MW#5 - 1651.2 06/07/02: MF FOR FG UNITED REFINING SUBMITTED THEIR 5/9/02 SITE MONITORING REPORT. 8021 STARS, TOTAL PPB.
MW#1 - 16 MW#4 - 8.5 MW#5 - 1378.5 07/03/02: MF S/I/JIM CLARK, NATIONAL FUEL. SPILL #0275186 REPORTED TODAY, THIS LOCATION 
WHEN NAT FUEL WAS DIGGING TO REPAIR GAS LINE IN FRONT OF THE STATION. THEY CAME ACROSS STRONG GASOLINE ODOR. WILL 
HANDLE UNDER THIS SPILL. 07/05/02: MF T/C TODD FRANCE, LEFT MESSAGE. 7/9/02:SAC TELECON TODD FRANCE, UNITED REFINING 
WAS HAVING A SEWER LINE INSTALLED FROM THE BUILDING TO THE MAIN AND RAN INTO FUEL OIL CONTAMINATED SOIL, THE AREA IS 
NEXT TO THE BUILDING WHERE THERE USED TO BE A FUEL OIL TANK, KEVIN HALL WHO IS AN ENVIRONMENTAL TECH WITH UNITED 
REFINING IS AT THE SITE AND DON POWERS IS THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, THEY WILL BE EXCAVATING TO REMOVE THE 
CONTAMINATED SOIL STARTING TOMORROW. 07/10/02: MF S/I/UNITED CREW. THEY FOUND AN ABANDON UST, APPX 500 GALLONS 
UNDER SLAB ADDITION (BACK OF THE BUILDING). ADDITION HAS NO FOOTER. CONTAMINATED SOIL ENCOUNTERED & BEING REMOVED. 
CREW WAS REROUTING A SANITARY SEWER LINE. MW APPX 15' AWAY. T/C/TODD FRANCE, THEY WILL DO INVESTIGATION. 07/11/02: MF 
S/I/TODD FRANCE, ADDITION BUILT OVER A 500 GALLON WASTE OIL UST. APPX 2 OF WATER IN THE TANK. TANK CAN NOT BE REMOVED 
WITHOUT COLAPSING THE ADDITION. APPX 50 TONS OF CONTAMINATED SOIL REMOVED. EXCAVATION TO BE SAMPLED. FRONT 
CONNECTION OF SANITARY SEWER TO BE PLUGGED NEXT WEEK. 7/16/02:SAC TELECON TODD FRANCE, MR. FRANCE SAID THEY 
EXCAVATED DOWN 3 FEET IN THE AREA WHERE THEY BELIEVED THERE WAS CONTAMINATED SOIL FROM THE FORMER FUEL OIL TANK 
AT THE SITE, THIS WAS THERE AREA THAT WAS DISCOVERED DURING THE INSTALLATION OF A SEWERLINE, THEY DO NOT BELIEVE THE
AREA WAS CONTAMINATED BECAUSE THE ODORS APPEAR TO BE NATURAL GAS, THE EXCAVATION WILL REMAIN OPEN FOR 
TOMORROW AND MR. FRANCE WILL BE THERE TO INSPECT AND TAKE SAMPLES. 7/17/02:SAC RECEIVED PHONE MESSAGE FROM TODD 
FRANCE, THEY EXCAVATED DOWN TO THE SEWERLINE AND NO CONTAMINATION WAS OBSERVED, MR. FRANCE DID TAKE SAMPLES. 
09/30/02: MF 1ST SAMPLING & DISPOSAL LETTER, DUE 10/21/02. 10/23/02: MF RECEIVED DISPOSAL RECEIPT FOR DRUM OF 
GASOLINE/WATER MIXTURE GENERATED DURING NORMAL OPERATIONS. ALSO RECEIVED ORPHAN UST CLOSURE REPORT. A TOTAL OF
100 TONS OF SOIL DISPOSED, 50 TONS FROM UST EXCAVATION & 50 TONS FROM IN FRONT OF THE STATION WHEN REMOVING SEWER 
CONNECTION (RECEIPTS INCLUDED). EXCAVATION SAMPLING RESULTS EITHER BDL OF BELOW STARS FOR 8021. 8270 BN'S SIDE 
WALLS, BDL. BOTTON SAMPLING IN PPB: BENZO(a)ANTHRACENE - 1500 BENZO(a)PYRENE - 1300 BENZO(b)FLUORANTHENE - 1000 BENZO
(k)FLUORANTHENE - 1100 CHRYSENE - 1300 MW'S SAMPLED 7/11/02, IN PPB MW#1 - 110 MTBE MW#3 & 4 - BDL'S MW#5 - BENZENE 780 EB -
350 X - 34 IPB - 24 n-PB - 76 1,2,4 - 220 1,3,5 - 10 n-BB - 11 NAPHTHALENE - 140 MTBE - 300 RP WANT LETTER TO INDICATE NO REMEDIAL 
ACTIVTY NECESSARY BY ORPHAN UST. NO SAMPLING RESULTS FOR SEWERING PLUGGING TRENCH IN FRONT OF FACILITY ALONG 
RIDGE RD. 1/14/03 CALLED AND LEFT A MESSAGE FOR TODD FRANCE. NEED EXCAVATION SAMPLES FROM THE SEWER TRENCH IN 
FRONT OF THE STATION. NEED TO CONTINUE QUARTERLY MONITORING TO INCLUDE MW3 DUE TO EXCEEDANCES OF BOTTOM SAMPLE 
AT WASTE OIL UST. 1/21/03 TODD FRANCE CALLED AND SAID HE WILL SUBMIT ALL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION BY 1/27/03, 2/5/03 
UNITED SUBMITTED THEIR QUARTERLY REPORT ON 1/21/03 ALONG WITH THE SEWER TRENCH LINE SAMPLING AND DISPOSAL 
RECEIPTS FOR THE SOIL REMOVED FROM THE ORPHAN UST REMOVAL AND THE SOIL REMOVED FROM THE SEWER TRENCHING. 
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED ON 10/10/02 FOR MW'S 1,3,4 & 5. MW1 2.0 PPB MTBE, MW3 ND, MW4 ND, MW5 1000 PPB 
MTBE 110 PPB ETHYLBENZENE 13 PPB TOLUENE 40 PPB ISOPROPYLBENZENE 130 PPB N-PROPYLBENZENE 32 PPB 
124TRIMETHYLBENZENE 13 PPB 135TRIMETHYLBENZENE 22 PPB NBUTYLBENZENE 200 PPB NAPHTHALENE 290 PPB MTBE THREE 
TRENCHES WERE DUG IN FRONT OF THE ISLAND AT THE SITE WHICH WERE DONE TO LOCATE THE SEWER. ONLY TWO OF THE 
EXCAVATIONS HAD SAMPLES COLLECTED FOR ANALYSIS. THE ONE EXCAVATION THAT HAD NO SAMPLE DID HAVE PETROLEUM ODORS 
NOTED DURING THE EXCAVATION. THE SAMPLE RESULTS FROM EXCAVATION 1 ARE NON DETECT FOR ALL VOLATILES. THE SAMPLE 
RESULTS FROM EXCAVATION 3 ARE 159.5 PPM FOR 8260 VOLATILES. THIS IS THE SAMPLE COLLECTED AT THE 8 FT TO 10 FT INTERVAL 
AT THE SOUTH SIDE OF EXCAVATION 3. THE NORTH SIDE OF EXCAVATION 3 SAMPLE RESULTS ARE 253.1 PPB FOR 8260 VOLATILES. 
2/12/03 RECD THE SITE MONITORING REPORT FOR SAMPLES COLLECTED ON 1/6/03 FROM MW'S 1,3,4, & 5. MW1 53.7 PPB BTEX&MTBE 
MW3 ND MW4 1.1 PPB BTEX MW5 1178 PPB BTEX & MTBE 3/3/03 RECD THE WORK PLAN FOR SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION FOR THIS 
SITE. UNITED AGREED TO INSTALL ONE WELL WITH ADDITIONAL POSSIBLE DEPENDING ON THE RESULTS OF THIS INVESTIGATION. THEY
PLAN ON BEGINNING WORK IN APRIL. THE WELL WILL BE PLACED NORTH OF MW5. 6/2/03 RECD UNITED'S SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION 
REPORT. MW6 WAS INSTALLED NORTH OF MW5. THE SOIL DID NOT EXCEED TAGM'S BUT THE GROUNDWATER EXCEEDED 
GROUNDWATER STANDARDS FOR MTBE AND BENZENE. UNITED WILL CONTINUE TO MONITOR THE WELLS QUARTERLY. THE FIRST 
QUARTERLY REPORT WAS SUBMITTED WHICH INCLUDED ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GW SAMPLES COLLECTED ON 4/15/03. MW1 16 PPB 
MTBE MW2 ND MW3 ND MW4 1.3 PPB BENZENE MW5 560 PPB BENZENE 78 PPB ETHYLBENZENE 12 PPB XYLENE 20 PPB 
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 57 PPB N PROPYLBENZENE 45 PPB 124 TRIMETHYLBENZENE 8.5 PPB N BUTYLBENZENE 9.7 PPB NAPHTHALENE 270
PPB MTBE MW6 960 PPB MTBE 10/2/03 UNITED REFINING SUBMITTED THEIR QUARTERLY REPORT WITH SAMPLES COLLECTED ON 8/5/03: 
MW1 57 PPB MTBE MW2 ND MW3 ND MW4 ND MW5 110PPB BENZENE 66PPB ETHYLBENZENE 1.5PPB TOLUENE 2.3PPB M&P XYLENE 3.8
PPB ISOPROPYLBENZENE 11PPB NPROPYLBENZENE 11PPB 124TRIMETHYLBNEZENE 1.8PPB NBUTYLBENZENE 14PPB NAPHTHALENE 
110PPB MTBE MW6 730PPB MTBE 1/29/04 UNITED REFINING SUBMITTED THEIR QUARTERLY REPORT WITH SAMPLES COLLECTED ON 
10/21/03: MW1 14PPB TOLUENE 49PPB MTBE MW2 ND MW3 ND MW4 ND MW5 57 PPB BENZENE 5.1PPB ETHYLBENZENE 2.2 PPB 
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 1.8 PPB NPROPYLBENZENE 3.9 PPB 124TRIMETHYLBENZENE 5.4 PPB NAPHTHALENE 64 PPB MTBE MW6 8.2 PPB 
BENZENE 620 PPB MTBE 3/17/04 UNITED REFINING SUBMITTED THEIR SITE MONITORING REPORT WHICH INCLUDES THE ANALYTICAL 
DATA FROM THE GROUNDWATER SAMPLING OF 2/2/04. THE RESULTS ARE: MW1 110 PPB MTBE MW2 ND MW3 ND MW4 ND MW5 12 PPB 
MTBE MW6 360 PPB MTBE 6/23/04 UNITED REFINING SUBMITTED THEIR SITE MONITORING REPORT WHICH INCLUDES THE ANALYTICAL 
DATA FROM THE GROUNDWATER SAMPLING OF 4/14/04. THE RESULTS ARE: MW1 125.9 PPB TOTAL 8021 STARS MW2 ND MW3 ND MW4 
ND MW5 36.5 PPB TOTAL 8021 STARS MW6 ND 9/17/04 UNITED REFINING SUBMITTED THEIR SITE MONITORING REPORT WHICH INCLUDES
THE ANALYTICAL DATA FROM THE GROUNDWATER SAMPLING OF 7/7/04. THE RESULTS ARE: MW1 82.1 PPB TOTAL 8021 STARS MW2 ND 
MW3 ND MW4 ND MW5 723.7 PPB TOTAL 8021 STARS 12/24/04 RECD THE 10/4/04 SAMPLING REPORT. THE RESULTS ARE: MW1 49 PPB 
TOTAL 8021 STARS MW2 ND MW3 ND MW4 ND MW5 959 PPB TOTAL 8021 STARS MW6 145 PPB TOTAL 8021 STARS 3/1/05 RECD THE 1/20/05
SAMPLING REPORT. THE RESULTS ARE: MW1 71.8 UG/L TOTAL 8021 STARS MW2 ND MW3 ND MW4 ND MW5 339.2 MW6 366.8 6/2/05 RECD 
THE SAMPLING REPORT FOR SAMPLES COLLECTED ON 4/25/05. THE RESULTS ARE: MW1 8.8 PPP TOTAL 8021 STARS LIST MW2 ND MW3 
ND MW4 ND MW5 10 MW6 142.1 THE RESULTS HAVE BEEN VERY LOW FOR AT LEAST THE LAST TWO YEARS. THERE IS ONLY A MINOR 
EXCEEDANCE OF THE GROUNDWATER STANDARDS. THE SITE WILL BE MADE INACTIVE WITH NO FURTHER WORK REQUIRED. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 985077 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 400154 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 
OP Unit ID: 985077 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2096695 Med SW: False
CAS No: 01634044 Med DW: False
Material Family: Hazardous Material Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 1213A
Material Name: MTBE (methyl-tert-butyl ether)
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: TODD FRANCE
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Spiller Company: UNITED REFINING
Spiller Address: PO BOX 780
Spiller City: WARREN
Spiller State: PA
Spiller Zip: 16365
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: TIM RUTH
Contact Phone: (814) 726-4605
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.828223940
Longitude: -78.810242380

m-51-814020198-b

1 of1 NNW 0.32 /
1,709.62

599.18 /
-20

KARYCZAK SUNOCO 
995 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

dd-LST-814020198-bb

p1p-814020198-y1y 

Spill No: 9009600 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 254970 UST Trust: True
DER Facility ID: 208855 Spill Date: 10/03/1990 02:37:00 PM
CID: Rcvd Date: 12/03/1990 04:20:00 PM
Program Type: ER CAC Date:
SWIS Code: 1502 Insp Date: 07/17/1998 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Test Failure Close Date: 12/04/1998 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 12/05/1990 12:00:00 AM
Class: B3 Update Date: 04/29/2009 12:54:04 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: TEDIEFFE
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Tank Tester
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION FOUND ALONG ABBOTT ROAD, SEVERAL POSSIBLE SOURCES"

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TED 11/29/90: DEC LETTER INFORMING MICHAEL KARYCZAK (WALTER 
KARYCZAK & SONS) OF HYDROCARBON CONTAMINATION IN IMMEDIATE AREA OF HIS SERVICE STATION AT 995 ABBOTT ROAD, 
REQUESTED TIGHTNESS TEST OF FUEL SYSTEM, COPIES OF GAS INVENTORY RECORDS, DOCUMENTATION OF REPAIR/MAINT. TO FUEL 
SYSTEM & SUBSURFACE CONTAMINATION INVESTIGATION. 12/03/90: DEC TELECON WITH CERTIFIED TANK TESTING. GASOLINE 
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) FAILED TIGHTNESS TEST. SPILL #9009600 OPENED ON THIS SITE. 12/04/90: DEC INSPECTION - 
SPOKE WITH MIKE KARYCZAK; TANKS TO BE RE-TESTED AFTER ISOLATION. RIGHT-OF-ENTRY FORM SIGNED BY WALTER KARYCZAK. 
12/05/90: DEC LETTER TO MICHAEL KARYCZAK REQUESTING RE-TESTING OF TANKS AND LINES OR REMOVAL OF TANKS. 12/07/90: DEC 
TELECON WITH MICHAEL KARYCZAK. TANKS TO BE ISOLATED AND RE-TESTED NEXT WEEK. ARE IN PROCESS OF GATHERING 
INVENTORY RECORDS. 12/17/90: DEC INSPECTION. NIAGARA PUMP ON-SITE ISOLATING TANKS. PRODUCT ENTERED MANWAY WHEN 
PUMP ENGAGED. ORDERED PUMPING STOPPED. TANKS TO BE EMPTIED. 12/19/90: DEC RECEIVED 12/3/90 TANK TEST RESULTS. 3K & 4K 
UST'S. BOTH LISTED AS ULTRA UNLEADED; FAILED TIGHTNESS TESTS. SENT LETTER TO MICHAEL KARYCZAK REQUESTING ISOLATION &
RE-TESTING OF TANKS & LINES. 12/24/90: DEC RECEIVED LETTER FROM MICHAEL KARYCZAK STATING NO REPAIRS TO FUEL SYSTEM 
SINCE 1/1/90. ALSO, ENCLOSED NYS TAX FORMS FT-943 LISTING QUARTERLY INVENTORY FROM 9/89 THROUGH 8/90. 12/27/90: DEC 
INSPECTION. SPOKE WITH MICHAEL KARYCZAK; EXPECTS TANKS TO BE TESTED IN THE NEXT DAY OR TWO. 01/02/91: DEC TELECON 
WITH MICHAEL KARYCZAK. HE EXPECTS MARSHALL TANK TO TEST TANKS EARLY NEXT WEEK. 01/04/91: DEC CERTIFIED LETTER TO 
MICHAEL KARYCZAK REQUESTING TANKS BE RE-TESTED BY 1/9/91 AND REMEDIATION PLAN SUBMITTED BY 1/18/91. INVENTORY 
RECORDS RECEIVED INADEQUATE; REQESTED RECORDS TO CONFORM WITH PBS REGS. 01/15/91: DEC TELECON WITH MICHAEL 
KARYCZAK. MARSHALL TANK ON-SITE YESTERDAY AND TODAY PREPARING TO TEST TANKS. 01/16/91: DEC INSPECTION. SPOKE WITH 
MICHAEL KARYCZAK. HE SAID THAT LINES TESTED TIGHT. VENT LINES TO BE RE-PIPED AND TANKS TO BE RE-TESTED. 01/22/91: DEC 
TELECON WITH MICHAEL KARYCZAK. HE SAID TANKS TESTED TIGHT. DEC REQUESTED ALL TEST RESULTS. TOLD HE COULD FOREGO 
SUBSURFACE CONTAMINATION INVESTIGATION PENDING INVESTIGATION RESULTS AT 975 AND 1002 ABBOTT ROAD. 01/30/91: DEC 
RECEIVED LETTER FROM MICHAEL KARYCZAK STATING THEY HAD NOT BEEN KEEPING TANK INVENTORY RECORDS. WILL START 
KEEPING ACCURATE RECORDS. DEC RECEIVED TANK TEST RESULTS. 3K & 4K TANKS RE-TESTED TIGHT. 01/31/91: DEC INSPECTION. 
SPOKE WITH MICHAEL KARYCZAK. HE AGREED TO ALLOW DEC TO PERFORM SOIL GAS SURVEY ON HIS PROPERTY. 04/16/91: DEC 
LETTER TO MICHAEL KARYCZAK INFORMING HIM THAT DEC INVESTIGATION REVEALED CONTAMINATION AT HIS FACILITY AND 
REQUESTED REMEDIATION. 04/22/91: DEC LETTER TO MICHAEL KARYCZAK REQUESTING REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN AND WORK 
SCHEDULE TO IMPLEMENT PLAN. 04/29/91: DEC INSPECTION. SPOKE WITH MICHAEL KARYCZAK. HE SAID HE HAD BEEN IN CONTACT 
WITH MARSHALL KIMMONS TO REMEDIATE SITE. 05/15/91: DEC LETTER TO MICHAEL KARYCZAK REQUESTING WRITTEN RESPONSE TO 
DEC REQUEST FOR REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN AND WORK SCHEDULE BY 5/24/91. 05/22/91: DEC LETTER TO RUSS SAVAGE, NATURE'S WAY,
INC., WITH ENCLOSED SITE DATA. 06/10/91: DEC LETTER TO MICHAEL KARYCZAK REQUESTING UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF SITE 
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REMEDIATION. 06/17/91: DEC INSPECTION. SPOKE WITH MICHAEL KARYCZAK. HE SAID HE WAS AWAITING PROPOSAL FOR REMEDIATION 
FROM NATURE'S WAY, INC. 06/20/91: DEC INSPECTION. SPOKE WITH MICHAEL KARYCZAK. HE SAID HE HAD NOT YET RECEIVED A BID 
FOR THE WORK FROM NATURE'S WAY, INC. 06/25/91: DEC INSPECTION. SPOKE WITH MICHAEL KARYCZAK. HAS STILL NOT RECEIVED A 
BID FROM NATURE'S WAY, INC. (NWI) 07/01/91: DEC INSPECTION. SPOKE WITH MICHAEL KARYCZAK. HE RECEIVED A BID FROM NATURE'S
WAY AND THOUGHT HE WOULD HIRE THEM. REQUESTED A LETTER FROM HIM CONFIRMING THE HIRING. 07/10/91: DEC INSPECTION. 
SPOKE WITH MICHAEL KARYCZAK. HE SAID HE HAD HIRED NATURE'S WAY, INC. (NWI) 08/01/91: DEC INSPECTION. NATURE'S WAY ON-
SITE CUTTING BLACKTOP FOR INSTALLATION OF SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM (SVES). 08/06/91: DEC INSPECTION. BLACKTOP CUT 
FOR TRENCHES. NO FURTHER WORK BEING DONE TODAY. 08/16/91: DEC INSPECTION. MET WITH RUSS SAVAGE, NATURE'S WAY. SOIL 
VAPOR EXTRACTION PIPING INSTALLED; AWAITING BLOWER EQUIPMENT. 08/27/91: DEC INSPECTION. SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
EQUIPMENT SHED ON-SITE.SYSTEM BUT NOT OPERATING YET. 09/06/91: DEC INSPECTION. SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM NOT IN 
OPERATION. SPOKE WITH MICHAEL KARYCZAK. HE EXPECTS STARTUP OF SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM BY THE END OF NEXT 
WEEK. 09/19/91: DEC INSPECTION. SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM OPERATING. 10/23/91: DEC INSPECTION. SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION
SYSTEM OPERATING. CONTAMINATED SOIL TO BE DISPOSED OF. 11/06/91: DEC INSPECTION. SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM 
OPERATING. 11/13/91: DEC INSPECTION. MET WITH RUSS SAVAGE. SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM BLOWER NOT WORKING. WATER 
KNOCKOUT TANK FULL; MAY HAVE BURNED OUT BLOWER MOTOR, REQUESTED AS-BUILT CONSTRUCTION DETAILS FOR SOIL VAPOR 
EXTRACTION SYSTEM AND INSTALLATION OF AUTO SHUT-OFF SWITCH FOR BLOWER. 03/03/92: DEC RECEIVED AS-BUILT 
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS FOR SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM AND DISPOSAL RECEIPTS FOR SOIL. 04/20/92: DEC LETTER TO 
MICHAEL KARYCZAK REQUESTING MONTHLY SITE MONITORING REPORTS. 08/12/92: DEC INSPECTION. SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION 
SYSTEM OPERATING. 12/24/92: DEC INSPECTION. SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM BLOWER HAD BEEN TURNED OFF DUE TO NON-
DETECTABLE CONTAMINANT READINGS FROM AIR EFFLUENT. BLOWER TURNED ON. AIR EFFLUENT >1000 PPM PETROLEUM 
HYDROCARBONS, MIKE KARYCZAK REPORTED RECENT SPILL DURING FUEL DELIVERY. REQUESTED NWI CHECK AIR EFFLUENT ON 
12/28/92 AND SUBMIT REPORT OF PREVIOUS OPERATIONAL STATUS OF SVES & AIR EFFLUENT. TOLD MICHAEL KARYCZAK THAT FUEL 
SYSTEM WILL HAVE TO BE RE-TESTED IF AIR EFFLUENT READING NOT GREATLY REDUCED BY 12/28/92. 01/28/93: DEC INSPECTION. SOIL 
VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM OPERATING. AIR EFFLUENT 150 PPM PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON (DRAGER TUBE). 01/29/93: DEC 
RECEIVED REPORT FROM NATURE'S WAY REGARDING PREVIOUS OPERATIONAL STATUS OF SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM. 
02/16/93: DEC INSPECTION. SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM OPERATING. AIR EFFLUENT 100 PPM PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON 
(DRAGER TUBE). 09/28/93: DEC INSPECTION, NEED REPORT. SVES IN OPERATION. 04/01/94: DEC INSPECTION, SVES IN OPERATION. 
07/14/94: DEC SENT LETTER REQUESTING UPDATED MONITORING REPORT. 08/23/94: DEC INSPECTION, SVES BLOWER OFF FOR LAST 
MONTH. BLOWER SENT OUT FOR REPAIR, EXPECT TO REINSTALL NEXT WEEK. 12/06/94: DEC INSPECTION, SVES OPERATING, AIR 
EFFLUENT MEASURED WITH DRAGER TUBE, O ppm. DEC SENT LETTER REQUESTING MONITORING REPORTS. 01/09/95: DEC INSPECTION,
SVES OPERATIONAL. NEED REPORTS. 05/23/95: DEC INSPECTION, SVES OPERATING, REQUESTED SITE MONITORING REPORTS (SMR's). 
06/06/95: RECEIVED SMR, NO VOC's DETECTED IN SVES AIR EFFLUENT. 10/26/95: RECEIVED SMR FOR 6/95 - 10/95, TRACE VOC READINGS 
IN AIR EFFLEUNT. 12/15/95: RECEIVED 12/7/95 TANK TIGHTNESS TEST RESULTS, ALL PASSED TEST. 06/17/96: RECEIVED TANK TIGHTNESS
TEST RESULTS, TANK PASSED. 08/06/96: DEC TELECON WITH NATURE'S WAY, THEY WILL PROVIDE UPDATED SMR. 12/30/97: SVES 
OPERATED INTERMITENTLY THROUGHOUT YEAR. 07/13/98: TELECON WITH MIKE KARYCZAK, MARSHALL KIMMONS REMOVING UST'S 
TODAY. SITE INSPECTION, ONE UST REMOVED, NOTED CONTAMINANTED SOIL. INFORMED KARYCZAK OF SAMPLING & PROPER SOIL 
STAGING REQUIREMENTS. SOIL TO BE LANDFILLED. 07/14/98: DEC INSPECTION, HAND DELIVERED DEC LETTER DATED 7/14/98 TO 
MICHAEL KARYCZAK OUTLINING CLEANUP REQUIREMENTS. EXCAVATION WORK CONTINUING. 07/15/98: DEC INSPECTION, ALL UST'S 
REMOVED, UST PIT WALLS & FLOOR APPEARED CLEAN, EXCAVATING PUMP ISLAND AREA. 07/16/98: DEC INSPECTION, EXCAVATION 
CONTINUING AROUND FORMER PUMP ISLAND AREA. KIMMONS REPAIRING BROKEN WATER LATTERAL. 07/17/98: DEC INSPECTION, 
KANTI LAB TAKING SOIL SAMPLES FROM EXCAVATION. 07/23/98: RECEIVED EXCAVATION END POINT SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS. TOTAL 
BTEX RANGED FROM NON DETECT TO 4,371 ppb. 08/25/98: TELECON WITH MIKE KARYCZAK, WILL BE DISPOSING SOIL AT CID LANDFILL. 
09/14/98: TELECON WITH MIKE KARYCZAK, AWAITING LAB RESULTS FOR SOIL DISPOSAL, EXPECT TO DISPOSE SOILS BY END OF WEEK. 
10/19/98: RECEIVED SOIL DISPOSAL RECEIPTS, 752.77 TONS SOIL DISPOSED AT CID LANDFILL. 12/04/98: SITE RECLASSIFIED INACTIVE. 
LETTER SENT. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 949989 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: True
Material ID: 572638 Med SW: False
CAS No: 01634044 Med DW: False
Material Family: Hazardous Material Med Sewer: False
Quantity: Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate: True
Med Air: False
Material Code: 1213A
Material Name: MTBE (methyl-tert-butyl ether)
 
OP Unit ID: 949989 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: True
Material ID: 429809 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
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Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate: True
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: MICHAEL KARYCZAK
Spiller Company: WALTER KARYCZAK SUNOCO
Spiller Address: 995 ABBOTT ROAD
Spiller City: BUFFALO
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14220
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.837144350
Longitude: -78.807341110
 

Tank Test Information 
 
Spill Tank ID: 1537985 Source:
Tank No: 3 Leak Rate: .00
Tank SIze: 0 Gross Fail:
Material: 1213A Modified by: Spills
EPA UST: Last Modified: 2004-10-01 04:00:45.140000000
UST: Test Method: 00
Cause:
Alt Test Method: Unknown

m-52-814026186-b

1 of2 NNW 0.36 /
1,905.85

599.24 /
-20

473 EAST DELAVAN INC. 
975 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

dd-LST-814026186-bb

p1p-814026186-y1y 

Spill No: 8906315 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 72645 UST Trust: True
DER Facility ID: 68531 Spill Date: 09/26/1989 12:00:00 PM
CID: Rcvd Date: 09/26/1989 03:45:00 PM
Program Type: ER CAC Date: 01/14/1991 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1502 Insp Date: 12/11/1990 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Failure Close Date: 01/14/1991 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 10/11/1989 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 02/22/1991 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: LYONS
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Local Agency
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"SUSPECTED LEAK IN MIDDLE TANK"

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MEL 10/05/89: 10/5/89 MEL TELECON W/BRIER, TANK STICK WILL AT FACILITY 
TOMORROW & TANK WILL BE CHECKED FOR WATER. 12/11/90: MEL. NEW SPILL # OPENED FOR THIS SITE AS A RESULT OF SOIL GAS 
FINDINGS. SEE SPILL #9009750 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THIS SITE. 12/11/90: MEL NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY, 
RECOMMEND FILE BE CLOSED. 12/11/90: MEL NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY, RECOMMEND FILE BE CLOSED. BILL AND ANALYTICAL 
RESULTS RECIEVED FROM ECOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT ON 1/14/91. "
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Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 931395 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: True
Material ID: 446717 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: 473 EAST DELAVAN INC.
Spiller Address: 2320 WEST OAKFIELD STREET
Spiller City: GRAND ISLAND
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14072
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.838222230
Longitude: -78.807688780
 

Tank Test Information 
 
Spill Tank ID: 1536093 Source:
Tank No: 002 Leak Rate: .00
Tank SIze: 0 Gross Fail:
Material: Modified by: Spills
EPA UST: Last Modified: 2004-10-01 04:00:45.140000000
UST: Test Method: 00
Cause:
Alt Test Method: Unknown
 
Spill Tank ID: 1536091 Source:
Tank No: 004 Leak Rate: .00
Tank SIze: 0 Gross Fail:
Material: Modified by: Spills
EPA UST: Last Modified: 2004-10-01 04:00:45.140000000
UST: Test Method: 00
Cause:
Alt Test Method: Unknown
 
Spill Tank ID: 1536092 Source:
Tank No: 001 Leak Rate: .00
Tank SIze: 0 Gross Fail:
Material: Modified by: Spills
EPA UST: Last Modified: 2004-10-01 04:00:45.140000000
UST: Test Method: 00
Cause:
Alt Test Method: Unknown
 
Spill Tank ID: 1536094 Source:
Tank No: 003 Leak Rate: .00
Tank SIze: 0 Gross Fail:
Material: Modified by: Spills
EPA UST: Last Modified: 2004-10-01 04:00:45.140000000
UST: Test Method: 00
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Cause:
Alt Test Method: Unknown

m-52-814031727-b

2 of2 NNW 0.36 /
1,905.85

599.24 /
-20

473 EAST DELAVAN 
975 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

dd-LST-814031727-bb

p1p-814031727-y1y 

Spill No: 9009750 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 72646 UST Trust: True
DER Facility ID: 68531 Spill Date: 12/03/1990 12:00:00 PM
CID: Rcvd Date: 12/03/1990 12:30:00 PM
Program Type: ER CAC Date: 09/26/1994 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1502 Insp Date: 12/17/1990 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Failure Close Date: 09/26/1994 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 12/18/1990 12:00:00 AM
Class: B3 Update Date: 12/02/1997 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: TEDIEFFE
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: DEC
Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"SOIL GAS SURVEY REVEALED SUB SURFACE HYDRO CARBON CONTAMINATION."

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TED 09/26/89: DEC NOTIFIED THAT AN ANONYMOUS CALLER ALLEGED A 
SERIOUS TANK LEAK. SPILL NO. 8906315 OPENED ON THIS SITE. 10/03/89: DEC INSPECTION - FACILITY HAD NO TANK STICK TO CHECK 
TANKS FOR WATERNOR ANY INVENTORY RECORDS. MONITORING WELL (MW) ON-SITE APPEARED FREE OF CONTAMINATION. 10/05/89: 
DEC TELECON WITH JAMES BREIER. HE WILL HAVE STICK AT FACILITY TOMORROW MORNING TO CHECK TANKS FOR WATER. 10/06/89: 
DEC INSPECTED REGULAR GAS TANK AND FOUND 3 1/2 INCHES OF WATER. UNLEADED TANK SHOWED NO WATER. MW HAD SHEEN. 
10/16/89: DEC TELECON W/JAMES BREIER. TANKS TO BE PULLED THIS WEEK (10/16/89- 10/20/89). 10/20/89: DEC CERTIFIED LETTER TO 
JAMES BREIER REQUESTING NOTIFICATION OF SCHEDULED TANK REMOVALS. 11/14/89: DEC INSPECTION. TWO TANKS EXCAVATED. 
GAS FROM REGULAR UNLEADED PUT INT0 PREMIUM TANK. CONTAMINATED SOIL NOTED. ONE MORE TANK TO BE EXCAVATED. 11/15/89: 
DEC INSPECTION. GROUNDWATER LEACHING INTO TANK PIT EXCAVATION CONTAINED SHEEN. HAROLD GIEGER ON-SITE AND 
WITNESSED DIPPING OF 1000-GAL. WASTE OIL TANK. HE SAID TANK WOULD BE REMOVED. 11/15/89: (CONT. FROM PREVIOUS 11/15/89 
HISTORY) WATER FROM TANK PIT PUMPED ONTO STREET BY MARSHALL KIMMINS. CREATED SHEEN FOR APPROX. 50-75 YDS. ABOUT 
250-300 TONS OF SOIL EXCAVATED. 11/15/89: (CONT. FROM PREVIOUS 11/15/89 HISTORY) ONE 10,000-GAL. UST LEFT IN OLD TANK PIT. 
NEW PIT BEING DUG FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW UST. 11/17/89: DEC LETTER TO JAMES BREIER REQUESTING TESTING AND DISPOSAL 
OF CONTAMINATED SOIL AND INSTALLATION OF MW IN TANK PIT EXCAVATION. 12/05/89: DEC INSPECTION. WASTE OIL TANK REMOVED. 
TANK LEAKED CONTENTS WHEN DISTURBED. CONTAMINATED SOIL NOT COMPLETELY REMOVED DUE TO PROPERTY LINES AND 
BUILDING FOUNDATION. 12/07/89: DEC INSPECTED EXCAVATION. CALLED JAMES BREIER AND ADVISED THAT EXCAVATION COULD BE 
BACKFILLED W/STONE AND MONITORED W/10-INCH MW. SOIL SAMPLE TAKEN TO ECOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT. PIN NUMBER 99446 
OPENED. 12/11/89: DEC CERTIFIED LETTER TO JAMES BREIER. REQUEST TESTING AND DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED SOIL GENERATED 
DURING REMOVAL OF WASTE OIL UST ON 12/5/89. REQUESTED NOTIFICATION TO ARRANGE TO INSPECT EXCAVATION. 12/11/89: DEC 
SENT CERTIFIED LETTER TO JAMES BREIER. REQUESTED TESTING & DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED SOIL GENERATED DURING 
REMOVAL OF 3 GASOLINE UST'S (TWO 3000-GAL. AND ONE 4000 GAL.). 01/22/90: DEC PBS APPLICATION FOR MIKE'S AUTO SERVICE FROM
OWNER (2976 SENECA STREET, INC.) SIGNED BY JAMES BREIER, JR. (PRES.). APPLICATION LISTSTWO 3K OUT-OF-SERVICE GAS UST, 
ONE 4K AND ONE 6K ACTIVE GAS USTS. 02/22/90: DEC LETTER TO JAMES BREIER REQUESTING SELECTION OF REMEDIAL OPTION FOR 
CONTAMINATED SOIL GENERATED AT SITE. 03/05/90: DEC INSPECTION OF MW'S. MW IN NEW TANK FIELD WAS SHEEN AND ODOR FREE4-
INCH DIAMETER MW IN OLD GASOLINE TANK PIT AND 10-INCH DIAMETER MW IN WASTE OIL TANK PIT HAD SLIGHT SHEEN. 03/28/90: DEC 
INSPECTION. MET W/HAROLD GIEGER WHO STATED THAT NATURE'S WAY, INC. HAD BEEN CONTRACTED TO BIOREMEDIATE 
CONTAMINATED SOIL. ALL MW'S SHEEN AND ODOR FREE. 04/02/90: DEC RECEIVED COPY OF CONTRACT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
NATURE'S WAY, INC. (CONTRACTOR) & 473 EAST DELAVAN, INC. FOR BIOREMEDIATION OF APPROX. 340 CU. YDS. OF SOIL AT 975 
ABBOTT ROAD. 04/24/90: DEC TELECON W/JAME BREIER. NATURE'S WAY, INC. HAS STARTED SITE REMEDIATION WORK. 06/20/90: DEC 
INSPECTION. 4-INCH MW AT SIDE OF BUILDING WAS SHEEN AND ODOR FREE. LARGE WELL AT REAR OF BUILDING HAD 1/16 TO 1/8 INCH 
PETROLEUM PRODUCT. 06/22/90: DEC LETTER TO JAMES BREIER REQUESTING HE CONTACT MARK LYONS OF DEC REGARDING OIL 
LAYER MR. LYONS FOUND IN MW ON 6/20/90. 06/26/90: DEC TELECON WITH HAROLD GIEGER. HE IS GOING TO HAVE WELL PUMPED. 
DISPOSAL RECEIPTS TO BE SENT TO DEC. 07/11/90: DEC INSPECTION. 4-INCH MW SHEENLESS. LAYER OF OIL IN MW AT REAR OF 
BUILDING. SHEEN TESTED. BIOTREATED SOIL SHEENLESS; ODOR IN TWO DIFFERENT CLAY AREAS. 07/16/90: DEC INSPECTION. OIL 
VACUUMED FROM 12-INCH WELL AT REAR OF BUILDING. WELL HAD SHEEN ON TOP OF WATER; 4-INCH MW SHEENLESS. 08/09/90: DEC 
INSPECTION. SHEEN TESTED BIOTREATED SOIL; SOIL SHEENLESS. 4-INCHMW SHEENLESS; 6-INCH WELL AT REAR STILL CONTAINS OIL 
SHEEN WITH DROPLETS. 08/24/90: DEC RECEIVED REPORT FROM NATURE'S WAY, INC. WITH ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
BIOREMEDIATED SOIL. 08/27/90: DEC INSPECTION. 12-INCH WELL AT REAR OF BUILDING APPEARED TO HAVE SHEEN. 08/31/90: DEC SENT
LETTER TO NATURE'S WAY, INC. STATING THAT BIOREMEDIATION PROCESS APPEARS COMPLETE AND SOIL MAY BE USED ON-SITE. 
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10/10/90: DEC INSPECTION. BOTH MW'S SHEENLESS AND ODORLESS. 11/23/90: DEC INSPECTION. CHECKED MW'S. EACH MW WAS 
SHEENLESS AND ODORLESS. 11/29/90: DEC LETTER TO HAROLD GIEGER REQUESTING TIGHTNESS TESTING OF FUEL SYSTEM, COPIES 
OF GASOLINE INVENTORY RECORDS, DOCUMENTATION OF REPAIRS AND/OR MAINTENANCE ON FUEL SYSTEM & SUBSURFACE 
INVESTIGATION. 12/05/90: DEC LETTER TO HAROLD GIEGER REQUESTING ACCESS TO PROPERTY TO INSTALLMW'S. 12/11/90: DEC 
INSPECTION. TOP OF 10,000 GAL. GAS TANK EXCAVATED. GASOLINE VISIBLY PRESENT IN SOIL. PRODUCT LINE ELBOW AT SUBMERSIBLE
PUMP LEAKING BADLY. 10,000-GAL. TANK SYSTEM SHUT DOWN. 12/11/90: (CONT. FROM PREVIOUS 12/11/90 HISTORY) - DEC CLOSED 
PREVIOUS SPILL FILE 8906315 AND OPENED THIS FILE FOR THIS SITE. 12/12/90: DEC INSPECTION. MARSHALL TANK TESTING 10,000-GAL. 
TANK. TANK CONTINUOUSLY TAKING ON GASOLINE. VENT LINES TO BE EXCAVATED TO CHECK FOR LEAKS. 1/8 INCH OF PRODUCT IN 
TRENCH. 12/14/90: DEC INSPECTION. MARSHALL TANK ON-SITE TESTING TANK. TANK TEMPERATURENOT CONSISTENT; 1/2 TO 3/4 INCH 
OF PRODUCT IN MW. 12/17/90: DEC INSPECTION. MARSHALL TANK ON-SITE MAKING REPAIRS TO FAULTY LINE.TANKS REPORTEDLY 
TESTED TIGHT. SYSTEM TO BE PLACED BACK INTO OPERATION. 12/19/90: DEC SENT CERTIFIED LETTER TO HAROLD GIEGER 
REQUESTING INSTALLATION OF PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM IN TANK FIELD. SUBSURFACE CONTAMINATION INVESTIGATION, 
REMEDIATION PLAN, COPIES OF RESULTS, TANK/LINE TEST. 01/04/91: DEC SENT CERTIFIED LETTER TO HAROLD GIEGER REQUESTING 
RESPONSE TO DEC LETTERS DATED 11/29/90 AND 12/19/90. 01/10/91: DEC SITE MEETING W/HAROLD GIEGER AND HIS CONTRACTOR, 
NATURE'S WAY, INC. DISCUSSED REQUIRED WORK. 01/22/91: DEC LETTER TO NATURE'S WAY, INC. ENCLOSED DATA FROM MARCOR'S 
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION IN THE AREA. 01/23/91: DEC RECEIVED ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLED ON 12/7/89 FROM 
ECOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT, INC. FUEL OIL AND XYLENE DETECTED AT 220 PPM AND1.8 PPM, RESPECTIVELY. 01/31/91: DEC SENT 
LETTER TO HAROLD GIEGER REQUESTING A PROPOSAL FOR SITE ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION AND SCHEDULE TO PERFORM 
WORK. 02/04/91: DEC INSPECTION. MET WITH HAROLD GIEGER. HE SAID HE WAS AWAITING WORDFROM NATURE'S WAY, INC. TO BEGIN 
WORK. 02/15/91: DEC SENT LETTER TO HAROLD GIEGER STATING NATURE'S WAY, INC. REMEDIALWORK PLAN IS ACCEPTABLE. 02/21/91: 
DEC INSPECTION. MET WITH HAROLD GIEGER ON-SITE. NO WORK BEGUN AS YET. 06/10/91: DEC SENT LETTER TO HAROLD GIEGER 
REQUESTING SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATIONREPORT AND COMMENCEMENT OF SITE REMEDIATION. 06/20/91: DEC RECEIVED 
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT AND REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN. 06/25/91: DEC SENT LETTER TO HAROLD GIEGER REQUESTING 
CARBON TREATMENT OF PROPOSED SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM (SVES) AIR EFFLUENT AND QUARTERLY MW SAMPLING AND 
ANALYSIS. 06/25/91: (CONT. FROM PREVIOUS 06/25/91 HISTORY) - WHEN SITE SOIL AND WATER SAMPLE RESULTS MEET OUR GUIDANCE 
VALUES AND STANDARDS, SITE REMEDIATION WILL BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE. 07/10/91: DEC INSPECTION. NO REMEDIAL WORK 
BEGUN YET. 08/16/91: DEC INSPECTION. NATURE'S WAY, INC. ON-SITE BEGINNING REMEDIAL WORK. 08/27/91: DEC INSPECTION. 
EQUIPMENT SHED ON-SITE. VAPOR EXTRACTION NOT YET BEGUN. 09/19/91: DEC INSPECTION. EXTRACTION SYSTEM IN PLACE BUT NOT 
OPERATING. 10/02/91: DEC SENT LETTER TO HAROLD GIEGER REQUESTING REMEDIATION OF STOCKPILED CONTAMINATED SOIL AND 
MONITORING REPORTS FOR SVES. 11/06/91: DEC INSPECTION. SVES NOT OPERATING. LARGE PILE OF SOIL STORED IN BACK OF 
STATION. 11/19/91: DEC INSPECTION. 6,000-GAL. UST REMOVED; NO HOLES OR DENTS OBSERVED. DEC INFORMED THAT PROPERTY 
HAD BEEN SOLD TO HAROLD SCHECTMAN. 11/30/91: DEC INSPECTION. 10,000-GAL. UST REMOVED; HEAVILY CONTAMINATED SOIL 
NOTED. PREVIOUSLY BIOREMEDIATION SOIL TO BE USED AS BACKFILL. CONTAMINATED SOIL TO BE STOCKPILED FOR DISPOSAL. 
12/10/91: LETTER FROM DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS, CITY OF BUFFALO, WITH ENCLOSED LETTER FROM HAROLD SCHECTMAN TO CITY 
STATING GAS STATION BUILDING DEMOLISHED AT REQUEST OF DEC. 12/12/91: LETTER FROM NATURE'S WAY, INC. REQUESTING 
PERMISSION TO MOVE CONTAMINATED SOIL TO ANOTHER SITE FOR REMEDIATION. 12/13/91: (CONT. FROM PREVIOUS 12/13/91 HISTORY)
DEC LETTER TO HAROLD SCHECTMAN REQUESTING SELECTION OF REMEDIAL OPTION AND WORK SCHEDULE FOR CONTAMINATED 
SOIL. 12/19/91: LETTER FROM JAMES ALAIMO (NORTH AMERICAN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) STATING THAT THEY ARE PRIMARY 
CONTRACTOR AT SITE AND REQUESTING CORRESPONDENCE DIRECTED TO THEM. 12/24/91: DEC LETTER TO HAROLD SCHECTMAN 
REQUESTING TESTING OF REMEDIATED SOILDISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED SOIL, REPAIR OF SVES, AND SUBMISSION OF SITE 
MONITORING REPORTS (SMR'S). 01/27/92: DEC LETTER TO JAMES ALAIMO STATING REMEDIATED SOIL ACCEPTABLE FOR USE AS 
BACKFILL AT SITE. REQUESTED REPAIR OF SVES, SVES CONSTRUCTIONDRAWINGS, DISPOSAL RECEIPTS FOR CONT. SOIL, SUBMISSION
OF SMR'S. 01/31/92: DEC RECEIVED DISPOSAL RECEIPTS FOR CONTAMINATED SOIL. 02/13/92: DEC LETTER TO JAMES ALAIMO 
REQUESTING MW SAMPLE RESULTS AND SVES CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. 02/15/92: LETTER FROM NATURE'S WAY, INC., WITH MW 
SAMPLE RESULTS AND SVES CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. 02/24/92: DEC LETTER TO RUSSEL SAVAGE (NATURE'S WAY) REQUESTING 
INSTALLATION OF MW TO REPLACE MW-91-3, STARTUP OF SVES AND SUBMISSION OF SMR'S. 04/02/92: DEC CERTIFIED LETTER TO 
HAROLD SCHECTMAN REQUESTING HE COMMENCE WITHWORK ITEMS IN 2/24/92 LETTER OR SIGN RIGHT-OF-ENTRY FORM TO ALLOW 
DEC TO PERFORM WORK. 04/15/92: LETTER FROM NATURE'S WAY, INC. WITH MW SAMPLE RESULTS. EXPECT SVES BACK IN OPERATION 
BY 4/23/92. 08/12/92: DEC INSPECTION. SVES BLOWER NOT OPERATING. 08/20/92: DEC LETTER TO MARY ANN MILLER INFORMING HER 
WE HAD BEEN NOTIFIED THAT SHE HAD PURCHASED PROPERTY AT 975 ABBOTT ROAD AND, AS SUCH, IS REQUIRED TO RE-REGISTER 
THE FACILITY WITH DEC. 09/29/92: DEC INSPECTION. SVES SHUT OFF; BLOWERS BEING REPAIRED. CONVENIENCE STORE BEING 
CONSTRUCTED ON-SITE. CONTAMINATED SOIL GENERATED AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION STAGED ON-SITE. 10/01/92: DEC LETTER 
TO HAROLD SCHECTMAN REQUESTING SAMPLING AND DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED SOIL, REPLACEMENT OF MW-91-3, MW SAMPLE 
RESULTS AND SMR'S. 10/27/92: RECEIVED SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS AND DISPOSAL RESULTS. 11/24/92: RECEIVED SMR FOR APRIL-
NOVEMBER 1992. SVES OFF MOST OF THE PERIOD BETWEEN JULY-NOVEMBER DUE TO SITE CONSTRUCTION. SVES TO BE BACK IN 
OPERATION BY 11/30/92. 12/16/92: LETTER FROM HAROLD SCHECTMAN REQUESTING LETTER FROM DEC THAT ALL KNOWN TANKS HAVE 
BEEN REMOVED. 12/17/92: DEC LETTER TO HAROLD SCHECTMAN THAT ALL KNOWN UST'S HAVE BEEN REMOVED AND SITE IS NO 
LONGER AN ACTIVE PBS FACILITY. 01/04/93: DEC INSPECTION. SVES NOT OPERATING. 01/28/93: DEC INSPECTION. SVES NOT 
OPERATING. TELECON WITH HAROLD SCHECTMAN, HE WILL HAVE NATURE'S WAY, INC. GET SVES BACK IN OPERATION. 01/29/93: DEC 
LETTER TO HAROLD SCHECTMAN REQUESTING SVES OPERATIONAL BY 2/13/93. REQUESTED MW SAMPLING AND SUBMISSION OF 
SMR'S. 02/17/93: DEC TELECON WITH HAROLD SCHECTMAN. HE SAID HE WOULD HAVE SVES OPERATIONAL BY THE END OF THE WEEK. 
09/28/93: SOIL BIOTREATED AND REMOVED. NEW STORE ON-SITE. SVES IN OPERATION. 12/13/93: DEC LETTER TO CITY OF BUFFALO 
STATING DEC DID NOT REQUEST DEMOLITIONOF BUILDING. DEC LETTER TO NATURE'S WAY, INC. DENYING PERMISSION TO MOVE 
CONTAMINATED SOIL TO ANOTHER LOCATION FOR REMEDIATION. 04/01/94: SVES IN OPERATION. 09/26/94: REVIEWED 8/5/94 LAB 
RESULTS; MW TOTAL BTEX <200PPB. RECLASSIFIED SITE INACTIVE 9/26/94; INACTIVE STATUS LETTER SENT TO PRP ON SAME DATE. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 946786 Med in Air: False
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OU: 01 Med GW: True
Material ID: 429947 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: 473 EAST DELAVAN INC.
Spiller Address: 2320 WEST OAKFIELD ROAD
Spiller City: GRAND ISLAND
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14702
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.838222230
Longitude: -78.807688780

m-53-882009413-b

1 of2 SSE 0.40 /
2,137.58

609.38 /
-9

Lackawanna City Landfill 
1914 Abbott Rd 
Buffalo NY 

dd-LANDFILL INACTIVE-882009413-bb

p1p-882009413-y1y 

SW ID: 15S06 Landfill Start: 1961
ID: 9083 Landfill Stop: 1981
Sampling Site ID: 9-ERI-014 Date of Last Insp: 4/25/2018
No: Parcel No:
Issue Date: Parcel Size:
Exp Date: 04/15/81 County: Erie
NYS Inact List: Class N Region: 9
Inact Reg No: 915094 Latitude: 42.81324444
Remove?: Longitude: -78.7975
Why Removed: Location Accuracy: 2: Fair; Perimeter unclear
Location Basis: DER
Alternative Facility Names:
Landfill Type: disposal of incinerator residue (Class 2 municipal
Authorization :
Current Site Use:
Current Landfill Area: 15 acres
Assess DOH:
Waste Area: 15
Capped Area:
NYC Watershed: NO
Eval Within NYC Watershe: NO
Non NYC Watershed: YES
Non NYC Watershed Eval: YES
Sole Source Aquifer: NO
Sole Source Eval: NO
Sole Source Aquifer Name:
Primary Aquifer: NO
Primary Aquif Eval: NO
Primr Aquifer Name:
Owner Name: City of Lackawanna (Clerk, Jeffrey DePasquale)
Owner Type:
Owner Address: 714 Ridge Rd. Room 215
Owner City: Lackawanna
Owner State: NY
Owner Zip: 14218
Owner Email:
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Owner Phone: 716-827-6470
Contact Name: Jeffery DePasuale or Anthony DeSantis (Public Works)
Contact Address:
Contact City:
Contact State:
Contact Zip:
Contact Email:
Contact Phone: 716-827-6470 or 716-827-6428
ILF Team: R. Piurek, Steven McDonnell (NYSDEC)
Dec Assigned Staff: Steven McDonnell
 
Cap Date:
Completed: improperly closed in 1981
Gm Wells: No
Gm Freq:
Gw Depth to: 15-25feet
Gw Flow Direction: toward the northwest
Gw Relationship to Aquifer:
Gw Last Rep Find:
Gw Proximity to Well: 2 wells within a 3 mile radius use water for irrigation and industrial purposes
Gw Nearby Surface Water: within Smoke Creek drainage area (Class D waterway, Class C for South Branch). wetland and pond located on 

the site
Gw Potential Vapor Receptors: Residential properties border site, nearest residence 200 ft sw
Gw Other Relevant Information: COCs are acetone, benzene, metals, and cyanide in GW and surface water and PAHs in surface soil and 

sediments.
Monitoring Data:
Monitoring Well Logs: PVC pipe with bentonite pellet seals, wells monitor shallow groundwater in water table aquifer within the fill and 

lake and glacial deposits. Drilled in 1990.
Monitoring System:
Monitoring Well Logs Obtained: Y
Soil Type: proglacial lake deposits (interbedded clay, silt, and sand with high clay content and poor drainage) over moraine 

and outwash deposits sand and gravel at 10-12 ft
Surf Water Mon:
Surf Mon Freq:
Deepflow Recharge: No
Closure Plan Required:
Eng Cap: 1990: area is covered by heavy vegetation except for an area where slag is exposed
Presence of Liner:
Om Requirements:
Om Date:
Presence of Leachate Collecti:
Leachate Sampling:
Presence of Seeps: rust colored leachate noted in 1979. 2018 Possible leachate seeps beyond sw boundary of landfill (near residential 

properties). Slight sheen in eastern portion bordering ponds
Lg Mon:
Gas Mon Freq:
Last Report:
Site Access Issues: NYS thruway and marshy areas limit access. A gate is present near Abbott Rd, limiting access on landfill service 

road
Nearby Sensitive Receptors:
Other Reports:
Notes:
Adirondack Park: No
Catskill Park: No
Cost :
Cg Contract No:
Cg Grant Stat:
Cg Cont End:
Cg Fin Cost:
Fa Type:
Fa Amt:
Last Modified: 12/30/2019
Known Landfilling History:

Site was determined to not be properly closed on 7/23/81, violations included inadequate cover, improper grades and slopes, improper vegetative cover 
and poor access control.

Descriptions:

Covered by soils and vegetation with some access pathways that are mowed.
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Assess Env:

Contaminants appear to be migrating radially from landfill. The Phase II Investigation found releases of metals and cyanide attributable to the site. There
was no documentation of hazardous waste disposal found. Phase II investigation found benzene, acetone, and 13 metals, 10 of which exceeded NYS 
GW standards and indicate observed releases from site. Also has been noted (1992) that there are elevated levels of Pb and PAHs in soil and GW.

m-53-923170190-b

2 of2 SSE 0.40 /
2,137.58

609.38 /
-9

Lackawanna City Landfill 
1914 Abbott Rd 
Buffalo NY 

dd-PFAS LANDFILL-923170190-bb

p1p-923170190-y1y 

LF Code: County: Erie
SWID: 15S06 Latitude: 42.81324444
ID: 9083 Longitude: -78.7975
Region: 9
 

m-54-805444879-b

1 of4 SSE 0.41 /
2,179.51

613.34 /
-5

LACKAWANNA LF 
1938 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-CERCLIS-805444879-bb

p1p-805444879-y1y 

Site ID: 0201719 RNPL Status Code: N
Site EPA ID: NYD980506976 NPL Status: Not on the NPL
Site Street Address 2: RFED Facility Code: N
Site County Name: ERIE RFED Facility Desc: Not a Federal Facility
Site FIPS Code: 36029 USGS Hydro Unit No.: 04120103
Region Code: 02 Site Cong. Dist. Code: 37
Site SMSA No.: 1280 ROT Desc: Other
Site Prim. Latitude: +42.814220 FR NPL Update No.:
Site Prim. Longitude: -078.795520 RFRA Code:
Lat Long Source:
RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS Assess History 
 
OU ID: 00 RALT Short Name: Other
Act Code ID: 001 Act Start Date:
RAT Code: HR Act Complete Date: 5/1/1983 00:00:00
RAT Short Name: HAZRANK AGT Order No.: 190
RAT Name: HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGE SH OU:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Code:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Seq:
RAT Level: 1 SH Start Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Complete Date:
RFBS Code: P SH Lead:
SPA Code: 13
RAT Def: A numeric estimate of the relative severity of a hazardous substance release or potential release based on: (1) the 

relative potential of substances to cause hazardous situations; (2) the likelihood and rate at which the substances 
may affect human and environmental receptors; and (3) the severity and magnitude of potential effects. The score 
is computed using the hazard ranking system (HRS).

Site Desc:
Site Alias:
 

CERCLIS Assess History 
 
OU ID: 00 RALT Short Name: State (Fund)
Act Code ID: 002 Act Start Date:
RAT Code: PA Act Complete Date: 3/17/1986 00:00:00
RAT Short Name: PA AGT Order No.: 130
RAT Name: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT SH OU:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Code:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Seq:
RAT Level: 1 SH Start Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Complete Date:
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RFBS Code: P SH Lead:
SPA Code: 13
RAT Def: Collection of diverse existing information about the source and nature of the site hazard. It is EPA policy to 

complete the preliminary assessment within one year of site discovery.
Site Desc:
Site Alias:
 

CERCLIS Assess History 
 
OU ID: 00 RALT Short Name: EPA Fund
Act Code ID: 001 Act Start Date:
RAT Code: PA Act Complete Date: 5/1/1983 00:00:00
RAT Short Name: PA AGT Order No.: 130
RAT Name: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT SH OU:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Code:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Seq:
RAT Level: 1 SH Start Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Complete Date:
RFBS Code: P SH Lead:
SPA Code: 13
RAT Def: Collection of diverse existing information about the source and nature of the site hazard. It is EPA policy to 

complete the preliminary assessment within one year of site discovery.
Site Desc:
Site Alias:
 

CERCLIS Assess History 
 
OU ID: 00 RALT Short Name: EPA In-House
Act Code ID: 001 Act Start Date:
RAT Code: VS Act Complete Date: 1/23/1996 00:00:00
RAT Short Name: ARCH SITE AGT Order No.: 1500
RAT Name: ARCHIVE SITE SH OU:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Code:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Seq:
RAT Level: 1 SH Start Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Complete Date:
RFBS Code: SH Lead:
SPA Code: 13
RAT Def: The decision is made that no further activity is planned at the site.
Site Desc:
Site Alias:
 

CERCLIS Assess History 
 
OU ID: 00 RALT Short Name: State (Fund)
Act Code ID: 002 Act Start Date: 7/17/1991 00:00:00
RAT Code: SI Act Complete Date: 8/17/1991 00:00:00
RAT Short Name: SI AGT Order No.: 160
RAT Name: SITE INSPECTION SH OU: 00
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Code: SH
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Seq: 001
RAT Level: 1 SH Start Date: 8/25/1994 00:00:00
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Complete Date: 1/11/1995 00:00:00
RFBS Code: P SH Lead: State (Fund)
SPA Code: 13
RAT Def: The process of collecting site data and samples to characterize the severity of the hazard for the hazard ranking 

score and/or enforcement support.
Site Desc:
Site Alias:
 

CERCLIS Assess History 
 
OU ID: 00 RALT Short Name:
Act Code ID: Act Start Date:
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RAT Code: Act Complete Date:
RAT Short Name: AGT Order No.: 0
RAT Name: SH OU:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Code:
RAT NSI Indicator: SH Seq:
RAT Level: SH Start Date:
RAT DEF OU: SH Complete Date:
RFBS Code: SH Lead:
SPA Code:
RAT Def:
Site Desc: INCINERATOR ASH AND RESIDUE, DIGESTED SEWAGE SLUDGE AND ROADBED MATERIALS WERE 

DISPOSED AT THIS LANDFILL.

.
Site Alias: No alias data available
 

CERCLIS Assess History 
 
OU ID: 00 RALT Short Name: EPA Fund
Act Code ID: 001 Act Start Date:
RAT Code: DS Act Complete Date: 4/1/1980 00:00:00
RAT Short Name: DISCVRY AGT Order No.: 10
RAT Name: DISCOVERY SH OU:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Code:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Seq:
RAT Level: 1 SH Start Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Complete Date:
RFBS Code: SH Lead:
SPA Code: 13
RAT Def: The process by which a potential hazardous waste site is brought to the attention of the EPA. The process can 

occur through the use of several mechanisms such as a phone call or referral by another government agency.
Site Desc:
Site Alias:
 

CERCLIS Assess History 
 
OU ID: 00 RALT Short Name: State (Fund)
Act Code ID: 001 Act Start Date: 3/1/1986 00:00:00
RAT Code: SI Act Complete Date: 3/17/1986 00:00:00
RAT Short Name: SI AGT Order No.: 160
RAT Name: SITE INSPECTION SH OU:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Code:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Seq:
RAT Level: 1 SH Start Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Complete Date:
RFBS Code: P SH Lead:
SPA Code: 13
RAT Def: The process of collecting site data and samples to characterize the severity of the hazard for the hazard ranking 

score and/or enforcement support.
Site Desc:
Site Alias:

m-54-805477277-b

2 of4 SSE 0.41 /
2,179.51

613.34 /
-5

LACKAWANNA LF 
1938 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-CERCLIS NFRAP-805477277-bb

p1p-805477277-y1y 

Site ID: 201719 Site FIPS Code: 36029
Site EPA ID: NYD980506976 Region Code: 2
Site Parent ID: Site Cong. Dist. Code: 37
Site County Name: ERIE Federal Facility:
Parent Site Name:
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History 
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date: 7/17/1991
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Act Code ID: 2 Act Complete Date: 8/17/1991
RAT Code: SI AGT Order No.: 160
RAT Short Name: SI SH OU: 0
RAT Name: SITE INSPECTION SH Code: SH
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq: 1
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date: 8/25/1994 0:00
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date: 1/11/1995 0:00
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead: State (Fund)
RFBS Code: P SH Qual: NFRAP
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short: NFRAP
RALT Short Name: State (Fund) RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: The process of collecting site data and samples to characterize the severity of the hazard for the hazard ranking 

score and/or enforcement support.
RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History 
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date:
Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 5/1/1983
RAT Code: HR AGT Order No.: 190
RAT Short Name: HAZRANK SH OU:
RAT Name: HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGE SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: P SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short:
RALT Short Name: Other RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: A numeric estimate of the relative severity of a hazardous substance release or potential release based on: (1) the 

relative potential of substances to cause hazardous situations; (2) the likelihood and rate at which the substances 
may affect human and environmental receptors; and (3) the severity and magnitude of potential effects. The score 
is computed using the hazard ranking system (HRS).

RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History 
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date:
Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 4/1/1980
RAT Code: DS AGT Order No.: 10
RAT Short Name: DISCVRY SH OU:
RAT Name: DISCOVERY SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short:
RALT Short Name: EPA Fund RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: The process by which a potential hazardous waste site is brought to the attention of the EPA. The process can 

occur through the use of several mechanisms such as a phone call or referral by another government agency.
RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History 
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date:
Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 1/23/1996
RAT Code: VS AGT Order No.: 1500
RAT Short Name: ARCH SITE SH OU:
RAT Name: ARCHIVE SITE SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short:
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RALT Short Name: EPA In-House RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: The decision is made that no further activity is planned at the site.
RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History 
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date:
Act Code ID: 2 Act Complete Date: 3/17/1986
RAT Code: PA AGT Order No.: 130
RAT Short Name: PA SH OU:
RAT Name: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: P SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short: Low priority
RALT Short Name: State (Fund) RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: Collection of diverse existing information about the source and nature of the site hazard. It is EPA policy to 

complete the preliminary assessment within one year of site discovery.
RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History 
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date:
Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 5/1/1983
RAT Code: PA AGT Order No.: 130
RAT Short Name: PA SH OU:
RAT Name: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: P SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short: Low priority
RALT Short Name: EPA Fund RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: Collection of diverse existing information about the source and nature of the site hazard. It is EPA policy to 

complete the preliminary assessment within one year of site discovery.
RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History 
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date: 3/1/1986
Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 3/17/1986
RAT Code: SI AGT Order No.: 160
RAT Short Name: SI SH OU:
RAT Name: SITE INSPECTION SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: P SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short: Low priority
RALT Short Name: State (Fund) RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: The process of collecting site data and samples to characterize the severity of the hazard for the hazard ranking 

score and/or enforcement support.
RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

m-54-814053825-b

3 of4 SSE 0.41 /
2,179.51

613.34 /
-5

Lackawanna City Landfill 
1938 Abbott Road 
Lackawanna NY 14218

dd-SHWS-814053825-bb

p1p-814053825-y1y 

Site Code: 58482
HW Code: 915094
Program: HW
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Site Class: N
Site Name: Lackawanna City Landfill
Site Address: 1938 Abbott Road
City: Lackawanna
Zip: 14218
County: Erie
Region: 9
Town: Lackawanna (c)
Latitude: 42.812512630
Longitude: -78.799254620
SWIS: 1509
Acres: 15.000
Record Added: 1999-11-18 12:00:00
Record Update: 2003-12-16 00:00:00
Updated by: kstang
Site Code (Web): 915094
Program Type (Web): HW
Site Name (Web): Lackawanna City Landfill
Site Class (Web): N
Address1 (Web): 1938 Abbott Road
Address2 (Web):
Locality (Web): Lackawanna
Zip Code (Web): 14218
County (Web): Erie
Longitude (Web): -78.799254620
Latitude (Web): 42.812512630
Site Code (GIS): 915094
Site Name (GIS): Lackawanna City Landfill
Program (GIS): HW
Site Class (GIS): N
Address1 (GIS): 1938 Abbott Road
Address2 (GIS):
Locality (GIS): Lackawanna
Zip Code (GIS): 14218
County (GIS): Erie
Site Class Desc: No Further Action at this Time: Sites are given a classification of "N" when:

a. the investigation and evaluation of a Class P site results in a determination that contamination at the site does 
not warrant placing the site on the Registry or it is being addressed under a brownfield program;

b. a site was in a brownfield program (BCP, ERP or VCP) or other non-Registry program, remediation was not 
completed, and the site did not otherwise qualify for listing on the Registry. As an example, this occurs when a 
volunteer begins a brownfield project and then for economic or other reasons, determines they cannot complete the
work and the brownfield project is terminated. If the contamination at the brownfield site qualifies it for placement 
on the Registry, the Department acts to do so. If the site re-enters a brownfield program, it can be reclassified to 
Class A (active) to indicate that work has recommenced;

c. a site was identified simply as the location(s) where a drum(s) or other discrete waste was at one time present 
and subsequently removed by DEC or others and, based on the resulting conditions, no need for additional work 
was apparent; or

d. an application to the BCP, ERP or VCP was submitted, and was then withdrawn or terminated before any 
actions were taken to investigate or remediate the site.

Site Class Desc (Web): No Further Action at this Time: Sites are given a classification of "N" when:

a. the investigation and evaluation of a Class P site results in a determination that contamination at the site does 
not warrant placing the site on the Registry or it is being addressed under a brownfield program;

b. a site was in a brownfield program (BCP, ERP or VCP) or other non-Registry program, remediation was not 
completed, and the site did not otherwise qualify for listing on the Registry. As an example, this occurs when a 
volunteer begins a brownfield project and then for economic or other reasons, determines they cannot complete the
work and the brownfield project is terminated. If the contamination at the brownfield site qualifies it for placement 
on the Registry, the Department acts to do so. If the site re-enters a brownfield program, it can be reclassified to 
Class A (active) to indicate that work has recommenced;

c. a site was identified simply as the location(s) where a drum(s) or other discrete waste was at one time present 
and subsequently removed by DEC or others and, based on the resulting conditions, no need for additional work 
was apparent; or

d. an application to the BCP, ERP or VCP was submitted, and was then withdrawn or terminated before any 
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actions were taken to investigate or remediate the site.
Assess DOH:
Description:

A 1987 Phase I Report noted that this site previously accepted municipal incinerator residue, non-toxic sewage sludge, and construction and demolition 
material. No other waste material has been documented, although access to the site has been largely unrestricted. The landfill was closed in 1981, but 
DEC inspectors noted various violations of Part 360 regulations. A Phase II Investigation was begun in August of 1990. The July 1991 Phase II Report 
noted while sampling revealed elevated levels of lead and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater there was no documentation 
found of hazardous waste disposal.

Assessment:

The Phase II Investigation found releases of metals and cyanide attributable to the site. Contaminants of concern include acetone, benzene, metals and 
cyanide in the groundwater and surface water and PAHs in the surface soils and sediment . There was no documentation of hazardous waste disposal 
found.

 

Owner Information 
 
Owner Op: 01
Sub Type: C01
Owner Name:
Owner Company: City of Lackawanna
Owner Street: CITY HALL
Owner Street 2:
Owner City: LACKAWANNA
Owner State: NY
Owner Zip: 14218
Country: United States of America
 
Owner Op: 03
Sub Type: NNN
Owner Name:
Owner Company: CITY OF LACKAWANNA
Owner Street:
Owner Street 2:
Owner City:
Owner State: ZZ
Owner Zip:
Country: United States of America
 
Owner Op: 04
Sub Type: C01
Owner Name:
Owner Company: City of Lackawanna
Owner Street: CITY HALL
Owner Street 2:
Owner City: LACKAWANNA
Owner State: NY
Owner Zip:
Country: United States of America
 

Projects Information 
 
Project Code: 01
Project Desc: Site Caracterization
Project Refer Name:
End Date: 1991-07-01 00:00:00
End Status: ACT
Operable Unit ID: 3087
Operable Unit: 01
Operable Unit Desc: LACKAWANNA CITY LANDFILL
Code Name: Site Characterization
 

Environmental Remediation 
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Operable Unit: 01
Contaminants:

m-54-828855109-b

4 of4 SSE 0.41 /
2,179.51

613.34 /
-5

LACKAWANNA LF 
1938 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

dd-SEMS ARCHIVE-828855109-bb

p1p-828855109-y1y 

Site ID: 0201719 FIPS Code: 36029
EPA ID: NYD980506976 Cong District: 37
Superfund Alte Agr: No Region: 02
Federal Facility: No County: ERIE
FF Docket: No
NPL: Not on the NPL
Non NPL Status: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

Action Information 
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual:
Action Code: DS SEQ: 1
Action Name: DISCVRY FF: No
Start Actual: 04/01/1980 FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 04/01/1980 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: EPA Perf
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual:
Action Code: HR SEQ: 1
Action Name: HAZRANK FF: No
Start Actual: FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 05/01/1983 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: Other
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual: N
Action Code: SI SEQ: 2
Action Name: SI FF: No
Start Actual: 07/17/1991 FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 08/17/1991 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: St Perf
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual:
Action Code: VS SEQ: 1
Action Name: ARCH SITE FF: No
Start Actual: FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 01/23/1996 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: EPA Perf In-Hse
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual: L
Action Code: PA SEQ: 2
Action Name: PA FF: No
Start Actual: FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 03/17/1986 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: St Perf
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual: L
Action Code: SI SEQ: 1
Action Name: SI FF: No
Start Actual: 03/01/1986 FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 03/17/1986 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: St Perf
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual: L
Action Code: PA SEQ: 1
Action Name: PA FF: No
Start Actual: FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 05/01/1983 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: EPA Perf
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m-55-814026938-b

1 of2 NNW 0.43 /
2,293.20

599.54 /
-19

BUFFALO FIRE STATION #4 
ABBOTT & HOLLYWOOD 
BUFFALO NY 

dd-LST-814026938-bb

p1p-814026938-y1y 

Spill No: 9910984 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 160243 UST Trust: True
DER Facility ID: 135330 Spill Date: 12/16/1999 08:45:00 AM
CID: 205 Rcvd Date: 12/16/1999 09:44:00 AM
Program Type: ER CAC Date:
SWIS Code: 1502 Insp Date: 01/04/2000 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Failure Close Date: 06/02/2000 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 12/16/1999 12:00:00 AM
Class: B3 Update Date: 07/18/2000 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: JFOTTO
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Responsible Party
Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"CALLER PULLING OLD TANK FOUND CONTAMINATED SOIL."

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was JFO 01/03/00 JFO ON SITE, MET WITH ED PORTER OF R & D (ENGINEER) AND 
GARY (BACKHOE OPERATOR). THEY WILL TRY TO DIG TO CLEAN. I WILL RETURN LATER. 01/03/00: JFO BACK ON SITE AT 15:30. MET 
GARY. HOLE LOOKS GOOD, GARY COLLECTED SAMPLES AND WILL HAVE THEM ANALYZED FOR 8021 AND MTBE. ONE BOTTOM AND 
FOUR SIDEWALL SAMPLES. EXCAVATION APPROX. 10' DEEP AND 10' X 20'. ANALYTICAL AND DISPOSAL RECEIPTS TO FOLLOW. 01/06/00: 
JFO CLOSED DUPLICATE SPILL 9910198, FOLLOWUP UNDER THIS SPILL 02/11/00: JFO RECEIVED ANALYTICAL. ALL BELOW OUR SOIL 
GUIDANCE VALUES. NEED DISPOSAL RECEIPTS TO CLOSE. JFO TELECON TO JIM BISHOP OF TYREE. HE WILL LOCATE DISPOSAL 
RECEIPTS AND FORWARD. 05/22/00: JFO SENT A LETTER TO MR BISHOP REQUESTING DISPOSAL RECEIPTS AND ANALYTICAL FOR 
CONTAMINATED SOIL BY JUNE 2. 06/02/00: JFO RECEIVED DISPOSAL RECEIPTS FOR 146.17 TONS OF CONTAMINATED SOIL. NO FURTHER 
ACTION REQUIRED. CLOSED 07/18/00 JFO RECEIVED REQUEST FOR A CLOSURE LETTER. LETTER SENT TO TYREE ATTN. JENNIFER 
MURRAY."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1089674 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 296459 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: city of buffalo
Spiller Address: city hall
Spiller City: buffalo
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: CALLER
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.838941939
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Longitude: -78.807785938

m-55-814034611-b

2 of2 NNW 0.43 /
2,293.20

599.54 /
-19

ENGINE #4 FIRE STATION 
ABBOTT & HOLLYWOOD AVENUE
BUFFALO NY 

dd-LST-814034611-bb

p1p-814034611-y1y 

Spill No: 9910198 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 268074 UST Trust: True
DER Facility ID: 218374 Spill Date: 11/23/1999 09:31:00 AM
CID: 390 Rcvd Date: 11/23/1999 09:31:00 AM
Program Type: ER CAC Date:
SWIS Code: 1502 Insp Date:
Contribute Factor: Tank Test Failure Close Date: 01/05/2000 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 11/23/1999 12:00:00 AM
Class: C3 Update Date: 01/25/2000 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Tank Tester
Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"TANK FAILED TEST - NO PRODUCT SPILLAGE - TANK FAILED BECAUSE NO SEAL COULD BE GAINED WITH THE APPARATUS"

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FG 11/23/99: FG NOTE TO FILE, THIS SITE IS A PART OF A CONSENT ORDER 
TO UPGRADE THE USTS. THE UST FAILED ITS TEST AND WILL BE REMOVED. 11/24/99: FG TELECON TO PETER MARLOWE (851-2142) WITH
R&D ENGINEERING, HE SAID HE WILL GET BACK TO THIS OFFICE WITHIN ONE WEEK AND LET US KNOW WHEN THE UST WILL BE 
REMOVED. HE IS WORKING WITH ROBERT OHARA, THE CITY OF BUFFALO ARCHITECT. 01/05/00: THIS SPILL MAY BE CLOSED BECSUSE IT 
IS A DUPLICATE OF SPILL 9910984, ALL FURTHER ACTION WILL BE HANDLED UNDER THAT SPILL 9910984."

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 1084967 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 295697 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name: DANIEL CALKMAN
Spiller Company: CITY OF BUFFALO
Spiller Address: CITY HALL
Spiller City: BUFFALO
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.838941939
Longitude: -78.807785938
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Tank Test Information 
 
Spill Tank ID: 1547864 Source:
Tank No: Leak Rate: .00
Tank SIze: 550 Gross Fail:
Material: 0009 Modified by: Spills
EPA UST: Last Modified: 2004-10-01 04:00:45.140000000
UST: Test Method: 00
Cause:
Alt Test Method: Unknown

m-56-863415927-b

1 of2 SSE 0.44 /
2,328.94

611.59 /
-7

Lackawanna Landfill 
Abbott Rd. Lackawanna 14218 
 NY 

dd-HSWDS-863415927-bb

p1p-863415927-y1y 

Reg Site ID: 915094 VOCs: No
Site No: HS9034 Semi VOCs: Yes
EPA ID: NYD980506976 PCBs: No
Is Site Active?: No Pesticides: No
Registry: D Metals: Yes
Years of Operation: 1961 to 1981 Asbestos: No
RCRA: Unknown County: Erie
HRS Score: 6.67 Region: 9
HRS Date: 8/24/90 Latitude: 42 48'48"N
Acres: 15.00 Longitude: 78 47'45"W
Site Code: 3B Quadrangle: Buffalo 7.5
Site Code Desc: Industrial Landfill
Owner: M
Owner Name: City of Lackawanna
Owner Address: City Hall, Ridge Rd.

Lackawanna, NY 14218
Owner Telephone: U
Operator: Inactive
Operator Name: U
Operator Address: U
Operator Telephone: U
Completed Investigation: Phase 2
Samples Collected: Groundwater

Surface Water
Sediment
Surface Soil
Subsurface Soil

Threat to Env/Public Health?: E/P
Surface Water Contamination?: Yes
Groundwater Contamination?: Yes
Drinking Water Contam?: No
Surface Water Class: U
Groundwater Class: U
Active Drinking Water Supply?: No
Hazard Substance Exposed?: Unknown
Controlled Site Access?: No
Ambient Air Contamination?: N
Threat of Direct Contact?: Y6
Doc Fish/Wildlife Mortality?: Unknown
Impact on Special Status?: Unknown
TCLP:
Surface Water: A pond borders the site to the east
Groundwater: Groundwater flows northwest 3.45 feet below the surface.
Drinking Water: The nearest drinking water intake is from surface water, 6 miles away.
Fish or Wildlife Mortality:
Fish or Wildlife Resource:
Building:
Hazard Substance Disposed: PAH's, semi VOC's, metals, incinerator residue, sludge
Air:
Surface Water: Metals and cyanide were found in excess of three times the upgradient sample. The class D surface water 

standard for iron was exceeded in a sample.
Surface Soil: 9 PAH's

56
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Waste:
EP Toxicity:
Groundwater: acetone 94 ug/l, benzene 3 ug/l, 10 metals varied throughout the samples
Sediment: acetone 250 ug/l, 11 SVOC's (PAH's primarily), cadmium, lead
Subsurface Soil: acetone, bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
Leachate:
Regulatory Agencies Involved: NYSDEC
Preparer: Julie Welch

EnvEngrTech2
June 15, 1994

Nominated by:
Describe the Site: The LF was used to dispose incinerator residue and C&D debris. In 1981 approx. 1070 cu yd of digested and 

dewatered sewage sludge was disposed in
the landfill. This site was referred to the Division of Solid Waste on 6/12/92.

Describe the Threat:

PAH's in surface soils are a direct contact threat because several PAH's are known or probable carcinogens. The potential impacts on groundwater and
surface water users are not likely to be significant because there are no identified receptors. The site is unrestricted and some homes are located 
nearby.
Cover problems, improper grades, and access control problems have been reported.

 

m-56-863416608-b

2 of2 SSE 0.44 /
2,328.94

611.59 /
-7

Lackawanna Landfill 
Abbott Rd. Lackawanna 14218 
 NY 

dd-HSWDS-863416608-bb

p1p-863416608-y1y 

Reg Site ID: 915094 VOCs: No
Site No: Semi VOCs: Yes
EPA ID: None PCBs: No
Is Site Active?: No Pesticides: No
Registry: D Metals: Yes
Years of Operation: 1961 to 1981 Asbestos: No
RCRA: Unknown County: Erie
HRS Score: 6.67 Region: 9
HRS Date: 8/24/90 Latitude: 42 48'48"N
Acres: 15.00 Longitude: 78 47'45"W
Site Code: 3B Quadrangle: Buffalo 7.5
Site Code Desc: Industrial Landfill
Owner: M
Owner Name: City of Lackawanna
Owner Address: City Hall, Ridge Rd.

Lackawanna, NY 14218
Owner Telephone: U
Operator: Inactive
Operator Name: U
Operator Address: U
Operator Telephone: U
Completed Investigation: Phase 2
Samples Collected: Groundwater

Surface Water
Sediment
Surface Soil
Subsurface Soil

Threat to Env/Public Health?: E/P
Surface Water Contamination?: Yes
Groundwater Contamination?: Yes
Drinking Water Contam?: No
Surface Water Class: U
Groundwater Class: U
Active Drinking Water Supply?: No
Hazard Substance Exposed?: Unknown
Controlled Site Access?: No
Ambient Air Contamination?: N
Threat of Direct Contact?: Y6
Doc Fish/Wildlife Mortality?: Unknown
Impact on Special Status?: Unknown
TCLP:
Surface Water: A pond borders the site to the east
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Groundwater: Groundwater flows northwest 3.45 feet below the surface.
Drinking Water: The nearest drinking water intake is from surface water, 6 miles away.
Fish or Wildlife Mortality:
Fish or Wildlife Resource:
Building:
Hazard Substance Disposed: PAH's, semi VOC's, metals, incinerator residue, sludge
Air:
Surface Water: Metals and cyanide were found in excess of three times the upgradient sample. The class D surface water 

standard for iron was exceeded in a sample.
Surface Soil: 9 PAH's
Waste:
EP Toxicity:
Groundwater: acetone 94 ug/l, benzene 3 ug/l, 10 metals varied throughout the samples
Sediment: acetone 250 ug/l, 11 SVOC's (PAH's primarily), cadmium, lead
Subsurface Soil: acetone, bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
Leachate:
Regulatory Agencies Involved: NYSDEC
Preparer: Julie Welch

EnvEngrTech2
June 15, 1994

Nominated by:
Describe the Site: The LF was used to dispose incinerator residue and C&D debris. In 1981 approx. 1070 cu yd of digested and 

dewatered sewage sludge was disposed in
the landfill. This site was referred to the Division of Solid Waste on 6/12/92.

Describe the Threat:

PAH's in surface soils are a direct contact threat because several PAH's are known or probable carcinogens. The potential impacts on groundwater and
surface water users are not likely to be significant because there are no identified receptors. The site is unrestricted and some homes are located 
nearby.
Cover problems, improper grades, and access control problems have been reported.

 

m-57-814001782-b

1 of1 NNW 0.49 /
2,598.28

599.27 /
-20

JOANNE CONNERS 
111 HOLLYWOOD 
BUFFALO NY 

dd-LST-814001782-bb

p1p-814001782-y1y 

Spill No: 9108444 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 309030 UST Trust: False
DER Facility ID: 249576 Spill Date: 11/01/1991 12:00:00 PM
CID: Rcvd Date: 11/07/1991 11:15:00 AM
Program Type: ER CAC Date: 05/29/1992 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1502 Insp Date: 11/07/1991 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Failure Close Date: 05/29/1992 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 11/22/1991 12:00:00 AM
Class: A3 Update Date: 11/11/1992 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Other
Source: Private Dwelling
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"HEATING FUEL TANK IN BASEMENT LEAKED, MOST OF OIL WENT INTO SAN. SEWERS VIA SUMP."

Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP 11/07/91: 11/7/91 MNP INSP. OIL ON FLOOR & IN SUMP. OLD TANK GONE. 
RESIDENT AGREED TO HAVE CLEANUP DONE FOR LANDLORD. CLEANUP CONTRACTOR TO CALL ME. 05/29/92: 5/29/92 NO COMPLAINTS 
FROM RESIDENT ABOUT ODORS. SPILL CLEANED UP. NO FURTHER ACTION NEEDED, COMPLETE. "

 

Material Information 
 
OP Unit ID: 962519 Med in Air: False
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OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 420595 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: True
Quantity: 100.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 20.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oil
 

Spiller Information 
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: JOANNE CONNERS (LANDLORD)
Spiller Address: 3668 WEXFORD LANE
Spiller City: HAMBURG
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14075
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.838916980
Longitude: -78.810888060
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h-Unplottable Summary

Total:  23  Unplottable sites

DB Company Name/Site 
Name        

Address City Zip ERIS ID

uu-CERCLIS NFRAP-805473268-aa CENTRAL AUTO 
WRECKING

RIDGE RD LACKAWANNA NY 14218 805473268 

Site EPA ID: NYD012804142 
 

uu-HSWDS-863416186-aa Lackawanna Landfill Abbott Rd. Lackawanna 14218  NY  863416186 

 

uu-LST-813989560-aa ATLANTIC MINI MART ABBOTT ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813989560 

Spill No | Close Date: 9107047 | 05/04/1992 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813634695-aa CONRAIL RIDGE ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813634695 

Spill No | Close Date: 9302694 | 06/03/1993 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813636621-aa DRUM AT RIDGE ROAD 
BRIDGE

RIDGE ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813636621 

Spill No | Close Date: 9975103 | 08/17/1999 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813646726-aa SHENANGO STEEL RIDGE ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813646726 

Spill No | Close Date: 9309437 | 03/09/1995 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813661170-aa RICH STADIUM ABBOTT ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813661170 

Spill No | Close Date: 9206746 | 09/11/1992 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813692066-aa Spill Number 8504710 ABBOTT ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813692066 

Spill No | Close Date: 8504710 | 04/23/1986 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813976425-aa NIMO ACCESS ROAD ABBOTT ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813976425 

Spill No | Close Date: 0406651 | 01/14/2005 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-845358767-aa NATIONAL FUEL 
TRENCH

RIDGE ROAD ACROSS FROM 
TIM HORTONS/EZ WASH

LACKAWANNA NY  845358767 

Spill No | Close Date: 1511351 | 04/11/2016 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-822821294-aa SUN EDISON RIDGE RD LACKAWANNA NY  822821294 

Spill No | Close Date: 1502301 | 06/02/2015 12:00:00 AM 
 

CERCLIS NFRAP

HSWDS

LST

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS
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uu-NY SPILLS-813961979-aa ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA 
DUMPSTE

ABBOTT ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813961979 

Spill No | Close Date: 0175038 | 04/17/2001 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813840330-aa TURTLES BELL STREET LACKAWANNA NY  813840330 

Spill No | Close Date: 9308989 | 11/22/1993 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813778667-aa SENECA YARD - 
NYSDOT

RIDGE ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813778667 

Spill No | Close Date: 0275158 | 06/29/2009 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813758688-aa ERIE COUNTY 
PARKING LOT

ABBOTT ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813758688 

Spill No | Close Date: 9604030 | 06/25/1996 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813758687-aa MERCY HOSIPTAL ABBOTT ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813758687 

Spill No | Close Date: 9600462 | 04/09/1996 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813758247-aa MARTIN ROAD 
PLAYGROUND

MARTIN ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813758247 

Spill No | Close Date: 9410190 | 10/31/1994 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813741330-aa OIL SLICK ON ABBOTT 
ROAD

ABBOTT ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813741330 

Spill No | Close Date: 9203665 | 01/01/1993 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813728975-aa DUMPING FROM 
TRUCKS

END OF FISHER STREET LACKAWANNA NY  813728975 

Spill No | Close Date: 9875153 | 10/29/1998 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813713649-aa ABANDONED DRUMS FISHER ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813713649 

Spill No | Close Date: 9414774 | 08/03/1995 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813707213-aa DECAROLIS TRUCKING ABBOTT ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813707213 

Spill No | Close Date: 8800542 | 06/16/1988 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-NY SPILLS-813692313-aa FERTILIZER DUMPING ABBOTT ROAD LACKAWANNA NY  813692313 

Spill No | Close Date: 0475261 | 08/26/2004 12:00:00 AM 
 

uu-SEMS ARCHIVE-828868023-aa CENTRAL AUTO 
WRECKING

RIDGE RD LACKAWANNA NY 14218 828868023 

EPA ID: NYD012804142 
 

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS

NY SPILLS
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h-Unplottable Report

Site: CENTRAL AUTO WRECKING 
RIDGE RD   LACKAWANNA NY 14218 uu-CERCLIS NFRAP-805473268-bb

Site ID: 201494 Site FIPS Code: 36029
Site EPA ID: NYD012804142 Region Code: 2
Site Parent ID: Site Cong. Dist. Code: 37
Site County Name: ERIE Federal Facility:
Parent Site Name:
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date:
Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 5/1/1983
RAT Code: DS AGT Order No.: 10
RAT Short Name: DISCVRY SH OU:
RAT Name: DISCOVERY SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short:
RALT Short Name: EPA Fund RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: The process by which a potential hazardous waste site is brought to the attention of the EPA. The process can 

occur through the use of several mechanisms such as a phone call or referral by another government agency.
RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date: 2/1/1985
Act Code ID: 2 Act Complete Date: 2/28/1985
RAT Code: SI AGT Order No.: 160
RAT Short Name: SI SH OU:
RAT Name: SITE INSPECTION SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: P SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short: NFRAP
RALT Short Name: EPA Fund RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: The process of collecting site data and samples to characterize the severity of the hazard for the hazard ranking 

score and/or enforcement support.
RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date:
Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 5/1/1983
RAT Code: PA AGT Order No.: 130
RAT Short Name: PA SH OU:
RAT Name: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: P SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short: Low priority
RALT Short Name: EPA Fund RNPL Status Code: N

CERCLIS NFRAP
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RAT Def: Collection of diverse existing information about the source and nature of the site hazard. It is EPA policy to 
complete the preliminary assessment within one year of site discovery.

RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date:
Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 5/1/1983
RAT Code: HR AGT Order No.: 190
RAT Short Name: HAZRANK SH OU:
RAT Name: HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGE SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: P SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short:
RALT Short Name: Other RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: A numeric estimate of the relative severity of a hazardous substance release or potential release based on: (1) the 

relative potential of substances to cause hazardous situations; (2) the likelihood and rate at which the substances 
may affect human and environmental receptors; and (3) the severity and magnitude of potential effects. The score 
is computed using the hazard ranking system (HRS).

RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date:
Act Code ID: 2 Act Complete Date: 3/13/1990
RAT Code: PA AGT Order No.: 130
RAT Short Name: PA SH OU:
RAT Name: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: P SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short: NFRAP
RALT Short Name: State (Fund) RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: Collection of diverse existing information about the source and nature of the site hazard. It is EPA policy to 

complete the preliminary assessment within one year of site discovery.
RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date:
Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 10/30/2001
RAT Code: OO AGT Order No.: 162
RAT Short Name: SITE REASS SH OU:
RAT Name: SITE REASSESSMENT SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short: NFRAP
RALT Short Name: EPA Fund RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: Superfund is expending extramural resources to determine/update the status of site assessment activities at a site 

or site conditions have changed and the Region needs to update and possibly reassess a previously made 
decision.

RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date:
Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 9/27/2002
RAT Code: VS AGT Order No.: 1500
RAT Short Name: ARCH SITE SH OU:
RAT Name: ARCHIVE SITE SH Code:
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RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short:
RALT Short Name: EPA In-House RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: The decision is made that no further activity is planned at the site.
RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date: 2/1/1991
Act Code ID: 3 Act Complete Date: 2/1/1991
RAT Code: PA AGT Order No.: 130
RAT Short Name: PA SH OU:
RAT Name: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: P SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short: Higher priority
RALT Short Name: State (Fund) RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: Collection of diverse existing information about the source and nature of the site hazard. It is EPA policy to 

complete the preliminary assessment within one year of site discovery.
RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History
 
OU ID: 0 Act Start Date: 5/1/1983
Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 5/1/1983
RAT Code: SI AGT Order No.: 160
RAT Short Name: SI SH OU:
RAT Name: SITE INSPECTION SH Code:
RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:
RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: P SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short: NFRAP
RALT Short Name: EPA Fund RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: The process of collecting site data and samples to characterize the severity of the hazard for the hazard ranking 

score and/or enforcement support.
RNON NPL Status Desc: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

Site: Lackawanna Landfill 
Abbott Rd. Lackawanna 14218    NY uu-HSWDS-863416186-bb

Reg Site ID: 915094 VOCs:
Site No: HS9034 Semi VOCs:
EPA ID: NYD980506976 PCBs:
Is Site Active?: Pesticides:
Registry: D Metals:
Years of Operation: Asbestos:
RCRA: County: Erie
HRS Score: Region: 9
HRS Date: Latitude:
Acres: Longitude:
Site Code: 3B Quadrangle:
Site Code Desc: Industrial Landfill
Owner: City of Lackawanna
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Telephone:
Operator: U
Operator Name:
Operator Address:

HSWDS
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Operator Telephone:
Completed Investigation:
Samples Collected:
Threat to Env/Public Health?:
Surface Water Contamination?:
Groundwater Contamination?:
Drinking Water Contam?:
Surface Water Class:
Groundwater Class:
Active Drinking Water Supply?:
Hazard Substance Exposed?:
Controlled Site Access?:
Ambient Air Contamination?:
Threat of Direct Contact?:
Doc Fish/Wildlife Mortality?:
Impact on Special Status?:
TCLP:
Surface Water:
Groundwater:
Drinking Water:
Fish or Wildlife Mortality:
Fish or Wildlife Resource:
Building:
Hazard Substance Disposed: PAH's, semi VOC's, metals, incinerator residue, sludge
Air:
Surface Water:
Surface Soil:
Waste:
EP Toxicity:
Groundwater:
Sediment:
Subsurface Soil:
Leachate:
Regulatory Agencies Involved:
Preparer:
Nominated by:
Describe the Site: The LF was used to dispose incinerator residue and C&D debris. In 1981 approx. 1070 cu yd of digested and 

dewatered sewage sludge was disposed in the landfill. This site was referred to the Division of Solid Waste on 
6/12/92.

Describe the Threat:

PAH'S in surface soils are a direct contact threat because several PAH'S are known or probable carcinogens. The potential impacts on
groundwater and surface water users are not likely to be significant because there are no identified receptors. The site is unrestricted and 
some homes are located nearby. Cover problems, improper grades, and access control problems have been reported.

 

Site: ATLANTIC MINI MART 
ABBOTT ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-LST-813989560-bb

Spill No: 9107047 REM Phase: 0
Site ID: 195694 UST Trust: False
DER Facility ID: 163035 Spill Date: 10/01/1991 12:15:00 PM
CID: Rcvd Date: 10/01/1991 01:45:00 PM
Program Type: ER CAC Date: 05/04/1992 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Insp Date: 10/01/1991 12:00:00 AM
Contribute Factor: Tank Failure Close Date: 05/04/1992 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 10/02/1991 12:00:00 AM
Class: B3 Update Date: 03/21/2002 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
County: Erie After Hours: False
Referred to:
Reported by: Other
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"WASTE OIL TANK REMOVAL"

LST
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Dec Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP 10/01/91: SOIL CONTAMINATION IN EXCAVATION, SOIL ON PLASTIC 
WAITING DISPOSAL. DRAFTED LETTER TO SPILLER REQUESTING DISPOSAL. 05/04/92: 5/4/92 MNP FILE REVIEW SAME SITE AS SPILL # 
8805767, SEE OTHER SPILL FOR FOLLOWUP. "

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 961287 Med in Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 419280 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: ATLANTIC REFINING
Spiller Address: 550 SOLAR STREET
Spiller City: SYRACUSE
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 13204
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: CONRAIL 
RIDGE ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813634695-bb

Spill No: 9302694 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 247613 Spill Date: 05/28/1993 08:39:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 203324 Received Date: 05/28/1993 11:00:00 AM
CID: CAC Date: 06/03/1993 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 06/03/1993 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 06/09/1993 12:00:00 AM
Class: E6 Update Date: 06/29/1993 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: LEARY
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Fire Department
Referred to:
Source: Railroad Car
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"ONE CANISTER LEFT IN CONRAIL BOX CAR AND ANOTHER BROUGHT TO OLV HOSPITAL WHEN EMPLOYEE BECAME ILL."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was RNL 05/28/93: RNL DISCUSSED W/GLENN REINHARDT, PESTICIDES. HE 
ADVISED THAT PHOSPHINE WAS USED AS A FUMIGANT; TO NEUTRALIZE SIMPLY PLACE PACKET IN WATER FOR 48 HOURS. 05/28/93: RNL
CALLED STAN KAMINSKI AND ADVISED HIM OF GLENN REINHARDT'S INSTRUCTIONS. HE SAID PACKET HAD BEEN REMOVED FROM 
HOSPITAL. HE WILL CHECK W/FUMIGANT CO. (DEC SUGGESTION); WILL CALL BACK IF PROBLEMS. 06/01/93: RNL CALLED STAN KAMINSKI.
HE SAID CONRAIL HAD CALLED AND THAT THEY HAD OHM PICK UP PACKET. ROBERT VANDAMBURG OF OHM REMOVED PACKET. 
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06/01/93: RNL CALLED OHM. VANDAMBURG NOT IN; LEFT MESSAGE. 06/03/93: RNL TELECON FORM VANDAMBURG, PHOSPHINE PICKED 
UP BY HIM, NEUTRALIZED, CLOSEOUT. "

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 981011 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 399806 Med SW: False
CAS No: 07803512 Med DW: False
Material Family: Hazardous Material Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: True
Material Code: 0109A
Material Name: phosphine
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: CONRAIL
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: DRUM AT RIDGE ROAD BRIDGE 
RIDGE ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813636621-bb

Spill No: 9975103 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 247615 Spill Date: 05/07/1999 10:55:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 203324 Received Date: 05/07/1999 11:11:00 AM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 05/07/1999 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 08/17/1999 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 05/07/1999 11:15:00 AM
Class: C1 Update Date: 11/08/1999 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: JFOTTO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Abandoned Drums
Reported by: Local Agency
Referred to:
Source: Unknown
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"DRUM LEAKING ON THE RIDGE ROAD BRIDGE, FELL OFF A VEHICLE. LABLED GENSOLVDSOLVENT. TRICHLORO TRI FLOROETHANE"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was JFO 05/07/99: MF NOTIFIED JIM GROBE OF DRUM. 05/07/99: JFO ON SITE, MET 
CAPTAIN RAFINSKI OF THE LACKAWANNA FIRE DEPARTMENT. DRUM ON SIDEWALK, CONTAINS ABOUT FIVE GALLONS. CONTENTS 
UNKNOWN, LOOKS LIKE WASTE OIL. ABOUT ONE GALLON SPILLED, SPEEDY DRY USED BY THE FD TO COVER SPILL AREA (8'X 3'). NO 
LEAKAGE THROUGH THE EXPANSION JOINT IN THE BRIDGE TO THE RAILROAD TRACKS BELOW. JFO CONTACTED SAC, HE CALLED EP&S 
TO PICKUP DRUM AND CLEAN SPILL AREA. JFO MET EP&S ON SITE 1:30. THEY OVERPACKED DRUM WITH STEEL DRUM AND PLACED THE
SPENT SPEEDY DRY IN OVERPACK. 06/29/99: JFO TELECON WITH SCOTT OVERHOFF OF EP&S. THEY DETERMINED AND CONFIRMED BY 
SYRACUSE WASTE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS THAT THE DRUM CONTAINED DIESEL FUEL. JFO RECEIVED PAYMENT PACKAGE ALONG 
WITH DISPOSAL RECEIPT. SUBMITTED TO FG FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SHE APPROVED AND RETURNED. NO FURTHER ACTION 
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REQUIRED. CLOSED."

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 1091266 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 291615 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 5.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 5.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: CAPT RAFINSKI
Contact Phone: (716) 823-0211
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: SHENANGO STEEL 
RIDGE ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813646726-bb

Spill No: 9309437 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 247614 Spill Date: 10/18/1993 09:00:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 203324 Received Date: 10/18/1993 09:40:00 AM
CID: CAC Date: 03/09/1995 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 06/16/1994 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 03/09/1995 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 11/04/1993 12:00:00 AM
Class: B2 Update Date: 07/31/2000 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: SORGI
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Human Error
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MJS 10/18/93: MJS/KEVIN GLASER/INFORMANT/SITE - TRANSFORMERS ON-
SITE BROKEN OPEN AND OIL SPILLED TO GROUND. MR. GLASER PERFORMED 2 PCB FIELD SOIL TESTS. SEWER DISCOVERED FULL OF 
BLACK OIL. FIELD TEST SHOWED PCB'S. 10/18/93: MJS/KEVIN GLASER/INFORMANT/SITE (CONT.) - 9 FULL & 8 EMPTY DRUMS OF 
UNKNOWN MATERIAL ALSO FOUND NEAR SPILL AREA. APPROX. 25 1-GAL. CONTAINERS OF SOLID CRYSTALLINE MATERIAL. 11/02/93: MJS
SPOKE WITH KEVIN GLASER AND OBTAINED A COPY OF THE ANALYTICAL RESULTS. 62% PCB'S (618,000 PPM). 12/06/93: LETTER TO 
SHERLAND INC. (OWNER PER ASSESSOR). 01/18/94: MJS REVIEW FILE. NO REPONSE TO LAST LETTER. SENT CERTIFIED LETTER. 
01/20/94: RECEIVED FAX OF RIGHT-OF-ENTRY FORM. MR SHERWOOD INDICATES THAT THE PROPERTY WAS SOLD IN 1989 AT AUCTION. 
04/15/94: MJS DISCUSSED SITE WITH KEVIN GLASER. WORK TO BEGIN 4/26/94. 04/26/94: MJS SITE INSPECT. EPS STAGING DRUMS AND 
EXCAVATING THRU DEBRIS PILES FOR ADDITIONAL DRUMS. 04/27/94: MJS SITE INSPECT. EPS OVERPACKING DRUMS. DRUM SAMPLING 
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TO START TODAY. 04/28/94: MJS INSPECT. DRUM SAMPLING AND OVERPACKING OF 5 GAL CONTAINERS IN AND BEHIND SHED. RECEIVED
MSDS SHEETS FROM JIM BERRY. MATERIAL IS HAZARDOUS. PH = 3.2. 05/05/94: RECEIVED PAY-PACK #1 FROM EPS($9414.78). 05/06/94: 
DAVE LOCEY FOUND DRUMS AND 5 GAL CONTAINERS(PAINT) AT TWO LOCATIONS ON SITE DURNG RE-CON VISIT W/ CENTRAL OFFICE. 
05/09/94: MJS TELECON TO PAUL SUOZZI. DRUMS FOUND ON 5/6 TO BE OVERPACKED ON 5/10/94. 05/10/94: MJS SITE INSPECT. MET W/ 
PAUL SUOZZI. DRUMS OVERPACKED AND PAINT CANS DRUMMED IF LIQUID AND ADDED TO HAZ-WASTE ROLLOFFS IF SOLID. 06/08/94: 
RECEIVED PAY-PACK #2 FROM EPS (1191.56) FOR WORK ON 5/10/94 (SAMPLING OVERPACKING, PIT CLEANOUT). 06/15/94: RECEIVED 
DRUM SAMPLE RESULTS. MJS SITE INSPECT. FOUND 8 - 5 GAL CONTAINERS OF WASTE OIL NEAR ENTRANCE ON COMMERCE DRIVE. 
MJS HIRED EPS TO DRUM OIL AND STAGE W/ OTHER DRUMS. SAMPLE TAKEN. 06/16/94: MJS SITE MTG W/ JIM BERRY. OIL FOUND ON 6/15 
DRUMMED, SAMPLED AND STAGED W/ OTHER DRUMS. ORIGINAL DRUMS SCHEDULED FOR PICK-UP WITHIN TWO WEEKS. 06/17/94: 
RECEIVED PAY-PACK #1 FROM ELS FOR ANALYTICAL ($1352.49). 07/13/94: RECEIVED PAY-PACK #3 FROM EPS ($266.32). 07/27/94: 
RECEIVED LAB RESULTS FROM ELS. 08/08/94: RECEIVED PAY-PACK #2 FROM ELS ($260.75). 08/12/94: MJS SPOKE WITH LINDA CARR 
(EPS). DRUMS PLANNED FOR PICK-UP FOR DISPOSAL ON 8/19/94. 09/26/94: RECEIVED PAY-PACK #4 FROM EPS ($1813.71) FOR DISPOSAL 
OF 10 DRUMS - NONHAZARDOUS. 02/28/95: MJS REVIEW FILE. NEED DISPOSAL RECEIPTS FOR CLOSURE OF FILE. MJS CONTACT LINDA 
CARR AT EPS. SHE WILL CONTACT DISPOSAL FACILITY AND HAVE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION SENT TO MJS. 03/07/95: RECEIVED 
DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION FOR HAZARDOUS DRUM (DISPOSAL COSTS PAID BY KEVIN GLASER (DSW). 03/09/95: RECEIVED 
CERTIFICATES OF DISPOSAL FOR 10 DRUMS (NON-HAZ) FROM EPS. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. MJS SUBMIT FILE FOR CLOSURE. "

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 990980 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 392094 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 100.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 100.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0017A
Material Name: PCB oil
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: SHERLAND, INC.
Spiller Address: 27 FORESTVILLE DRIVE
Spiller City: DEPEW
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14043
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: RICH STADIUM 
ABBOTT ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813661170-bb

Spill No: 9206746 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 195696 Spill Date: 09/01/1992 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 163035 Received Date: 09/09/1992 01:00:00 PM
CID: CAC Date: 09/11/1992 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 09/11/1992 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 09/11/1992 12:00:00 AM
Class: E6 Update Date: 08/03/2009 03:29:04 PM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: DGP
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Abandoned Drums
Reported by: Local Agency
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
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Caller Remark:

"ABANDONED DRUMS IN RICH STADIUM PARKING LOT."

DEC Remark:

""

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 973857 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 407438 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0064A
Material Name: unknown material
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: RICH STADIUM
Spiller Address: ABBOTT ROAD
Spiller City: ORCHARD PARK
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14217
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.771434993
Longitude: -78.790310020

Site: Spill Number 8504710 
ABBOTT ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813692066-bb

Spill No: 8504710 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 195692 Spill Date: 03/21/1986 12:00:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 163035 Received Date:
CID: CAC Date: 04/23/1986 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 04/23/1986 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 04/23/1986 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date:
Class: Update Date: 02/19/2004 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: ROSS
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Unknown
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Unknown
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

""

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was LQR 2004/02/19 - Both Spill_Time and RCVD_Time were previously blank and 
replaced with 00:00 to fix a data translation problem... Bob Corcoran "
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Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 897741 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 480089 Med SW: True
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oil
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: KNOWN, SEE FILE
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: ZZ
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: NIMO ACCESS ROAD 
ABBOTT ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813976425-bb

Spill No: 0406651 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 195690 Spill Date: 09/16/2004 05:50:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 163035 Received Date: 09/16/2004 06:17:00 PM
CID: 407 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 09/17/2004 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 01/14/2005 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: SMOKES CREEK Create Date: 09/16/2004 12:00:00 AM
Class: B1 Update Date: 01/14/2005 08:32:42 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: JFOTTO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Deliberate
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Unknown
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"Caller states that the notifier described a man dumping 2 55 gallon drums filled with an unknown material in the creek and drove away, the drums are 
still on the scene."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was JFO 09/16/04 JFO ON SITE NO ONE AVAILABLE. THERE ARE 2 BLUE PLASTIC 
DRUMS ON THEIR SIDE ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE ACCESS ROAD BEFORE THE RR OVERPASS BRIDGE 1/2 MILE FROM ABBOTT ROAD. 
THEY ARE NOT NEAR THE CREEK AND ARE SECURE WHERE THEY ARE. IT IS GETTING DARK NOW, I WILL VISIT SITE TOMORROW. 
09/17/04 JFO CALL TO OPTECH. DAVE WILL MEET ME ON SITEFOR SAMPLING. LAW ENFORCEMENT NOTIFIED. CALL FROM ECO MARK M. 
HE CHECKED OUT SITE AND SAID THERE IS NO POSSIBLE FOLLOWUP BY ECO'S. JFO ON SITE, OPTECH IS SAMPLING CONTENTS OF 
BOTH DRUMS. ANALYZE FOR 8270 AND 310.13. RESULTS TO FOLLOW. 10/15/04 JFO REC'D PAY PACK FROM LIFE SCIENCE FOR $147.38. 
SUBMITTED TO FG. 11/08/04 JFO REC'D PP FROM OPTECH FOR $143.87 FOR WORK DONE ON 9/17/04. SUBMITTED TO FG. 12/17/04 JFO 
RECEIVED PAYMENT PACK FROM OP-TECH FOR $268.85 FOR PICKUP, DELIVERY OF THE DRUMS. SUBMITTED TO FG. 01/14/05 JFO 
RECEIVED THE FINAL PAY PACK FOR $143.00 FOR THE DISPOSAL OF THE 2 DRUMS. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. CLOSED"
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Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 890140 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 487844 Med SW: True
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 80.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 80.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0064A
Material Name: unknown material
 
OP Unit ID: 890140 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 487843 Med SW: True
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0064A
Material Name: unknown material
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.844409993
Longitude: -78.817610021

Site: NATIONAL FUEL TRENCH 
RIDGE ROAD ACROSS FROM TIM HORTONS/EZ WASH  LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-845358767-bb

Spill No: 1511351 UST Trust:
Site ID: 523105 Spill Date: 02/26/2016 09:15:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 477359 Received Date: 02/26/2016 10:00:00 AM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 04/11/2016 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 02/26/2016 10:08:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 04/11/2016 02:24:08 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Responsible Party
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"HYDRAULIC LINE FROM THE PUMP BROKE AND APPROX 6 GALLONS OF HYDRAULIC FLUID SPILLED WHICH WAS CONTAINED IN THE 
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UTILITY TRENCH. NATIONAL FUEL HIRED OP TECH TO CLEAN UP THE SPILL."

DEC Remark:

"2/29/16 NATIONAL FUEL/ KATIE HOELSCHER PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING UPDATE: From: Katie Hoelscher [mailto:HoelscherK@natfuel.com] 
Sent: Monday, February 29, 2016 9:15 AM To: Gallego, Francine (DEC) Subject: National Fuel Gas on Ridge Road Spill Status # 1511351 I wanted to 
update you regarding the spill on Ridge Road, Lackawanna NY. Spill # 1511351. 2-26-16 • Op-Tech arrived onsite and started the cleanup process. The 
hydraulic/water mix on the sidewalk was cleanup and drummed. Product inside NFG ditch was cleaned up and drummed. Contaminated soil from the 
ditch was removed and stockpiled on poly sheeting and covered. • Drums will be profiled and disposed of at Covanta in Niagara Falls. 2-27-16 • Op-Tech
meet with Katie Hoelscher of NFG to remove impacted soils. Impacted soils were stockpiled onsite on poly and covered. Soils will be profiled for 
disposal. Waste manifest will be sent to you once they are received. Please feel free to call me with any questions you may have. Yours Truly, Katie M. 
Hoelscher Katie M. Hoelscher National Fuel Gas Environmental Analysis 5955 New Taylor Road Orchard Park, NY 14127 Office - 716-667-5506 
4/11/16 NATIONAL FUEL PROVIDED THE DISPOSAL RECEIPTS. NO FURTHER WORK REQUIRED. CLOSED. ELECTRONIC FILE ONLY."

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 1272082 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2276438 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 6.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: True
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0010
Material Name: hydraulic oil
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: National Fuel
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: SUN EDISON 
RIDGE RD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-822821294-bb

Spill No: 1502301 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 508556 Spill Date: 06/02/2015 09:45:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 463247 Received Date: 06/02/2015 10:18:00 AM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 06/02/2015 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: LAKE ERIE Create Date: 06/02/2015 10:22:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 06/04/2015 08:39:18 AM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Equipment Failure
Reported by: Other
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"sheen on puddles by lake shore/clean up underway"
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DEC Remark:

"6/2/15 THIS IS A DUPLICATE OF SPILL 1502332. ALL UPDATES ARE INCLUDED IN THAT FILE. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. CLOSED. 
ELECTRONIC FILE ONLY."

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 1257870 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 2260911 Med SW: True
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 1.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 1045
Material Name: gear/spindle oil
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: SUN EDISON
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name: MIKE ANDRZEJCZAK
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA DUMPSTE 
ABBOTT ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813961979-bb

Spill No: 0175038 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 195689 Spill Date: 04/17/2001 09:00:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 163035 Received Date: 04/17/2001 11:30:00 AM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 04/17/2001 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 04/17/2001 11:33:00 AM
Class: D5 Update Date: 04/19/2001 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: BRENNAN
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Housekeeping
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"CALLER SAYS THAT TRASH FROM DUMPSTERS AT PLAZA AND BEHIND JACK ADKINS IS ALWAYS OVERFLOWING AND BLOWING ALL THE 
WAY ACROSS THE STREET AND THROUGHOUT THE PARKING LOT. THE CITY HAS REPORTEDLY BROUGHT THIS ISSUE TO THE 
ATTENTION OF THE BENCHMARK GROUP WITHOUT ANY RESOLUTION."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was KAB 04/17/01: KAB RECEIVED COMPLAINT OF DEBRIS OVERFLOWING FROM 
DUMPSTERS IN ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA AND BEHIND JACK ADKINS. REFERRED COMPLAINT TO DIVISION OF SOLID WASTE FOR FOLLOW-
UP. NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY."
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Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 850495 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 524364 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: L Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0051A
Material Name: garbage
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: THE BENCHMARK GROUP
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: ZZ
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: TURTLES 
BELL STREET   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813840330-bb

Spill No: 9308989 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 154470 Spill Date: 06/01/1993 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 130971 Received Date: 10/21/1993 02:54:00 PM
CID: CAC Date: 11/22/1993 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 11/22/1993 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 11/22/1993 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 10/26/1993 12:00:00 AM
Class: D3 Update Date: 10/08/1999 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Housekeeping
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"COOKING OIL & GREASE FROM RESTAURANT ARE PUT IN TRASH AND LEAK ONTO STREET."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FG 11/22/93: MNP/SITE - TURTLES DOES NOT HAVE KITCHEN; THEREFORE, 
THEY CANNOT GENERATE GREASE. MRS. LOPEZ BELIEVES IT IS FROM BAR NEXT DOOR. GREASE AROUND BASE OF DUMPSTER. WILL 
GET LOCKED DUMPSTER. CLOSE OUT. 09/29/95: This is additional information about material spilled from the translation of the old spill file: 
COOKING OIL & GREASE."

 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
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Spiller Company: MRS LOPEZ (BAR OWNER)
Spiller Address: ABBOTT ROAD & BELL STREET
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14218
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: SENECA YARD - NYSDOT 
RIDGE ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813778667-bb

Spill No: 0275158 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 247612 Spill Date: 06/01/2002 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 203324 Received Date: 06/21/2002 03:12:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 08/05/2002 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 06/29/2009 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 06/21/2002 03:17:00 PM
Class: C3 Update Date: 06/29/2009 01:09:12 PM
Meets Std: False DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: JFOTTO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Unknown
Reported by: Local Agency
Referred to:
Source: Unknown
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"WHILE AIR LANCING TO LOCATE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS FOUND BASED ON THE OBSERVATION OF 
STRONG ODORS, AREA WHERE THIS WAS FOUND IS IN BETWEEN PIER 4 AND PIER 5, THIS IS AN AREA WHERE DIESEL ENGINES USED 
TO BE STAGED. "

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MF 6/21/02:SAC TELECON TRACY WHEELER, CONSULTANT ON THE JOB IS 
BRIAN MACVEAN, UNDERGROUND SERVICES INC. (SOFT DIG) CELL PHONE NO. IS 315-263-0063. 06/21/02: MF S/I NO ONE ON SITE. SIGNS 
OF BORINGS UNDER RIDGE RD BRIDGE. 06/24/02: MF T/C TRACY WHEELER, LEFT MESSAGE. T/C MIKE BETHGE, CXS, 891-6025, TOLD HIM 
CSX WILL BE RESPONSABLE FOR EXCESS SOIL & INVESTIGATION MUST BE DONE. 06/28/02: MF T/C BRIAN MACVEAN, ASKED IF THERE IS 
ANY MORE CONTAMINATION THEN WOULD BE EXPECTED IN A RAIL YARD, HE REPLIED NO. LETTER TO MIKE BATHGE, CSX. EXCESS SOIL
WILL BE CSX'S RESPONSIBILITY & IF THERE IS GROSS CONTAMINATION, REMEDIATION MAY BE NECESSARY. 08/05/02: MF S/I/MIKE 
BETHGE, CSX. LOOKED OVER PROBLEM AREA. DISCUSSED WITH MIKE, EXCESS SOIL REMOVAL, REMEDIATION IF GROSS 
CONTAMINATION. THERE WERE NO UST EVER IN THIS AREA. 01/31/05: MF T/C FRANK ARMENTO, URS, 923-1325, 856-2545, WANTS TO 
KNOW LOCATION OF THE SPILL. LEFT MESSAGE, I RETURNED HIS CALL. 04/06/06 JFO TELCON WITH TRACEY WHEELER WITH DOT. SHE 
SAID THAT THE CITY OF LACKAWANNA WILL BE DOING THE WORK BUT SHE IS NOT SURE IF THEY HAVE THE FUNDS. SHE GAVE ME THE 
NAME OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER FOR LACKAWANNA, MR TOM LOVE @ 827-6428. TRACEY WILL CONTACT ME IF SHE HEARS ANYTHING. I 
CALLED MR LOVE AND LEFT A MESSAGE ON HIS V-MAIL. JFO CALL FROM TOM LOVE AND KEN STRENG WITH TBGA. THE PROJECT IS IN 
THE HANDS OF DOT BUT WILL BE HANDED OVER TO THE CITY OF LACKAWANNA WITHIN THE NEXT COUPLE OF MONTHS AND THE WORK
WILL BEGIN. THEY WILL NOTIFY ME BEFORE THE WORK STARTS. 12/18/06 JFO CALL TO TOM LOVE. THE JOB HAS GONE TO BID. HE 
BELIEVES THE WORK WILL BEGIN IN APRIL. HE GAVE ME KEN STRENG (TVGA) PHONE # 998-8579. 05/02/07 JFO CALL TO TOM LOVE. LEFT 
A MSG ON V-MAIL. CONSTRUCTION HAS BEGUN ON THE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT. 02/02/09 JFO CALL TO TRACY WHEELER. SHE WILL GET 
A CONTACT NAME. 02/05/09 JFO MESSAGE FROM FRAN GARBY WITH DOT'S ENV DEPT. 855-7035. HE SAID TVGA IS WORKING ON IT. JFO 
CALL TO KEN S. LEFT MESSAGE ON HIS V-MAIL. 02/09/09 JFO CALL FROM KEN STRENG WITH TVGA. ALL DIGGING IN THIS AREA HAS BEEN
COMPLETED AND NO CONTAMINATION WAS DISCOVERED. HE SAID IF THEY FOUND ANY CONTAMINATION HE WOULD HAVE BEEN 
NOTIFIED. 05/12/09 JFO CALL TO PHIL LAKSO 998-8579. HE SAID ALL EXCAVATED SOIL IS STILL ON SITE. HE WAS NOT NOTIFIED OF ANY 
CONTAMINATION. THERE WAS NO SAMPLING DONE. HE WILL CONTACT KEN STROW FOR A CONTACT FOR CSX. HE WILL GET BACK TO 
ME. JFO CALL TO MIKE BETHGE, NOT IN. LEFT A MESSAGE ON HIS V-MAIL. 05/13/09 JFO CALL FROM KEN STROW 655-8842 EXT 2162 OR 
CELL 998-5879. AS FAR AS HE KNOWS NO CONTAMINATION WAS DISCOVERED. THEY HAVE COMPLETED DIGGING AROUND THE PIERS 
WHERE THEY BELIEVED THE CONTAMINATION WAS. 05/26/09 JFO TELCON WITH MIKE GETHGE WITH CSX RAILROAD. HE SAID THERE 
WAS NO CONTAMINATION DISCOVERED. HE THOUGHT THE SPILL WAS CLOSED OUT. 06/26/09 JFO DISCUSSED WITH FG. THE SITE WILL 
BE INACTIVE . NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED AT THIS TIME. CLOSED "

 

Material Information
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OP Unit ID: 867914 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 511086 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name: MIKE BETHGE
Spiller Company: CSX
Spiller Address: 1836 BROADWAY
Spiller City: BUFFALO
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14212-
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name: CALLER
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: ERIE COUNTY PARKING LOT 
ABBOTT ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813758688-bb

Spill No: 9604030 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 195698 Spill Date: 06/01/1996 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 163035 Received Date: 06/24/1996 02:30:00 PM
CID: 365 CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 06/25/1996 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 06/25/1996 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 06/24/1996 12:00:00 AM
Class: E6 Update Date: 07/17/1996 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Other
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"BUILDING NEW PARKING LOT, BERM HAS OIL NEAR HOUSE ON BIG TREE WEST SIDE ACROSS FROM STADIUM NEAR BIG TREE"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP 06/25/96: MNP INSP. BLACK SEEPAGE AT SE CORNER IN SOUTHERN 
BERM FOR NEW PARKING LOT UNDER CONSTRUCTION. STRONG ORGANIC WASTE ODOR NOTED. I SPOKE W/ TOM - T.B. AUTOMOTIVE 
ACCROSS THE STREET, HE SAID SITE WAS A FARMER'S FIELD & NOW OWNED BY ERIE COUNTY. WE CONCURRED BLACK MATERIAL IS 
OLD MANURE. NO FURTHER ACTION NEEDED, COMPLETE."

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 1035153 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 350308 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
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Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 2627A
Material Name: manure
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: NONE
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.771434993
Longitude: -78.790310020

Site: MERCY HOSIPTAL 
ABBOTT ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813758687-bb

Spill No: 9600462 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 195697 Spill Date: 04/01/1996 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 163035 Received Date: 04/10/1996 09:00:00 AM
CID: 349 CAC Date: 04/09/1996 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date:
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 04/09/1996 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 04/10/1996 12:00:00 AM
Class: E5 Update Date: 10/08/1999 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Housekeeping
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"ALL BODILY FROM PATIENTS BAGS, OPERATIONS ,ETC. ARE FLUSHED INTO SEWER SYSTEM AND NOT PROPERLY DISPOSED"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FG 4/9/96 REGULATED MEDICAL WASTE IS MANAGED BY NYSDOH. THEY 
ALLOW THE DISCHARGE OF LIQUID REGULATED MEDICAL WASTES TO A POTW UNDER LAW - DOH PART 70-1.4-B. THEREFORE, IT IS 
ACCEPTABLE TO FLUSH ALL LIQUIDS TO THE SEWER FROM THE HOSPITAL. THE SPILL CAN BE CLOSED. NO FURTHER ACTION 
NECESSARY."

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 1031905 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 353860 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: True
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: False Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0053A
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Material Name: medical waste
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: NONE
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.844409993
Longitude: -78.817610021

Site: MARTIN ROAD PLAYGROUND 
MARTIN ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813758247-bb

Spill No: 9410190 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 163315 Spill Date: 10/28/1994 12:01:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 137754 Received Date: 10/28/1994 12:40:00 PM
CID: CAC Date: 10/31/1994 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 10/28/1994 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 10/31/1994 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 10/31/1994 12:00:00 AM
Class: D6 Update Date: 11/23/1994 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: PRINGLE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Other
Reported by: Affected Persons
Referred to:
Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"REPORT OF BLACK OIL AT NEW PLAYGROUND. FOUND TO BE OAK TREE SAP FROM WOOD CHIPS USED ON PLAYGROUND."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MNP 10/28/94: 10/28/94 MNP INSP. DARK BROWN UNK. LIQUID SEEPING OUT 
FROM NEW PLAYGROUND. SAMPLES COLLECTED & 1 GIVEN TO KATHY DUBIK - PLAYGROUND CHAIRPERSON. SHE WILL CHECK W/ 
WOOD CHIP SUPPLIER ABOUT UNK. LIQUID. 10/31/94: 10/31/94 MNP TELECON W/ KATHY DUBIK - PLAYGROUND CHAIRPERSON. SHE 
SPOKE W/ SCOTT YANSICK - J. YANSICK LUMBER IN ARCADE, SUBSTANCE IS OAK TREE SAP FROM WOOD CHIPS. NO FURTHER ACTION 
NEEDED, COMPLETE. 09/29/95: This is additional information about material spilled from the translation of the old spill file: OAK TREE SAP."

 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: NONE
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: OIL SLICK ON ABBOTT ROAD 
ABBOTT ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813741330-bb
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Spill No: 9203665 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 195695 Spill Date: 06/26/1992 10:30:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 163035 Received Date: 06/26/1992 11:05:00 AM
CID: CAC Date: 01/01/1993 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 07/01/1992 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 01/01/1993 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 07/02/1992 12:00:00 AM
Class: D6 Update Date: 06/29/1993 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: COOKE
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Unknown
Reported by: Local Agency
Referred to:
Source: Unknown
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"OIL SLICK IN ROAD"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was JDC 06/26/92: INSPECTED ROADWAY AND FOUND OIL SLICK W/ NO POOLING 
ALONG CURBS OR SEWERS. ERIE CO HWY APPLIED SAND TO SLICK. SAMPLE TAKEN OF OIL COLLECTED IN WATER VALVE BOX. WATER 
AUTHORITY TO DISPOSE OF. "

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 967470 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 411447 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 25.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 10.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude: 42.741595993
Longitude: -78.798449020

Site: DUMPING FROM TRUCKS 
END OF FISHER STREET   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813728975-bb

Spill No: 9875153 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 259045 Spill Date: 10/29/1998 02:30:00 AM
DER Facility ID: 211958 Received Date: 10/29/1998 12:11:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 10/29/1998 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 10/29/1998 12:00:00 AM
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Water Body: Create Date: 10/29/1998 12:15:00 PM
Class: D6 Update Date: 10/08/1999 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Deliberate
Reported by: Citizen
Referred to:
Source: Commercial Vehicle
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"CALLER CLAIMS TANKER TRUCKS PARKED LATE AT NIGHT DISCHARGE UNKNOWN LIQUIDS, TAKE ABBOT ROAD NORTH 1/4 MILE PAST 
FUN HOUSE, TURN RIGHT THEN LEFT ON DEAD END STREET, TRUCKS PARKED IN PATHWAYS, TRUCKS ARE SILVER IN COLOR. "

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FG 10/29/98 SITE INSPECTION. SITE IS AT THE END OF FISHER RD IN 
LACKAWANNA, ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE STREET. A BURNETT TRUCK IS PARKED OFF THE ROAD IN WHAT APPEARS TO BE A 
DUMPING AREA FOR CONSTRUCTION TYPE MATERIAL IN AN APPARENT WETLAND. NO OIL SPILL WAS NOTED. NO FURTHER ACTION 
POSSIBLE. SITE CAN BE CLOSED. SITE REFERRED TO SOLID WASTE FOR THEIR ACTION."

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 1078440 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 306747 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
Quantity: .00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: .00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0047A
Material Name: debris
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN TRUCKS
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: ABANDONED DRUMS 
FISHER ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813713649-bb

Spill No: 9414774 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 191872 Spill Date: 02/01/1995 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 160022 Received Date: 02/09/1995 10:05:00 AM
CID: CAC Date: 08/03/1995 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 03/10/1995 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 08/03/1995 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 02/10/1995 12:00:00 AM
Class: C1 Update Date: 10/08/1999 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: FXGALLEG
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
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County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Abandoned Drums
Reported by: Affected Persons
Referred to:
Source: Unknown
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"THREE 55 GAL DRUMS DUMPED IN THE MIDDLE OF THE NIGHT APPROX TWO WEEKS AGO"

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FG 02/09/95: SITE VISIT 2/9/95. FOUND DRUMS AT THE STREET ENTRANCE TO
STERLING BAG CO. NO MARKINGS ON DRUMS. SMELLED LIKE PETROLEUM. STERLING SAID THEY DON'T USE OIL. 02/10/95: SITE VISIT 
2/10/95. TOURED STERLING. MINIMAL LUBRICATING OIL USE-LESS THAN 1 QT. EP&S ON SITE SAMPLED DRUMS. OIL/DIESEL-LIQUID& 
SOLID. DRUMS NEED TO BE OVERPACKED. ELS TO ANALYZE. 03/10/95: SITE VISIT 3/10/95. DRUMS HAVE BEEN REMOVED. 03/15/95: 
NYSDEC RECD WPR FOR DRUMS. ALSO RECD SHIPPING PAPERS. 08/03/95: ALL DISPOSAL RECEIPTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED. ALL 
PAYMENT PACKAGES PROCESSED. SITE CAN BE CLOSED. "

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 1012271 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 373499 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 150.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 150.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address:
Spiller City:
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip:
Spiller Country: 999
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: DECAROLIS TRUCKING 
ABBOTT ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813707213-bb

Spill No: 8800542 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 195693 Spill Date: 04/17/1988 07:20:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 163035 Received Date: 04/17/1988 07:36:00 PM
CID: CAC Date: 05/23/1988 12:00:00 AM
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 05/23/1988 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 06/16/1988 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 04/18/1988 12:00:00 AM
Class: Update Date: 06/28/1988 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: MXFRANKS
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: True
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Other
Reported by: Fire Department
Referred to:
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Source: Commercial Vehicle
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
 
Caller Remark:

"DRIVER CLAIMED (LEON GLINSKI) THAT BRICK WAS THROWN & PUNCHERED DIESEL TANK."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MF 04/17/88: MF SITE VISIT, LACKAWANNA F.D. ON SCENE. DAN KALINSKI 
(FIRE CHIEF) WANTED AREA CLEANED ASAP BECAUSE OF FIRE DANGER. TELECON BOB MORSEON (OWNER). HE GAVE ME PERMISSION 
TO CALL ENVIRNMENTAL OIL. 04/19/88: MF SITE VISIT UNABLE TO SEE ANYTHING, SNOW COVER. 05/04/88: MF SITE VISIT, 
CONTAMINATION STILL EVIDENT, CALLED JIM CREIG ENVIRONMENTAL OIL & INFORMED HIM OF SAME. HE WILL SEND A CREW TO CLEAN 
UP AGAIN. 05/11/88: MF SITE VISIT, AREA ALL CLEANED, BACKFILL NEEDED. 05/13/88: MF TELECON BOB MORESON(DECAROLIS 
TRUCKING) TOLD HIM AREA HAS TO BE BACKFILLED, HE IS AWARE OF THIS & HAS GIVING E.O.I. PERMISSION TO DO THIS WORK. 
05/23/88: MF SITE VISIT, AREA BACKFILLED, NO FUTHER ACTION NECESSARY. 06/16/88: MF NO FUTHER ACTION NECESSARY BY SPILLS. "

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 916144 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 459729 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Petroleum Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 20.00 Med Surf: False
Units: G Med Subway: False
Recovered: 20.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: DECAROLIS TRUCKING
Spiller Address: 231 LEWIS STREET
Spiller City: BUFFALO
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14206
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: FERTILIZER DUMPING 
ABBOTT ROAD   LACKAWANNA NY uu-NY SPILLS-813692313-bb

Spill No: 0475261 UST Trust: False
Site ID: 195691 Spill Date: 08/25/2004 12:00:00 PM
DER Facility ID: 163035 Received Date: 08/25/2004 01:53:00 PM
CID: CAC Date:
Program Type: ER Insp Date: 08/26/2004 12:00:00 AM
SWIS Code: 1509 Close Date: 08/26/2004 12:00:00 AM
Water Body: Create Date: 08/25/2004 01:59:00 PM
Class: C3 Update Date: 08/26/2004 12:00:00 AM
Meets Std: True DEC Region: 9
Penalty: False Lead DEC: JFOTTO
REM Phase: 0 After Hours: False
County: Erie
Contributing Factor: Deliberate
Reported by: Police Department
Referred to:
Source: Commercial/Industrial
Source File: NYSDEC - Environmental Remediation Data Files - Spill Data
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Caller Remark:

"PILE OF FERTILIZER WAS DUMPED ABOUT 20 YARDS AWAY FROM SMOKES CREEK ACROSS FROM THE NEWTON ABBOTT FIRE HALL. 
PILE IS SMOKING/STEAMING."

DEC Remark:

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was JFO 08/25/04 JFO ON SITE MET WITH DAVE THOMASON OF THE 
SOUTHTOWNS HASMAT TEAM AND DAVE JENSEN FIRE INSPECTOR WITH THE TOWN OF ORCHARD PARK. ALSO ON SITE IS ECO MARK 
MAZURKIEWICZ. THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY PURCHASED 30 TONS OF AMEARTH (AKA MILORGANITE) A FEW WEEKS AGO FROM THE
TOWN OF AMHERST WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY AT 455 TONAWANDA CREEK RD TO USE AS FERTILIZER ON THE PROPERTY. 
HE DUMPED IT ON HIS PROPERTY AND LEFT THERE. I SPOKE WITH MR BURGESS THE ENV ENGINEER FROM THE WWTP. HE STATED 
THAT MR TURTON WAS GIVEN THE INSTRUCTION FOR STORING THE MATERIAL. ECO MAZURKIEWICZ WILL NOTIFY SHM AND THE DIV OF 
AIR ALSO HE WILL CONTACT THE OWNER AND HANDLE ANY VIOLATION. 08/26/04 JFO DRIVE BY NO ONE AVAILABLE. THE FERTILIZER HAS
BEEN SPREAD OUT TO AN AREA ABOUT 20' DIAMETER. FOLLOW UP BY ECO MAZURKIEWICZ. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED BY SPILLS.
CLOSED"

 

Material Information
 
OP Unit ID: 891673 Med Ind Air: False
OU: 01 Med GW: False
Material ID: 486247 Med SW: False
CAS No: Med DW: False
Material Family: Other Med Sewer: False
Quantity: 60000.00 Med Surf: False
Units: L Med Subway: False
Recovered: 60000.00 Med Utility: False
Med Soil: True Oxygenate:
Med Air: False
Material Code: 0049A
Material Name: fertilizers
 

Spiller Information
 
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company: TONY TURTON
Spiller Address: 1786 BERG RD
Spiller City: LACKAWANNA
Spiller State: NY
Spiller Zip: 14218-
Spiller Country: 001
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Site: CENTRAL AUTO WRECKING 
RIDGE RD   LACKAWANNA NY 14218 uu-SEMS ARCHIVE-828868023-bb

Site ID: 0201494 FIPS Code: 36029
EPA ID: NYD012804142 Cong District: 37
Superfund Alte Agr: No Region: 02
Federal Facility: No County: ERIE
FF Docket: No
NPL: Not on the NPL
Non NPL Status: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
 

Action Information
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual: L
Action Code: PA SEQ: 1
Action Name: PA FF: No
Start Actual: FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 05/01/1983 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: EPA Perf
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Operable Units: 00 Qual: N
Action Code: PA SEQ: 2
Action Name: PA FF: No
Start Actual: FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 03/13/1990 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: St Perf
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual:
Action Code: DS SEQ: 1
Action Name: DISCVRY FF: No
Start Actual: 05/01/1983 FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 05/01/1983 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: EPA Perf
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual:
Action Code: VS SEQ: 1
Action Name: ARCH SITE FF: No
Start Actual: FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 09/27/2002 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: EPA Perf In-Hse
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual: H
Action Code: PA SEQ: 3
Action Name: PA FF: No
Start Actual: 02/01/1991 FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 02/01/1991 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: St Perf
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual:
Action Code: HR SEQ: 1
Action Name: HAZRANK FF: No
Start Actual: FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 05/01/1983 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: Other
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual: N
Action Code: SI SEQ: 1
Action Name: SI FF: No
Start Actual: 05/01/1983 FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 05/01/1983 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: EPA Perf
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual: N
Action Code: OO SEQ: 1
Action Name: SITE REASS FF: No
Start Actual: FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 10/30/2001 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: EPA Perf
 
Operable Units: 00 Qual: N
Action Code: SI SEQ: 2
Action Name: SI FF: No
Start Actual: 02/01/1985 FF Docket: No
Finish Actual: 02/28/1985 Region: 02
Curr Action Lead: EPA Perf
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h-Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with 
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update.  ERIS updates 
databases as set out in ASTM Standard E1527-13 and E1527-21, Section 8.1.8 Sources of Standard Source Information: 

"Government information from nongovernmental sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every
90 days, or, for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90 days of the date the 
government agency makes the information available to the public."

Standard Environmental Record Sources

Federal

National Priority List: rr-NPL-bb

Sites on the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s National Priorities List of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous 
waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund program. The NPL, which EPA is required to update at least once a 
year, is based primarily on the score a site receives from EPA's Hazard Ranking System. A site must be on the NPL to receive money from the 
Superfund Trust Fund for remedial action.  Sites are represented by boundaries where available in the EPA Superfund Site Boundaries maintained by 
the Shared Enterprise Geodata and Services (SEGS). Site boundaries represent the footprint of a whole site, the sum of all of the Operable Units and 
the current understanding of the full extent of contamination; for Federal Facility sites, the total site polygon may be the Facility boundary. Where there is
no polygon boundary data available for a given site, the site is represented as a point.
Government Publication Date: Apr 22, 2024

National Priority List - Proposed: rr-PROPOSED NPL-bb

Sites proposed by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the state agency, or concerned citizens for addition to the National 
Priorities List (NPL) due to contamination by hazardous waste and identified by the EPA as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human 
health and/or the environment. Sites are represented by boundaries where available in the EPA Superfund Site Boundaries maintained by the Shared 
Enterprise Geodata and Services (SEGS). Site boundaries represent the footprint of a whole site, the sum of all of the Operable Units and the current 
understanding of the full extent of contamination; for Federal Facility sites, the total site polygon may be the Facility boundary. Where there is no 
polygon boundary data available for a given site, the site is represented as a point.
Government Publication Date: Apr 22, 2024

Deleted NPL: rr-DELETED NPL-bb

Sites deleted from the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s National Priorities List. The National Oil and Hazardous Substances 
Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites 
may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.  Sites are represented by boundaries where available in the EPA Superfund Site
Boundaries maintained by the Shared Enterprise Geodata and Services (SEGS). Site boundaries represent the footprint of a whole site, the sum of all of
the Operable Units and the current understanding of the full extent of contamination; for Federal Facility sites, the total site polygon may be the Facility 
boundary. Where there is no polygon boundary data available for a given site, the site is represented as a point.
Government Publication Date: Apr 22, 2024

SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory: rr-SEMS-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Superfund Program has deployed the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), which 
integrates multiple legacy systems into a comprehensive tracking and reporting tool. This inventory contains active sites evaluated by the Superfund 
program that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for 
possible inclusion on the NPL. The Active Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active site is one at 
which site assessment, removal, remedial, enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or conducted. This data includes SEMS 
sites from the List 8R Active file as well as applicable sites from the EPA's Facility Registry Service map tool.
Government Publication Date: May 22, 2024

NPL

PROPOSED NPL

DELETED NPL

SEMS
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SEMS List 8R Archive Sites: rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) Archived Site Inventory displays site and 
location information at sites archived from SEMS. An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no 
further remedial action is planned under the Superfund program at this time.  This data includes sites from the List 8R Archived site file.
Government Publication Date: May 22, 2024

Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985: rr-ODI-bb

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) provides for publication of an inventory of open dumps.  The Act defines "open dumps" as 
facilities which do not comply with EPA's "Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices" (40 CFR 257).
Government Publication Date: Jun 1985

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - 
CERCLIS:

rr-CERCLIS-bb

Superfund is a program administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to locate, investigate, and clean up the worst 
hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA 
Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites 
that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The EPA administers the Superfund program in cooperation with 
individual states and tribal governments; this database is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands: rr-IODI-bb

Public Law 103-399, The Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994, enacted October 22, 1994, identified congressional concerns that solid waste 
open dump sites located on American Indian or Alaska Native (AI/AN) lands threaten the health and safety of residents of those lands and contiguous 
areas. The purpose of the Act is to identify the location of open dumps on Indian lands, assess the relative health and environment hazards posed by 
those sites, and provide financial and technical assistance to Indian tribal governments to close such dumps in compliance with Federal standards and 
regulations or standards promulgated by Indian Tribal governments or Alaska Native entities.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998

CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned: rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-bb

An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the 
Superfund program at this time. The Archive designation means that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and 
that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that 
there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL 
site.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

CERCLIS Liens: rr-CERCLIS LIENS-bb

A Federal Superfund lien exists at any property where EPA has incurred Superfund costs to address contamination ("Superfund site") and has provided 
notice of liability to the property owner.  A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has 
spent Superfund monies. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). This database was provided by
the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).  Refer to SEMS LIEN as the current data source for Superfund Liens.
Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2014

RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action: rr-RCRA CORRACTS-bb

RCRA Info is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. At these sites, the Corrective 
Action Program ensures that cleanups occur. EPA and state regulators work with facilities and communities to design remedies based on the 
contamination, geology, and anticipated use unique to each site.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities: rr-RCRA TSD-bb

RCRA Info is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. This database includes Non-
Corrective Action sites that have indicated engagement in the treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous waste which requires a RCRA hazardous 
waste permit.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024
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RCRA Generator List: rr-RCRA LQG-bb

RCRA Info is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data 
recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A 
hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Large Quantity 
Generators (LQGs) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or more of hazardous waste or more than one kilogram per month of acutely hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024

RCRA Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA SQG-bb

RCRA Info is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data 
recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A 
hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Small Quantity 
Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100 kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024

RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA VSQG-bb

RCRA Info is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. A hazardous waste generator is 
any person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG) generate 100 
kilograms or less per month of hazardous waste, or one kilogram or less per month of acutely hazardous waste. Additionally, VSQG may not 
accumulate more than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste at any time.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024

RCRA Non-Generators: rr-RCRA NON GEN-bb

RCRA Info is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data 
recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A 
hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Non-Generators do not 
presently generate hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024

RCRA Sites with Controls: rr-RCRA CONTROLS-bb

List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) facilities with institutional controls in place. RCRA gives the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave." This includes the generation, transportation, treatment, storage, and 
disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA 
enabled EPA to address environmental problems that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024

Federal Engineering Controls-ECs: rr-FED ENG-bb

List of Engineering controls (ECs) made availabe by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). ECs encompass a variety of engineered
and constructed physical barriers (e.g., soil capping, sub-surface venting systems, mitigation barriers, fences) to contain and/or prevent exposure to 
contamination on a property. The EC listing includes remedy component data from Superfund decision documents for applicable sites on the final or 
deleted on the National Priorities List (NPL); and sites with a Superfund Alternative Approach (SAA) Agreement in place. The only sites included that are
not on the NPL; proposed for NPL; or removed from proposed NPL, are those with an SAA Agreement in place.
Government Publication Date: Jun 26, 2024

Federal Institutional Controls- ICs: rr-FED INST-bb

List of Institutional controls (ICs) made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). ICs are non-engineered instruments, 
such as administrative and legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to contamination and/or protect the integrity of the 
remedy. Although it is EPA's expectation that treatment or engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will 
be returned to its beneficial use whenever practicable, ICs play an important role in site remedies because they reduce exposure to contamination by 
limiting land or resource use and guide human behavior at a site. The IC listing includes remedy component data from Superfund decision documents 
for applicable sites on the final or deleted on the National Priorities List (NPL); and sites with a Superfund Alternative Approach (SAA) Agreement in 
place. The only sites included that are not on the NPL; proposed for NPL; or removed from proposed NPL, are those with an SAA Agreement in place.
Government Publication Date: Jun 26, 2024
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Land Use Control Information System: rr-LUCIS-bb

The LUCIS database is maintained by the U.S. Department of the Navy and contains information for former Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) 
properties across the United States.
Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2006

Institutional Control Boundaries at NPL sites: rr-NPL IC-bb

Boundaries of Institutional Control areas at sites on the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s National Priorities List, or Proposed or 
Deleted, made available by the EPA's Shared Enterprise Geodata and Services (SEGS). United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s 
National Priorities List of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the 
Superfund program. Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments such as administrative and legal controls that help minimize the potential for 
human exposure to contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy.
Government Publication Date: Apr 22, 2024

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1982-1986

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1987-1989

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports made available by the United States Coast Guard National Response Center (NRC). The NRC 
fields initial reports for pollution and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. These data 
contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state response agency.
Government Publication Date: Apr 28, 2024

The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database: rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-bb

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a 
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight, and takes 
development pressures off greenspaces and working lands. This data is provided by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and 
includes Brownfield sites from the Cleanups in My Community (CIMC) web application.
Government Publication Date: Feb 7, 2024

FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing: rr-FEMA UST-bb

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) of the Department of Homeland Security maintains a list of FEMA owned underground storage 
tanks.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2017

Facility Response Plan: rr-FRP-bb

This listing contains facilities that have submitted Facility Response Plans (FRPs) to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Facilities that 
could reasonably be expected to cause "substantial harm" to the environment by discharging oil into or on navigable waters are required to prepare and 
submit FRPs. Harm is determined based on total oil storage capacity, secondary containment and age of tanks, oil transfer activities, history of 
discharges, proximity to a public drinking water intake or sensitive environments.  This listing includes FRP facilities from an applicable EPA FOIA file 
and Homeland Infrastructure Foundation-Level Data (HIFLD) data file.
Government Publication Date: Jan 9, 2024

Delisted Facility Response Plans: rr-DELISTED FRP-bb

Facilities that once appeared in - and have since been removed from - the list of facilities that have submitted Facility Response Plans (FRP) to EPA. 
Facilities that could reasonably be expected to cause "substantial harm" to the environment by discharging oil into or on navigable waters are required to
prepare and submit Facility Response Plans (FRPs). Harm is determined based on total oil storage capacity, secondary containment and age of tanks, 
oil transfer activities, history of discharges, proximity to a public drinking water intake or sensitive environments.
Government Publication Date: Jan 9, 2024
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Historical Gas Stations: rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-bb

This historic directory of service stations is provided by the Cities Service Company.  The directory includes Cities Service filling stations that were 
located throughout the United States in 1930.
Government Publication Date: Jul 1, 1930

Petroleum Refineries: rr-REFN-bb

This list of petroleum refineries is sourced from the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA), Refinery Capacity Report. The listing includes 
operating and idle petroleum refineries (including new refineries under construction) and refineries shut down during the previous year. The geographic 
area the report covers is the 50 States, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and other U.S. possessions. Per the EIA, 
the facility location data represents the approximate location based on research of publicly available information from sources such as Federal agencies,
company websites, and satellite images on public websites.
Government Publication Date: Jun 6, 2024

Petroleum Product and Crude Oil Rail Terminals: rr-BULK TERMINAL-bb

A list of petroleum product and crude oil rail terminals from the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA), as well as petroleum terminals sourced 
from the Federal Communications Commission Data hosted by the Homeland Infrastructure Foundation-Level Database. Data includes operable bulk 
petroleum product terminals with a total bulk shell storage capacity of 50,000 barrels or more, and/or the ability to receive volumes from tanker, barge, or
pipeline; also rail terminals handling the loading and unloading of crude oil with activity between 2017 and 2018. EIA petroleum product terminal data 
comes from the EIA-815 Bulk Terminal and Blender Report, which includes working, shell in operation, and shell idle for several major product 
groupings.
Government Publication Date: Jun 6, 2024

LIEN on Property: rr-SEMS LIEN-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) provides Lien details on applicable properties, 
such as the Superfund lien on property activity, the lien property information, and the parties associated with the lien.
Government Publication Date: May 22, 2024

Superfund Decision Documents: rr-SUPERFUND ROD-bb

This database contains a list of decision documents for Superfund sites. Decision documents serve to provide the reasoning for the choice of (or) 
changes to a Superfund Site cleanup plan. The decision documents include completed Records of Decision (ROD), ROD Amendments, Explanations of 
Significant Differences (ESD) for active and archived sites stored in the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), along with other associated
memos and files. This information is maintained and made available by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.
Government Publication Date: Mar 27, 2024

Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program: rr-DOE FUSRAP-bb

The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where 
radioactive contamination remained from the Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations. The DOE Office of 
Legacy Management (LM) established long-term surveillance and maintenance (LTS&M) requirements for remediated FUSRAP sites. DOE evaluates 
the final site conditions of a remediated site on the basis of risk for different future uses. DOE then confirms that LTS&M requirements will maintain 
protectiveness.
Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017

State 

Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State: rr-SHWS-bb

State-and tribal- equivalent CERCLIS. State Superfund Program (Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program) (IHWDS) - Oversees the 
identification, investigation and cleanup of sites where consequential amounts of hazardous waste exist.  These sites go through a process of 
investigation, evaluation, cleanup and monitoring that has several distinct stages.  This list is made available by New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation's State Superfund Program.
Government Publication Date: Aug 5, 2024

Delisted Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York: rr-DELISTED SHWS-bb

This database contains a Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal sites which have been removed from New York Department of Environmental 
Conservation's Environmental Site Remediation database.
Government Publication Date: Aug 5, 2024
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Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites: rr-HSWDS-bb

A list of sites included in Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Study reports made available by the New York Department of Environmental 
Conservation Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation. Provides information regarding the evolving status of hazardous substance waste disposal 
sites in New York.
Government Publication Date: Oct 24, 2003

Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List: rr-VAPOR-bb

New York is currently re-evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for soil vapor intrusion exposures at sites. As a result, all
past, current, and future contaminated sites will be evaluated to determine whether these sites have the potential for exposures related to soil vapor 
intrusion. This list is made available by Department of Environmental Conservation's Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List. This database is state equivalent 
CERCLIS.
Government Publication Date: Jul 18, 2024

Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills: rr-SWF/LF-bb

Solid Waste Information Management System (SWIMS) is an inventory containing active and inactive facilities throughout the state.  This list is made 
available by Department of Environmental Conservation's Solid Waste Information Management System (SWIMS).
Government Publication Date: Aug 17, 2023

Inactive Landfill Facilities: rr-LANDFILL INACTIVE-bb

List of inactive landfills in the State of New York. This data is made available by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC). 
DEC notes that these are preliminary data and should not be regarded as a complete inventory of all landfills in the State, and also that site locations 
and attributes are preliminary and should not be relied upon without independent verification.
Government Publication Date: May 16, 2024

Waste Tire Facilities: rr-WASTE TIRE-bb

This list of active Waste Tire Facilities is maintained by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation. Waste tire storage facilities 
(WTSF) store waste tires or portions of waste tires. Most of these facilities require Part 360 permits, but under certain conditions a registration maybe 
available.
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2023

NYC OER Cleanup Sites: rr-OER CLEANUP-bb

Properties remediated under oversight of the New York City (NYC) Mayor's Office of Environmental Remediation (OER), both in the E-Designation 
program and the NYC Voluntary Cleanup Program. Includes sites completed and in progress.
Government Publication Date: May 13, 2024

Recycling Facilities: rr-RECYCLING-bb

The Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC), Division of Materials Management (DMM), Bureau of Permitting and Planning regulates solid 
waste management facilities in accordance with 6 NYCRR Part 360. Information pertaining to those facilities is maintained with the Division's Solid 
Waste Information Management System (SWIMS) database. The Facility List is a dataset related to solid waste management facilities operating in the 
state, and includes such information as facility location, contact names and associated information, waste types managed, and regulatory information.
Government Publication Date: May 21, 2024

Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-LST-bb

This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. They include leaking aboveground storage tanks or leaking underground 
storage tanks, with incidents of tank test failures, tank failures and tank overfill.  This list is made available by New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation's Spill Response Program.
Government Publication Date: Jun 26, 2024

Delisted Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED LST-bb

List of Leaking Storage Tank sites which has been removed from New York Department of Environmental Conservation's Spill Response Program
Government Publication Date: Jun 26, 2024

Underground Storage Tanks- UST-Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS): rr-UST-bb

Facilities within the Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) that have underground storage tanks. Underground petroleum storage facilities with a combined 
storage capacity over eleven hundred (1,100) gallons.  This list is made available by NewYork Department of Environmental Conservation's 
Environmental Site Database Search.
Government Publication Date: Aug 14, 2024
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The Bulk Storage Program Database - AST: rr-AST-bb

Facilities within the Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) that have aboveground storage tanks. Aboveground petroleum storage facilities with a combined 
storage capacity over eleven hundred (1,100) gallons.  This list is made available by New York State Department of Environmental conservation's 
Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) program.
Government Publication Date: Aug 14, 2024

Petroleum Bulk Storage: rr-TANKS-bb

The Bulk Storage Program Database maintains the registrations of active and inactive bulk storage sites statewide. This database includes Petroleum 
Bulk Storage (PBS) tanks where no information is available on whether they are ASTs or USTs.  This list is made available by Department of 
Environmental Conservation's Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) program.
Government Publication Date: Aug 14, 2024

Major Oil Storage Facilities (MOSF): rr-MOSF-bb

In 1977, the New York State Legislature passed the "Oil Spill Prevention, Control and Compensation Act" (Article 12 of the Navigation Law). This law 
regulates all oil terminals and transport vessels operating in the waters of the State which have a storage capacity of 400,000 gallons or more. 
(Terminals and vessels with a capacity of 400,000 gallons or more are commonly referred to as major oil storage facilities or MOSFs).  This list is made 
available by Department of Environmental Conservation's Major Oil Storage Facility (MOSF) Program.
Government Publication Date: Aug 14, 2024

Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS): rr-CBS-bb

Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground or underground tanks. "Hazardous substance" means any substance listed as 
hazardous or acutely hazardous in 6 NYCRR Part 597 or a mixture thereof. This list is made available by Department of Environmental Conservation's 
Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS) Program.
Government Publication Date: Aug 14, 2024

Delisted Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED TANKS-bb

List of Storage Tank sites which has been removed from New York Department of Environmental Conservation's Environmental Site Database.
Government Publication Date: Aug 14, 2024

Delisted County Records: rr-DELISTED COUNTY-bb

Records removed from county databases. Records may be removed from the county lists made available by the respective county departments 
because they are inactive, or because they have been deemed to be below reportable thresholds.
Government Publication Date: Jul 31, 2024

Registry of Engineering Controls in New York State: rr-ENG-bb

Registry of Engineering Controls in New York State taken from the Environmental Site Remediation Database. 
Government Publication Date: Aug 5, 2024

Registry of Institutional Controls in New York State: rr-INST-bb

Registry of Institutional Controls in New York State taken from the Environmental Site Remediation Database.
Government Publication Date: Aug 5, 2024

Voluntary Cleanup Agreements: rr-VCP-bb

New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the environmental, legal and financial barriers that often hinder the 
redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed to enhance private sector cleanup of brownfields 
by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than public funds and to reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites.  This list is 
made available by Department of Environmental Conservation's Voluntary Cleanup Program.
Government Publication Date: Aug 5, 2024

Environmental Restoration Program Listing: rr-ERP-bb

Environmental Restoration Program - Provides municipalities with financial assistance for site investigation and remediation at eligible brownfield sites. 
In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a $200 million Environmental Restoration Fund as part of the 
$1.75 billion Clean Water/Clean Air Bond Act of 1996 (Bond Act). Under the Environmental Restoration Program, the State provides grants to 
municipalities to reimburse up to 90 percent of on-site eligible costs and 100% of off-site eligible costs for site investigation and remediation activities.  
This list is made available by Department of Environmental Conservation's Environmental Restoration Program.
Government Publication Date: Aug 5, 2024
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Brownfields Site List (Subset of Site Remediation): rr-BROWNFIELDS-bb

Brownfield Cleanup Program was developed to enhance private-sector cleanups of brownfields and to reduce development pressure on "Greenfields". A
Brownfield site is real property, the redevelopment or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a contaminant. 
Contaminants include hazardous waste and/or petroleum.  This list is made available by Department of Environmental Conservation's Brownfield 
Cleanup Program.
Government Publication Date: Aug 5, 2024

Tribal 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN LUST-bb

This list of leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in Region 2, which includes New York, is made available by the United 
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 28, 2016

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN UST-bb

This list of underground storage tanks (USTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in Region 2, which includes New York, is made available by the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). 
Government Publication Date: Apr 04, 2016

Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED INDIAN LST-bb

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) facilities which once appeared on - and have since been removed from - the Regional Tribal/Indian LUST 
lists made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: May 7, 2024

Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED INDIAN UST-bb

Underground Storage Tank (UST) facilities which once appeared on - and have since been removed from - the Regional Tribal/Indian UST lists made 
available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: May 7, 2024

County 

No County databases were selected to be included in the search.

Additional Environmental Record Sources

Federal

PFAS Greenhouse Gas Emissions Data: rr-PFAS GHG-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Greenhouse Gas Reporting Program (GHGRP) collects Greenhouse Gas (GHG) data from large emitting 
facilities (25,000 metric tons of carbon dioxide equivalent (CO2e) per year), and suppliers of fossil fuels and industrial gases that results in GHG 
emissions when used. Includes GHG emissions data for facilities that emit or have emitted since 2010 chemicals identified in EPA's CompTox 
Chemicals Dashboard list of PFAS without explicit structures and list of PFAS structures by DSSTox. PFAS emissions data has been identified for 
facilities engaged in the following industrial processes: Aluminum Production (GHGRP Subpart F), HCFC-22 Production and HFC-23 Destruction 
(Subpart O), Electronics Manufacturing (Subpart I), Fluorinated Gas Production (Subpart L), Magnesium Production (Subpart T), Electrical Transmission
and Distribution Equipment Use (Subpart DD), and Manufacture of Electric Transmission and Distribution Equipment (Subpart SS). Over time, other 
industrial processes with required GHGRP reporting may include PFAS emissions data and the list of reportable gases may change over time.
Government Publication Date: Aug 5, 2024

On-Scene Coordinator Response Sites: rr-OSC RESPONSE-bb

This list of On-Scene Coordinator (OSC) Response Sites is provided by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). OSCs are the federal officials 
responsible for monitoring or directing responses to all oil spills and hazardous substance releases reported to the federal government. OSCs 
coordinate all federal efforts with, and provide support and information to local, state, and regional response communities. An OSC is an agent of either 
EPA or the U.S. Coast Guard (USCG), depending on where the incident occurs. EPA's OSCs have primary responsibility for spills and releases to inland
areas and waters. USCG OSCs have responsibility for coastal waters and the Great Lakes. In general, an OSC has the following key responsibilities 
during and after a response: Assessment, Monitoring, Response Assistance, and Evaluation.
Government Publication Date: Apr 4, 2024
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Facility Registry Service/Facility Index: rr-FINDS/FRS-bb

The Facility Registry Service (FRS) is a centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites, or places subject to environmental regulations or of 
environmental interest. FRS creates high-quality, accurate, and authoritative facility identification records through rigorous verification and management 
procedures that incorporate information from program national systems, state master facility records, and data collected from EPA's Central Data 
Exchange registrations and data management personnel. This list is made available by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Apr 26, 2024

Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program: rr-TRIS-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of toxic 
chemicals from U.S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment. There are
currently 770 individually listed chemicals and 33 chemical categories covered by the TRI Program. Facilities that manufacture, process or otherwise 
use these chemicals in amounts above established levels must submit annual reporting forms for each chemical. Note that the TRI chemical list does 
not include all toxic chemicals used in the U.S. One of TRI's primary purposes is to inform communities about toxic chemical releases to the 
environment. This database includes TRI Reporting Data for calendar years 1987 through 2021 and Preliminary Data for 2022.
Government Publication Date: Sep 20, 2023

PFOA/PFOS Contaminated Sites: rr-PFAS NPL-bb

This list of Superfund Sites with Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) detections is made available by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) in their PFAS Analytic Tools data, previously the list was obtained by EPA FOIA requests. EPA's Office of Land and Emergency Management and
EPA Regional Offices maintain what is known about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment. Limitations: Detections of PFAS at National Priorities 
List (NPL) sites do not mean that people are at risk from PFAS, are exposed to PFAS, or that the site is the source of the PFAS. The information in the 
Superfund NPL and Superfund Alternative Agreement (SAA) PFAS detection site list is years old and may not be accurate today. Site information such 
as site name, site ID, and location has been confirmed for accuracy; however, PFAS-related information such as media sampled, drinking water being 
above the health advisory, or mitigation efforts has not been verified. For Federal Facilities data, the other Federal agencies (OFA) are the lead agency 
for their data and provided them to EPA.
Government Publication Date: Jun 20, 2024

Federal Agency Locations with Known or Suspected PFAS Detections: rr-PFAS FED SITES-bb

List of Federal agency locations with known or suspected detections of Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS), made available by the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in their PFAS Analytic Tools data. EPA outlines that these data are gathered from several federal entities, such 
as the Federal Superfund program, Department of Defense (DOD), National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and 
Department of Energy. The dates this data was extracted for the PFAS Analytic Tools range from 2022 to 2024. Sites on this list do not necessarily 
reflect the source/s of PFAS contamination and detections do not indicate level of risk or human exposure at the site. Agricultural notifications in this 
data are limited to DOD sites only. At this time, the EPA is aware that this list is not comprehensive of all Federal agencies.
Government Publication Date: Apr 1, 2024

SSEHRI PFAS Contamination Sites: rr-PFAS SSEHRI-bb

This PFAS Contamination Site Tracker database is compiled by the PFAS Project Lab, part of the Social Science Environmental Health Research 
Institute (SSEHRI) at Northeastern University. According to the SSEHRI, the database records qualitative and quantitative data from each known site of 
PFAS contamination, including timeline of discovery, sources, levels, health impacts, community response, and government response. The goal of this 
database is to compile information and support public understanding of the rapidly unfolding issue of PFAS contamination. All data presented was 
extracted from government websites, news articles, or publicly available documents. Locations for the Known PFAS Contamination Sites are sourced 
from the PFAS Sites and Community Resources Map by the PFAS-REACH team, credited to PFAS Project Lab, Silent Spring Institute, and PFAS 
Exchange. Disclaimer: The source conveys the data undergoes regular updates as new information becomes available, some sites may be missing 
and/or contain information that is incorrect or outdated, as well as their information represents all contamination sites SSEHRI is aware of, not all 
possible contamination sites. This data is not intended to be used for legal purposes. Access the following source link for the most current information: 
https://pfasproject.com/pfas-sites-and-community-resources/
Government Publication Date: Jun 27, 2024

National Response Center PFAS Spills: rr-ERNS PFAS-bb

FINDS/FRS

TRIS

PFAS NPL

PFAS FED SITES

PFAS SSEHRI

ERNS PFAS

http://www.erisinfo.com


280 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072

This Per- and Poly-Fluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Spills dataset is made available via the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) PFAS 
Analytic Tools. The National Response Center (NRC), operated by the U.S. Coast Guard, is the designated federal point of contact for reporting all oil, 
chemical, and other discharges into the environment, for the United States and its territories. This dataset contains NRC spill information from 1990 to 
the present that is restricted to records associated with PFAS and PFAS-containing materials. Incidents are filtered to include only records with a 
"Material Involved" or "Incident Description" related to Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF). The keywords used to filter the data included "AFFF," "Fire 
Fighting Foam," "Aqueous Film Forming Foam," "Fire Suppressant Foam, "PFAS," "PERFL," "PFOA," "PFOS," and "Genx." Limitations: The data from 

the NRC website contains initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state response agency. Keyword searches may 

misidentify some incident reports that do not contain PFAS. This dataset should also not be considered to be exhaustive of all PFAS spills/release 
incidents.
Government Publication Date: Aug 5, 2024

PFAS NPDES Discharge Monitoring: rr-PFAS NPDES-bb

This list of National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permitted facilities with required monitoring for Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl (PFAS) 
Substances is made available via the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s PFAS Analytic Tools. Any point-source wastewater discharger to 
waters of the United States must have a NPDES permit, which defines a set of parameters for pollutants and monitoring to ensure that the discharge 
does not degrade water quality or impair human health. This list includes NPDES permitted facilities associated with permits that monitor for Per- and 
Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS), limited to the years 2007 - present. EPA further advises the following regarding these data: currently, fewer than half
of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees, and fewer states have established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. For 
states that may have required monitoring, some reporting and data transfer issues may exist on a state-by-state basis.
Government Publication Date: Jul 29, 2024

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) from Toxic Release Inventory: rr-PFAS TRI-bb

List of Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) facilities at which the reported chemical is a per- or polyfluoroalkyl (PFAS) substance included in the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances. Encompasses Toxics Release Inventory records 
included in the EPA PFAS Analytic Tools. The EPA's TRI database currently tracks information on disposal or releases of 770 individually listed toxic 
chemicals and 33 chemical categories from thousands of U.S. facilities and details about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, 
energy recovery, and treatment. This listing includes TRI Reporting Data for calendar years 1987 through 2021 and Preliminary Data for 2022.
Government Publication Date: Sep 20, 2023

PFAS Water Quality Portal Sampling Data: rr-PFAS WATER-bb

This Per- and Poly-Fluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Environmental Media Sampling Data is made available via the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency's (EPA) PFAS Analytic Tools. The Water Quality Portal (WQP), as a cooperative service sponsored by the United States Geological Survey, the 
EPA, and the National Water Quality Monitoring Council, is part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental media 
and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental organizations, and individuals submit 
project details and sampling results to this public repository. Limitations: EPA did not carry out the sampling or testing of a majority of the data in the 
WQP PFAS dataset. EPA can only speak to the accuracy and completeness of the data from projects like the National Aquatic Resource Surveys for 
which EPA is the data owner/organization. Data may exist within the file on Quality Assurance Project Plans (QAPPs) and the approving agency of the 
QAPP, if a QAPP is entered.
Government Publication Date: Jul 22, 2024

PFAS TSCA Manufacture and Import Facilities: rr-PFAS TSCA-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and
requires chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. This list is specific only to TSCA 
Manufacture and Import Facilities with reported per- and poly-fluoroalkyl (PFAS) substances. Data file is sourced from EPA's PFAS Analytic Tools TSCA
dataset which includes CDR/Inventory Update Reporting data from 1998 up to 2020. Disclaimer: This data file includes production and importation data 

for chemicals identified in EPA's CompTox Chemicals Dashboard list of PFAS without explicit structures and list of PFAS structures in DSSTox. Note 
that some regulations have specific chemical structure requirements that define PFAS differently than the lists in EPA's CompTox Chemicals 

Dashboard. Reporting information on manufactured or imported chemical substance amounts should not be compared between facilities, as some 
companies claim Chemical Data Reporting Rule data fields for PFAS information as Confidential Business Information.
Government Publication Date: Jan 5, 2023

PFAS Waste Transfers from RCRA e-Manifest	: rr-PFAS E-MANIFEST-bb

This Per- and Poly-Fluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Waste Transfers dataset is made available via the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) 
PFAS Analytic Tools. Every shipment of hazardous waste in the U.S. must be accompanied by a shipment manifest, which is a critical component of the
cradle-to-grave tracking of wastes mandated by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). According to the EPA, currently no Federal 
Waste Code exists for any PFAS compounds. To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS 

Transfers dataset by mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: • PFAS • PFOA • PFOS • PERFL • AFFF • 
GENX • GEN-X (plus the Vermont state-specific waste codes). Limitations: Amount or concentration of PFAS being transferred cannot be determined 

from the manifest information. Keyword searches may misidentify some manifest records that do not contain PFAS. This dataset should also not be 

considered to be exhaustive of all PFAS waste transfers.
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Government Publication Date: Jul 23, 2024

PFAS Industry Sectors: rr-PFAS IND-bb

This Per- and Poly-Fluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Industry Sectors dataset is made available via the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) 
PFAS Analytic Tools.  The EPA developed the dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS including: EPA's 
Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) records restricted to potential PFAS-handling industry sectors; ECHO records for Fire Training 
Sites identified where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises; and 14 CFR Part 139 Airports compiled from historic and current 
records from the FAA Airport Data and Information Portal. Since July 2006, all certificated Part 139 Airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite
that meet certain military specifications, which to date have been fluorinated (Aqueous Film Forming Foam). Limitations: Inclusion in this dataset does 
not indicate that PFAS are being manufactured, processed, used, or released by the facility. Listed facilities potentially handle PFAS based on their 
industrial profile, but are unconfirmed by the EPA. Keyword searches in ECHO for Fire Training sites may misidentify some facilities and should not be 
considered to be an exhaustive list of fire training facilities in the U.S.
Government Publication Date: Jul 1, 2024

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System: rr-HMIRS-bb

The Hazardous Materials Incident Reporting System (HMIRS) database contains unintentional hazardous materials release information reported to the 
U.S. Department of Transportation, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration.
Government Publication Date: May 29, 2024

National Clandestine Drug Labs: rr-NCDL-bb

The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department"), Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA), provides this data as a public service. It contains 
addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either 
clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy.
Government Publication Date: Nov 30, 2023

Toxic Substances Control Act: rr-TSCA-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) 
rule and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule. The CDR enables EPA to collect and publish information on the manufacturing, 
processing, and use of commercial chemical substances and mixtures (referred to hereafter as chemical substances) on the TSCA Chemical Substance
Inventory (TSCA Inventory). This includes current information on chemical substance production volumes, manufacturing sites, and how the chemical 
substances are used. This information helps the Agency determine whether people or the environment are potentially exposed to reported chemical 
substances. EPA publishes submitted CDR data that is not Confidential Business Information (CBI). EPA CDR collections occur approximately every 
four years and reporting requirements change per collection.
Government Publication Date: May 12, 2022

Hist TSCA: rr-HIST TSCA-bb

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.
The 2006 IUR data summary report includes information about chemicals manufactured or imported in quantities of 25,000 pounds or more at a single 
site during calendar year 2005. In addition to the basic manufacturing information collected in previous reporting cycles, the 2006 cycle is the first time 
EPA collected information to characterize exposure during manufacturing, processing and use of organic chemicals. The 2006 cycle also is the first time
manufacturers of inorganic chemicals were required to report basic manufacturing information.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2006

FTTS Administrative Case Listing: rr-FTTS ADMIN-bb

An administrative case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

FTTS Inspection Case Listing: rr-FTTS INSP-bb

An inspection case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

Potentially Responsible Parties List: rr-PRP-bb
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Early in the site cleanup process, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducts a search to find the Potentially Responsible Parties 
(PRPs). The EPA looks for evidence to determine liability by matching wastes found at the site with parties that may have contributed wastes to the site. 
This listing contains PRPs, Noticed Parties, at sites in the EPA's Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS).
Government Publication Date: Jul 24, 2024

State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing: rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-bb

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners (SCRD) was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. Coalition members are states with mandated programs and funding for drycleaner 
site remediation. Current members are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, 
Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin. Since 2017, the SCRD no longer maintains this data, refer to applicable state source data where available.
Government Publication Date: Nov 08, 2017

Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS): rr-ICIS-bb

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) database contains integrated enforcement and compliance information across most of U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) programs. The vision for ICIS is to replace EPA's independent databases that contain enforcement data with 
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions and a subset of the Permit 
Compliance System (PCS), which supports the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES). This information is maintained by the EPA 
Headquarters and at the Regional offices. A future release of ICIS will completely replace PCS and will integrate that information with Federal actions 
already in the system. ICIS also has the capability to track other activities that support compliance and enforcement programs, including incident 
tracking, compliance assistance, and compliance monitoring.
Government Publication Date: Apr 13, 2024

Drycleaner Facilities: rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-bb

A list of drycleaner facilities from Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) data as made available by the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), sourced from the ECHO Exporter file. The EPA tracks facilities that possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify businesses as drycleaner 
establishments.
Government Publication Date: May 5, 2024

Delisted Drycleaner Facilities: rr-DELISTED FED DRY-bb

List of sites removed from the list of Drycleaner Facilities (sites in the EPA's Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) with NAIC or SIC codes 
identifying the business as a drycleaner establishment).
Government Publication Date: May 5, 2024

Formerly Used Defense Sites: rr-FUDS-bb

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) are properties that were formerly owned by, leased to, or otherwise possessed by and under the jurisdiction of the
Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986, where the Department of Defense (DOD) is responsible for an environmental restoration. The FUDS Annual
Report to Congress (ARC) is published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). This data is compiled from the USACE's Geospatial FUDS data 
layers and Homeland Infrastructure Foundation-Level Data (HIFLD) FUDS dataset which applies to the Fiscal Year 2021 FUDS Inventory.
Government Publication Date: May 15, 2023

FUDS Munitions Response Sites: rr-FUDS MRS-bb

Boundaries of Munitions Response Sites (MRS), published with the Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) Annual Report to Congress (ARC) by the U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). An MRS is a discrete location within a Munitions response area (MRA) that is known to require a munitions 
response. An MRA means any area on a defense site that is known or suspected to contain unexploded ordnance (UXO), discarded military munitions 
(DMM), or munitions constituents (MC).  This data is compiled from the USACE's Geospatial MRS data layers and Homeland Infrastructure Foundation-
Level Data (HIFLD) MRS dataset.
Government Publication Date: May 15, 2023

Former Military Nike Missile Sites: rr-FORMER NIKE-bb

This information was taken from report DRXTH-AS-IA-83A016 (Historical Overview of the Nike Missile System, 12/1984) which was performed by 
Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc. for the U.S. Army Toxic and Hazardous Materials Agency Assessment Division.  The Nike system was 
deployed between 1954 and the mid-1970's. Among the substances used or stored on Nike sites were liquid missile fuel (JP-4); starter fluids (UDKH, 
aniline, and furfuryl alcohol); oxidizer (IRFNA); hydrocarbons (motor oil, hydraulic fluid, diesel fuel, gasoline, heating oil); solvents (carbon tetrachloride, 
trichloroethylene, trichloroethane, stoddard solvent); and battery electrolyte. The quantities of material a disposed of and procedures for disposal are not
documented in published reports. Virtually all information concerning the potential for contamination at Nike sites is confined to personnel who were 
assigned to Nike sites.  During deactivation most hardware was shipped to depot-level supply points. There were reportedly instances where excess 
materials were disposed of on or near the site itself at closure. There was reportedly no routine site decontamination.
Government Publication Date: Dec 2, 1984
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PHMSA Pipeline Safety Flagged Incidents: rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-bb

This list of flagged pipeline incidents is made available by the U.S. Department of Transportation (US DOT) Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety 
Administration (PHMSA). PHMSA regulations require incident and accident reports for five different pipeline system types. Accidents reported on 
hazardous liquid gravity lines (§195.13) and reporting-regulated-only hazardous liquid gathering lines (§195.15) and incidents reported on Type R gas 
gathering (§192.8(c)) are not included in the flagged incident file data.
Government Publication Date: May 6, 2024

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS): rr-MLTS-bb

A list of sites that store radioactive material subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. This list is maintained by the 
NRC. As of September 2016, the NRC no longer releases location information for sites. Site locations were last received in July 2016.
Government Publication Date: May 11, 2021

Historic Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) sites: rr-HIST MLTS-bb

A historic list of sites that have inactive licenses and/or removed from the Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS). In some cases, a site is removed 
from the MLTS when the state becomes an "Agreement State". An Agreement State is a State that has signed an agreement with the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) authorizing the State to regulate certain uses of radioactive materials within the State.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2010

Mines Master Index File: rr-MINES-bb

The Master Index File (MIF) is provided by the United States Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA). This file, which was 
originally created in the 1970's, contained many Mine-IDs that were invalid. MSHA removes invalid IDs from the MIF upon discovery. MSHA applicable 
data includes the following: all Coal and Metal/Non-Metal mines under MSHA's jurisdiction since 1/1/1970; mine addresses for all mines in the database 
except for Abandoned mines prior to 1998 from MSHA's legacy system (addresses may or may not correspond with the physical location of the mine 
itself); violations that have been assessed penalties as a result of MSHA inspections beginning on 1/1/2000; and violations issued as a result of MSHA 
inspections conducted beginning on 1/1/2000.
Government Publication Date: Feb 5, 2024

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Sites: rr-SMCRA-bb

This inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily legacy coal mining operations) is maintained by the U.S. Department of the Interior's
Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement (OSMRE), as it provides information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and 
Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). This inventory contains information on the type and extent of Abandoned Mine Land (AML) Problems, as well as 
information on the cost associated with the reclamation of those problems. The data is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE program 
officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing problems are reclaimed. Disclaimer: Per the OSMRE, 
States and tribes who enter their data into e-AMLIS (AML Inventory System) may truncate their latitude and longitude so the precise location of usually 
dangerous AMLs is not revealed in an effort to protect the public from searching for these AMLs, most of which are on private property. If more precise 
location information is needed, please contact the applicable state/tribe of interest.
Government Publication Date: May 20, 2024

Mineral Resource Data System: rr-MRDS-bb

The Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) is a collection of reports describing metallic and nonmetallic mineral resources throughout the world. 
Included are deposit name, location, commodity, deposit description, geologic characteristics, production, reserves, resources, and references. This 
database contains the records previously provided in the Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) of USGS and the Mineral Availability System/Mineral 
Industry Locator System (MAS/MILS) originated in the U.S. Bureau of Mines, which is now part of USGS.  The USGS has ceased systematic updates of
the MRDS database with their focus more recently on deposits of critical minerals while providing a well-documented baseline of historical mine 
locations from USGS topographic maps.
Government Publication Date: Mar 15, 2016

DOE Legacy Management Sites: rr-LM SITES-bb

The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) Office of Legacy Management (LM) currently manages radioactive and chemical waste, environmental 
contamination, and hazardous material at over 100 sites across the U.S.  The LM manages sites with diverse regulatory drivers (statutes or programs 
that direct cleanup and management requirements at DOE sites) or as part of internal DOE or congressionally-recognized programs, such as but not 
limited to: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP), Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act (UMTRCA Title I, Tile II), 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA),  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 
Decontamination and Decommissioning (D&D),  Nuclear Waste Policy Act (NWPA).   This site listing includes data exported from the DOE Office of LM'
s Geospatial Environmental Mapping System (GEMS). GEMS Data disclaimer:  The DOE Office of LM makes no representation or warranty, expressed 
or implied, regarding the use, accuracy, availability, or completeness of the data presented herein.
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2023
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Alternative Fueling Stations: rr-ALT FUELS-bb

This list of alternative fueling stations is sourced from the Alternative Fuels Data Center (AFDC). The U.S. Department of Energy's Office of Energy 
Efficiency & Renewable Energy launched the AFDC in 1991 as a repository for alternative fuel vehicle performance data, which provides a wealth of 
information and data on alternative and renewable fuels, advanced vehicles, fuel-saving strategies, and emerging transportation technologies. The data 
includes Biodiesel (B20 and above), Compressed Natural Gas (CNG), Electric, Ethanol (E85), Hydrogen, Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG), Propane (LPG), 
and Renewable Diesel (R20 and above) fuel type locations.
Government Publication Date: Aug 29, 2024

Superfunds Consent Decrees: rr-CONSENT DECREES-bb

This list of Superfund consent decrees is provided by the Department of Justice, Environment & Natural Resources Division (ENRD) through a Freedom
of Information Act (FOIA) applicable file. This listing includes Cases filed since 2010 limited to the following: Consent Decrees for CERCLA or Superfund
Sites filed and/or as proposed within the ENRD's Case Management System (CMS); and applicable ENRD's Environmental Defense Section (EDS) 
CERCLA Cases with "Consent" in History Note. CMS may not reflect the latest developments in a case, nor can the agency guarantee the accuracy of 
the data. ENRD Disclaimer: Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national security records from the requirements of the 
FOIA; response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA; however, this should not be taken as an indication that 
excluded records do, or do not, exist.
Government Publication Date: Jun 26, 2024

Air Facility System: rr-AFS-bb

This EPA retired Air Facility System (AFS) dataset contains emissions, compliance, and enforcement data on stationary sources of air pollution. 
Regulated sources cover a wide spectrum; from large industrial facilities to relatively small operations such as dry cleaners. AFS does not contain data 
on facilities that are solely asbestos demolition and/or renovation contractors, or landfills.  ECHO Clean Air Act data from AFS are frozen and reflect 
data as of October 17, 2014; the EPA retired this system for Clean Air Act stationary sources and transitioned to ICIS-Air.
Government Publication Date: Oct 17, 2014

Registered Pesticide Establishments: rr-SSTS-bb

This national list of active EPA-registered foreign and domestic pesticide and/or device-producing establishments is based on data from the Section 
Seven Tracking System (SSTS). The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) Section 7 requires that each producing establishment
must place its EPA establishment number on the label or immediate container of each pesticide, active ingredient or device produced. An EPA 
establishment number on a pesticide product label identifies the EPA registered location where the product was produced. The list of establishments is 
made available by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Feb 29, 2024

Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Transformers: rr-PCBT-bb

Locations of Transformers Containing Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) registered with the United States Environmental Protection Agency. PCB 
transformer owners must register their transformer(s) with EPA. Although not required, PCB transformer owners who have removed and properly 
disposed of a registered PCB transformer may notify EPA to have their PCB transformer de-registered. Data made available by EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 15, 2019

Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Notifiers: rr-PCB-bb

Facilities included in the national list of facilities that have notified the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) of Polychlorinated Biphenyl 
(PCB) activities. Any company or person storing, transporting or disposing of PCBs or conducting PCB research and development must notify the EPA 
and receive an identification number.
Government Publication Date: May 23, 2024

State 

Underground Injection Control Wells: rr-UIC-bb

A well permit is required from the Division of Mineral Resources for any brine disposal well deeper than 500 feet. This includes any operation to drill, 
deepen, plug back or convert a well. Regardless of well depth, the NYSDEC Division of Water must be contacted for a determination of whether a 
SPDES permit is necessary to operate any brine disposal well.
Government Publication Date: Aug 6, 2018

New York City Cooling Tower Registrations: rr-COOLING TOWERS NYC-bb

This dataset contains cooling tower systems currently registered in the New York City Cooling Tower Registration Portal and Legionella water test dates 
as reported by a building's qualified person. Data is provided by the New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene. Decommissioned cooling 
tower systems are excluded from the dataset.
Government Publication Date: Sep 13, 2024
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Manufactured Gas Plants: rr-MGP-bb

A list of former Manufactured Gas Plants (MGP) made available by the New York Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC). From the late 
1800's to the mid 1900's, hundreds of manufactured gas plants across New York State supplied homes and industry with fuel. Former MGP structures 
such as gas holders, tar separators, wells, and tanks were often susceptible to spills and leaks. As a result, these structures were a significant source of 
contamination from the release of tar and other toxic by-products.
Government Publication Date: Aug 20, 2024

Spill Incidents Database: rr-NY SPILLS-bb

Spill Incidents Database has records dating back to 1978. This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents.  The DEC Spill 
Response program receives and compiles reports of hazardous material spills occurring anywhere in New York State. These reports are submitted 
through the Spill Hotline and other mechanisms, and entered by DEC spill response staff into the state's official data base of Spill Incidents Reports. 
This list is made available by New York State Department of Environmental Conservation's Spill Response Program.
Government Publication Date: Jun 26, 2024

PFAS Remedial Sites: rr-PFAS CONTAM-bb

List of sites being addressed under one of the New York Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) Division of Environmental Remediation 
(DER)'s remedial programs, where the waste or contaminant of concern is a Per- or polyfluorinated alkyl substance (PFAS) included in the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances.
Government Publication Date: Feb 5, 2024

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS): rr-PFAS-bb

A list of sites surveyed by the New York Department of Environmental Conservation to determine locations that manufacture, use, store, or release into 
the environment materials containing Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS). Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) are a group of 
chemicals used to make fluoropolymer coatings and products that resist heat, oil, stains, grease, and water. Some PFAS are difficult to break down and 
persist in the environment that may cause harm to the public. This list is made available by the Department of Environmental Conservation of New York 
State.
Government Publication Date: Jan 16, 2019

Landfill Investigations PFAS Sampling Results: rr-PFAS LANDFILL-bb

A list of inactive landfill sites that have been investigated for Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) in the state of New York made available by the
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.
Government Publication Date: May 16, 2024

Registed Dry Cleaner Facilities: rr-DRYCLEANERS-bb

The Division of Air Resources of the Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) tracks all registered dry cleaner facilities. Drycleaning drop off 
locations (i.e., drop off locations not performing drycleaning on-site) do not require registration and are not included in DEC listings of registered 
drycleaners.
Government Publication Date: Jun 17, 2024

Delisted Dry Cleaner Facilities: rr-DELISTED DRYCLEANERS-bb

Sites removed from the list of dry cleaner facilities registered with the Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC)'s Division of Air Resources.
Government Publication Date: Jun 17, 2024

Hazardous Waste Manifest - Facilities: rr-NY MANIFEST-bb

List of facilities located in New York that are included in the Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Downloads Location Address data file made available by 
the New York Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC), with which no manifests are associated. The Hazardous Waste Manifest Data made 
available by the NY DEC is compiled from hazardous waste manifest shipments to, from, or within New York State. The Bureau of Program 
Management, in the Division of Environmental Remediation, is responsible for maintaining hazardous waste manifest records.
Government Publication Date: Jun 24, 2024

Receivers from Hazardous Waste Manifests: rr-REC MANIFEST-bb

List of receiver facilities located in New York that are included in the Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Downloads Location Address data file made 
available by the New York Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC), which are identified as a receiver in associated manifests. The Hazardous
Waste Manifest Data made available by the NY DEC is compiled from hazardous waste manifest shipments to, from, or within New York State. The 
Bureau of Program Management, in the Division of Environmental Remediation, is responsible for maintaining hazardous waste manifest records. 
Hazardous Waste Code Descriptions are from NY Part 371.4 (6 CRR-NY 371.4) Identification and Listings of Hazardous Waste, unless otherwise noted.
Government Publication Date: Jun 24, 2024
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Generators from Hazardous Waste Manifests: rr-GEN MANIFEST-bb

List of generator facilities located in New York that are included in the Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Downloads Location Address data file made 
available by the New York Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC), which are identified as a generator in associated manifests. The 
Hazardous Waste Manifest Data made available by the NY DEC is compiled from hazardous waste manifest shipments to, from, or within New York 
State. The Bureau of Program Management, in the Division of Environmental Remediation, is responsible for maintaining hazardous waste manifest 
records. Hazardous Waste Code Descriptions are from NY Part 371.4 (6 CRR-NY 371.4) Identification and Listings of Hazardous Waste, unless 
otherwise noted.
Government Publication Date: Jun 24, 2024

New York City E-Designated Sites: rr-E DESIGNATION-bb

A list of sites with an (E) Designation, described as a New York City (NYC) zoning map designation that indicates the presence of an environmental 
requirement pertaining to potential hazardous materials contamination, window/wall noise attenuation, or air quality impacts on a particular tax lot. The 
NYC Office of Environmental Remediation administers the E-Designation Environmental Review Program to avoid significant adverse impacts to human
health or the environment through exposure to these hazards. The data is provided by the NYC Department of City Planning (DCP).
Government Publication Date: May 3, 2024

Registered Cooling Towers: rr-COOLING TOWERS-bb

This dataset contains location, legionella sampling results and operational status information for currently operating cooling towers, as well as 
information on towers that previously operated, in New York State and New York City. The data is self-reported by the cooling tower operator according 

to Public Health Law, Section 225(5)(a) Subpart 4-1 – Cooling Towers. Data provided by New York State Department of Health.

Government Publication Date: Aug 27, 2024

Tier 2 Report: rr-TIER 2-bb

A list of Tier 2 facilities in the state of New York. This is a list of facilities which have reported hazardous substances provided by Homeland Security and
Emergency Services.
Government Publication Date: Sep 28, 2022

NY DEC Projects of Interest: rr-PROJECTS-bb

A list of permits for notable projects  - permit applications that have received a lot of public attention - made available by the New York Department of 
Environmental Conservation (DEC).
Government Publication Date: Jan 3, 2022

Air Permitted Facilities: rr-AIR PERMITS-bb

This list of issued state facility air permits is maintained by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYDEC). The listing 
includes Air State Facility Permits (ASF) and Air Title V Facility Permits (ATV). ASF permits may be required by medium-sized commercial or industrial 
facilities or larger facilities that have agreed to limit emissions. ATV permits may be required at the largest facilities statewide, or at facilities located in 
those areas where state implementation plans are in place to improve air quality. Please note: An Issued permit is valid for a stated period of time. 
Modifications may be made to an issued permit for the remainder of the active permit.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2024

Liens Listing: rr-LIEN-bb

New York Environmental Protection and Spill Compensation Fund (Oil Spill Fund) places liens on properties that are sites of oil spills when the owners 
are responsible parties and fail to pay for cleanup. The Office of the State Comptroller provides this listing of liens information from the Oil Spill Fund.
Government Publication Date: Mar 13, 2024

Tribal 

No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

County 

No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.

GEN MANIFEST

E DESIGNATION

COOLING TOWERS

TIER 2

PROJECTS

AIR PERMITS

LIEN
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h-Definitions

Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.

Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.

Direction: The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.

Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.

Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:

'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation': the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'

Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.

Definitions

http://www.erisinfo.com


















































































Project Property:

Project No:

Requested By:

Order No:

Date Completed:

Abbott (CR 4) Rehabilitation Project

Abbot Road

Lackawanna NY 

P. O. 2211 / Project #20230880

Watts Architecture & Engineering

24092400072

September 24, 2024



Listed below, please find the results of our search for historic fire insurance maps from our in-house collection, performed in
conjuction with your ERIS report.

Individual Fire Insurance Maps for the subject property and/or adjacent sites are included with the ERIS environmental database 
report to be used for research purposes only and cannot be resold for any other commercial uses other than for use in a Phase I
environmental assessment.

Date City State Volume Sheet Number(s)

1986 Buffalo New York 10 1069, 1070

1986 Lackawanna New York 36, 37

1950 Buffalo New York 10 1069, 1070

1950 Lackawanna New York 36

1940 Buffalo New York 10 1069, 1070

1927 Lackawanna New York 2

1917 Buffalo New York 7 769, 770



 

0 790 1,580 2,370 3,160395
Feet

Order Number 24092400072

1986
Address: Abbot Road Lackawanna NY 

Map sheet(s): 
Volume 10: 1069,1070;
Volume NA: 36,37;

´

Fire Insurance Map

36-A37-A

37-B

14
36-B

1069 1070

ERIS
Polygon



 

0 790 1,580 2,370 3,160395
Feet

Order Number 24092400072

1950
Address: Abbot Road Lackawanna NY 

Map sheet(s): 
Volume 10: 1069,1070;
Volume NA: 36;

´

Fire Insurance Map

36-A14
36-B

1069 1070

ERIS
Polygon



 

0 790 1,580 2,370 3,160395
Feet

Order Number 24092400072

1940
Address: Abbot Road Lackawanna NY 

Map sheet(s): 
Volume 10: 1069,1070;

´

Fire Insurance Map

1069 1070

ERIS
Polygon



 

0 790 1,580 2,370 3,160395
Feet

Order Number 24092400072

1927
Address: Abbot Road Lackawanna NY 

Map sheet(s): 
Volume NA: 2;

´

Fire Insurance Map

14 02-A02-C

ERIS
Polygon



 

0 790 1,580 2,370 3,160395
Feet

Order Number 24092400072

1917
Address: Abbot Road Lackawanna NY 

Map sheet(s): 
Volume 7: 769,770;

´

Fire Insurance Map

769 770

ERIS
Polygon



1 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072p

Property Information

Order Number: 24092400072p

Date Completed: September 24, 2024

Project Number: P. O. 2211 / Project #20230880

Project Property: Abbott (CR 4) Rehabilitation Project
Abbot Road  Lackawanna NY 

Coordinates:
Latitude: 42.82520351
Longitude: -78.80344372
UTM Northing: 4743744.3655 Meters
UTM Easting: 679547.767668 Meters
UTM Zone: UTM Zone 17T
Elevation: 618.78 ft
Slope Direction: ENE

Topographic Information........................................................................................................................................2
Hydrologic Information.........................................................................................................................................12
Geologic Information............................................................................................................................................23
Soil Information....................................................................................................................................................27
Wells and Additional Sources..............................................................................................................................47

Summary..........................................................................................................................................................52
Detail Report....................................................................................................................................................53

Radon Information...............................................................................................................................................62
Appendix..............................................................................................................................................................63
Liability Notice......................................................................................................................................................65

The ERIS Physical Setting Report - PSR provides comprehensive information about the physical setting around a site and includes a 

complete overview of topography and surface topology, in addition to hydrologic, geologic and soil characteristics.  The location and 

detailed attributes of oil and gas wells, water wells, public water systems and radon are also included for review. 

 

The compilation of both physical characteristics of a site and additional attribute data is useful in assessing the impact of migration of 

contaminants and subsequent impact on soils and groundwater.

Disclaimer

This Report does not provide a full environmental evaluation for the site or adjacent properties. Please see the terms and disclaimer at 

the end of the Report for greater detail.

http://www.erisinfo.com
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The previous topographic map(s) are created by seamlessly merging and cutting current USGS topographic data. Below are shaded 
relief map(s), derived from USGS elevation data to show surrounding topography in further detail.

Topographic information at project property:

Elevation: 618.78 ft
Slope Direction: ENE

http://www.erisinfo.com
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The Wetland Type map shows wetland existence overlaid on an aerial imagery. The Flood Hazard Zones map shows FEMA flood 
hazard zones overlaid on an aerial imagery. Relevant FIRM panels and detailed zone information is provided below.
For detailed Zone descriptions please click the link: https://floodadvocate.com/fema-zone-definitions

Available FIRM Panels in area: 36029C0333H(effective:2019-06-07) 

Flood Zone AE-01

Zone: AE

Zone subtype: 

Flood Zone AE-11

Zone: AE

Zone subtype: FLOODWAY

Flood Zone X-01

Zone: X

Zone subtype: 0.2 PCT ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD HAZARD

Flood Zone X-12

Zone: X

Zone subtype: AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD

http://www.erisinfo.com
https://floodadvocate.com/fema-zone-definitions
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FEMA Flood Zone Definitions
 

Special Flood Hazard Areas – High Risk

Special Flood Hazard Areas represent the area subject to inundation by 1-percent-annual chance flood. Structures located within the SFHA have a 26-
percent chance of flooding during the life of a standard 30-year mortgage. Federal floodplain management regulations and mandatory flood insurance 
purchase requirements apply in these zones.

ZONE DESCRIPTION

A
 Areas subject to inundation by the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event. Because detailed hydraulic analyses have not been
performed, no Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) or flood depths are shown.

AE, A1-A30
 Areas subject to inundation by the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event determined by detailed methods. BFEs are shown 
within these zones. (Zone AE is used on new and revised maps in place of  Zones A1–A30.)

AH
 Areas subject to inundation by 1-percent-annual-chance shallow flooding (usually areas of ponding) where average depths 
are 1–3 feet. BFEs derived from detailed hydraulic analyses are shown in this  zone.

AO
 Areas subject to inundation by 1-percent-annual-chance shallow flooding (usually sheet flow on sloping terrain) where 
average depths are 1–3 feet. Average flood depths derived from detailed hydraulic analyses are shown within this zone.

AR  Areas that result from the decertification of a previously accredited flood protection system that is determined to be in the 
process of being restored to provide base flood protection.

A99

 Areas subject to inundation by the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event, but which will ultimately be protected upon 
completion of an under-construction Federal flood protection system. These are areas of special flood hazard where enough 
progress has been made on the construction of a protection system,  such as dikes, dams, and levees, to consider it 
complete for insurance rating purposes. Zone A99 may be used only when the flood protection system has reached specified 
statutory progress toward  completion. No BFEs or flood depths are shown.

 

Coastal High Hazard Areas – High Risk

Coastal High Hazard Areas (CHHA) represent the area subject to inundation by 1-percent-annual chance flood, extending from offshore to the inland 
limit of a primary front al dune along an open coast and any other area subject to high velocity wave action from storms or seismic sources. Structures 
located within the CHHA have a 26-percent chance of flooding during the life of a standard 30-year mortgage. Federal floodplain management 
regulations and mandatory purchase requirements apply in these zones.

ZONE DESCRIPTION

V Areas along coasts subject to inundation by the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event with additional hazards associated with 
storm-induced waves. Because detailed coastal analyses have not been performed, no BFEs or flood depths are shown.

VE, V1-V30
Areas along coasts subject to inundation by the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event with additional hazards due to storm-
induced velocity wave action. BFEs derived from detailed hydraulic coastal analyses are shown within these zones. (Zone VE
is used on new and revised maps in place of Zones V1–V30.)

 



Hydrologic Information

Moderate and Minimal Risk Areas

Areas of moderate or minimal hazard are studied based upon the principal source of flood in the area. However, buildings in these zones could be 
flooded by severe, concentrated rainfall coupled with inadequate local drainage systems. Local stormwater drainage systems are not normally 
considered in a community's flood insurance study. The failure of a local drainage system can create areas of high flood risk within these zones. Flood 
insurance is available in participating communities, but is not required by regulation in these zones. Nearly 25-percent of all flood claims filed are for 
structures located within these zones.

ZONE DESCRIPTION

B, X (shaded)

Moderate risk areas within the 0.2-percent-annual-chance floodplain, areas of 1-percent-annual-chance flooding where 
average depths are less than 1 foot, areas of 1-percent-annual-chance flooding where the contributing drainage area is less 
than 1 square mile, and areas protected from the 1-percent-annual-chance flood by a levee. No BFEs or base flood depths 
are shown within these zones. (Zone X (shaded) is used on new and revised maps in place of Zone B.)

C, X (unshaded)
Minimal risk areas outside the 1-percent and .2-percent-annual-chance floodplains. No BFEs or base flood depths are shown 
within these zones. (Zone X (unshaded) is used on new and revised maps in place of Zone C.)

 

Undetermined Risk Areas

ZONE DESCRIPTION

D Unstudied areas where flood hazards are undetermined, but flooding is possible. No mandatory flood insurance purchase 
requirements apply, but coverage is available in participating communities.
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The previous page shows USGS geology information. Detailed information about each unit is provided below.

Geologic Unit Dhld

Unit Name: Ludlowville Formation

Unit Age: Middle Devonian

Primary Rock Type: Shale

Secondary Rock Type: Limestone

Unit Description: Deep Run Shale, Tichenor Limestone, Wanakah and Ledyard Shales, 
Centerfield Limestone Members.

Geologic Unit Dhsk

Unit Name: Skaneateles Formation

Unit Age: Middle Devonian

Primary Rock Type: Shale

Secondary Rock Type: 

Unit Description: Levanna Shale, Stafford Limestone Members.

http://www.erisinfo.com
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The previous page shows a soil map using SSURGO data from USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service. Detailed information 
about each unit is provided below.

Map Unit Ca (0.14%)

Map Unit Name: Canadice silt loam

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 15cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: D - Soils in this group have high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water 
movement through the soil is restricted or very restricted.

Major components are printed below

   Canadice(75%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 20cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H2(20cm to 135cm) Silty clay 
      horizon H3(135cm to 165cm) Silty clay 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Ca - Canadice silt loam

Component: Canadice (75%)
The Canadice component makes up 75 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on depressions. The 
parent material consists of clayey glaciolacustrine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural 
drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is very low.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or
restricted depth) is high.  Shrink-swell potential is moderate. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water 
saturation is at 6 inches during January, February, March, April, May, June, December. Organic matter content in the surface horizon 
is about 7 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 4w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.

Component: Lakemont (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Lakemont soil is a minor component.

Component: Canandaigua (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Canandaigua soil is a minor component.

Component: Lamson (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Lamson soil is a minor component.

Component: Wayland (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Wayland soil is a minor component.

Component: Rhinebeck (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Rhinebeck soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Cc (1.43%)

Map Unit Name: Canandaigua silt loam

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 15cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Canandaigua(75%)

http://www.erisinfo.com
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      horizon H1(0cm to 23cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H2(23cm to 94cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H3(94cm to 152cm) Silt loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Cc - Canandaigua silt loam

Component: Canandaigua (75%)
The Canandaigua component makes up 75 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on depressions. 
The parent material consists of silty and clayey glaciolacustrine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. 
The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high.  Available water to a 
depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is very high.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is frequently ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 6 inches during January, February, March, April, May, November, December. Organic matter 
content in the surface horizon is about 10 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil meets hydric criteria. The
calcium carbonate equivalent within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 1 percent.

Component: Lamson (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Lamson soil is a minor component.

Component: Canadice (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Canadice soil is a minor component.

Component: Lyons (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Lyons soil is a minor component.

Component: Niagara (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Niagara soil is a minor component.

Component: Lakemont (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Lakemont soil is a minor component.

Map Unit CfB (0.21%)

Map Unit Name: Cayuga silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 69cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Moderately well drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: D - Soils in this group have high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water 
movement through the soil is restricted or very restricted.

Major components are printed below

   Cayuga(75%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 25cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H2(25cm to 66cm) Silty clay 
      horizon H3(66cm to 152cm) Gravelly loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: CfB - Cayuga silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

Component: Cayuga (75%)
The Cayuga component makes up 75 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 3 to 8 percent. This component is on till plains, proglacial 
lake plains. The parent material consists of clayey glaciolacustrine deposits over loamy till derived from limestone, dolomite, 
sandstone, or shale. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  
Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately low.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is 
moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 27 inches 
during April, May. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 4 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2e.  
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This soil does not meet hydric criteria. The calcium carbonate equivalent within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 1 percent.

Component: Niagara (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Niagara soil is a minor component.

Component: Churchville (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Churchville soil is a minor component.

Component: Collamer (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Collamer soil is a minor component.

Component: Schoharie (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Schoharie soil is a minor component.

Component: Rhinebeck (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Rhinebeck soil is a minor component.

Map Unit CoA (2.7%)

Map Unit Name: Churchville silt loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 31cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Somewhat poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Churchville(75%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 28cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H2(28cm to 66cm) Silty clay 
      horizon H3(66cm to 152cm) Gravelly loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: CoA - Churchville silt loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes

Component: Churchville (75%)
The Churchville component makes up 75 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on till plains, 
proglacial lake plains. The parent material consists of clayey glaciolacustrine deposits over loamy till. Depth to a root restrictive layer is
greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is somewhat poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is 
moderately low.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not
flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 12 inches during January, February, March, April, May, December. 
Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 4 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil does not 
meet hydric criteria. The calcium carbonate equivalent within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 15 percent.

Component: Odessa (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Odessa soil is a minor component.

Component: Remsen (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Remsen soil is a minor component.

Component: Ovid (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Ovid soil is a minor component.

Component: Darien (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Darien soil is a minor component.

Component: Lakemont (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Lakemont soil is a minor component.
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Map Unit CsB (4.77%)

Map Unit Name: Collamer silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 54cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Moderately well drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Collamer(75%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 25cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H2(25cm to 38cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H3(38cm to 81cm) Silty clay loam 
      horizon H4(81cm to 152cm) Stratified silt loam to very fine sand to silty clay loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: CsB - Collamer silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

Component: Collamer (75%)
The Collamer component makes up 75 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 3 to 8 percent. This component is on proglacial lake plains.
The parent material consists of silty and clayey glaciolacustrine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. 
The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately low.  Available 
water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is high.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 21 inches during March, April, May. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 4 
percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2e.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.

Component: Scio (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Scio soil is a minor component.

Component: Schoharie (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Schoharie soil is a minor component.

Component: Hudson (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Hudson soil is a minor component.

Component: Canandaigua (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Canandaigua soil is a minor component.

Component: Niagara (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Niagara soil is a minor component.

Map Unit GbB (1.71%)

Map Unit Name: Galen fine sandy loam, till substratum, 3 to 8 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 54cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Moderately well drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: A/D - These soils have low runoff potential when drained and high runoff 
potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Galen(75%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 18cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon H2(18cm to 102cm) Loamy fine sand 
      horizon H3(102cm to 152cm) Gravelly loam 
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Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: GbB - Galen fine sandy loam, till substratum, 3 to 8 percent slopes

Component: Galen (75%)
The Galen, till substratum component makes up 75 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 3 to 8 percent. This component is on 
proglacial deltas on lake plains. The parent material consists of deltaic deposits with a high content of fine and very fine sand. Depth 
to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water movement in the 
most restrictive layer is moderately low.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell 
potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 21 inches during March, April, May. 
Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 3 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2w.  This soil does not 
meet hydric criteria.

Component: Lima (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Lima soil is a minor component.

Component: Arkport (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Arkport soil is a minor component.

Component: Minoa (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Minoa soil is a minor component.

Component: Honeoye (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Honeoye soil is a minor component.

Component: Williamson (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Williamson soil is a minor component.

Map Unit HoB (0.36%)

Map Unit Name: Honeoye loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: null

Drainage Class - Dominant: Well drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly 
wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Major components are printed below

   Honeoye(85%)

      horizon Ap(0cm to 20cm) Loam 
      horizon E(20cm to 25cm) Silt loam 
      horizon Bt/E(25cm to 36cm) Loam 
      horizon Bt1(36cm to 58cm) Loam 
      horizon Bt2(58cm to 74cm) Gravelly loam 
      horizon C(74cm to 200cm) Gravelly loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: HoB - Honeoye loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

Component: Honeoye (85%)
The Honeoye component makes up 85 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 3 to 8 percent. This component is on till plains, ridges. The
parent material consists of calcareous loamy lodgment till derived from limestone, sandstone, and shale. Depth to a root restrictive 
layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is low.  
Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not 
ponded. There is no zone of water saturation within a depth of 72 inches. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 3 
percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2e.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria. The calcium carbonate equivalent 
within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 20 percent.
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Component: Lima (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Lima soil is a minor component.

Component: Lansing (4%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Lansing soil is a minor component.

Component: Kendaia (4%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Kendaia soil is a minor component.

Component: Wassaic (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Wassaic soil is a minor component.

Map Unit LmB (0.11%)

Map Unit Name: Lima loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 54cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Moderately well drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: B/D - These soils have moderately low runoff potential when drained and high 
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Lima(85%)

      horizon Ap(0cm to 23cm) Loam 
      horizon Bt/E(23cm to 30cm) Loam 
      horizon Bt1(30cm to 41cm) Loam 
      horizon Bt2(41cm to 64cm) Gravelly loam 
      horizon C(64cm to 200cm) Gravelly loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: LmB - Lima loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

Component: Lima (85%)
The Lima component makes up 85 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 3 to 8 percent. This component is on ridges, till plains. The 
parent material consists of calcareous loamy lodgment till derived from limestone, sandstone, and shale. Depth to a root restrictive 
layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is
low.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It 
is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 21 inches during March, April, May. Organic matter content in the surface 
horizon is about 3 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2e.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria. The calcium 
carbonate equivalent within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 20 percent.

Component: Honeoye (6%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Honeoye soil is a minor component.

Component: Appleton (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Appleton soil is a minor component.

Component: Kendaia (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Kendaia soil is a minor component.

Component: Cazenovia (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Cazenovia soil is a minor component.

Component: Lyons (1%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Lyons soil is a minor component.

Map Unit NfA (19.76%)
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Map Unit Name: Niagara silt loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 31cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Somewhat poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Niagara(75%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 28cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H2(28cm to 69cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H3(69cm to 183cm) Silt loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: NfA - Niagara silt loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes

Component: Niagara (75%)
The Niagara component makes up 75 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on proglacial lake plains. 
The parent material consists of silty and clayey glaciolacustrine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. 
The natural drainage class is somewhat poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high.  Available 
water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is high.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 12 inches during January, February, March, April, May, December. Organic matter content in 
the surface horizon is about 4 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria. The 
calcium carbonate equivalent within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 1 percent.

Component: Cosad (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Cosad soil is a minor component.

Component: Swormville (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Swormville soil is a minor component.

Component: Collamer (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Collamer soil is a minor component.

Component: Canandaigua (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Canandaigua soil is a minor component.

Component: Raynham (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Raynham soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Nh (3.2%)

Map Unit Name: Niagara silt loam, till substratum

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 31cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Somewhat poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Niagara(75%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 31cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H2(31cm to 66cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H3(66cm to 102cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H4(102cm to 152cm) Channery silty clay loam 

Component Description:
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Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Nh - Niagara silt loam, till substratum

Component: Niagara (75%)
The Niagara, till substratum component makes up 75 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on 
proglacial lake plains. The parent material consists of silty and clayey glaciolacustrine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is 
greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is somewhat poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is 
moderately low.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is high.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not 
flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 12 inches during January, February, March, April, May, December. 
Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 4 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil does not 
meet hydric criteria. The calcium carbonate equivalent within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 1 percent.

Component: Canandaigua (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Canandaigua soil is a minor component.

Component: Raynham (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Raynham soil is a minor component.

Component: Collamer (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Collamer soil is a minor component.

Component: Unnamed soils (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Unnamed soils soil is a minor component.

Component: Odessa (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Odessa soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Pt (1.35%)

Map Unit Name: Pits, borrow

No more attributes available for this map unit

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Pt - Pits, borrow

Component: Pits (75%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Pits is a miscellaneous area.

Component: Mardin (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Mardin soil is a minor component.

Component: Canandaigua (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Canandaigua soil is a minor component.

Component: Palmyra (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Palmyra soil is a minor component.

Component: Udorthents (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Udorthents soil is a minor component.

Component: Langford (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Langford soil is a minor component.

Map Unit RgA (3.64%)

Map Unit Name: Rhinebeck silt loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes

http://www.erisinfo.com


Soil Information

38 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072p

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 31cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Somewhat poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Rhinebeck(75%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 23cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H2(23cm to 94cm) Silty clay 
      horizon H3(94cm to 178cm) Silty clay 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: RgA - Rhinebeck silt loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes

Component: Rhinebeck (75%)
The Rhinebeck component makes up 75 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on proglacial lake 
plains. The parent material consists of clayey and silty glaciolacustrine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 
inches. The natural drainage class is somewhat poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately low.  
Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is moderate. This soil is not flooded. It 
is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 12 inches during January, February, March, April, May. Organic matter 
content in the surface horizon is about 5 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil does not meet hydric 
criteria.

Component: Churchville (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Churchville soil is a minor component.

Component: Odessa (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Odessa soil is a minor component.

Component: Hudson (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Hudson soil is a minor component.

Component: Canadice (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Canadice soil is a minor component.

Component: Niagara (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Niagara soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Te (4.9%)

Map Unit Name: Teel silt loam

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 54cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Moderately well drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: B/D - These soils have moderately low runoff potential when drained and high 
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Teel(80%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 23cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H2(23cm to 122cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H3(122cm to 152cm) Stratified very fine sandy loam to silt loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.
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Map Unit: Te - Teel silt loam

Component: Teel (80%)
The Teel component makes up 80 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on flood plains. The parent 
material consists of silty alluvium. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately 
well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted 
depth) is high.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is occasionally flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is 
at 21 inches during January, February, March, April, May. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 4 percent.  
Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.

Component: Tioga (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Tioga soil is a minor component.

Component: Hamlin (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Hamlin soil is a minor component.

Component: Wayland (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Wayland soil is a minor component.

Component: Middlebury (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Middlebury soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Uc (0.26%)

Map Unit Name: Udorthents, smoothed

No more attributes available for this map unit

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Uc - Udorthents, smoothed

Component: Udorthents (75%)
The Udorthents component makes up 75 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 15 percent.   Depth to a root restrictive layer is 
greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted 
depth) is very low. Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 54 
inches during January, February, March, April, May, June, November, December.   Nonirrigated land capability classification is 7s.  
This soil does not meet hydric criteria.

Component: Chippewa (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Chippewa soil is a minor component.

Component: Odessa (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Odessa soil is a minor component.

Component: Hudson (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Hudson soil is a minor component.

Component: Appleton (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Appleton soil is a minor component.

Component: Langford (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Langford soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Ud (1.1%)

Map Unit Name: Urban land

No more attributes available for this map unit

Component Description:
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Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Ud - Urban land

Component: Urban land (80%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Urban land is a miscellaneous area.

Component: Odessa (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Odessa soil is a minor component.

Component: Udorthents (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Udorthents soil is a minor component.

Component: Mardin (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Mardin soil is a minor component.

Component: Getzville (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Getzville soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Ug (0.53%)

Map Unit Name: Urban land-Cayuga complex

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 69cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: null

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: null

Major components are printed below

   Cayuga(30%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 25cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H2(25cm to 66cm) Silty clay 
      horizon H3(66cm to 152cm) Gravelly loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Ug - Urban land-Cayuga complex

Component: Urban land (60%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Urban land is a miscellaneous area.

Component: Cayuga (30%)
The Cayuga component makes up 30 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on proglacial lake plains, 
till plains. The parent material consists of clayey glaciolacustrine deposits over loamy till derived from limestone, dolomite, sandstone, 
or shale. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water 
movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately low.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  
Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 27 inches during April, 
May. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 4 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2w.  This soil does 
not meet hydric criteria. The calcium carbonate equivalent within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 1 percent.

Component: Collamer (4%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Collamer soil is a minor component.

Component: Udorthents (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Udorthents soil is a minor component.

Component: Canandaigua (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Canandaigua soil is a minor component.

Component: Unnamed soils (2%)
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Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Unnamed soils soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Uh (6.21%)

Map Unit Name: Urban land-Churchville complex

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 31cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: null

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: null

Major components are printed below

   Churchville(25%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 28cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H2(28cm to 66cm) Silty clay 
      horizon H3(66cm to 152cm) Gravelly loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Uh - Urban land-Churchville complex

Component: Urban land (65%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Urban land is a miscellaneous area.

Component: Churchville (25%)
The Churchville component makes up 25 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on proglacial lake 
plains, till plains. The parent material consists of clayey glaciolacustrine deposits over loamy till. Depth to a root restrictive layer is 
greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is somewhat poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is 
moderately low.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not
flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 12 inches during January, February, March, April, May, December. 
Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 4 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil does not 
meet hydric criteria. The calcium carbonate equivalent within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 15 percent.

Component: Niagara (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Niagara soil is a minor component.

Component: Ovid (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Ovid soil is a minor component.

Component: Lakemont (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Lakemont soil is a minor component.

Component: Udorthents (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Udorthents soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Uk (2.52%)

Map Unit Name: Urban land-Claverack complex

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 54cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: null

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: null

Major components are printed below

   Claverack(30%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 25cm) Loamy fine sand 
      horizon H2(25cm to 89cm) Loamy fine sand 
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      horizon H3(89cm to 152cm) Clay 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Uk - Urban land-Claverack complex

Component: Urban land (60%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Urban land is a miscellaneous area.

Component: Claverack (30%)
The Claverack component makes up 30 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on proglacial lake 
plains. The parent material consists of sandy glaciolacustrine deposits, derived primarily from non-calcareous sandstone or granite, 
that overlie clayey glaciolacustrine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is 
moderately well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately low.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or 
restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water 
saturation is at 21 inches during January, February, March, April, May, November, December. Organic matter content in the surface 
horizon is about 4 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria. The calcium 
carbonate equivalent within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 1 percent.

Component: Varysburg (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Varysburg soil is a minor component.

Component: Cosad (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Cosad soil is a minor component.

Component: Udorthents (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Udorthents soil is a minor component.

Component: Cheektowaga (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Cheektowaga soil is a minor component.

Map Unit UmA (0.71%)

Map Unit Name: Urban land-Collamer complex, 1 to 6 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 54cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: null

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: null

Major components are printed below

   Collamer(30%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 25cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H2(25cm to 38cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H3(38cm to 81cm) Silty clay loam 
      horizon H4(81cm to 152cm) Stratified silt loam to very fine sand to silty clay loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: UmA - Urban land-Collamer complex, 1 to 6 percent slopes

Component: Urban land (60%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Urban land is a miscellaneous area.

Component: Collamer (30%)
The Collamer component makes up 30 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 6 percent. This component is on proglacial lake plains.
The parent material consists of silty and clayey glaciolacustrine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. 
The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately low.  Available 
water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is high.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A 
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seasonal zone of water saturation is at 21 inches during March, April, May. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 4 
percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2e.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.

Component: Udorthents (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Udorthents soil is a minor component.

Component: Niagara (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Niagara soil is a minor component.

Component: Canandaigua (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Canandaigua soil is a minor component.

Component: Williamson (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Williamson soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Uo (3.66%)

Map Unit Name: Urban land-Cosad complex

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 31cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: null

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: null

Major components are printed below

   Cosad(25%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 23cm) Loamy fine sand 
      horizon H2(23cm to 53cm) Loamy fine sand 
      horizon H3(53cm to 61cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon H4(61cm to 152cm) Silty clay 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Uo - Urban land-Cosad complex

Component: Urban land (60%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Urban land is a miscellaneous area.

Component: Cosad (25%)
The Cosad component makes up 25 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on proglacial lake plains. 
The parent material consists of sandy glaciofluvial or deltaic deposits over clayey glaciolacustrine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive 
layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is somewhat poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer 
is moderately low.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is moderate. This 
soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 12 inches during January, February, March, April, May, 
November, December. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 5 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 
3w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria. The calcium carbonate equivalent within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 1 percent.

Component: Rhinebeck (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Rhinebeck soil is a minor component.

Component: Red Hook (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Red Hook soil is a minor component.

Component: Udorthents (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Udorthents soil is a minor component.

Component: Cheektowaga (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Cheektowaga soil is a minor component.
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Map Unit Up (0.52%)

Map Unit Name: Urban land-Galen complex

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 54cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: null

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: null

Major components are printed below

   Galen(25%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 20cm) Very fine sandy loam 
      horizon H2(20cm to 61cm) Loamy fine sand 
      horizon H3(61cm to 91cm) Loamy fine sand 
      horizon H4(91cm to 152cm) Stratified fine sand to very fine sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Up - Urban land-Galen complex

Component: Urban land (60%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Urban land is a miscellaneous area.

Component: Galen (25%)
The Galen component makes up 25 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on proglacial deltas on lake
plains. The parent material consists of deltaic deposits with a high content of fine and very fine sand. Depth to a root restrictive layer is
greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is 
moderately high.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is 
not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 21 inches during March, April, May. Organic matter content in 
the surface horizon is about 3 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.

Component: Elnora (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Elnora soil is a minor component.

Component: Udorthents (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Udorthents soil is a minor component.

Component: Lamson (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Lamson soil is a minor component.

Component: Minoa (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Minoa soil is a minor component.

Map Unit UrA (0.49%)

Map Unit Name: Urban land-Lima complex, 1 to 6 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 54cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: null

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: null

Major components are printed below

   Lima(30%)

      horizon Ap(0cm to 23cm) Loam 
      horizon Bt/E(23cm to 30cm) Loam 
      horizon Bt1(30cm to 41cm) Loam 
      horizon Bt2(41cm to 64cm) Gravelly loam 
      horizon C(64cm to 200cm) Gravelly loam 
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Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: UrA - Urban land-Lima complex, 1 to 6 percent slopes

Component: Urban (60%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Urban is a miscellaneous area.

Component: Lima (30%)
The Lima component makes up 30 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 1 to 6 percent. This component is on till plains, ridges. The 
parent material consists of calcareous loamy lodgment till derived from limestone, sandstone, and shale. Depth to a root restrictive 
layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is
low.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It 
is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 21 inches during March, April, May. Organic matter content in the surface 
horizon is about 3 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2e.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria. The calcium 
carbonate equivalent within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 20 percent.

Component: Honeoye (6%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Honeoye soil is a minor component.

Component: Appleton (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Appleton soil is a minor component.

Component: Lyons (1%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Lyons soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Us (34.13%)

Map Unit Name: Urban land-Niagara complex

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 31cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: null

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: null

Major components are printed below

   Niagara(30%)

      horizon H1(0cm to 28cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H2(28cm to 69cm) Silt loam 
      horizon H3(69cm to 183cm) Silt loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Us - Urban land-Niagara complex

Component: Urban land (60%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Urban land is a miscellaneous area.

Component: Niagara (30%)
The Niagara component makes up 30 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on proglacial lake plains. 
The parent material consists of silty and clayey glaciolacustrine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. 
The natural drainage class is somewhat poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high.  Available 
water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is high.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 12 inches during January, February, March, April, May, December. Organic matter content in 
the surface horizon is about 4 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria. The 
calcium carbonate equivalent within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 1 percent.

Component: Udorthents (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Udorthents soil is a minor component.
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Component: Raynham (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Raynham soil is a minor component.

Component: Swormville (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Swormville soil is a minor component.

Component: Canandaigua (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Canandaigua soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Wd (5.59%)

Map Unit Name: Wayland soils complex, 0 to 3 percent slopes, frequently flooded

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 0cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: B/D - These soils have moderately low runoff potential when drained and high 
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Wayland(60%)

      horizon A(0cm to 15cm) Silt loam 
      horizon Bg1(15cm to 30cm) Silt loam 
      horizon Bg2(30cm to 46cm) Silt loam 
      horizon C1(46cm to 117cm) Silt loam 
      horizon C2(117cm to 183cm) Silty clay loam 
   Wayland(30%)

      horizon A(0cm to 15cm) Mucky silt loam 
      horizon Bg1(15cm to 30cm) Silt loam 
      horizon Bg2(30cm to 46cm) Silt loam 
      horizon C1(46cm to 117cm) Silt loam 
      horizon C2(117cm to 183cm) Silty clay loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Wd - Wayland soils complex, 0 to 3 percent slopes, frequently flooded

Component: Wayland (60%)
The Wayland component makes up 60 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on flood plains on 
valleys. The parent material consists of silty and clayey alluvium derived from interbedded sedimentary rock. Depth to a root restrictive
layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is 
moderately high.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is very high.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is 
frequently flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 0 inches during January, February, March, April, May, 
November, December. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 9 percent. This component is in the F139XY009OH Wet 
Floodplain ecological site. Nonirrigated land capability classification is 5w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.

Component: Wayland (30%)
The Wayland, very poorly drained component makes up 30 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 3 percent. This component is on 
flood plains on valleys. The parent material consists of silty and clayey alluvium derived from interbedded sedimentary rock. Depth to 
a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is very poorly drained.  Water movement in the most 
restrictive layer is moderately high.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is very high.  Shrink-swell potential is 
low. This soil is frequently flooded. It is frequently ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 0 inches during January, 
February, March, April, May, June, September, October, November, December. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about
15 percent. This component is in the F139XY009OH Wet Floodplain ecological site. Nonirrigated land capability classification is 5w.  
This soil meets hydric criteria.

Component: Wakeville (10%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Wakeville soil is a minor component.

http://www.erisinfo.com


Wells and Additional Sources



Wells and Additional Sources



Wells and Additional Sources



Wells and Additional Sources



Wells and Additional Sources



Wells and Additional Sources Summary

52 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072p

Federal Sources

Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement Data

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS)

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

USGS National Water Information System

Map Key Site No Distance (ft) Direction

1 USGS-04214250 0.00 -
8 USGS-424923078492301 5188.44 W
12 USGS-425038078473801 5198.66 NNE

State Sources

Oil and Gas Wells

Map Key API Well No Distance (ft) Direction

2 31029192240000 961.61 S
3 31029104780000 2900.81 W
4 31029010200000 1730.76 N
5 31029038110000 4097.20 WNW
6 31029119590000 4234.69 WNW
7 31029088470000 2697.55 S
9 31029089690000 3286.56 S
10 31029033560000 3993.23 SE
11 31029033720000 3630.65 SSE

Underground Injection Control Wells

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Water Wells Database

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found
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USGS National Water Information System

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

1 - 0.00 0.00 599.60 FED USGS

Site No: USGS-04214250

Site Type: Stream

Formation Type:

Date Drilled:

Well Depth:

Well Depth Unit:

Well Hole Depth:

Well Hole Depth Unit:

Reporting Agency: USGS New York Water Science Center

Station Name: SMOKE CREEK AT LACKAWANNA NY

Latitude: 42.82250000000000

Longitude: -78.8025000000000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

8 W 0.98 5,188.44 597.79 FED USGS

Site No: USGS-424923078492301

Site Type: Well

Formation Type:

Date Drilled:

Well Depth:

Well Depth Unit:

Well Hole Depth:

Well Hole Depth Unit:

Reporting Agency: USGS New York Water Science Center

Station Name: E 218

Latitude: 42.82311418000000

Longitude: -78.8228108000000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

12 NNE 0.98 5,198.66 608.88 FED USGS

Site No: USGS-425038078473801

Site Type: Well

Formation Type:

Date Drilled:

Well Depth:

Well Depth Unit:

Well Hole Depth:
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Well Hole Depth Unit:

Reporting Agency: USGS New York Water Science Center

Station Name: E 227

Latitude: 42.84394750000000

Longitude: -78.7936433000000

Oil and Gas Wells

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

2 S 0.18 961.61 605.12 OGW

API Well No: 31029192240000 Operator No: 998

Well Compl Dt: 10/19/1984 Financial Security: True

Original Well Type: NL State Lease: NA

General Well Stat: Unplugged Well Hole: 19224

General Well Type: Gas Well Slant: Vertical

Date Well Plugged: Elevation: 605

Well Confid Dt: Side Trck: 0

Date Status: 1/1/2004 Completion: 0

Dt Hearing: Kick Off: 0

Dt Mod: 12/16/2022 Surface Location: SURF

Permit Appl Dt: 12/2/1983 Surface Longitude: -78.805160000000001

Permit Issued: 8/9/1984 Surface Latitude: 42.818150000000003

Permit Fee: 0 Bottom Hole Loc: BH

Date Spudded: 9/28/1984 Bottom Hole Long.: -78.805160000000001

Date Total Depth: 10/2/1984 Bottom Hole Lat.: 42.818150000000003

Measured Depth: 1252 Spacing Acres:

Drilled Depth: 1252 Quad: Buffalo SE

Proposed Depth: 1250 Quad Description: E

True Verticl Depth: 1252 County: Erie

Depth Fee: 0 Cnty: 29

Producing Name: Buffalo Region: 9

Produc Formation: Medina Location Verified: YES

Obj Formation: Medina

Company Name: Lackawanna City School District

Map Symbol Code: GW

Map Symbol: Gas Well

Well Status Code: AC

Well Status: Active

Well Type Code: GD

Well Type: Gas Development

Integration:

Confidential: Pre-1989 Well (N/A)

Spacing:

Link: http://extapps.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/GasOil/search/wells/index.cfm?api=31029192240000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB
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3 W 0.55 2,900.81 608.61 OGW

API Well No: 31029104780000 Operator No: 243

Well Compl Dt: 2/13/1974 Financial Security: False

Original Well Type: NL State Lease: NA

General Well Stat: Plugged Well Hole: 10478

General Well Type: Gas Well Slant: Vertical

Date Well Plugged: 10/7/1977 Elevation: 608

Well Confid Dt: Side Trck: 0

Date Status: 10/7/1977 Completion: 0

Dt Hearing: Kick Off: 0

Dt Mod: 12/16/2022 Surface Location: SURF

Permit Appl Dt: 1/30/1974 Surface Longitude: -78.814940000000007

Permit Issued: 2/4/1974 Surface Latitude: 42.82555

Permit Fee: 0 Bottom Hole Loc: BH

Date Spudded: 2/8/1974 Bottom Hole Long.: -78.814940000000007

Date Total Depth: 2/13/1974 Bottom Hole Lat.: 42.82555

Measured Depth: 1300 Spacing Acres:

Drilled Depth: 1300 Quad: Buffalo SE

Proposed Depth: 1400 Quad Description: E

True Verticl Depth: 1300 County: Erie

Depth Fee: 0 Cnty: 29

Producing Name: Buffalo Region: 9

Produc Formation: Unknown Location Verified: NO

Obj Formation: Not Applicable

Company Name: Flint Oil & Gas Inc.

Map Symbol Code: GWP

Map Symbol: Gas Well Plugged

Well Status Code: PA

Well Status: Plugged and Abandoned

Well Type Code: GD

Well Type: Gas Development

Integration:

Confidential: Pre-1989 Well (N/A)

Spacing:

Link: http://extapps.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/GasOil/search/wells/index.cfm?api=31029104780000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

4 N 0.33 1,730.76 601.34 OGW

API Well No: 31029010200000 Operator No: 9041

Well Compl Dt: 7/1/1895 Financial Security: False

Original Well Type: NL State Lease: NA

General Well Stat: Plugged Well Hole: 1020

General Well Type: Other Well Slant: Vertical

Date Well Plugged: 7/13/1973 Elevation: 585
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Well Confid Dt: Side Trck: 0

Date Status: 7/13/1973 Completion: 0

Dt Hearing: Kick Off: 0

Dt Mod: 12/16/2022 Surface Location: SURF

Permit Appl Dt: Surface Longitude: -78.802030000000002

Permit Issued: Surface Latitude: 42.836689999999997

Permit Fee: 0 Bottom Hole Loc: BH

Date Spudded: Bottom Hole Long.: -78.802030000000002

Date Total Depth: Bottom Hole Lat.: 42.836689999999997

Measured Depth: 3288 Spacing Acres:

Drilled Depth: 3288 Quad: Buffalo SE

Proposed Depth: 0 Quad Description: B

True Verticl Depth: 3288 County: Erie

Depth Fee: 0 Cnty: 29

Producing Name: Buffalo Region: 9

Produc Formation: Medina Location Verified: NO

Obj Formation: Not Applicable

Company Name: Buffalo City of

Map Symbol Code: OP

Map Symbol: Other Well Plugged*. *Other includes: Injection, Stratigraphic, Geothermal, and Not Listed well types

Well Status Code: PA

Well Status: Plugged and Abandoned

Well Type Code: NL

Well Type: Not Listed

Integration:

Confidential: Pre-1989 Well (N/A)

Spacing:

Link: http://extapps.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/GasOil/search/wells/index.cfm?api=31029010200000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

5 WNW 0.78 4,097.20 617.52 OGW

API Well No: 31029038110000 Operator No: 16

Well Compl Dt: Financial Security: False

Original Well Type: NL State Lease: NA

General Well Stat: Plugged Well Hole: 3811

General Well Type: Gas Well Slant: Vertical

Date Well Plugged: 12/24/1913 Elevation: 615

Well Confid Dt: Side Trck: 0

Date Status: 12/24/1913 Completion: 0

Dt Hearing: Kick Off: 0

Dt Mod: 12/16/2022 Surface Location: SURF

Permit Appl Dt: Surface Longitude: -78.820239999999998

Permit Issued: Surface Latitude: 42.828310000000002

Permit Fee: 0 Bottom Hole Loc: BH

Date Spudded: Bottom Hole Long.: -78.820239999999998
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Date Total Depth: Bottom Hole Lat.: 42.828310000000002

Measured Depth: 1150 Spacing Acres:

Drilled Depth: 1150 Quad: Buffalo SE

Proposed Depth: 0 Quad Description: E

True Verticl Depth: 1150 County: Erie

Depth Fee: 0 Cnty: 29

Producing Name: Wales Region: 9

Produc Formation: Medina Location Verified: NO

Obj Formation: Not Applicable

Company Name: Iroquois Gas Corp.

Map Symbol Code: GWP

Map Symbol: Gas Well Plugged

Well Status Code: PA

Well Status: Plugged and Abandoned

Well Type Code: GD

Well Type: Gas Development

Integration:

Confidential: Pre-1989 Well (N/A)

Spacing:

Link: http://extapps.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/GasOil/search/wells/index.cfm?api=31029038110000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

6 WNW 0.80 4,234.69 600.73 OGW

API Well No: 31029119590000 Operator No: 388

Well Compl Dt: Financial Security: False

Original Well Type: NL State Lease: NA

General Well Stat: Not Drilled Hole: 11959

General Well Type: Not Drilled Slant: Vertical

Date Well Plugged: Elevation:

Well Confid Dt: Side Trck: 0

Date Status: 9/27/1976 Completion: 0

Dt Hearing: Kick Off: 0

Dt Mod: 12/16/2022 Surface Location: SURF

Permit Appl Dt: 2/24/1976 Surface Longitude: -78.821290000000005

Permit Issued: 3/1/1976 Surface Latitude: 42.829949999999997

Permit Fee: 0 Bottom Hole Loc: BH

Date Spudded: Bottom Hole Long.: -78.821290000000005

Date Total Depth: Bottom Hole Lat.: 42.829949999999997

Measured Depth: 0 Spacing Acres:

Drilled Depth: 0 Quad: Buffalo SE

Proposed Depth: 0 Quad Description: E

True Verticl Depth: 0 County: Erie

Depth Fee: 0 Cnty: 29

Producing Name: Buffalo Region: 9

Produc Formation: Not Applicable Location Verified: NO
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Obj Formation: Not Applicable

Company Name: Cottrell Bus Service Inc.

Map Symbol Code: O

Map Symbol: Other Well*. *Other includes: Injection, Stratigraphic, Geothermal, and Not Listed well types

Well Status Code: EX

Well Status: Expired Permit

Well Type Code: NL

Well Type: Not Listed

Integration:

Confidential: Pre-1989 Well (N/A)

Spacing:

Link: http://extapps.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/GasOil/search/wells/index.cfm?api=31029119590000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

7 S 0.51 2,697.55 615.52 OGW

API Well No: 31029088470000 Operator No: 693

Well Compl Dt: 2/24/1971 Financial Security: False

Original Well Type: NL State Lease: NA

General Well Stat: Unplugged Well Hole: 8847

General Well Type: Gas Well Slant: Vertical

Date Well Plugged: Elevation: 615

Well Confid Dt: Side Trck: 0

Date Status: Completion: 0

Dt Hearing: Kick Off: 0

Dt Mod: 8/15/2023 Surface Location: SURF

Permit Appl Dt: Surface Longitude: -78.80198

Permit Issued: Surface Latitude: 42.810839999999999

Permit Fee: 0 Bottom Hole Loc: BH

Date Spudded: 11/10/1971 Bottom Hole Long.: -78.80198

Date Total Depth: Bottom Hole Lat.: 42.810839999999999

Measured Depth: 1793 Spacing Acres:

Drilled Depth: 1793 Quad: Buffalo SE

Proposed Depth: 0 Quad Description: E

True Verticl Depth: 1793 County: Erie

Depth Fee: 0 Cnty: 29

Producing Name: Buffalo Region: 9

Produc Formation: Medina Location Verified: NO

Obj Formation: Not Applicable

Company Name: Weil Resources Inc.

Map Symbol Code: GW

Map Symbol: Gas Well

Well Status Code: NR

Well Status: Not Reported on AWR

Well Type Code: GD

Well Type: Gas Development
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Integration:

Confidential: Pre-1989 Well (N/A)

Spacing:

Link: http://extapps.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/GasOil/search/wells/index.cfm?api=31029088470000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

9 S 0.62 3,286.56 607.94 OGW

API Well No: 31029089690000 Operator No: 693

Well Compl Dt: 9/1/1972 Financial Security: False

Original Well Type: NL State Lease: NA

General Well Stat: Unplugged Well Hole: 8969

General Well Type: Gas Well Slant: Vertical

Date Well Plugged: Elevation: 608

Well Confid Dt: Side Trck: 0

Date Status: Completion: 0

Dt Hearing: Kick Off: 0

Dt Mod: 8/15/2023 Surface Location: SURF

Permit Appl Dt: Surface Longitude: -78.805890000000005

Permit Issued: Surface Latitude: 42.809809999999999

Permit Fee: 0 Bottom Hole Loc: BH

Date Spudded: 3/3/1972 Bottom Hole Long.: -78.805890000000005

Date Total Depth: Bottom Hole Lat.: 42.809809999999999

Measured Depth: 1235 Spacing Acres:

Drilled Depth: 1235 Quad: Buffalo SE

Proposed Depth: 0 Quad Description: E

True Verticl Depth: 1235 County: Erie

Depth Fee: 0 Cnty: 29

Producing Name: Buffalo Region: 9

Produc Formation: Medina Location Verified: NO

Obj Formation: Not Applicable

Company Name: Weil Resources Inc.

Map Symbol Code: GW

Map Symbol: Gas Well

Well Status Code: NR

Well Status: Not Reported on AWR

Well Type Code: GD

Well Type: Gas Development

Integration:

Confidential: Pre-1989 Well (N/A)

Spacing:

Link: http://extapps.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/GasOil/search/wells/index.cfm?api=31029089690000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

10 SE 0.76 3,993.23 625.03 OGW
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API Well No: 31029033560000 Operator No: 16

Well Compl Dt: 12/13/1895 Financial Security: False

Original Well Type: NL State Lease: NA

General Well Stat: Plugged Well Hole: 3356

General Well Type: Gas Well Slant: Vertical

Date Well Plugged: 10/9/1926 Elevation: 635

Well Confid Dt: Side Trck: 0

Date Status: 10/9/1926 Completion: 0

Dt Hearing: Kick Off: 0

Dt Mod: 12/16/2022 Surface Location: SURF

Permit Appl Dt: Surface Longitude: -78.787080000000003

Permit Issued: Surface Latitude: 42.815100000000001

Permit Fee: 0 Bottom Hole Loc: BH

Date Spudded: 10/17/1895 Bottom Hole Long.: -78.787080000000003

Date Total Depth: Bottom Hole Lat.: 42.815100000000001

Measured Depth: 1230 Spacing Acres:

Drilled Depth: 1230 Quad: Buffalo SE

Proposed Depth: 0 Quad Description: F

True Verticl Depth: 1230 County: Erie

Depth Fee: 0 Cnty: 29

Producing Name: West Seneca Region: 9

Produc Formation: Medina Location Verified: NO

Obj Formation: Not Applicable

Company Name: Iroquois Gas Corp.

Map Symbol Code: GWP

Map Symbol: Gas Well Plugged

Well Status Code: PA

Well Status: Plugged and Abandoned

Well Type Code: GD

Well Type: Gas Development

Integration:

Confidential: Pre-1989 Well (N/A)

Spacing:

Link: http://extapps.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/GasOil/search/wells/index.cfm?api=31029033560000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

11 SSE 0.69 3,630.65 621.40 OGW

API Well No: 31029033720000 Operator No: 16

Well Compl Dt: 9/24/1902 Financial Security: False

Original Well Type: NL State Lease: NA

General Well Stat: Plugged Well Hole: 3372

General Well Type: Gas Well Slant: Vertical

Date Well Plugged: 7/26/1956 Elevation: 635

Well Confid Dt: Side Trck: 0

Date Status: 7/26/1956 Completion: 0
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Dt Hearing: Kick Off: 0

Dt Mod: 12/16/2022 Surface Location: SURF

Permit Appl Dt: Surface Longitude: -78.792760000000001

Permit Issued: Surface Latitude: 42.810569999999998

Permit Fee: 0 Bottom Hole Loc: BH

Date Spudded: 8/27/1902 Bottom Hole Long.: -78.792760000000001

Date Total Depth: Bottom Hole Lat.: 42.810569999999998

Measured Depth: 1282 Spacing Acres:

Drilled Depth: 1282 Quad: Buffalo SE

Proposed Depth: 0 Quad Description: E

True Verticl Depth: 1282 County: Erie

Depth Fee: 0 Cnty: 29

Producing Name: West Seneca Region: 9

Produc Formation: Medina Location Verified: NO

Obj Formation: Not Applicable

Company Name: Iroquois Gas Corp.

Map Symbol Code: GWP

Map Symbol: Gas Well Plugged

Well Status Code: PA

Well Status: Plugged and Abandoned

Well Type Code: GD

Well Type: Gas Development

Integration:

Confidential: Pre-1989 Well (N/A)

Spacing:

Link: http://extapps.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/GasOil/search/wells/index.cfm?api=31029033720000
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This section lists any relevant radon information found for the target property.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ERIE County: 1

Zone 1: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels greater than 4 pCi/L
Zone 2: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels from 2 to 4 pCi/L
Zone 3: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels less than 2 pCi/L

Federal Area Radon Information for ERIE County

No Measures/Homes: 4671
Geometric Mean: 14.2
Arithmetic Mean: 4.4
Median: 1.1
Standard Deviation: 1.3
Maximum: 371.9
% >4 pCi/L: 18
% >20 pCi/L: 4
Notes on Data Table: Table 1. Screening indoor 

radon data compiled by the 
New York State Department of 
Health. Data represent 1-7 day 
charcoal canister 
measurements from the lowest 
level of each home tested.
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Federal Sources

FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer FEMA FLOOD

The National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) data incorporates Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) databases 
published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and any Letters Of Map Revision 
(LOMRs) that have been issued against those databases since their publication date. The FIRM Database 
is the digital, geospatial version of the flood hazard information shown on the published paper FIRMs. The 
FIRM Database depicts flood risk information and supporting data used to develop the risk data. The FIRM
Database is derived from Flood Insurance Studies (FISs), previously published FIRMs, flood hazard 
analyses performed in support of the FISs and FIRMs, and new mapping data, where available.

Indoor Radon Data INDOOR RADON

Indoor radon measurements tracked by the Environmental Protection Agency(EPA) and the State 
Residential Radon Survey.

Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement Data PWSV

This list of drinking water violations and enforcement actions is sourced from the U.S Environmental 
Protection Agency's (EPA) Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) system that incorporates 
Public Water Systems data from EPA's Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) database, as 
part of the national download of Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) data. SDWIS contains information on 
public water systems from the Public Water System Supervision (PWSS) Program, including monitoring, 
enforcement, and violation data related to requirements established by the SWDA. Address information 
provided in SWDIS may correspond either with the physical location of the water system, or with a contact 
address.

Radon Zone Level RADON ZONE

Areas showing the level of Radon Zones (level 1, 2 or 3) by county. This data is maintained by the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) SDWIS

This national download of Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) data is sourced from the U.S Environmental 
Protection Agency's (EPA) Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) system that incorporates 
Public Water Systems data from EPA's Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) database. 
SDWIS contains information on public water systems from the Public Water System Supervision (PWSS) 
Program related to requirements established by the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA). Address information 
provided in SWDIS may correspond either with the physical location of the water system, or with a contact 
address.

Soil Survey Geographic database SSURGO

The Soil Survey Geographic database (SSURGO) contains information about soil as collected by the 
National Cooperative Soil Survey at the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS). Soil maps 
outline areas called map units. The map units are linked to soil properties in a database. Each map unit 
may contain one to three major components and some minor components.

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Wetland Data US WETLAND

The U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Wetland layer represents the approximate location and type of wetlands 
and deepwater habitats in the United States.

USGS Current Topo US TOPO

US Topo topographic maps are produced by the National Geospatial Program of the U.S. Geological 
Survey (USGS). The project was launched in late 2009, and the term "US Topo" refers specifically to 
quadrangle topographic maps published in 2009 and later.

USGS Geology US GEOLOGY

Seamless maps depicting geological information provided by the United States Geological Survey (USGS).

USGS National Water Information System FED USGS

The U.S. Geological Survey's (USGS) National Water Information System (NWIS) is the nation's principal 
repository of water resources data. The data includes comprehensive information of well-construction 
details, time-series data for gage height, streamflow, groundwater level, and precipitation and water use 
data. This NWIS database information is obtained through the Water Quality Data Portal (WQP). The WQP
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is a cooperative service sponsored by the USGS, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), and the 
National Water Quality Monitoring Council (NWQMC).

State Sources

Oil and Gas Wells OGW

The Division of Mineral Resources maintains a data management system on wells regulated under the Oil, 
Gas and Solution Mining Law (OGSML). To assist the Division in the regulation of wells subject to the 
OGSML, a database of the wells was created in the early 1980's and significantly upgraded in 1998 by the 
adoption of the Risk Based Data Management System. This system provides information on well 
ownership, well owners and operators, registered driller, pluggers and companies that provide financial 
security instruments.

Regulatory Freshwater Wetlands WETLAND

The Regulatory Freshwater Wetlands data are a set of ARC/INFO coverages composed of polygonal and 
linear features. Coverages are based on official New York State Freshwater Wetlands Maps as described 
in Article 24-0301 of the Environmental Conservation Law. Coverages are not, however, a legal substitute 
for the official maps. Coverages are available on a county basis for all areas of New York State outside the 
Adirondack Park. This dataset is provided by New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.

Underground Injection Control Wells UIC

A well permit is required from the Division of Mineral Resources for any brine disposal well deeper than 
500 feet. This includes any operation to drill, deepen, plug back or convert a well. Regardless of well depth,
the NYSDEC Division of Water must be contacted for a determination of whether a SPDES permit is 
necessary to operate any brine disposal well.

Water Wells Database WATER WELLS

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYS DEC) Bureau of Water Resource 
Management maintains data on water wells within the state. This data is compiled from NYS DEC public 
record requests and related NYS well datasets. All counties are included in this list.
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Reliance on information in Report: The Physical Setting Report (PSR) DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment but is solely intended to be used as a review of environmental databases and physical characteristics for the site or 

adjacent properties.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project 

property identifier. The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach 

of copyright and contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS 

the right to terminate your account, rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. 

("ERIS") using various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report

applies only to the address and up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description

will require a new report. This report and the data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the 

accuracy of the information contained herein and does not constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has 

endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS Information Inc. disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, 

omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for any 

consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This 

Service and Report(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) 

(the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any 

substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.
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Topographic Map Symbology for the maps may be available in the following documents:
Pre-1947

1947-2009

2009-present

Topographic Maps included in this report are produced by the USGS and are to be used for research purposes including a phase I report.
Maps are not to be resold as commercial property.
No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc.(in the US)
and ERIS Information Limited Partnership (in Canada), both doing business as 'ERIS', using Topographic Maps produced by the USGS.
This maps contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein.
Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, omissions, 
or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for any consequences
arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

    Page 223 of 1918 Topographic Instructions
    Page 130 of 1928 Topographic Instructions

    Topographic Map Symbols

    US Topo Map Symbols

We have searched USGS collections of current topographic maps and historical topographic
maps for the project property. Below is a list of maps found for the project property and
adjacent area. Maps are from 7.5 and 15 minute topographic map series, if available.

Year Map Series
  

2019 7.5
2016 7.5
2013 7.5
1965 7.5
1950 7.5
1948 7.5
1948 15
1901 15
1894 15

https://pubs.usgs.gov/unnumbered/70039569/report.pdf
https://pubs.usgs.gov/bul/0788e/report.pdf
https://pubs.usgs.gov/gip/TopographicMapSymbols/topomapsymbols.pdf
https://erisservice.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/kmls/US_Topo_Map_Symbols.pdf
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Table of Contents

Notice:  IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

Service: Client has used a service offered by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") to generate this report based upon certain search parameters set by Client, or in the case of
ERIS's Vapor Encroachment Screening Tool and Checklist, certain search parameters set by ERIS and modified by Client (the "Service"). This report contains the results of
a search conducted by ERIS of environmental records maintained by third parties. ERIS does not maintain, and has no responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of,
such records.

Agreement: Client's use of the Service and any report generated thereby is subject to the Master Services Agreement previously entered into by Client and ERIS, or the
terms and conditions accepted by Client in electronically submitting a request for the Service, (the "Agreement") and no provision of this Notice shall modify the Agreement.
To the extent there is a conflict between any provision of this Notice and any provision of the Agreement, the latter shall control.

Liability Limitation: ERIS's liability for the Service and this report shall be limited to the amount paid by Client for this report and as otherwise set forth in the Agreement.
Although in preparing this report ERIS has endeavored to present information that is accurate, ERIS will not have any liability for any errors, omissions or inaccuracies in such
information, even if ERIS sets, or Client modifies, the parameters used to conduct the search.

Reliance on Report: This report (1) applies only to the address and the date specified on the cover page of this report and (2) is not a substitute for a Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment, a Vapor Encroachment Assessment or any other similar assessment. It is solely intended to be used as a database search of current environmental
records maintained by third parties, and Client should not rely on this report for any purpose for which it is not intended. Client may, in Client's discretion, modify search
parameters within some of the tools of the Service that may affect the results for which ERIS is not responsible.

License for Use of Report: Client is licensed to use this report solely for its intended purpose as set forth in this Notice and the Agreement. No page of this report may be
used by Client without including this report's cover page, this Notice and the project property identifier.

Client Liability: Use of the Service or this report in a manner contrary to this Notice or the Agreement will be a breach of contract and an infringement of ERIS's copyright
and other intellectual property rights, for which ERIS will be entitled to damages and other remedies. In addition, upon any such breach or infringement, ERIS may terminate
the Agreement, Client's account with ERIS, Client's license to use any reports previously generated for Client pursuant to the Service, and Client's future use of the Service.

Warranty Disclaimer: EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THE AGREEMENT, ERIS MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION REGARDING THE
SERVICE, THIS REPORT OR THE RESULTS OF ANY SEARCH CONDUCTED BY CLIENT USING THE SERVICE.

Ownership: Client may not use any of ERIS's trademarks or attribute any work product to ERIS other than as expressly set forth in this Notice or the Agreement. The
Service and this reports are owned by ERIS (or its licensors) and protected by copyright and other intellectual property rights. No portion of this report may be, in whole or in
part, modified, reproduced or transferred to a third party by Client, without the prior written consent of ERIS.
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Executive Summary

This Report was produced through the ERIS Vapor Screening Tool. The ERIS Vapor Screening Tool and this report output are
designed to help those in conducting a Vapor Encroachment Screening on a Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions under the
ASTM Standard Designation E2600-22.

The following table lists the data sources searched and any hits in the Area of Concern (AOC) that have been included in the report.
The search distances listed are based on search distances used in the Database Report and the search results are grouped based on
the minimum default search distances for Chemicals of Concern (COCs) and Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern (PHCOCs)
as outlined in E2600-22. The default AOC may be expanded or reduced by the environmental professional (adjusted AOC) using
experience and professional judgment.

Standard Environmental Sources Search Distance
(miles)*

Project
Property

Within
1/10

1/10
plus Total

Federal NPL site list 1.0 0 0 0 0

Federal Delisted NPL site list 0.5 0 0 0 0

Federal CERCLIS list 1.0 0 0 0 0

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list 0.5 0 0 0 0

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 1.0 0 0 0 0

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list 0.5 0 0 0 0

Federal RCRA generators list 0.25 0 8 0 8

Federal institutional control/engineering control registries 0.5 0 0 0 0

Federal ERNS list PO 0 0 0 0

State and tribal equivalent NPL 1.0 0 0 0 0

State and tribal equivalent CERCLIS 1.0 0 0 0 0

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists 0.5 0 1 0 1

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 0.5 1 8 0 9

State and Tribal registered storage tank lists 0.5 1 7 0 8

State and tribal institutional control/engineering control registries 0.5 0 0 0 0

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.5 0 0 0 0

State and tribal Brownfield sites 0.5 0 0 0 0

Others 0.5 0 0 0 0

Non Standard Environmental Sources

Federal Spill sites list 0.125 0 0 0 0

Federal Drycleaner Facilities 0.5 0 0 0 0

State and tribal equivalent CERCLIS 1.0 0 0 0 0

State and Tribal Spill sites list 0.125 9 37 0 46

State and Tribal Dry Cleaner Facilities 0.25 0 0 0 0

Others 1.0 1 14 0 15

Federal PFAS sites list 0.5 0 0 0 0

State and Tribal PFAS site list 0.5 0 1 0 1

* Please refer to the Appendix of this report to view specific databases searched within each category. Search distances within each category may vary by database - the
largest search radius per category will be displayed.
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Executive Summary: Report Summary

Project Property: Abbott (CR 4) Rehabilitation Project
Abbot Road
Lackawanna NY 

PO No: P. O. 2211 / Project #20230880

Order No: 24092400072v

Coordinates: 42.82520351, -78.80344372 Elevation: 618.78 ft

Project Property - Results

Map Key DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance 
(m/ft)

Elev Diff 
(ft)

Page 
Number

m1d AST COLE MUFFLER INC. 1295 RIDGE RD CORNER OF 
ABBOTT
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW .0 / .0 -8.0 p1p-D-01-x1x

Site ID | Site Status: 343869 | Active

m2d NY SPILLS ATLANTIC STATION RIDGE ROAD AT ABBOTT ROAD
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW .0 / .0 -9.0 p1p-D-02-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 8801885 | 05/31/1988 12:00:00 AM

m2d NY SPILLS UNK. OILY SUBSTANCE ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW .0 / .0 -9.0 p1p-D-02-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 0375291 | 09/10/2003 12:00:00 AM

m2d NY SPILLS QUALITY PLAZA ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW .0 / .0 -9.0 p1p-D-02-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 0075256 | 07/24/2000 12:00:00 AM

m2d LST MOBIL ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW .0 / .0 -9.0 p1p-D-02-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 8602162 | 10/06/1986 12:00:00 AM

m3d NY SPILLS CITY OF LACKAWANNA ABBOTT & BELL STREET 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW .0 / .0 -13.0 p1p-D-03-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9310366 | 12/15/1993 12:00:00 AM

m4d NY SPILLS POLE 1259 1259 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW .0 / .0 -19.0 p1p-D-04-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 2206823 | 11/09/2022 12:00:00 AM

m5d NY SPILLS PATERNOSTRA SHOP 1230 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW .0 / .0 -19.0 p1p-D-05-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9004749 | 08/17/1990 12:00:00 AM

m6d NY SPILLS IN ROADWAY ABBOTT WEBER RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE .0 / .0 -9.0 p1p-D-06-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 0707408 | 11/21/2007 12:00:00 AM

m7d GEN MANIFEST NYNEX ABBOTT & FISHER RDS 
LACKAWANA NY 14218

SSE .0 / .0 -9.0 p1p-D-07-x1x

m8d NY SPILLS "ASBESTOS" 
FISHER/ABBOTT

ABBOTT AND FISHER ROADS 
WEST SENECA NY 

SSE .0 / .0 -9.0 p1p-D-08-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 8910651 | 02/23/1990 12:00:00 AM

m9d NY SPILLS UNKNOWN PRIVATE AUTO ABBOTT & DORRANCE (PLAZA) 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW .0 / .0 -19.0 p1p-D-09-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9105325 | 08/16/1991 12:00:00 AM

Surrounding Properties - Results
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14
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2
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Map Key DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance 
(m/ft)

Elev Diff 
(ft)

Page 
Number

m10d RCRA NON 
GEN

SUNOCO #0616-1756 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 6.99 / 22.92 -8.0 p1p-D-010-x1x

EPA Handler ID: NYD986957694
 

m10d UST SUNOCO #0616-1756 1361 ABBOTT RD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NNW 6.99 / 22.92 -8.0 p1p-D-010-x1x

Site ID | Site Status: 52297 | Unregulated/Closed
 

m10d NY SPILLS MOBIL OIL 08-HA7 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 6.99 / 22.92 -8.0 p1p-D-010-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9200703 | 05/12/1992 12:00:00 AM
 

m10d NY SPILLS MOBIL OIL 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 6.99 / 22.92 -8.0 p1p-D-010-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9202009 | 07/16/1992 12:00:00 AM
 

m10d NY SPILLS MOBIL OIL STATION 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 6.99 / 22.92 -8.0 p1p-D-010-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9612711 | 01/30/1997 12:00:00 AM
 

m10d NY SPILLS EXXON/MOBIL 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 6.99 / 22.92 -8.0 p1p-D-010-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 0108201 | 11/13/2001 12:00:00 AM
 

m10d NY SPILLS EXXONMOBIL 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 6.99 / 22.92 -8.0 p1p-D-010-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 0600993 | 06/21/2012 12:00:00 AM
 

m10d FINDS/FRS SUNOCO #0616-1756 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 6.99 / 22.92 -8.0 p1p-D-010-x1x

Registry ID: 110045451015
 

m10d NY SPILLS SUNOCO 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 6.99 / 22.92 -8.0 p1p-D-010-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 1404607 | 08/15/2014 12:00:00 AM
 

m10d NY SPILLS BUSINESS 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 6.99 / 22.92 -8.0 p1p-D-010-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 1507495 | 02/10/2016 12:00:00 AM
 

m10d NY SPILLS BUSINESS SUNOCO 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 6.99 / 22.92 -8.0 p1p-D-010-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 1806891 | 10/01/2018 12:00:00 AM
 

m10d GEN MANIFEST SUNOCO #0616-1756 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 6.99 / 22.92 -8.0 p1p-D-010-x1x

 

m11d NY SPILLS NIAGARA MOHAWK 1596 TO 1586 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE 11.35 / 37.24 -9.0 p1p-D-011-x1x
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Map Key DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance 
(m/ft)

Elev Diff 
(ft)

Page 
Number

Spill No | Close Date: 9013290 | 12/30/1991 12:00:00 AM
 

m12d NY SPILLS ABBOTT MOTORS 1645 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE 14.17 / 46.5 -9.0 p1p-D-012-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9003474 | 06/26/1990 12:00:00 AM
 

m12d NY SPILLS ABBOTT MOTORS 1645 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

SSE 14.17 / 46.5 -9.0 p1p-D-012-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9315319 | 03/30/1994 12:00:00 AM
 

m12d FINDS/FRS ABBOTT MOTORS 1645 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

SSE 14.17 / 46.5 -9.0 p1p-D-012-x1x

Registry ID: 110019437242
 

m13d NY SPILLS L.A. AUTOMOTIVE 1271 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 15.93 / 52.25 -17.0 p1p-D-013-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9401019 | 02/13/1995 12:00:00 AM
 

m14d NY SPILLS BFI TRUCK HIT NM POLES 1234 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 15.95 / 52.34 -19.0 p1p-D-014-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9903266 | 06/22/1999 12:00:00 AM
 

m14d NY SPILLS BFI TRUCK 1234 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 15.95 / 52.34 -19.0 p1p-D-014-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9903260 | 07/22/1999 12:00:00 AM
 

m14d RCRA VSQG FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 
3197

1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-1944

NNW 15.95 / 52.34 -19.0 p1p-D-014-x1x

EPA Handler ID: NYR000212951
 

m14d FINDS/FRS FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 
3197

1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218-1944

NNW 15.95 / 52.34 -19.0 p1p-D-014-x1x

Registry ID: 110063000265
 

m15d UST PAUL ROBEL'S SERVICE 1471 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

S 16.32 / 53.54 -2.0 p1p-D-015-x1x

Site ID | Site Status: 54466 | Unregulated/Closed
 

m15d NY SPILLS PAUL ROBEL 1471 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

S 16.32 / 53.54 -2.0 p1p-D-015-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9005779 | 10/17/1990 12:00:00 AM
 

m15d FINDS/FRS MUCCI COLLISION 1471 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

S 16.32 / 53.54 -2.0 p1p-D-015-x1x

Registry ID: 110019302146
 

m15d NY SPILLS METH LAB IN AN 
AUTOMOBILE

1471 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 14218

S 16.32 / 53.54 -2.0 p1p-D-015-x1x
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Map Key DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance 
(m/ft)

Elev Diff 
(ft)

Page 
Number

Spill No | Close Date: 1405783 | 11/14/2014 12:00:00 AM
 

m15d AFS MUCCI COLLISION 1471 ABBOTT RD. 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

S 16.32 / 53.54 -2.0 p1p-D-015-x1x

 

m16d LST TANKS AT 1517 ABBOTT 
ROAD

1517 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

S 16.35 / 53.63 -16.0 p1p-D-016-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 8906132 | 06/28/1990 12:00:00 AM
 

m16d GEN MANIFEST NYSDEC 1517 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

S 16.35 / 53.63 -16.0 p1p-D-016-x1x

 

m17d RCRA NON 
GEN

JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14218-1994

NNW 17.16 / 56.29 -19.0 p1p-D-017-x1x

EPA Handler ID: NYD136868353
 

m17d LST JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.16 / 56.29 -19.0 p1p-D-017-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 0175344 | 11/09/2001 12:00:00 AM
 

m17d LST JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.16 / 56.29 -19.0 p1p-D-017-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9500384 | 06/26/1995 12:00:00 AM
 

m17d FINDS/FRS JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO NY 14218-1994

NNW 17.16 / 56.29 -19.0 p1p-D-017-x1x

Registry ID: 110004383024
 

m17d GEN MANIFEST JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 17.16 / 56.29 -19.0 p1p-D-017-x1x

 

m18d RCRA NON 
GEN

SUNOCO SERVICE 
STATION

1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

EPA Handler ID: NYD986954790
 

m18d AST 7-ELEVEN #40250 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Site ID | Site Status: 52544 | Active
 

m18d UST 7-ELEVEN #40250 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Site ID | Site Status: 52544 | Active
 

m18d NY SPILLS ATLANTIC 0364-1743 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9102756 | 04/06/1992 12:00:00 AM
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Map Key DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance 
(m/ft)

Elev Diff 
(ft)

Page 
Number

m18d NY SPILLS ATLANTIC STATION 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 8808100 | 01/11/1989 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d NY SPILLS ATLANTIC 0364-1743 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 8805767 | 09/18/1995 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d NY SPILLS SUNOCO SERVICE 
STATION

1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna NY 14218

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 0550628 | 06/08/2007 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d NY SPILLS SUN STATION 0364-1743 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9975662 | 05/01/2000 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d NY SPILLS TAXI AT SUNOCO 
STATION

1329 ABBOTT AND RIDGE ROA 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 0000866 | 07/27/2000 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d NY SPILLS SUNOCO 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 0175537 | 01/03/2003 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d NY SPILLS SUN STATION 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9509660 | 07/08/1996 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d LST ATLANTIC STATION 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9212994 | 02/19/1993 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d LST ATLANTIC REFINING 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 8603570 | 08/29/1986 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d LST SUNOCO GAS STATION 1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 1203543 | 08/29/2012 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d LST ATLANTIC REFINING 1329 ABBOTT AND RIDGE ROA 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 8603203 | 04/11/1988 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d FINDS/FRS SUNOCO SERVICE 
STATION

1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Registry ID: 110008052114
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Elev Diff 
(ft)
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m18d NY SPILLS SUNOCO 1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 1408206 | 04/23/2015 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d NY SPILLS SUNOCO GAS STATION 1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 1707794 | 12/22/2017 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d GEN MANIFEST SUNOCO SERVICE 
STATION/ CO-OP #7222

1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

 

m18d NY SPILLS 7-11 #40250 1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 2006483 | 01/06/2021 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d NY SPILLS 7-11 1329 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 2009558 | 03/01/2021 12:00:00 AM
 

m18d NY SPILLS COMMERCIAL 7/11 
FORMER SUNOCO

1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNW 17.36 / 56.95 -10.0 p1p-D-018-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 2201686 | 08/22/2022 12:00:00 AM
 

m19d AST KM POOL SUPPLIES 1437 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NW 17.82 / 58.47 .0 p1p-D-019-x1x

Site ID | Site Status: 339738 | Unregulated/Closed
 

m20d PFAS Lackawanna Fire Dept 1630 Abbott Rd 
Lackawanna NY 

SSE 19.2 / 63.0 -9.0 p1p-D-020-x1x

 

m21d UST ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA 1245 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 19.23 / 63.1 -19.0 p1p-D-021-x1x

Site ID | Site Status: 351093 | Unregulated/Closed
 

m22d NY SPILLS SYSTEM TECHNOLOGY 1159 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 20.54 / 67.38 -11.0 p1p-D-022-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 0204841 | 09/18/2002 12:00:00 AM
 

m23d NY SPILLS SOUTHLAND 1177 
ABBOTT

1177 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 

NNW 28.71 / 94.19 -20.0 p1p-D-023-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9301220 | 08/20/1993 12:00:00 AM
 

m24d RCRA VSQG DOLLAR GENERAL STORE
9029

1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 30.09 / 98.73 -20.0 p1p-D-024-x1x

EPA Handler ID: NYR000205237
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(m/ft)

Elev Diff 
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m24d FINDS/FRS DOLLAR GENERAL STORE
9029

1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 30.09 / 98.73 -20.0 p1p-D-024-x1x

Registry ID: 110056380009
 

m24d NY MANIFEST DOLLAR GENERAL STORE
9029

1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NNW 30.09 / 98.73 -20.0 p1p-D-024-x1x

 

m25d RCRA NON 
GEN

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL 
CHANGE

1318 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

N 57.49 / 
188.63

-11.0 p1p-D-025-x1x

EPA Handler ID: NYD986990505
 

m25d LST TRUCK AT VALVOLINE 1318 RIDGE ROAD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

N 57.49 / 
188.63

-11.0 p1p-D-025-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 9902632 | 06/14/1999 12:00:00 AM
 

m25d GEN MANIFEST VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL 
CHANGE

R2 #132 1318 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANA NY 14218

N 57.49 / 
188.63

-11.0 p1p-D-025-x1x

 

m26d AST VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL 
CHANGE

1320 RIDGE ROAD 
BUFFALO NY 14218

N 67.65 / 
221.95

-11.0 p1p-D-026-x1x

Site ID | Site Status: 55094 | Active
 

m26d NY SPILLS VALVOLINE 1320 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

N 67.65 / 
221.95

-11.0 p1p-D-026-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 0900840 | 07/23/2009 12:00:00 AM
 

m27d NY SPILLS RESIDENTIAL 85 FAIRDALE RD 
LACAWANA NY 

ENE 79.68 / 
261.42

-6.0 p1p-D-027-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 1907231 | 12/03/2019 12:00:00 AM
 

m28d NY SPILLS SADDLE TANK 1340 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNE 117.32 / 
384.92

-11.0 p1p-D-028-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 0606034 | 09/14/2006 12:00:00 AM
 

m29d NY SPILLS LAWN 49 WINSTEAD RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 

NNE 125.17 / 
410.65

-11.0 p1p-D-029-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 1906325 | 11/05/2019 12:00:00 AM
 

m31d NY SPILLS DRAINAGE AND SOIL 141 RIDGEWOOD CIRCLE 
LACKAWANNA NY 

ENE 138.82 / 
455.46

-9.0 p1p-D-031-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 2201240 | 05/13/2022 12:00:00 AM
 

m32d SWF/LF TJR Co. Bethlehem Steel 42 Bedford Avenue 
Lackawanna NY 0

SSE 143.4 / 
470.48

-9.0 p1p-D-032-x1x
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m39d NY SPILLS LEAKING BLUE JEEP 
LIBERTY

4 MYERS RD 
BUFFALO NY 

SE 200.95 / 
659.28

-9.0 p1p-D-039-x1x

Spill No | Close Date: 1603996 | 08/02/2016 12:00:00 AM
 

m46d RCRA NON 
GEN

BENCHMARK ABBOTT 
ROAD PLAZA 
ASSOCIATES LLC

1216-1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

N 253.59 / 
831.99

-15.0 p1p-D-046-x1x

EPA Handler ID: NYR000238022
 

m48d RCRA NON 
GEN

MIDAS MUFFLER FORMER 1412 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA NY 14218

NE 356.21 / 
1168.68

-11.0 p1p-D-048-x1x

EPA Handler ID: NYR000205310
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Detail Report

p1p-01-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m1d COLE MUFFLER INC. 1295 RIDGE RD CORNER OF ABBOTT 0.0 / .0 -8.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal registered storage tank lists

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

AST COLE MUFFLER INC. 1295 RIDGE RD CORNER OF ABBOTT
LACKAWANNA  14218

State and Tribal registered storage 
tank lists

p1p-02-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m2d ATLANTIC STATION

MOBIL
QUALITY PLAZA
UNK. OILY SUBSTANCE

ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD
RIDGE ROAD AT ABBOTT ROAD

0.0 / .0 -9.0

ASTM Category: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

1

2
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NY SPILLS ATLANTIC STATION RIDGE ROAD AT ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS UNK. OILY SUBSTANCE ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS QUALITY PLAZA ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

LST MOBIL ABBOTT RD & RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and tribal leaking storage tank
lists

p1p-03-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m3d CITY OF LACKAWANNA ABBOTT & BELL STREET 0.0 / .0 -13.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS CITY OF LACKAWANNA ABBOTT & BELL STREET 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-04-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m4d POLE 1259 1259 ABBOT RD 0.0 / .0 -19.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

3

4
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Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS POLE 1259 1259 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-05-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m5d PATERNOSTRA SHOP 1230 ABBOTT ROAD 0.0 / .0 -19.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS PATERNOSTRA SHOP 1230 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-06-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m6d IN ROADWAY ABBOTT WEBER RD 0.0 / .0 -9.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

5

6

http://www.erisinfo.com


17 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072v

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS IN ROADWAY ABBOTT WEBER RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-07-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m7d NYNEX ABBOTT & FISHER RDS 0.0 / .0 -9.0

ASTM Category: Others

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

GEN 
MANIFEST

NYNEX ABBOTT & FISHER RDS 
LACKAWANA  14218

Others

p1p-08-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m8d "ASBESTOS" FISHER/ABBOTT ABBOTT AND FISHER ROADS 0.0 / .0 -9.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

7

8
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NY SPILLS "ASBESTOS" FISHER/ABBOTT ABBOTT AND FISHER ROADS 
WEST SENECA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-09-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m9d UNKNOWN PRIVATE AUTO ABBOTT & DORRANCE (PLAZA) 0.0 / .0 -19.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS UNKNOWN PRIVATE AUTO ABBOTT & DORRANCE (PLAZA) 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-010-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m10d BUSINESS

BUSINESS SUNOCO
EXXON/MOBIL
EXXONMOBIL
MOBIL OIL
MOBIL OIL 08-HA7
MOBIL OIL STATION
SUNOCO
SUNOCO #0616-1756

1361 ABBOTT RD
1361 ABBOTT ROAD

6.99 / 22.92 -8.0

ASTM Category: Federal RCRA generators list
State and Tribal registered storage tank lists
State and Tribal Spill sites list
Others

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

9

10
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Comments:

 

RCRA NON 
GEN

SUNOCO #0616-1756 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Federal RCRA generators list

UST SUNOCO #0616-1756 1361 ABBOTT RD 
Lackawanna  14218

State and Tribal registered storage 
tank lists

NY SPILLS MOBIL OIL 08-HA7 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS MOBIL OIL 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS MOBIL OIL STATION 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS EXXON/MOBIL 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS EXXONMOBIL 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

FINDS/FRS SUNOCO #0616-1756 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Others

NY SPILLS SUNOCO 1361 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS BUSINESS 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS BUSINESS SUNOCO 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

GEN 
MANIFEST

SUNOCO #0616-1756 1361 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Others

p1p-011-y1y

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m11d NIAGARA MOHAWK 1596 TO 1586 ABBOTT ROAD 11.35 / 37.24 -9.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS NIAGARA MOHAWK 1596 TO 1586 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-012-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m12d ABBOTT MOTORS 1645 ABBOTT RD

1645 ABBOTT ROAD
14.17 / 46.5 -9.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list
Others

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS ABBOTT MOTORS 1645 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS ABBOTT MOTORS 1645 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

11

12
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FINDS/FRS ABBOTT MOTORS 1645 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Others

p1p-013-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m13d L.A. AUTOMOTIVE 1271 ABBOTT ROAD 15.93 / 52.25 -17.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS L.A. AUTOMOTIVE 1271 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-014-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m14d BFI TRUCK

BFI TRUCK HIT NM POLES
FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 3197

1234 ABBOTT RD
1234 ABBOTT ROAD

15.95 / 52.34 -19.0

ASTM Category: Federal RCRA generators list
State and Tribal Spill sites list
Others

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS BFI TRUCK HIT NM POLES 1234 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

13

14
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NY SPILLS BFI TRUCK 1234 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

RCRA 
VSQG

FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 3197 1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218-1944

Federal RCRA generators list

FINDS/FRS FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 3197 1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218-1944

Others

p1p-015-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m15d METH LAB IN AN AUTOMOBILE

MUCCI COLLISION
PAUL ROBEL
PAUL ROBEL'S SERVICE

1471 ABBOTT RD
1471 ABBOTT RD.
1471 ABBOTT ROAD

16.32 / 53.54 -2.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal registered storage tank lists
State and Tribal Spill sites list
Others

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

UST PAUL ROBEL'S SERVICE 1471 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

State and Tribal registered storage 
tank lists

NY SPILLS PAUL ROBEL 1471 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

FINDS/FRS MUCCI COLLISION 1471 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Others

NY SPILLS METH LAB IN AN AUTOMOBILE 1471 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO  14218

State and Tribal Spill sites list

15
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AFS MUCCI COLLISION 1471 ABBOTT RD. 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Others

p1p-016-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m16d NYSDEC

TANKS AT 1517 ABBOTT ROAD
1517 ABBOT RD
1517 ABBOTT ROAD

16.35 / 53.63 -16.0

ASTM Category: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Others

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

LST TANKS AT 1517 ABBOTT ROAD 1517 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and tribal leaking storage tank
lists

GEN 
MANIFEST

NYSDEC 1517 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA  

Others

p1p-017-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m17d JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT RD

1212 ABBOTT ROAD
17.16 / 56.29 -19.0

ASTM Category: Federal RCRA generators list
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Others

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

16

17
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Comments:

 

RCRA NON 
GEN

JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO  14218-1994

Federal RCRA generators list

LST JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and tribal leaking storage tank
lists

LST JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and tribal leaking storage tank
lists

FINDS/FRS JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT RD 
BUFFALO  14218-1994

Others

GEN 
MANIFEST

JACK ADKINS FORD 1212 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Others

p1p-018-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m18d 7-11

7-11 #40250
7-ELEVEN #40250
ATLANTIC 0364-1743
ATLANTIC REFINING
ATLANTIC STATION
COMMERCIAL 7/11 FORMER 
SUNOCO
SUN STATION
SUN STATION 0364-1743
SUNOCO
SUNOCO GAS STATION
SUNOCO SERVICE STATION
SUNOCO SERVICE STATION/ CO-
OP #7222
TAXI AT SUNOCO STATION

1329 ABBOT RD
1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST
1329 ABBOTT AND RIDGE ROA
1329 ABBOTT RD
1329 ABBOTT ROAD

17.36 / 56.95 -10.0

ASTM Category: Federal RCRA generators list
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
State and Tribal registered storage tank lists
State and Tribal Spill sites list
Others

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

18
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Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

RCRA NON 
GEN

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION 1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Federal RCRA generators list

AST 7-ELEVEN #40250 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna  14218

State and Tribal registered storage 
tank lists

UST 7-ELEVEN #40250 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna  14218

State and Tribal registered storage 
tank lists

NY SPILLS ATLANTIC 0364-1743 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS ATLANTIC STATION 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS ATLANTIC 0364-1743 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS SUNOCO SERVICE STATION 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
Lackawanna  14218

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS SUN STATION 0364-1743 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS TAXI AT SUNOCO STATION 1329 ABBOTT AND RIDGE ROA 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS SUNOCO 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS SUN STATION 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

LST ATLANTIC STATION 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and tribal leaking storage tank
lists
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LST ATLANTIC REFINING 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and tribal leaking storage tank
lists

LST SUNOCO GAS STATION 1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and tribal leaking storage tank
lists

LST ATLANTIC REFINING 1329 ABBOTT AND RIDGE ROA 
LACKAWANNA  

State and tribal leaking storage tank
lists

FINDS/FRS SUNOCO SERVICE STATION 1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Others

NY SPILLS SUNOCO 1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS SUNOCO GAS STATION 1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

GEN 
MANIFEST

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION/ CO-OP 
#7222

1329 ABBOT RD & RIDGE ST 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Others

NY SPILLS 7-11 #40250 1329 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS 7-11 1329 ABBOT RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

NY SPILLS COMMERCIAL 7/11 FORMER SUNOCO 1329 ABBOTT ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-019-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m19d KM POOL SUPPLIES 1437 ABBOTT RD 17.82 / 58.47 0.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal registered storage tank lists

Vapor Encroachment Details

19
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Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

AST KM POOL SUPPLIES 1437 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

State and Tribal registered storage 
tank lists

p1p-020-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m20d Lackawanna Fire Dept 1630 Abbott Rd 19.2 / 63.0 -9.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal PFAS site list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

PFAS Lackawanna Fire Dept 1630 Abbott Rd 
Lackawanna  

State and Tribal PFAS site list

p1p-021-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m21d ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA 1245 ABBOTT RD 19.23 / 63.1 -19.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal registered storage tank lists

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

20

21

http://www.erisinfo.com


28 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24092400072v

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

UST ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA 1245 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

State and Tribal registered storage 
tank lists

p1p-022-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m22d SYSTEM TECHNOLOGY 1159 ABBOTT ROAD 20.54 / 67.38 -11.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS SYSTEM TECHNOLOGY 1159 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-023-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m23d SOUTHLAND 1177 ABBOTT 1177 ABBOTT ROAD 28.71 / 94.19 -20.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

22
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Comments:

 

NY SPILLS SOUTHLAND 1177 ABBOTT 1177 ABBOTT ROAD 
BUFFALO  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-024-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m24d DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 9029 1233 ABBOTT RD 30.09 / 98.73 -20.0

ASTM Category: Federal RCRA generators list
Others

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

RCRA 
VSQG

DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 9029 1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Federal RCRA generators list

FINDS/FRS DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 9029 1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Others

NY 
MANIFEST

DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 9029 1233 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Others

p1p-025-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m25d TRUCK AT VALVOLINE

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE
1318 RIDGE RD
1318 RIDGE ROAD
R2 #132 1318 RIDGE RD

57.49 / 188.63 -11.0

ASTM Category: Federal RCRA generators list
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Others

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

24
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Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

RCRA NON 
GEN

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE 1318 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Federal RCRA generators list

LST TRUCK AT VALVOLINE 1318 RIDGE ROAD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and tribal leaking storage tank
lists

GEN 
MANIFEST

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE R2 #132 1318 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANA  14218

Others

p1p-026-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m26d VALVOLINE

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE
1320 RIDGE RD
1320 RIDGE ROAD

67.65 / 221.95 -11.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal registered storage tank lists
State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

AST VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE 1320 RIDGE ROAD 
BUFFALO  14218

State and Tribal registered storage 
tank lists

NY SPILLS VALVOLINE 1320 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list
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p1p-027-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m27d RESIDENTIAL 85 FAIRDALE RD 79.68 / 261.42 -6.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS RESIDENTIAL 85 FAIRDALE RD 
LACAWANA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-028-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m28d SADDLE TANK 1340 RIDGE RD 117.32 / 384.92 -11.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS SADDLE TANK 1340 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-029-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m29d LAWN 49 WINSTEAD RD 125.17 / 410.65 -11.0

27
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ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS LAWN 49 WINSTEAD RD 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-031-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m31d DRAINAGE AND SOIL 141 RIDGEWOOD CIRCLE 138.82 / 455.46 -9.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS DRAINAGE AND SOIL 141 RIDGEWOOD CIRCLE 
LACKAWANNA  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-032-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m32d TJR Co. Bethlehem Steel 42 Bedford Avenue 143.4 / 470.48 -9.0

ASTM Category: State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

31
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Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

SWF/LF TJR Co. Bethlehem Steel 42 Bedford Avenue 
Lackawanna  0

State and tribal landfill and/or solid 
waste disposal site lists

p1p-039-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m39d LEAKING BLUE JEEP LIBERTY 4 MYERS RD 200.95 / 659.28 -9.0

ASTM Category: State and Tribal Spill sites list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

NY SPILLS LEAKING BLUE JEEP LIBERTY 4 MYERS RD 
BUFFALO  

State and Tribal Spill sites list

p1p-046-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m46d BENCHMARK ABBOTT ROAD 

PLAZA ASSOCIATES LLC
1216-1234 ABBOTT RD 253.59 / 831.99 -15.0

ASTM Category: Federal RCRA generators list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:
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Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

RCRA NON 
GEN

BENCHMARK ABBOTT ROAD PLAZA 
ASSOCIATES LLC

1216-1234 ABBOTT RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Federal RCRA generators list

p1p-048-y1y

Map Key Company/Site Name Address Distance (m/ft) Elev Diff (ft)
m48d MIDAS MUFFLER FORMER 1412 RIDGE RD 356.21 / 1168.68 -11.0

ASTM Category: Federal RCRA generators list

Vapor Encroachment Details

Impact on Target Property:

Conditions:

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Flow is based on the following:

Preferential Pathway:

Geological Attributes - Hydraulic Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Physical Barrier:

Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Comments:

 

RCRA NON 
GEN

MIDAS MUFFLER FORMER 1412 RIDGE RD 
LACKAWANNA  14218

Federal RCRA generators list
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Appendix: Database Descriptions

The following are data source listings found in the attached report. For full descriptions, please refer to the associated ERIS Database
Report.

DB Database Name Publication Date Source Classification ASTM Category

AST The Bulk Storage Program Database 
- AST

Aug 14, 2024 State Standard rr-State and Tribal registered storage tank lists-bb

LST Leaking Storage Tanks Jun 26, 2024 State Standard rr-State and tribal leaking storage tank lists-bb

RCRA NON GEN RCRA Non-Generators Apr 8, 2024 Federal Standard rr-Federal RCRA generators list-bb

RCRA VSQG RCRA Very Small Quantity 
Generators List

Apr 8, 2024 Federal Standard rr-Federal RCRA generators list-bb

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills Aug 17, 2023 State Standard rr-State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists-bb

UST Underground Storage Tanks- UST-
Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS)

Aug 14, 2024 State Standard rr-State and Tribal registered storage tank lists-bb

AFS Air Facility System Oct 17, 2014 Federal Non Standard rr-Others-bb

FINDS/FRS Facility Registry Service/Facility Index Apr 26, 2024 Federal Non Standard rr-Others-bb

GEN MANIFEST Generators from Hazardous Waste 
Manifests

Jun 24, 2024 State Non Standard rr-Others-bb

NY MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest - Facilities Jun 24, 2024 State Non Standard rr-Others-bb

NY SPILLS Spill Incidents Database Jun 26, 2024 State Non Standard rr-State and Tribal Spill sites list-bb

PFAS Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances 
(PFAS)

Jan 16, 2019 State Non Standard rr-State and Tribal PFAS site list-bb

State and Tribal registered storage tank lists

State and Tribal registered storage tank lists

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Federal RCRA generators list

Federal RCRA generators list

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site

Others

Others

Others

Others

State and Tribal Spill sites list

State and Tribal PFAS site list
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Watts Project #20230880 

Abbott Road (CR 4) from Fisher Road to City of Buffalo Line 

Hazardous Waste/Contaminated Materials Preliminary Screening Assessment Photos 
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Photo 1 – Photo taken looking southeast from northwest corner of Abbott Road and 

Dorrance Avenue intersection. 

 

 

 

 

 
Photo 2 – View of 1212 Abbott Road which was historically a gas station and then an 

auto repair shop and dealership. 
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Photo 3 – Photo taken looking northwest from southeast corner of Abbott and Ridge 

Road intersection. 

 

 

 

 

 
Photo 4 – 55-gallon drums and empty oil containers at Mavis Discount Tire (1295 

Ridge Road). 
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Photo 5 – Historical gas station site with multiple spills is now a Taco Bell at the 

southwest corner of the Abbott and Ridge Road intersection (1361 Abbott Road). 

 

 

 

 

 
Photo 6 – Disturbed soil located along the eastern edge of 1361 Abbott Road adjacent 

to the project corridor. 
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Photo 7 – Tank field where soil contamination was found with some contamination 

remaining on the eastern and northern walls of the pit. Located at the northwestern 

corner of the Abbott and Ridge Road intersection adjacent to the project corridor. 

 

 

 

 

 
Photo 8 – Photo taken looking south along Abbott Road bridge over Smoke Creek.   
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Photo 9 – Photo taken looking north at project corridor southern limits at Fisher Road. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Photo 10 – Pole-mounted transformers throughout project corridor.  Multiple 

transformers throughout the corridor are rusting.  Unknown if any of the transformers 

contain PCB oil. 

 

 

 



Attachment D 
Record Plans 



 

 

 

 

 

Record Plans are available upon request by reaching out to one of the contacts listed at the beginning of this Initial Project 

Proposal/Final Design Report (IPP/FDR).  The entire Subsurface Investigation Report can be found in Appendix D of this IPPFDR. 
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